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SETTING UP THE TV

Image shown may differ from your TV.

Attaching the stand

(Only EA88**-ZA)

1

fFront

Stand Base

§4EA

M4 x L10

fA CAUTION )

* When attaching the stand to the TV
set, place the screen facing down on a
cushioned table or flat surface to protect the
screen from scratches.

* Make sure that the screws are inserted
correctly and fastened securely. (If they are
not fastened securely enough, the TV may
tilt forward after being installed.)

Do not use too much force and over tighten
the screws; otherwise screw may be

damaged and not tighten correctly.

9EA ﬁ0 NOTE \

M4 x L20 * Remove the stand before installing the TV
on a wall mount by performing the stand
attachment in reverse.

A - -c®
———————c@®
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Assembling the AV Cover

(Only EA98**)
1 Assemble the AV Cover as shown.

AV Cover

(Only EA88**-ZA)
1 Attach the Velcro Tapes as shown.

1~ Velcro

" Tape
-./ p

U =
/ ]

[ —

2 Assemble the AV Cover as shown.

, | AV
D Cover
/ ]

[ —

Attaching the Video Call
Camera

1 Unfold the stand and put it on the top center of
the TV set.

Video call camera

o =

[m] (o]

2 Bend the stand of the Video call camera. Attach
the stand of the Video call camera to the back
of the display with a Velcro Tape.

Video call camera )

A Y 4
s ~‘|— -“ Velcro

Tape

TV

3 Insert the Video call camera’s cable into the
Stand-cable holder. Please open the USB
Camera Cover for Video call camera’s cable
connection.The camera shall be connected to
the CAM terminal as shown.

Stand-cable [
holder USB

Camera Cover



SETTINGUPTHETV  A-5

fo NOTE

install the camera on the top-center of your
TV.

e Set up with the television switched off.

e When using external speakers, allow
sufficient space between the microphones
and the speakers.

* Make sure to connect the Video call camera
cable to the CAM port with the USB trident
logo 4 on the cable facing the front.

e For the best quality video and audio outputs,

Tidying cables

(Only EA98*)
1 Fix the Cable Management with Cable
Management Screw and arrange the cables.

M4 x L20

Management

2 Wrap the arranged cables with the Cable Band,
then pull the zip down.

=g

M
I

~/\ CAUTION \

¢ Do not move the TV by holding the Cable
Management and Cable Band, as the Cable
Management and Cable Band may break,
and injuries and damage to the TV may
occur.
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(Only EA88**-ZA)

** Stand Type **
1 Use Cable Holder to neatly secure and position
cables together.

Power Cable Hoder

Cable Holder

** Wall Mount Type **

j%‘\ 1P
I\

\

Power Cable Hoder

~/\ CAUTION w

¢ Do not move the TV by holding the Cable
Holder and Power Cable Holder, as the
Cable Holder and Power Cable Holder may
break, and injuries and damage to the TV
may occur.
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MAKING
CONNECTIONS

This section on MAKING CONNECTIONS mainly
uses diagrams for the 55EA98** models.

Antenna Connection

Wall Antenna
Socket

English

Connect the TV to a wall antenna socket with an
RF cable (75 Q).

rﬂ NOTE

e Use a signal splitter to use more than 2 TVs.
« If the image quality is poor, install a signal
amplifier properly to improve the image
quality.

If the image quality is poor with an antenna
connected, try to realign the antenna in the
correct direction.

* An antenna cable and converter are not
supplied.

Supported DTV Audio: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Deutsch

SchlieRen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem HF-Kabel
(75 Q) an eine Wandantennenbuchse an.

ﬁo HINWEIS N

.

Bei Verwendung von mehr als 2 TV-Geraten
verwenden Sie einen Signalsplitter.

Ist das Bild schlecht, installieren Sie einen
Signalverstarker, um die Bildqualitat zu
verbessern.

Wenn die Bildqualitat bei angeschlossener
Antenne schlecht ist, richten Sie die Antenne
richtig aus.

Antennenkabel und Verstarker sind nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten.

Unterstltzter DTV-Ton: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Francais

Connectez la TV a une prise d’antenne murale
avec un cable RF (75 Q).

rﬂ REMARQUE N

&

Utilisez un séparateur de signaux pour
utiliser plus de deux téléviseurs.

Si la qualité d’image est mauvaise, installez
correctement un amplificateur de signaux
pour 'améliorer.

Si vous utilisez une antenne et que la qualité
d’'image est mauvaise, essayez de réaligner
I'antenne dans la bonne direction.

Le cable et le convertisseur d’antenne ne
sont pas fournis.

Technologies audio TNT prises en charge :
MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus,
HE-AAC

Italiano

Collegare il televisore all’antenna centralizzata con
un cavo RF (75 Q).

rﬂ NOTA 2

Utilizzare uno sdoppiatore del segnale per
usare piu di 2 televisori.

Se la qualita dellimmagine é scarsa,
installare correttamente un amplificatore del
segnale per migliorarla.

Se la qualita dell'immagine & scarsa con
un’antenna collegata, provare a riallineare
I'antenna nella direzione corretta.

Il cavo e il convertitore dell’antenna non
sono in dotazione.

Audio DTV supportato: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

J
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Espanol

Conecte la TV a una toma de pared de antena con
un cable RF (75 Q).

r0 NOTA N

e Emplee un divisor de sefial cuando desee
utilizar mas de dos TV.

e Sila imagen es de poca calidad, instale un
amplificador de sefial correctamente para
mejorar la calidad de imagen.

 Silaimagen es de poca calidad con una
antena conectada, intente volver a orientar
la antena en la direccion adecuada.

¢ No se suministran el cable de antena ni el
conversor.

e Audio DTV admitido: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Portugués

Ligue a TV a uma tomada de antena de parede
com um cabo RF (75 Q).

r0 NOTA N

e Utilize um separador de sinal se quiser
utilizar mais de 2 TVs.

e Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca, instale
um amplificador de sinal para melhorar a
qualidade de imagem.

e Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca mesmo
que tenha uma antena ligada, tente orientar
a antena para a direcgao correcta.

* O cabo da antena e o conversor ndo séo
fornecidos.

+ Audio DTV suportado: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Nederlands

Sluit de TV met behulp van een RF-kabel (75 Q)
aan op een antenneaansluiting op de muur.

r0 OPMERKING N

» Gebruik een signaalsplitter om meer dan
twee TV’s te gebruiken.

» Als de beeldkwaliteit slecht is, installeert u

een signaalversterker om de beeldkwaliteit

te verbeteren.

Als de beeldkwaliteit slecht is terwijl een

antenne is aangesloten, probeert u de

antenne in de juiste richting te draaien.

Antennekabel en converter worden niet

meegeleverd.

Ondersteunde DTV-audio: MPEG, Dolby

Digital, Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

. J

. J

EAAnvika

2uvdEaTe TNV TNAEOpACT o€ Pia uTTodoxH Kepaiag
aTov Toixo pE éva kaAwdio RF (75 Q).

r0 2HMEIQzH

e XpnOoIYOTToINCTE éva BIaXWPIOTA OAPATOG
yIQ TN XPAON TTEPICCOTEPWV ATTO 2
TNAEOPACEWV.

e Av n TTOI6TNTA TNG EIKOVAG BEV €ival KaAR,
EYKATAOTHOTE évav €VIOYXUTH) OAPOTOG YIa TN
BeATiwon TNG TTOIOTNTOG EIKOVAG.

e Av n TTOIOTNTA TNG €IKOVAG BV Eival KOAN
METE TN oUVOEDN TNG KEPaiag, OOKINAOTE va
aAAGEETE TOV TTPOCAVATONIOUO TNG KEPAIAG
0Tn oWOoTH KaTeuBbuvan.

e Agv TTapExeTal KaAwdIO Kepaiag Kal
METATPOTTEQG.

e Ymootnpildpevog rfxog DTV: MPEG, Dolby
Digital, Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

&

Slovenscéina

Televizor prikljucite v stensko antensko vti¢nico s
kablom RF (75 Q).

ﬁo OPOMBA

« Ce zelite uporabljati ve& kot 2 televizorja,
uporabite razcepnik za signal.

« Ce je kakovost slike slaba, jo izbolj$ajte
tako, da ustrezno namestite ojacevalnik
signala.

» Ce je kakovost slike slaba in uporabljate
anteno, usmerite anteno v ustrezno smer.

» Kabel antene in pretvornik nista priloZzena.

e Podprte oblike zvoka za DTV: MPEG, Dolby
Digital, Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC




MAKING CONNECTIONS  A-9

Satellite dish Connection

(Only satellite models)

_ IN
Satglllte il 13/18V =
Dish Hl|  700mA Max

LNB IN
Satellite

English

Connect the TV to a satellite dish to a satellite
socket with a satellite RF cable (75 Q).

Deutsch

SchlieRen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem Satelliten-
HF-Kabel (75 Q) an eine Satellitenschissel und an
eine Satellitenbuchse an.

Frangais
Connectez la TV a une parabole satellite ou a une
prise satellite a I'aide d’'un cable satellite RF (75 Q).

Italiano

Collegare la TV a un’antenna satellitare e a una
presa satellitare con un cavo RF satellitare (75 Q).

Espaiiol
Para conectar la TV a una antena parabodlica, enchufe

un cable de RF de satélite a una toma de satélite (75 Q).

Portugués

Ligue a TV a uma antena parabdlica a uma toma-
da de satélite com um cabo RF para satélite (75 Q).

Nederlands

Sluit de TV met behulp van een RF-satellietkabel
(75 Q) aan op een satellietschotel.

EAANvIKa

ZUVvOEQTE TNV TNAEOPACT O€ UIa DOPUPOPIKH KE-
paia, Eow HIaG SOPUPOPIKAG UTTODOXNAG UE dopu-
@opIkd kKaAwdio (75 Q).

Slovenséina

S kablom RF za satelit povezite televizor s satelit-
skim kroznikom prek vti¢nice za satelit (75 Q).
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HDMI Connection

Z
= [ ]€=1
DVD / Blu-Ray / P> :
HD Cable Box / : 9 ;
HD STB / PC : E

|
(T
100

Nt
0 ]| ?

2
]

HDMI

(*Not Provided)

English

Transmits the digital video and audio signals from
an external device to the TV. Connect the external
device and the TV with the HDMI cable as shown.
Choose any HDMI input port to connect. It does
not matter which port you use.

ﬁo NOTE

e Itis recommended to use the TV with the
HDMI connection for the best image quality.

e Use the latest High Speed HDMI™ Cable
with CEC (Customer Electronics Control)
function.

¢ High Speed HDMI™ Cables are tested to
carry an HD signal up to 1080p and higher.

e Supported HDMI Audio format : Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (Up to 192 KHz, 32 KHz
/441 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz / 176
KHz / 192 KHz)

Deutsch

Ubertragt digitale Video- und Audiosignale von
einem externen Gerat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden
Sie das externe Gerat, wie in der folgenden
Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe des HDMI-Kabels mit
dem TV-Gerat.

Wahlen Sie zum AnschlielRen einen beliebigen
HDMI-Eingang. Es ist egal, welchen Port Sie
wahlen.

fo HINWEIS )

e FUr optimale Bildqualitat wird empfohlen,
den HDMI-Anschluss des TV-Gerates zu
verwenden.

* Verwenden Sie das neueste
Hochgeschwindigkeits-HDMI™-Kabel mit
CEC-Funktion (Customer Electronics Control).

* High-Speed-HDMI™-Kabel sind fiir die

Ubertragung von HD-Signalen bis zu 1080p

und héher getestet.

Unterstutztes HDMI-Audioformat: Dolby

Digital, DTS, PCM (bis zu 192 KHz, 32 KHz

/44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz /

176 KHz / 192 KHz)

L J

Francgais

Permet de transmettre les signaux vidéo et audio
numériques d’un périphérique externe vers la TV.
Connectez le périphérique externe et la TV avec
le cable HDMI comme indiqué sur l'illustration
suivante.

Choisissez un port d’entrée HDMI pour établir la
connexion. Peu importe le port que vous utilisez.

ﬁo REMARQUE )

e Pour obtenir une meilleure qualité d’'image,
il est recommandé d'utiliser la TV avec une
connexion HDMI.

Utilisez le tout nouveau cable haut débit
HDMI™ avec la fonction CEC (contrdles
électroniques client).

Les cables HDMI™ haut débit sont testés
pour transporter un signal HD de 1080p ou
supérieur.

Formats audio HDMI pris en charge : Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (jusqu'a 192 KHz, 32 KHz
/44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz /
176 KHz / 192 KHz)
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Italiano

Il segnale digitale audio e video viene trasmesso
da un dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il
dispositivo esterno e il televisore mediante il cavo
HDMI come mostrato nell’illustrazione di seguito.
Scegliere una porta di ingresso HDMI per il
collegamento. La scelta della porta & libera.

ﬁo NOTA

» Si consiglia di utilizzare il televisore con il
collegamento HDMI per ottenere la migliore
qualita delle immagini.

e Utilizzare un cavo HDMI™ ad alta velocita
dotato dei requisiti piu recenti con funzione
CEC (Customer Electronics Control).

¢ | cavi HDMI™ ad alta velocita sono testati
per trasmettere un segnale HD fino a 1080p
€ superiore.

¢ Formato audio HDMI supportato: Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (fino a 192 KHz, 32 KHz
/44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz / 176
KHz / 192 KHz)

. J

Portugués

Transmite os sinais digitais de video e audio
de um dispositivo externo para a TV. Ligue o
dispositivo externo a TV com o cabo HDMI,
conforme demonstrado na ilustragéo.

Escolha qualquer porta de entrada HDMI para
ligar. Pode utilizar qualquer porta.

O nota \

¢ Recomenda-se a utilizagdo da TV com a
ligagdo HDMI para uma melhor qualidade
de imagem.

 Utilize o mais recente cabo HDMI™ de alta
velocidade com funcdo CEC (Customer
Electronics Control).

e Os cabos HDMI™ de alta velocidade foram
testados para executar um sinal HD até
1080p e superior.

* Formato audio HDMI suportado: Dolby Digital,
DTS, PCM (até 192 KHz, 32 KHz / 44,1 KHz
/48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz / 176 KHz / 192
KHz)

L J

Espaiiol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video digital de
un dispositivo externo a la TV. Use el cable HDMI
para conectar el dispositivo externo ala TV, tal y
como se muestra en la siguiente ilustracion.
Seleccione un puerto de entrada HDMI. El puerto
utilizado es irrelevante.

O nota w

¢ Se recomienda usar la conexiéon HDMI de la
TV para obtener la mejor calidad de imagen.

¢ Utilice el cable HDMI™ de alta velocidad
mas reciente con la funcion CEC (control de
electronica de consumo).

¢ Los cables HDMI™ de alta velocidad estan
preparados para transportar una sefial HD
de 1080p o superior.

¢ Formato de audio HDMI admitido: Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (hasta 192 KHz, 32 KHz
/44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz / 176
KHz / 192 KHz)

Nederlands

U kunt de digitale video- en audiosignalen vanaf
een extern apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit
het externe apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan met
behulp van de HDMI-kabel, zoals aangegeven in
de volgende afbeelding.

Kies op welke HDMI-ingangspoort u wilt
aansluiten. Het maakt niet uit welke poort u
gebruikt.

ﬁo OPMERKING )

e Wij raden u aan de TV aan te sluiten door
middel van een HDMI-verbinding voor de
hoogste beeldkwaliteit.

* Gebruik de nieuwste High Speed HDMI™-
kabel met CEC-functie (Customer
Electronics Control).

* HDMI™-kabels van het type High Speed zijn
getest op het verzenden van HD-signalen
tot 1080p en hoger.

e Ondersteunde HDMI-audio-indeling: Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (maximaal 192 KHz, 32
KHz / 44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz
/176 KHz / 192 KHz)
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EAANvIKa

MeTadidel Ta Yn@Iakd orpoTa EIKOVAG KAl AXOU
aTTé Pio eEWTEPIKA CUOKEUR OTNV TNAEdpaON.
JUVO£OTE TNV EEWTEPIKF CUOKEUNR Kal TNV
TnAgdpaon pe 1o kKaAwdio HDMI, 61Twg @aiveTal
oTnNV TTaPaKATW EIKOVA.

EmA&CTE otToiadrTroTe BUpa el06d0u HDMI yia
TN oUvdean. Aev €xel onuaacia Trola BUpa Ba
XPNOILOTIOINOETE.

ARC (Audio Return Channel)

English

¢ An external audio device that supports
SIMPLINK and ARC must be connected
using HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC) port.

¢ When connected with a high-speed HDMI
cable, the external audio device that
supports ARC outputs optical SPDIF without

fo 2HMEIQZH

e a TN BEATIOTN TTOIOTNTA €IKOVAG,
XPNOIUOTTOINOTE TNV TNAEOPACN PE OUVOEDN
HDMI.

XpnoiyotroifoTte 1o KaAwdio HDMI™ ywnAng
Tayxutntag pe Asitoupyia CEC (Customer
Electronics Control).

e Ta kaAwdia HDMI™ uwnAAg TaxutnTag
Exouv eheyyBei yia Tn perddoon orpatog HD
avéAuong €wg 1080p i uwnAdTEPNG.
Ymrootnpildpeveg pop@ég fixou HDMI: Dolby
Digital, DTS, PCM (¢wg 192 KHz, 32 KHz /
44,1 KHz / 48 KHz / 88 KHz / 96 KHz / 176
KHz / 192 KHz)

L

3 additional optical audio cable and supports
the SIMPLINK function.

Deutsch

¢ Ein externes Audiogerat, das SIMPLINK und
ARC unterstitzt, muss uber den HDMI/DVI
IN 1 (ARC) angeschlossen werden.

e Wenn der Anschluss mit einem High-Speed-
HDMI-Kabel erfolgt, gibt das externe Audi-
ogerat, das ARC unterstitzt, SPDIF ohne
zusatzliches optisches Audiokabel aus und
unterstutzt die SIMPLINK-Funktion.

Francais

Slovenscéina

Prenas$a digitalne video in zvo¢ne signale iz
zunanje naprave na televizor. Povezite zunanjo
napravo in televizor s HDMI-kablom, kot je
prikazano na nasledniji sliki.

Izberite vhodna vrata HDMI za povezavo. Ni
pomembno, katera vrata uporabite.

e Un périphérique audio externe qui prend en
charge les technologies SIMPLINK et ARC
doit étre connecté au port HDMI/DVI IN 1
(ARC).

Si vous reliez un cable HDMI haut débit,

le périphérique audio externe qui prend en
charge les sorties ARC, prend également en
charge la sortie optique SPDIF sans cable
audio optique supplémentaire, ainsi que la
fonction SIMPLINK.

ﬁo OPOMBA

» Za najboljSo kakovost slike priporo¢amo
uporabo televizorja s HDMI-povezavo.
Uporabite najnovejsi kabel HDMI™ za

hitri prenos s funkcijo CEC (Customer
Electronics Control).

Kabli HDMI™ za hitri prenos so preizkuSeni,
tako da lahko prenasajo signal visoke
lo€ljivosti do 1080p in vec.

Podprte oblike zvoka HDMI: Dolby Digital,
DTS, PCM (do 192 kHz, 32 kHz / 44,1 kHz
/48 kHz / 88 kHz / 96 kHz / 176 kHz / 192
kHz)

Italiano

* Per il collegamento di un dispositivo
audio esterno che supporta le funzionalita
SIMPLINK e ARC, usare la porta HDMI/DVI
IN 1 (ARC).

» Se si effettua il collegamento con un cavo
HDMI ad alta velocita, il dispositivo audio
esterno che supporta ARC trasmette
il segnale SPDIF senza il cavo ottico
aggiuntivo e supporta la funzione SIMPLINK.
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Espafiol DVI to HDMI Connection

¢ Hay que conectar un dispositivo de audio
externo que admita SIMPLINK y ARC
utilizando el puerto HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC).

 Cuando esté conectado mediante un cable R 3
HDMI de alta velocidad, el dispositivo de =
=
<

audio externo que admite ARC emite el SPDIF
optico sin necesidad de un cable ptico de
audio adicional y admite la funcion SIMPLINK. )] L

3

Portugués

* E necessario ligar um dispositivo de &udio
externo que suporte SIMPLINK e ARC
utilizando a porta HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC).

* Quando ligado a um cabo HDMI de alta
velocidade, o aparelho de audio externo que Q
suporta ARC transmite SPDIF éptica sem

2

_HOMIDVIIN

; 54'-1
um cabo de audio 6ptico adicional e suporta S
a funcao SIMPLINK. - B €
H ~ H

Nederlands

¢ Een extern audioapparaat dat ondersteuning
biedt voor SIMPLINK en ARC, moet op de
HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC) worden aangesloten.

* Bij aansluiting met een High Speed HDMI-
kabel zorgt het externe audioapparaat met
ARC-ondersteuning ervoor dat optische
SPDIF wordt uitgevoerd zonder extra
optische audiokabel, en ondersteunt dit
apparaat de SIMPLINK-functie.

EAANnvika ‘ el
e Mia e§wTEPIKI GUOKEUN AXOU N oTToia
utrooTnpiCel SIMPLINK kait ARC mrpétrel va DVD / Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box / PC
ouvOeBei pe TN Xprnon tng BUpag eiI06d0u
HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC).
* Kard tn ouvdeon pe kaAwdio HDMI uwnAng

TaXUTNTAC, N EEWTEPIKI CUOKEUR fXOU TToU English
uTrooTnpicel 1o ARC Trapéxel oTTTIKG orua Transmits the digital video signal from an external
SPDIF xwpig Tp6o6EeTo OTITIKG KaAWSIO rXoU device to the TV. Connect the external device and
kol utroaTnpiCer TN Aeitoupyia SIMPLINK. the TV with the DVI-HDMI cable as shown. To
transmit an audio signal, connect an audio cable.
Sloven&éina Choose any HDMI input port to connect. It does

e Zunanja zvocna naprava, ki podpira funkciji not matter which port you use.

SIMPLINK in ARC, mora biti povezana z 0

vhodnimi vrati HDMI/DVI IN 1 (ARC). NOTE
« Ce jo povezete s kablom HDMI za hitri

prenos, zunanja zvo¢na naprava, ki podpira

funkcijo ARC, oddaja opti¢ni zapis SPDIF

brez dodatnega opti€nega zvo¢nega kabla in
podpira funkcijo SIMPLINK.

» Depending on the graphics card, DOS mode
may not work if a HDMI to DVI Cable is in use.

* When using the DVI/HDMI cable, single link
is supported.
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Deutsch

Ubertragt digitale Videosignale von einem
externen Gerat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden Sie
das externe Gerat, wie in der folgenden Abbildung
gezeigt, mithilfe des DVI-HDMI-Kabels mit dem
TV-Gerat. Schlielen Sie ein Audiokabel an, um ein
Audiosignal zu Ubertragen.

Wahlen Sie zum AnschlieRen einen beliebigen HDMI-
Eingang. Es ist egal, welchen Port Sie wahlen.

fo HINWEIS )

* Abhangig von der Grafikkarte funktioniert
der DOS-Modus bei Einsatz eines HDMI-zu-
DVI-Kabels méglicherweise nicht.

* Bei Verwendung des HDMI/DVI-Kabels wird
nur eine einfache Verbindung unterstitzt..

L J

Francais

Permet de transmettre les signaux vidéo d’'un
périphérique externe vers la TV. Connectez le
périphérique externe et la TV avec le cable DVI-
HDMI comme indiqué sur l'illustration suivante. Pour
émettre un signal audio, raccordez un cable audio.
Choisissez un port d’entrée HDMI pour établir la
connexion. Peu importe le port que vous utilisez.

ﬁo REMARQUE )

 Selon la carte graphique, le mode DOS peut
ne pas fonctionner si vous utilisez un cable
pour établir la connexion HDMI-DVI.

* Lors de I'utilisation du cable HDMI/DVI, seule
une liaison unique peut étre prise en charge.

L J

Italiano

Il segnale digitale video viene trasmesso da

un dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare

il dispositivo esterno e il televisore mediante il
cavo DVI-HDMI come mostrato nell’illustrazione
di seguito. Per trasmettere un segnale audio,
collegare un cavo audio.

Scegliere una porta di ingresso HDMI per il
collegamento. La scelta della porta ¢ libera.

O nota \

e A seconda della scheda grafica in uso, la
modalita DOS potrebbe non funzionare se si
utilizza un cavo da HDMI a DVI.

¢ Quando si utilizza il cavo HDMI/DVI, &
supportata solo l'interfaccia Single link.

Espanol

Transmite la sefial de video digital de un dispositivo
externo a la TV. Use el cable DVI-HDMI para
conectar el dispositivo externo a la TV, tal y como se
muestra en la siguiente ilustracion. Para transmitir
una sefal de audio, conecte un cable de audio.
Seleccione un puerto de entrada HDMI. El puerto
utilizado es irrelevante.

O nota \

e En funcién de la tarjeta grafica, puede
que no funcione el modo DOS si se esta
utilizando un cable de HDMI a DVI.

¢ Si se utiliza un cable HDMI/DVI, solo se
admite un enlace.

L J

Portugués

Transmite o sinal digital de video de um dispositivo
externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo a
TV com o cabo DVI-HDMI, conforme demonstrado
na seguinte ilustracdo. Para transmitir um sinal de
audio, ligue um cabo de audio.

Escolha qualquer porta de entrada HDMI para
ligar. Pode utilizar qualquer porta.

O nota w

e Dependendo da placa grafica, o modo DOS
podera nao funcionar se utilizar um cabo
HDMI para DVI.

e Ao utilizar o cabo HDMI/DVI, apenas a
Ligacdo unica é suportada.

L J

Nederlands

U kunt het digitale videosignaal vanaf een extern
apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe
apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan met behulp

van de DVI-HDMI-kabel, zoals aangegeven in de
volgende afbeelding. Om het audiosignaal van het
externe apparaat naar de TV te zenden, moet u
een audiokabel aansluiten.

Kies op welke HDMI-ingangspoort u wilt aansluiten.
Het maakt niet uit welke poort u gebruikt.

fo OPMERKING )

 Afhankelijk van de grafische kaart werkt de
DOS-modus mogelijk niet bij het gebruik van
een HDMI/DVI-kabel.

* Bij gebruik van de HDMI/DVI-kabel wordt
alleen single link ondersteund.
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EAANnviIKa

MeTadidel To wneiakd oApa eikévag ammo pia
€CWTEPIKI OUOKEUN aTNV TNAEOPAON. ZUVOEDTE
TNV €CWTEPIKI GUOKEUN Kal TNV TNAedpaan PE

10 KaAWSdI0 DVI-HDMI, 61T0g Qaivetal otV
TTApaKATW €IKOVA. INa TN HETAdOON ORUATOS NXOU,
OUVOEOTE £va KOAWDIO AXOU.

EmA&CTe otToiadnToTe BUpa el06d0u HDMI yia

TN oUvdean. Agv €xel onuaacia Trola BUpa Ba
XPNOILOTIOINOETE.

ﬁo 2HMEIQzH \

¢ AvAaAoya pE TNV KAPTA YPOQPIKWY, N
Aeiroupyia DOS evdéxetal va unv AEITOUPYEI,
€dv xpnoipotroigital kaAwdio HDMI og DVI.

¢ Otav xpnoiyotroigite To KaAwdio HDMI/
DVI, utrooTnpiletal atmokAeIoTiKG n Movn
ouvodeon.

.

.

Slovenscéina

Prenas$a digitalni video signal iz zunanje naprave
na televizor. Povezite zunanjo napravo in televizor
s kablom DVI-HDMI, kot je prikazano na naslednji
sliki. Za prenos avdio signala prikljucite avdio
kabel.

Izberite vhodna vrata HDMI za povezavo. Ni
pomembno, katera vrata uporabite.

ﬁ0 OPOMBA )

¢ Odvisno od grafi¢ne kartice na¢in DOS
morda ne bo deloval, ¢e uporabljate kabel
HDMI-DVI.

* Ko uporabljate kabel HDMI/DVI, je podprta
le ena povezava.

MHL Connection

= |

K

Mobile phone

HDMI/DVIIN
wo |2 | 3
) &

L

[=] o []—

MHL passive cable
(*Not Provided)

English

Mobile High-definition Link (MHL) is an interface
for transmitting digital audiovisual signals from
mobile phones to television sets.

~@) noTE x

e Connect the mobile phone to the HDMI/DVI
IN 4 (MHL) port to view the phone screen on
the TV.

e The MHL passive cable is needed to
connect the TV and a mobile phone.

 This only works for the MHL-enabled phone.

Some applications can be operated by the

remote control.

* For some mobile phones supporting MHL,

you can control with the magic remote control.

Remove the MHL passive cable from the TV

when:

- The MHL function is disabled

- Your mobile device is fully charged in

standby mode
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Deutsch

Mobile High-Definition Link (MHL) ist eine digitale
Schnittstelle, welche audiovisuelle Signale vom
Mobiltelefon an ein TV-Gerat tbertragt.

r0 HINWEIS

* Verbinden Sie das Mobiltelefon mit dem
HDMI/DVI IN 4 (MHL)-Anschluss, um
den Bildschirm des Telefons auf dem
Fernsehgerat anzuzeigen.
e Das passive MHL-Kabel dient dazu, das TV-
Gerat mit einem Mobiltelefon zu verbinden.
Dies ist nur bei MHL-fahigen Telefonen
moglich.
» Einige Anwendungen koénnen uber die
Fernbedienung gesteuert werden.
Einige MHL-fahige Mobiltelefone kénnen mit
der Magic-Fernbedienung bedient werden.
Entfernen Sie das passive MHL-Kabel vom
TV-Gerat, wenn:
- die MHL-Funktion deaktiviert ist
- Ihr Mobilfunkgerat im Standby-Modus
vollstéandig geladen ist

&

Francais

Mobile High-definition Link (MHL) est une
interface qui permet de transmettre des signaux
audiovisuels numériques depuis des téléphones
portables vers des téléviseurs.

rg REMARQUE

e Connectez le téléphone portable au port
d’entrée HDMI/DVI IN 4 (MHL) pour afficher
I'écran du téléphone sur le téléviseur.

e Le cable passif MHL sert a connecter la TV

a un téléphone portable.

Cette fonctionnalité est uniquement

disponibles sur les téléphones prenant en

charge la connexion MHL.

e Certaines applications peuvent étre utilisées
depuis la télécommande.

e Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande Magic

sur certains téléphones portables prenant

en charge la connexion MHL.

Retirez le cable passif MHL du téléviseur

uniquement si :

- la fonction MHL est désactivée

- votre périphérique mobile est

complétement chargé et en mode veille ou

J

Italiano

Mobile High-definition Link (MHL) & un’interfaccia
per la trasmissione di segnali audiovisivi digitali dai
cellulari ai TV.

r0 NOTA 2

» Collegare il cellulare alla porta HDMI/DVI
IN 4 (MHL) per visualizzare lo schermo del
telefono sul TV.

* E necessario un cavo passivo MHL per
collegare il TV a un cellulare.

* Questa funzione & disponibile soltanto sui
telefoni che supportano l'interfaccia MHL.

* E possibile utilizzare alcune applicazioni
tramite il telecomando.

 Per alcuni cellulari che supportano la
tecnologia MHL, é possibile utilizzare il
telecomando magico.

* Rimuovere il cavo passivo MHL dal TV
quando:

- The MHL function is disabled
- Il dispositivo mobile & completamente

carico in modalita standby
\ y

Espaiiol

Mobile High-definition Link (MHL) is an interface
for transmitting digital audiovisual signals from
mobile phones to television sets.

ro NOTA N

e Conecte el teléfono mévil al puerto HDMI/
DVI IN 4 (MHL) para ver la pantalla del
teléfonoenla TV.

e Se necesita un cable pasivo MHL para
conectar el televisor y el teléfono movil.

 Esta funcién solo esta disponible en

teléfonos compatibles con MHL.

Algunas aplicaciones se pueden utilizar a

través del mando a distancia.

» Desde algunos teléfonos mdviles

compatibles con MHL, se puede controlar el

dispositivo por medio del mando a distancia

Méagico.

Extraiga el cable pasivo MHL de la TV

cuando:

- la funcion MHL esté deshabilitada

- su dispositivo movil esté completamente

cargado y en modo de espera
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Portugués

A Ligacao de Alta Definicdo Mével (MHL) é uma
interface para transmisséo de sinais audiovisuais
digitais do telemovel para a televisao.

r0 NOTA

 Ligue o telemovel a porta HDMI/DVI IN 4
(MHL) para visualizar o ecréa do telemoével
naTV.

¢ O cabo passivo MHL é necessario para ligar
a TV a um telemovel.

¢ Funciona apenas no telemével compativel
com MHL.

« E possivel utilizar algumas aplicagdes
através do controlo remoto.

¢ Em alguns telemoveis que suportam MHL, &
possivel controlar com o Comando Magic.

* Remova o cabo passivo MHL da TV quando:
- a funcdo MHL esta desactivada
- 0 seu dispositivo movel esta totalmente
carregado no modo de espera

&

Nederlands

MHL (Mobile High-definition Link) is een interface
voor het verzenden van digitale audiovisuele
signalen van mobiele telefoons naar televisies.

r0 OPMERKING

¢ Sluit de mobiele telefoon aan op de HDMI/
DVI IN 4 (MHL)-poort om het scherm van de
telefoon op de TV weer te geven.

¢ De MHL passieve kabel is nodig om de

TV en een mobiele telefoon met elkaar te

verbinden.

Dit kan alleen met een MHL-telefoon.

¢ Sommige toepassingen kunnen met de
afstandsbediening worden bediend.

¢ Bij sommige mobiele telefoons met MHL
kunt u de Magic-afstandsbediening
gebruiken.

¢ Koppel de MHL-passieve kabel los van de
TV wanneer:
- de MHL-functie is uitgeschakeld
- uw mobiele apparaat volledig is opgeladen
in standby-modus

EAAnvika

To MHL (Mobile High-definition Link) eivai

pia dlacuvdeon yia Tn JETAS0ON WNQIOKWY
OTTTIKOAKOUGTIKWV ONUATWY atrd KIVNTA TNAEQWVa
TTPOG TNAEOPATEIG.

ro 2HMEIQzH 2

e JuvdEoTe TO KIVNTO TNAEQWVO 0T BUpa
HDMI/DVI IN 4 (MHL) yia TTpofoAr| Tng
004vng Tou TNAEPWVOU OTNV TNAEGPOOT.

e To TaBnTIKS KaAWdIo MHL givarl atrapaitnTo
yla Tn oUvOEaN TNG TNAEOPACNG KE KIVNTO
TNAEQWVO.

¢ H Asitoupyia autr utrooTnpileTal yovo yia
TNAéQwva pe duvatotnta MHL.

e Oplopéveg EQapUOYEG UTTOPOUV VO
XpnoigotroiNnBouv YECw Tou TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

e Mo opiopéva KIvRTA TNAEPWVA TTOU
utrooTtnpifouv MHL, o xeipiopdg givai
duvaTog péow Tou Magic Remote Control
(nayIkoU TnAexeipioTnpiou).

e [Mpétel va agaipeite To TAONTIKO KAAWDIO
MHL a16 tTnv TnAgdpaon oTav:

- n Aeimoupyia MHL eival atrevepyotroinuévn
- N KIVNTH CUOKEUN €ival TTAAPWS POPTICUEVN

Kal BpioKeTal o€ KATAOTOON AVAPOVAG
N y

Slovenscina

Povezava MHL (Mobile High-definition Link)
je vmesnik za oddajanje digitalnih zvo¢nih
in vizualnih signalov iz mobilnih telefonov v
televizorje.

ro OPOMBA N

« Ce zelite zaslon telefona gledati na
televizorju, priklopite mobilni telefon v vrata
HDMI/DVI IN 4 (MHL).

» Pasivni kabel MHL potrebujete za povezavo
televizorja in mobilnega telefona.

¢ To deluje samo pri telefonih s podporo za
MHL.

* Nekatere aplikacije lahko upravljate z
daljinskim upravljalnikom.

« Pri nekaterih telefonih, ki podpirajo MHL,
lahko predvajanje upravljate z daljinskim
upravljalnikom Magic.

» Pasivni kabel MHL odstranite s televizorja, ko:
- je funkcija MHL onemogocena
- je mobilna naprava popolnoma napolnjena
v nacinu pripravljenosti
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Component Connection

. =
IN
AV2
| 1 J
YELLOW

(Use the composite

video cable provided.) |

MOTI3A
J1IHM

DVD / Blu-Ray /
HD Cable Box

English

Transmits analog video and audio signals from an
external device to the TV. Connect the external
device and the TV with a component cable as
shown.

0 NOTE

« If cables are not installed correctly, it could
cause this image to display in black and
white or with distorted colours.

Deutsch

Ubertragt analoge Video- und Audiosignale von
einem externen Gerat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden
Sie das externe Gerat, wie in der folgenden
Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe eines Komponenten-
Kabels mit dem TV-Geréat.

0 HINWEIS

* Wenn Kabel falsch angeschlossen werden, kann
dies dazu flihren, dass ein Bild in Schwarz-Weil}
oder in verzerrten Farben erscheint.

Francgais

Permet de transmettre les signaux audio et vidéo
analogiques d’un périphérique externe vers la
TV. Connectez le périphérique externe et la TV
avec un cable composante comme indiqué sur
lillustration suivante.

0 REMARQUE

e Siles cables sont mal installés, 'image
peut s’afficher en noir et blanc ou avec des
couleurs de mauvaise qualité.

Italiano

Il segnale audio e video analogico viene
trasmesso da un dispositivo esterno al televisore.
Collegare il dispositivo esterno al televisore
usando un cavo component come mostrato nella
figura di seguito.

0 NOTA

 L'errato collegamento dei cavi puo far si che
le immagini vengano visualizzate in bianco
€ nero o con colori distorti.

Espaiiol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video analdgico
de un dispositivo externo a la TV. Use el cable de
componentes para conectar el dispositivo externo
ala TV, tal como se muestra en la siguiente
ilustracion.

0 NOTA

 Silos cables no se instalan correctamente,
puede que la imagen se visualice en blanco
y negro o con los colores distorsionados.
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Portugués

Transmite sinais analdgicos de video e dudio
de um dispositivo externo para a TV. Ligue
o dispositivo externo a TV com um cabo de

componente, conforme demonstrado na ilustragao.

0 NOTA

¢ Se o0s cabos nao forem devidamente instalados,
poderdo causar uma exibicdo de imagem a
preto e branco ou com cor distorcida.

Nederlands

U kunt analoge video- en audiosignalen vanaf
een extern apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit
het externe apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan
met behulp van een componentkabel, zoals
aangegeven in de volgende afbeelding.

0 OPMERKING

¢ Als kabels onjuist zijn geinstalleerd, kan het
beeld worden weergegeven in zwart-wit of
met vervormde kleuren.

EAAnvikd

MeTadidel Ta avaAOYIKG OAUATA EIKOVAG KAl HXOU
aTTo PIo EEWTEPIKA CUOKEUR OTNV TNAEGpOO.
JUvO£OTE TNV EEWTEPIKF CUOKEUN Kal TNV
TnAedpaon pe 1o kaAhwdio Component, 6TTwg
@AiVETAI OTNV TTAPAKATW EIKOVA.

0 2HMEIQzH

¢ Av Ta KaAwdIa dev éxouv ouvdeBei
OWOTA, N €IKOVA EVOEXETAI VO EP@AvVICeTAl
aoTrpopaupn 1 He aAAoIwpEVa XpWHOTA.

Slovenscéina

Prena8a analogne video in zvo¢ne signale iz
zunanje naprave na televizor. Povezite zunanjo
napravo in televizor s komponentnim kablom, kot
je prikazano na nasledniji sliki.

0 OPOMBA

« Ce so kabli nepravilno names$é&eni, se lahko
slika prikaze kot ¢rnobela ali s popaceno
barvo.

Composite Connection

T

COMPONENT

L/

YELLOW
(Use the composite

video cable provided.) |

. (*Not Provided)

JLIHM

EHIE@ZDDEJIE
MOTIIA  MOTIFA
EI.LIHN\

‘D’

f 1
=< = o
, HESTN L
—=a % m
_— @
— vipeEo  [MEEAUDIOR
VCR/DVD/
Blu-Ray /
HD Cable Box
English

Transmits analog video and audio signals from an
external device to the TV. Connect the external
device and the TV with the composite cable as
shown.
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Deutsch

Ubertragt analoge Video- und Audiosignale von
einem externen Gerat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden
Sie das externe Gerat, wie in der folgenden
Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe des Composite-Kabels
mit dem TV-Gerat.

Frangais

Permet de transmettre les signaux audio et vidéo
analogiques d’un périphérique externe vers la TV.
Connectez le périphérique externe et la TV avec
le cable composite comme indiqué sur l'illustration
suivante.

Italiano

Il segnale audio e video analogico viene
trasmesso da un dispositivo esterno al televisore.
Collegare il dispositivo esterno e il televisore
mediante il cavo composite come mostrato
nell’illustrazione di seguito.

Espafiol

Transmite las sefiales de audio y video analdgico
de un dispositivo externo a la TV. Use el cable
compuesto para conectar el dispositivo externo a la
TV, tal como se muestra en la siguiente ilustracion.

Portugués

Transmite sinais analdgicos de video e audio
de um dispositivo externo para a TV. Ligue o
dispositivo externo a TV com o cabo composto,
conforme demonstrado na ilustracéo.

Nederlands

U kunt analoge video- en audiosignalen vanaf
een extern apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit

het externe apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan met
behulp van de composietkabel, zoals aangegeven
in de volgende afbeelding.

EAANnvikd

MeTadidel Ta avaloyikd cApaTa eIKOGVag Kal fXou
atd pia eEwTEPIKA GUOKEUR aTnV TNAedpaaon.
ZUVOEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKI) CUOKEUN Kal TNV
TnAedpaon pe 1o kKaAwdio Composite, 6TTWG
@AiVETAI TNV TTAPAKATW EIKOVA.

Slovenséina

Prenasa analogne video in zvo¢ne signale iz
zunanje naprave na televizor. PoveZite zunanjo
napravo in televizor s kompozitnim kablom, kot je
prikazano na naslednji sliki.

Headphone Connection

ouT )i (*Not Provided)

Ext.Speaker /
LN :

English

Transmits the headphone signal from the TV to
an external device. Connect the external device
and the TV with the headphone as shown.

O note |

* AUDIO menu items are disabled when

connecting a headphone.

Optical Digital Audio Out is not available

when connecting a headphone.

¢ Headphone impedance: 16 Q

* Max audio output of headphone: 9mW to 15
mW

e Headphone jack size: 0.35 cm

L J

Deutsch

Ubertragt das Kopfhérersignal vom TV-Gerét an
ein externes Gerat. Verbinden Sie die Kopfhorer,
wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt, mit dem
TV-Gerat.

ﬁo HINWEIS )

e Bei angeschlossenem Kopfhorer sind die
AUDIO-Meniipunkte deaktiviert.

Der optische digitale Audioausgang ist nicht
verfligbar, solange Kopfhdrer angeschlossen
sind.

e Kopfhérerimpedanz: 16 Q

e Max. Ausgangsleistung am
Kopfhoreranschluss: 9 mW bis 15 mW
Kopfhorerbuchsen: 0,35 cm
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Francais

Transmet le signal du casque de la TV au
périphérique externe. Connectez le périphérique
externe et la TV avec le casque comme indiqué
sur l'illustration suivante.

fo REMARQUE )

¢ Les éléments du menu SON sont désactivés
lorsque vous branchez un casque.

¢ La sortie audio numérique optique n’est
pas disponible lorsque vous branchez un
casque.

¢ Impédance du casque : 16 Q

¢ Sortie audio max. du casque : 9 mW a 15 mW

¢ Taille de la prise casque : 0,35 cm

. J

Italiano

Consente la trasmissione del segnale delle cuffie
dalla TV a un dispositivo esterno. Collegare |l
dispositivo esterno e la TV con le cuffie come
mostrato nell'illustrazione di seguito.

O nota w

¢ Le voci del menu AUDIO sono disabilitate
se sono collegate le cuffie.

¢ L'uscita audio ottica digitale non e
disponibile se sono collegate le cuffie.

¢ Impedenza cuffie: 16 Q

¢ Uscita audio max delle cuffie: da 9 mW a 15
mwW

¢ Dimensioni jack per cuffia: 0,35 cm

L J

Espaiiol

Transmite la sefial de auriculares de la TV a un
dispositivo externo. Use el cable de los auriculares
para conectar el dispositivo externo ala TV, tal y
como se muestra en la siguiente ilustracion.

O nota \

¢ Al conectar los auriculares se desactivaran
las opciones del menu AUDIO.

¢ La salida dptica de audio digital no estara
disponible al conectar unos auriculares.

¢ Impedancia del auricular: 16 Q

¢ Salida de audio maxima de los auriculares:
de 9 mW a 15 mW.

* Tamafrio de la clavija de los auriculares: 0,35

cm

Portugués

Transmite o sinal dos auscultadores da TV
para um dispositivo externo. Ligue o dispositivo
externo a TV com os auscultadores, conforme
demonstrado na ilustragao.

O nota \

* Os itens do menu AUDIO ficam inactivos
quando liga os auscultadores.

» A saida digital audio optico ndo esta
disponivel quando liga auscultadores.

e Impedancia dos auscultadores: 16 Q

e Saida de dudio max. dos auscultadores: 9 a
15 mW

e Tamanho da tomada para auscultadores:
0,35 cm

Nederlands

U kunt het hoofdtelefoonsignaal vanaf de TV naar
een extern apparaat zenden. Sluit het externe
apparaat en de TV aan op de hoofdtelefoon, zoals
aangegeven in de volgende afbeelding.

ﬁo OPMERKING )

¢ Onderdelen in het menu GELUID worden
uitgeschakeld wanneer u een hoofdtelefoon
aansluit.

e Optische Digitale Audio Uit is niet
beschikbaar bij het aansluiten van een
hoofdtelefoon.

* Impedantie van hoofdtelefoon: 16 Q

e Maximale audio-uitvoer van hoofdtelefoon: 9
mW tot 15 mW

e Grootte van hoofdtelefoonaansluiting: 0,35
cm
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EAAnvikd

MeTadidel TO Ofua AKOUCOTIKWY a1t TNV TNAEGPAON
O€ P10 EGWTEPIKI OUOKEUN. ZUVOEDTE TNV ECWTEPIKN
OUOKEUN Kal TNV TNAEOPACT) PE TA AKOUOTIKA, OTTWG
@AivVETAI TNV TTAPAKATW EIKOVA.

fo 2HMEIQzH \

e Ta oToixeia Tou pevou HXOZ

atrevepyoTTolouvTal, OTav CUVOEETE

OKOUOTIKG.

H o1tk wneiokn £€60d0g Axou dev givai

O100£a1uN, OTAV CUVOEETE AKOUOTIKA.

e X(VvBOeTN avTiOTAON OKOUCTIKWYV: 16 Q

* MéyioTn £€6080¢ rixou aKouoTIKWV: 9 mW
£wg 15 mW

* MéyeBog utrodoyrg akouoTikwyv: 0,35 cm

Slovenséina

Prena$a signal za sluSalke iz televizorja na
zunanjo napravo. Povezite zunanjo napravo in
televizor s kablom za sluSalke, kot je prikazano na
nasledniji sliki.

ﬁo OPOMBA w

¢ Ko so priklju¢ene slusalke, ni mogoce
uporabljati moznosti iz AVDIO menija.

* Ob priklju¢enih slusalkah opti¢ni digitalni
avdio izhod ni na razpolago.

¢ Impedanca slusalk: 16 Q

¢ Najvedji avdio izhod slusalke: 9-15 mW

* Velikost vti¢a sluSalk: 0,35 cm

L J

Audio Connection

O
&=
OPTICAL
DIGITAL
AUDIO
(*Not Provided)l

—
L

;

OPTICALAUDIO IN

Digital Audio System /
Canvas Speaker (Only EA88**-ZF)

English

You may use an external audio system instead of
the built-in speaker.

Digital optical audio connection

Transmits a digital audio signal from the TV to an
external device. Connect the external device and
the TV with the optical audio cable as shown.

ﬁo NOTE

¢ Do not look into the optical output port.
Looking at the laser beam may damage
your vision.

 Audio with ACP (Audio Copy Protection)
function may block digital audio output.
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Deutsch

Sie kdnnen anstelle der integrierten Lautsprecher
ein optionales externes Audiosystem verwenden.

Anschluss uber ein digitales
optisches Audiokabel

Ubertragt ein digitales Audiosignal vom TV-Gerat
an ein externes Gerat. Verbinden Sie das externe
Gerat, wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt,
mithilfe des optischen Audiokabels mit dem TV-
Gerat.

ﬁo HINWEIS

 Blicken Sie nicht in den optischen
Ausgangsanschluss. Der Laserstrahl konnte
lhren Augen schaden.

* Die Funktion Audio mit ACP (Audio-
Kopierschutz) blockiert moglicherweise den
digitalen Audioausgang.

L

Francais

Vous pouvez utiliser un systéme audio externe en
option a la place d’'un haut-parleur intégré.

Connexion audio optique
numérique

Permet de transmettre un signal audio numérique
de la TV au périphérique externe. Connectez le
périphérique externe et la TV avec le cable audio
optique comme indiqué sur lillustration suivante.

fo REMARQUE

* Ne regardez pas dans le port de sortie
optique. Le rayon laser risquerait de vous
abimer la vue.

* La fonction Audio avec ACP (protection
copie audio) peut blogquer la sortie audio
numeérique.

Italiano

E possibile utilizzare un sistema audio esterno
opzionale al posto dell’altoparlante integrato.

Collegamento audio ottico
digitale

Il segnale audio digitale viene trasmesso dal
televisore su un dispositivo esterno. Collegare il
dispositivo esterno e il televisore con il cavo audio
ottico come mostrato nell’illustrazione di seguito.

O nota ~

* Non guardare nella porta dell'uscita ottica.
Guardare il raggio laser potrebbe provocare
danni alla vista.

e Contenuti audio con funzione anticopia
(ACP, Audio Copy Protection) possono
bloccare I'uscita audio digitale.

L J

Espaiiol

Puede emplear un sistema de audio externo
opcional en vez de los altavoces integrados.

Conexion optica de audio digital

Transmite una sefal de audio digital de la TV a un
dispositivo externo. Use el cable de audio 6ptico
para conectar el dispositivo externoala TV, tal y
como se muestra en la siguiente ilustracion.

O nota \

¢ No mire directamente el puerto de salida
optica. El haz de luz del laser puede danar
la vista.

¢ El audio con funcién ACP (proteccion de
copia de audio) puede bloquear la salida de
audio digital.
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Portugués

Pode utilizar um sistema de audio externo opcional
em vez das colunas incorporadas.

Ligacao de audio optica digital

Transmite um sinal audio digital da TV para um
dispositivo externo. Ligue o dispositivo externo
a TV com o cabo de audio 6ptico, conforme
demonstrado na ilustragéo.

O nota w

¢ Nao olhe para a porta de saida optica. Se
olhar para o feixe laser, podera prejudicar a
visao.

e O audio com a fungéo ACP (protecgéo audio
anti-copia) podera bloquear a saida audio
digital.

Nederlands

U kunt een optioneel extern audiosysteem
gebruiken in plaats van de ingebouwde speaker.

Digitale, optische audioverbinding

U kunt een digitaal audiosignaal vanaf de TV naar
een extern apparaat zenden. Sluit het externe
apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan met behulp van
de optische audiokabel, zoals aangegeven in de
volgende afbeelding.

fo OPMERKING )

* Kijk niet in de optische uitgangspoort. De
laserstraal kan schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen.

e Audio met de ACP-functie (analoge
kopieerbeveiliging) kan digitale audio-uitvoer
blokkeren.

EAANnvika

AvTi yIa TO EVOWPOTWHEVO NXEIO, UTTOPEITE Va
XPNOIMOTIOINCETE VA TIPOIPETIKO EEWTEPIKO
nxoouoTnua.

Wneiakn otk oUvdeon XOU

MeTadidel éva wneiakd arjua Axou atrd Tnv
TNAEOPOON O€ PIa €EWTEPIKA GUOKEUR. ZUVOEDTE
TNV EEWTEPIKI) GUOKEUN KAl TNV TNAEdpaon pe

TO OTITIKO KOAWDIO AXOU, OTTWG PaiveTal aTNV
TTAPAKATW EIKOVA.

f0 2HMEIQZH

e Mnv koitdre péoa otnv oTTIkA £6080. Av
KOITAgeTE TN OEOUN A&IlEP, UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG
BAGBNg otnv 6pacr| oag.

¢ H Agitoupyia Audio with ACP (Audio Copy
Protection) evdéxetar va eptrodicer Tnv

wniakr €080 Ryou.

L

Slovenscéina

Namesto vgrajenih zvocnikov uporabite izbirni
zunanji zvoc&ni sistem.

Digitalni opti€ni avdio priklju¢ek

Prena8a digitalni zvocCni signal iz televizorja na
zunanjo napravo. Povezite zunanjo napravo

in televizor z opti¢nim zvo¢nim kablom, kot je
prikazano na nasledniji sliki.

ﬁ0 OPOMBA

* Ne glejte v optiéna izhodna vrata. Ce
pogledate v laserski zarek, si lahko
poskodujete vid.

e Zvok s funkcijo ACP (zaSc¢ita zvocne kopije)
lahko blokira izhodni digitalni zvok.
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Canvas speaker connection

(Only EA88**-ZF)

Canvas
Speaker

(Use the Canvas
Speaker provided.)

.

Optical cable

(Use the Optical cable provided)

English

1

Connect the Canvas speaker and the TV set
with the optical cable as shown.

2 Press the SETTINGS button to access the
main menu.

3 Select the SOUND — Sound Out — Canvas
Speaker.

Deutsch

1 Verbinden Sie den Bildschirm-Lautsprecher
und das TV-Gerat mit dem Glasfaserkabel wie
in der Abbildung dargestellt.

2 Driicken Sie die Taste SETTINGS, um auf das
Hauptmenu zuzugreifen.

3 Wahlen Sie TON — Ton aus —
Rahmenlautsprecher.

Francais

1 Raccordez le haut-parleur et le téléviseur au
moyen du cable optique comme indiqué sur
lillustration.

2 Appuyez sur SETTINGS pour accéder au
menu principal

3 Sélectionnez SON — Sortie son — Haut-

parleur intégré.

Italiano

1

Collegare l'altoparlante canvas e I'apparecchio
TV con il cavo ottico, come mostrato.

2 Premere il pulsante SETTINGS per accedere
al menu principale.

3 Selezionare AUDIO — Uscita audio —
Altoparlante incassato.

Espanol

1 Conecte el altavoz de lienzo y la TV con el
cable 6ptico como se indica.

2 Pulse el botén SETTINGS para acceder al
menu principal.

3 Seleccione SONIDO — Salida de sonido —
Altavoz de lienzo.

Portugués

1 Ligue a coluna em tela e a TV com o cabo
optico, como ilustrado na figura.

2 Prima o botdo SETTINGS para aceder ao
menu principal.

3 Seleccione SOM — Saida de Som — Coluna
Basica.

Nederlands

1 Sluit de canvasspeaker en de TV-set aan met
de optische kabel zoals weergegeven.

2 Druk op de knop SETTINGS om het
hoofdmenu te openen.

3 Selecteer GELUID — Geluid uit —
Canvasluidspreker.

EAANnvika

1 ZuvdéoTe 1o emiTred0O N)eio Kal TNV TnAedpacon
ME TO OTTTIKO KaAwdI0, OTTWG PaiveTal oTnV
€IKOVA.

2 TMarAoTe 10 koupTri SETTINGS, yia va pyetafeite
o710 Baciké pevou.

3 EmA£ETe diadoyxikd HXOZ — ‘E§odog nxou —

Evowpatwuévo nxeio.

Slovenséina

1

Ploscati zvocnik in televizor povezite z opti¢nim
kablom, kot je prikazano.

Pritisnite gumb SETTINGS, da odprete glavni
meni.

Izberite moznost ZVOK — Izhod zvoka —
Zvocnik v okviru.
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USB Connection

1

HDD
(*Not Provided)

HDD IN  USB IN -<-

1 wss3o0N)

(*Not Provided)
USB
(*Not Provided)

English

Connect a USB storage device such as a USB
flash memory, external hard drive, or a USB
memory card reader to the TV and access the
Smart Share menu to use various multimedia files.

O note \

e Some USB Hubs may not work. If a USB
device connected using a USB Hub is not
detected, connect it to the USB IN port on
the TV directly.

* Connect the external power source if your
USB is needed.

Deutsch

Verbinden Sie ein USB-Speichergerat, z. B.
USB-Flash-Speicher, eine externe Festplatte oder
einen USB-Kartenleser flr Speicherkarten mit dem
TV-Gerat, und greifen Sie auf das Meni ,Smart
Share" zu, um verschiedene Multimediadateien zu
verwenden.

fo HINWEIS \

» Einige USB-Hubs funktionieren vielleicht
nicht. Falls ein tber einen USB-Hub
verbundenes USB-Geréat nicht gefunden
wird, verbinden Sie es direkt mit dem USB-
Anschluss am TV-Gerat.

e Schliel3en Sie eine externe Stromquelle an,
wenn eine USB-Verbindung erforderlich ist.

L J

Francgais

Connectez un périphérique de stockage USB
comme une clé USB, un disque dur externe ou
une carte mémoire USB a la TV et accédez au
menu Smart Share pour utiliser divers fichiers
multimédia.

ﬁo REMARQUE w

e Certains ports USB peuvent ne pas
fonctionner. Si un appareil USB branché
sur un port USB n’est pas détecté alors
connectez-le directement au téléviseur.

e Connectez la source d’alimentation externe
si une connexion USB est nécessaire.

Italiano

Collegare una periferica di archiviazione USB, ad
esempio una memoria flash USB, un hard disk
esterno, o un lettore di schede di memoria USB
al televisore e accedere al menu Smart Share per
utilizzare diversi file multimediali.

O nota \

¢ Alcuni hub USB potrebbero non funzionare.
Se una periferica USB collegata tramite
un hub USB non viene rilevata, collegarla
direttamente alla porta USB della TV.
 Collegarsi all'alimentazione esterna se il
dispositivo USB lo richiede.
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Espaiol

Conecte un dispositivo de almacenamiento USB,
como una memoria flash USB, un disco duro
externo o un lector de tarjetas de memoria USB a
la TV y acceda al menud Smart Share para manejar
diversos archivos multimedia.

O nota w

¢ Es posible que algunos concentradores
USB no funcionen. Si no se detecta un
dispositivo USB conectado mediante un
concentrador USB, conéctelo directamente
al puerto USB de la TV.

¢ Conecte la fuente de alimentacion externa
si necesita el USB.

. J

Portugués

Conecte un dispositivo de almacenamiento USB,
como una memoria flash USB, un disco duro
externo o un lector de tarjetas de memoria USB a
la TV y acceda al menu Smart Share para manejar
diversos archivos multimedia.

O nota ~

¢ Alguns hubs USB poderéo ndo funcionar.
Se nao for detectado um dispositivo USB
ligado através de um hub USB, ligue o
dispositivo directamente a porta USB na TV.

¢ Ligue a fonte de alimentagéo externa do seu
equipamento USB se for necessario.

L J

Nederlands

Sluit een USB-opslagapparaat, zoals een
USB-flashgeheugen, externe harde schijf of
een USB-geheugenkaartlezer, aan op de TV
en open het menu Smart Share om diverse
multimediabestanden te kunnen gebruiken.

ﬁ0 OPMERKING )

¢ Sommige USB-hubs werken mogelijk niet.
Als een USB-apparaat dat via een USB-hub
is aangesloten niet wordt gedetecteerd, sluit
u het apparaat direct aan op de USB-poort
van de TV.

¢ Sluit het USB-apparaat, indien van
toepassing, op een stopcontact aan.

EAANnvIka

>uvdéoTe Pia ouokeur atroBnkeuong USB, 61Twg
pia pvAun flash USB, évav e€wtepiké okAnpd
Oi0KO I\ hIO CUOKEUR avAyvwong KApTWV PVARNG
USB, atnv TnAedpacn Kail YeTaBeiTe OTO PEVOU
Smart Share yia Tn xprion S1G@opwyv apxeiwy
TTOAUMECWV.

fo 2HMEIQzH )

* Opiopévol diavopeic USB evdéxetal va
unVv Aeitoupyouv. Edv dev gival duvarr n
avixveuon piag cuokeurig USB TTou €xel
ouvoeBei yéow diavopéa USB, ouvdéoTe
TNV ameuBeiog otnv uttodoyr USB Tng
TnAedpaonG.

e JUVvOEOTE TNV €CWTEPIKA TTNYA TPOoYodoaiag
av n eEwTEPIKN) ouokeur) dlaBéTel BIKO TNG
KAAWdIO.

L J

Slovenséina

Na televizor priklju€ite pomnilniSko napravo
USB, kot je pomnilnik USB Flash, zunaniji

trdi disk ali bralnik pomnilniskih kartic USB in
odprite meni Smart Share, da uporabite razlicne
vecCpredstavnostne datoteke.

ﬁo OPOMBA )

* Nekatera zvezdis¢a USB morda ne bodo
delovala. Ce naprava USB, povezana prek
zvezdis¢a USB, ni zaznana, jo prikljucite
neposredno na vrata USB na televizorju.

* Priklopite vir zunanjega napajanja, ¢e ga
naprava USB zahteva.
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Cl module Connection

(*Not Provided)
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English

View the encrypted (pay) services in digital TV

mode. This feature is not available in all countries.

ﬁo NOTE

* Check if the Cl module is inserted into the
PCMCIA card slot in the right direction. If the
module is not inserted properly, this can cause
damage to the TV and the PCMCIA card slot.

* If the TV does not display any video and audio
when Cl+ CAM is connected, please contact to
the Terrestrial/Cable/Satellite Service Operator.

Deutsch

Zeigen Sie verschlusselte Dienste (Bezahldienste)
im digitalen TV-Modus an. Diese Funktion ist in
einigen Landern nicht verfugbar.

ﬁo HINWEIS )

+ Uberpriifen Sie, ob das CI-Modul richtig
herum in den PCMCIA-Kartensteckplatz
gesteckt wurde. Falls das Modul nicht
korrekt eingesetzt wurde, kénnen TV-Gerat
und PCMCIA-Kartensteckplatz beschadigt
werden.

e Wenn das Fernsehgerat keine Videos oder
Audio-Dateien abspielt, wahrend es mit der
Cl+ CAM verbunden ist, wenden Sie sich an
den Serviceanbieter fir Terrestrisch / Kabel
/ Satellit.

L J

Francais

Affichez les services cryptés (payants) en mode
TV numérique. Cette fonction n’est pas disponible
dans tous les pays.

ﬁo REMARQUE )

 Vérifiez si le module Cl est inséré dans le
bon sens dans la fente de la carte PCMCIA.
Si le module est mal inséré, la TV pourrait
subir des dommages ainsi que la fente de la
carte PCMCIA.

« Si le téléviseur n’affiche aucune vidéo et
n’émet aucun son lorsque I'entrée Cl+ CAM
est connectée, contactez votre opérateur de
service terrestre/satellite/cable.

L J

Italiano

Consente la visione dei servizi codificati (a
pagamento) in modalita TV digitale. Questa
funzione non & disponibile in tutti i paesi.

fo NOTA

¢ Verificare che il modulo Cl sia inserito
nello slot della scheda PCMCIA nel verso
corretto. Se il modulo non ¢ inserito nel
modo corretto, possono verificarsi danni alla
TV e allo slot stesso.

e Se il TV non visualizza o riproduce alcun
contenuto video e audio quando é collegata
la funzione CAM (modulo di accesso
condizionale) con Cl+ (Interfaccia comune
plus), contattare I'operatore del servizio
terrestre/via cavo/satellitare.
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Espaiiol

Puede visualizar los servicios de abono (de
pago) en el modo de DTV. Esta funcién no esta
disponible en todos los paises.

fo NOTA

e Compruebe si el médulo CI se ha insertado
en la ranura para tarjeta PCMCIA en la
direccion correcta. Si el médulo no se ha
insertado correctamente, podria causar
dafios enla TV y en la ranura para tarjeta
PCMCIA.

e Sila TV no reproduce video ni audio cuando
se conecta Cl+ CAM, péngase en contracto
con el operador del servicio por satélite/
cable/digital terrestre.

L

EAANnvika

MapakoAoUBAGTE KPUTTTOYPOPNUEVEG
(ouvOpouNTIKEG) UTTNPETIEG OTN AgIToupyia
wnolakng TnAedpaong. Auth n Asitoupyia dev ival
O100€a1un g€ OAEG TIG XWPEG.

fo 2HMEIQzH )

e EAéyEre av n povada Cl €xel Tor00eTNOCI
oTtnv gooxr kaptag PCMCIA pe Tn owoTh
KaTeuBuvon. Av dev £xel TOTTOBETNBEI CWOTA,
uTTOPEi Va TTPOKAAETEN CNUIG OTNV ThAEOPAON
Kal oTnv utrodoxn kaptag PCMCIA.

¢ Av n TnAedpacn dev utTooTNPICEN EIKOVA
Kal fxo karté tn ouvdeon Cl+ CAM,
ETTIKOIVWVACTE JE TOV TTAPOXO ETTIVEIWV/
KOAWBIAKWV/O0PUPOPIKWY UTTNPETIWV.

. J

Portugués

Visualizar os servigos encriptados (pagos)
no modo de TV digital. Esta fun¢do nao esta
disponivel em todos os paises.

ﬁo NOTA

 Verifique se 0 médulo Cl esta inserido na
ranhura de cartdao PCMCIA no sentido
correcto. Se o médulo n&o estiver inserido
correctamente, pode danificara TV e a
ranhura de cartdes PCMCIA.

e Se a TV nao exibir qualquer video e audio
com o CAM CI+ ligado, contacte o Operador
de Servigos de satélite/por cabo/ terrestres.

J

Nederlands

Bekijk gescrambelde services (betaalservices) in
de digitale TV-modus. Deze functie is niet in alle
landen beschikbaar.

fo OPMERKING

e Controleer of de Cl-module in de juiste
richting is geplaatst in de PCMCIA-
kaartsleuf. Indien de module niet goed is
geplaatst, kan dit schade veroorzaken aan
de TV en de PCMCIA-kaartsleuf.

e Als de TV geen audio en video afspeelt
terwijl Cl+ CAM is aangesloten, neem
dan contact op met de ethernet-/kabel-/
satellietexploitant.

Slovenscina

Za ogled kodiranih (placljivih) storitev v digitalnem
televizijskem nacinu. Ta funkcija ni na voljo vseh
drzavah.

fo OPOMBA )

¢ Prepricajte se, da je Cl modul pravilno
vstavljen v rezo za PCMCIA kartice. Ce
modul ni obrnjen pravilno, lahko pride do
poskodbe TV aparata in PCMCIA reze.

« Ce se na televizorju ne predvaja video ali
zvok, ko je priklopljen modul Cl+ CAM, se
obrnite na ponudnika zemeljskih/kabelskih/
satelitskih storitev.




A-30 MAKING CONNECTIONS

Euro Scart Connection

INJOUT
(RGB)

AV1@

(Use the Scart gender
cable provided.)

thtttttttt
thdddddttt

AUDIO / VIDEO

English

Transmits the video and audio signals from an external
device to the TV set. Connect the external device and
the TV set with the euro scart cable as shown.

Output
Type AV1
Current (TV Out")
input mode
Digital TV Digital TV
Analogue TV, AV
Component Analogue TV
HDMI
1 TV Out : Outputs Analogue TV or Digital TV
signals.

O notE w

¢ Any Euro scart cable used must be signal
shielded.

* When watching digital TV in 3D imaging
mode, only 2D out signals cannot be output
through the SCART cable. (Only 3D models)

Deutsch

Ubertragt Video- und Audiosignale von einem
externen Gerat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden Sie
das externe Gerat, wie in der folgenden Abbildung
gezeigt, mithilfe des Euro-Scart-Kabels mit dem
TV-Gerat.

Ausgangstyp
AV1

Aktueller (TV-Ausgang')
Eingangsmodus
Digital-TV Digital-TV
Analog-TV, AV
Component Analog-TV
HDMI

1 TV-Ausgang: Ausgang fiir analoge und digitale
Fernsehsignale.

fo HINWEIS )

e Das Euro-Scart-Kabel muss signaltechnisch
abgeschirmt sein.

 Bei digitalem Fernsehen im 3D-Modus
kénnen nur 2D-Ausgangssignale Uber ein
SCART-Kabel ausgegeben werden. (Nur
3D-Modelle)

L J

Frangais

Transmet les signaux audio et vidéo d’'un appareil
externe au téléviseur. Raccordez I'appareil externe
et le téléviseur a I'aide d’'un céble péritel comme
illustré ci-dessous.

Type de sortie AVA

Mode (sortie TV")

d'entrée actuel

TV numérique TV numérique

TV analogique, AV

Composant
HDMI

1 Sortie TV : sortie de signaux en mode TV
analogique ou en mode TV numérique.

TV analogique

fo REMARQUE )

e Tous les cables Euro scart utilisés doivent
étre des cables de signal blindés.

¢ Quand le mode 3D est sélectionné sur la
TV numérique, seuls les signaux de sortie
2D peuvent étre émis via le cable péritel.
(modéles 3D uniquement)
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Italiano

Consente la trasmissione dei segnali audio e video
da un dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il
dispositivo esterno e il televisore con il cavo Euro
Scart come mostrato nell'illustrazione di seguito.

Portugués

Transmite os sinais de video e audio de um
dispositivo externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo
externo a TV com o cabo Euro Scart, conforme
demonstrado na seguinte.

Tipo di uscita
i AV1
Modalita (Uscita TV')
di ingresso
corrente
TV digitale TV digitale

TV analogica, AV

Component TV analogica

HDMI

1 Uscita TV: uscite segnali TV analogica o TV
digitale.

O nota \

e | cavi Euro Scart devono essere schermati.

* Quando si guarda il TV digitale in modalita
immagini 3D, solo i segnali di uscita 2D
possono passare attraverso il cavo SCART.
(Solo modelli 3D)

L J

Espaiiol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video de un
dipositivo externo a la TV. Use el cable euroconec-
tor para conectar el dispositivo externo a la TV, tal
y como se muestra en la siguiente ilustracion.

Mode deTipo de saida AV
entrada actual (Saida TV')
TV Digital TV Digital
TV Analégica, AV

Componentes TV Analdgica
HDMI

1 Saida TV: Sinais de Saida de TV Analdgica ou
Digital.

O nota \

e Qualquer cabo Euro scart utilizado tera de
ser blindado.

* Quando estiver a ver TV digital no modo de
imagem em 3D, apenas os sinais de saida
2D poderéo ser emitidos através do cabo
SCART. (Apenas em modelos com 3D)

L J

Nederlands

U kunt de video- en audiosignalen vanaf een ex-
tern apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe
apparaat en de TV op elkaar aan met behulp van
de Scart-kabel, zoals aangegeven in de volgende
afbeelding.

o Tipo de salida AVA B Uitvoertype AVA

de entrada (Salida de TV') invoermodus (TV Uit)
TV digital TV digital Digitale TV Digitale TV
TV analégica, AV Analoge TV, AV

Component TV analdgica Component Analoge TV
HDMI HDMI

1 Salida de TV: salida de sefiales de TV
analdgica o digital.

O nota \

e Todo cable euroconector que se emplee
debera estar blindado.

e Cuando visualice la TV digital en modo
de imagen 3D, so6lo podra utilizar el
euroconector para las sefiales de salida 2D.
(Solo para los modelos 3D)

1 TV Uit: voert analoge TV-signalen of Digitale
TV-signalen uit.

fo OPMERKING )

* Voor elke Scart-kabel moet het signaal zijn
afgeschermd.

* Tijdens het kijken naar digitale TV in de
modus voor 3D-beelden kunnen alleen
2D-uitsignalen worden uitgevoerd via de
SCART-kabel. (Alleen 3D-modellen)
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EAAnvikd

MeTadidel Ta oApara ikévag Kai fxou atod pia
€CWTEPIKI OUTKEUN aTNV TNAEOPACN. ZUVOEDTE TNV
€CWTEPIKI OUTKEUN Kal TNV TNAEGPOON PE TO KAAW-
o10 Euro Scart, 610G QaiveTal oTnV TTapoKAaTW

€l- KOva.

Tomog £§650u AV1

IZ?C(:J:(Y,;:X €10050u (EReeeE )
WnoiakA TNAedpaon WnoiakA TNAedpaon
Avaloyikr) TnAedpacn, AV

Component Avaloyikr TnAedpaon
HDMI

1 'E€odog TV : 'E€odor avaAoyikoU onuaTog
TNAE6paAONG | YNPIAKOU CAPATOG THAEGPACNG.

fo 2HMEIQzH )

e KdaBe kaAwdio Euro scart Tou
xpnoiyotroigital TpéTrel va S1a6éTel Bwpdkion
OrfHaToG.

e Otav TapakoAouBeite wneiakr TNAedpacn
oTn Aeimoupyia atreikéviong 3D, povo Ta
onuata €§6dou 2D peTadidovtal HETw Tou
KoAwdiou SCART. (Mévo o€ povtéha 3D)

L J

Slovenscéina

Prena8a video in avdio signale iz zunanje naprave
na televizor. PoveZite zunanjo napravo in televizor
z evro scart kablom, kot je prikazano na naslednji
sliki.

Vrsta izhoda
AV1

Trenutni (TV-izhod")
nacin vhoda
Digitalna TV Digitalna TV
Analogna TV, AV
Komponentni Analogna TV
HDMI

1 TV-izhod: Izhod za analogne in digitalne
televizijske signale.

0 OPOMBA

e Kabel Euro Scart mora biti signalno za&c¢iten.

 Pri gledanju digitalne televizije v 3D-nacinu
je mogocCe po kablu SCART oddajati le
2D-izhodne signale. (samo 3D-modeli)

English

Connect various external devices to the TV

and switch input modes to select an external
device. For more information of external device’s
connection, refer to the manual provided with each
device.

Available external devices are: HD receivers,

DVD players, VCRs, audio systems, USB storage
devices, PC, gaming devices, and other external
devices.

r0 NOTE N

e The external device connection may differ
from the model.

* Connect external devices to the TV

regardless of the order of the TV port.

If you record a TV program on a DVD

recorder or VCR, make sure to connect the

TV signal input cable to the TV through a

DVD recorder or VCR. For more information

of recording, refer to the manual provided

with the connected device.

Refer to the external equipment’s manual for

operating instructions.

* If you connect a gaming device to the TV,
use the cable supplied with the gaming
device.

¢ In PC mode, there may be noise associated
with the resolution, vertical pattern, contrast
or brightness. If noise is present, change
the PC output to another resolution, change
the refresh rate to another rate or adjust the
brightness and contrast on the PICTURE
menu until the picture is clear.

¢ In PC mode, some resolution settings may
not work properly depending on the graphics
card.
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Deutsch

Verbinden Sie mehrere externe Gerate mit dem
TV-Gerat, und wechseln Sie die Eingangsmodi,
um ein externes Gerat auszuwahlen. Weitere
Informationen zum Anschluss von externen
Geraten entnehmen Sie bitte dem Handbuch des
jeweiligen Gerates.

Verfugbare externe Gerate sind: HD-Receiver,
DVD-Player, Videorekorder, Audiosysteme, USB-
Speichergerate, PCs, Spielkonsolen und weitere
externe Gerate.

ro HINWEIS

e Der Anschluss flrr externe Gerate kann von
Modell zu Modell unterschiedlich sein.
Verbinden Sie externe Gerate unabhangig
von der Reihenfolge der Anschliisse mit
dem TV-Geréat.
* Wenn Sie eine Fernsehsendung tber DVD-
Player oder Videorekorder aufnehmen,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass das TV-Gerat
Uber das Eingangskabel fur das TV-Signal
mit dem DVD-Player oder Videorekorder
verbunden ist. Weitere Informationen zu
Aufnahmen entnehmen Sie bitte dem
Handbuch des verbundenen Gerates.
Anweisungen zum Betrieb finden Sie im
Handbuch des externen Gerates.
¢ Wenn Sie eine Spielekonsole mit dem TV-
Gerat verbinden, verwenden Sie das mit der
Konsole mitgelieferte Kabel.
¢ Im PC-Modus kann es hinsichtlich
Auflésung, vertikalem Muster, Kontrast oder
Helligkeit zu Rauschen kommen. Wenn
Rauschen auftritt, stellen Sie den PC auf
eine andere Auflésung ein, andern Sie die
Bildwiederholrate, oder passen Sie Helligkeit
und Kontrast im MenU ,BILD” an, bis das
Bild optimal ist.
Abhangig von der Grafikkarte
funktionieren im PC-Modus einige
Auflésungseinstellungen méglicherweise
nicht ordnungsgemaf.

Francais

Connectez divers périphériques externes a la

TV et changez de mode de source d’entrée pour
sélectionner un périphérique externe. Pour en
savoir plus sur le raccordement d’'un périphérique
externe, reportez-vous au manuel fourni avec ce
dernier.

Les périphériques externes disponibles sont les
suivants : récepteurs HD, lecteurs DVD, VCR,
systémes audio, périphériques de stockage USB,
PC, consoles de jeu et autres périphériques
externes.

r0 REMARQUE N

e Le raccordement du périphérique externe
peut différer du modéle.

Connectez des périphériques externes a la
TV sans tenir compte de 'ordre du port TV.
» Si vous enregistrez un programme TV sur un
enregistreur de DVD ou un magnétoscope,
veillez a raccorder le cable de source
d’entrée du signal de la TV ala TV via un
enregistreur de DVD ou un magnétoscope.
Pour en savoir plus sur I'enregistrement,
reportez-vous au manuel fourni avec le
périphérique connecté.

Veuillez consulter le manuel de I'équipement
externe contenant les instructions
d’utilisation.

» Si vous connectez une console de jeu a la
TV, utilisez le cable fourni avec la console
de jeu.

En mode PC, un bruit peut étre associé

a la résolution, au modéle vertical, au
contraste ou a la luminosité. En présence
de bruit, changez la résolution de la

sortie PC, changez le niveau du taux de
rafraichissement ou réglez la luminosité et
le contraste dans le menu IMAGE jusqu’a ce
que I'image soit nette.

En mode PC, certains réglages de la
résolution peuvent ne pas fonctionner
correctement en fonction de la carte
graphique utilisée.
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Italiano

Collegare diversi dispositivi esterni al televisore e
modificare la modalita di ingresso per selezionare
un dispositivo esterno. Per ulteriori informazioni
sul collegamento di un dispositivo esterno,
consultare il manuale fornito in dotazione con
ciascun dispositivo.

E possibile collegare i seguenti dispositivi esterni:
ricevitori HD, lettori DVD, VCR, sistemi audio,
periferiche di archiviazione USB, PC, console per
videogiochi e altri dispositivi esterni.

r0 NOTA

¢ |l collegamento del dispositivo esterno pud
variare in base al modello.

» Collegare i dispositivi esterni al televisore
a prescindere dall’'ordine della porta del
televisore.

e Se si registra un programma TV su un
registratore DVD o VCR, accertarsi di
collegare il cavo di ingresso del segnale al
televisore attraverso un registratore DVD
o VCR. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla
registrazione, consultare il manuale fornito
in dotazione con il dispositivo collegato.

e Consultare il manuale dell’apparecchiatura
esterna per le istruzioni operative.

» Se si collega una console per videogiochi
alla TV, utilizzare il cavo fornito con il
dispositivo.

¢ In modalita PC, possono essere presenti
interferenze relative alla risoluzione, schemi
verticali, contrasto o luminosita. In caso
di interferenze, modificare la modalita
PC impostando un’altra risoluzione o
modificando la frequenza di aggiornamento
oppure regolare luminosita e contrasto
sul menu IMMAGINE finché non si ottiene
un’immagine nitida.

* A seconda della scheda grafica utilizzata,
alcune impostazioni di risoluzione
potrebbero non essere adatte alla modalita
PC.

Espanol

Puede conectar varios dispositivos externos a la
TV y cambiar entre los modos de entrada para
seleccionar un dispositivo externo. Para obtener
mas informacion sobre la conexién de dispositivos
externos, consulte el manual que se incluye con
cada dispositivo.

Los dispositivos externos disponibles son:
receptores HD, reproductores de DVD,

videos, sistemas de audio, dispositivos de
almacenamiento USB, PC, consolas de juegos,

etc.
r0 NOTA 2

¢ La conexion de dispositivos externos puede
variar entre distintos modelos.

e Conecte los dispositivos externos a la
TV independientemente del orden de los
puertos de la TV.

e Si graba un programa de TV en un grabador
de DVD o un video, asegurese de conectar
el cable de entrada de sefal de TV a la
TV a través del grabador de DVD o del
video. Para obtener mas informacién sobre
la grabacién, consulte el manual que se
incluye con el dispositivo que se conecte.

¢ Consulte el manual del equipo externo para
obtener las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

e Si conecta una consola de juegos a la
TV, emplee el cable proporcionado con el
dispositivo en cuestién.

* En el modo PC, puede que se genere
ruido asociado a la resolucion, al patréon
vertical, al contraste o a la luminosidad.

Si se produce ruido, cambie la salida PC
a otra resolucién, cambie la frecuencia de
actualizacion o ajuste la luminosidad y el
contraste del menu IMAGEN hasta que la
imagen se muestre mas clara.

e En el modo PC, puede que algunos ajustes
de la resolucion no funcionen correctamente
en funcion de la tarjeta grafica.
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Portugués

Ligue véarios dispositivos externos a TV e mude os
modos de entrada para seleccionar um dispositivo
externo. Para mais informacdes sobre a ligacéo
de dispositivos externos, consulte o manual
fornecido com cada dispositivo.

Os dispositivos externos disponiveis sao:
receptores HD, leitores de DVD, videogravadores,
sistemas de audio, dispositivos de
armazenamento USB, PC, dispositivos de jogos e
outros dispositivos externos.

ro NOTA 2

¢ Aligagéo do dispositivo externo pode ser
diferente da do modelo.

¢ Ligue dispositivos externos a TV
independentemente da ordem da porta da
TV.

e Se gravar um programa de televisdo num
gravador de DVD ou num videogravador,
ndo se esqueca de ligar o cabo do de
entrada do sinal de TV a TV através do
gravador de DVD ou do videogravador.
Para mais informacdes sobre a gravacéo,
consulte o manual fornecido com o
dispositivo ligado.

¢ Consulte o0 manual do equipamento externo
sobre instrugdes de funcionamento.

¢ Se ligar um dispositivo de jogos a TV, utilize
o cabo fornecido com o dispositivo de jogos.

¢ No modo PC, podera ser produzido um
ruido associado a resolugao, padréao
vertical, contraste ou luminosidade. Se se
verificar ruido, altere a saida do PC para
outra resolugéo, altere a frequéncia de
actualizacdo para outra frequéncia ou ajuste
a luminosidade e o contraste no menu
IMAGEM até a imagem ficar nitida.

¢ No modo PC, algumas definicbes
de resolugdo podem néo funcionar
correctamente, dependendo da placa
gréfica.

Nederlands

U kunt diverse externe apparaten aansluiten op
de TV en de invoerbron wijzigen om het externe
apparaat te kiezen. Zie voor meer informatie

over het aansluiten van externe apparaten de
handleiding die bij elk extern apparaat is geleverd.
De mogelijke externe apparaten zijn: HD-
ontvangers, DVD-spelers, videorecorders,
audiosystemen, USB-opslagapparaten, PC's,
game-apparaten en andere externe apparaten.

r0 OPMERKING 2

* De aansluiting van externe apparaten kan
per model verschillen.

Sluit externe apparaten aan op de TV,
ongeacht de volgorde van de TV-poort.

Als u een TV-programma opneemt op een
DVD-recorder of videorecorder, moet u
ervoor zorgen dat de TV-signaalinvoerkabel
via de DVD-recorder of videorecorder op de
TV is aangesloten. Zie voor meer informatie
over het opnemen de handleiding die bij het
aangesloten apparaat is geleverd.
Raadpleeg de handleiding bij het externe
apparaat voor bedieningsinstructies.

Als u een game-apparaat aansluit op de
TV, gebruik dan de kabel die bij het game-
apparaat is geleverd.

Het is mogelijk dat in de PC-modus

de resolutie, het verticale patroon, het
contrast of de helderheid niet goed worden
weergegeven. Wijzig in dat geval de PC-
uitvoer in een andere resolutie, verander
de vernieuwingsfrequentie in een andere
frequentie of pas de helderheid en het
contrast in het menu BEELD aan tot het
beeld duidelijk is.

Afhankelijk van de grafische kaart werken
bepaalde resolutie-instellingen in de PC-
modus mogelijk niet juist.




A-36 MAKING CONNECTIONS

EAANnvika

Ma va eTIAECETE IO ECWTEPIKT OUOKEUN, OUVOEDTE
OIGQOPES EEWTEPIKEG CUOKEUEG OTNV TNAEOPACN
Kal aAAGETE AeiToupyieg e106dou. MNa TTeEPIcTOTEPES
TTANPOQOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN OUVOEDT EEWTEPIKWIV
OUOKEUWV, avaTpEéETe OTO £YXEIPIOIO TTOU
TTOPEXETAI JE KABE CUOKEUN.

O1 d100€01ES ECWTEPIKEG TUOKEUEG TTEPIAAUBAVOUV
OékTeg HD, ouokeuég avatrapaywyrg DVD,

VCR, nXoOouOoThHOTA, CUCKEUEG ATTOBRKEUONG
USB, uTtoAOYIOTEG, TTOIXVIDOUNXAVEG Kal AAAES
€CWTEPIKEG OUOKEUEG.

O sumEiosH |

* H oUvdeon eEWTEPIKWV CUOKEUWYV EVOEXETOI
va dIa@EPEl avaAoya e TO JOVTEAO.

e MTTOpEITE VO OUVOEDETE ECWTEPIKEG CUOKEUEG

oTnVv TNAedpAaC, avetdpTnTa aTrod Tn oeIpd

TnG BUpag TG TNAedpacng.

MNa va eyypdyeTte éva TNAEOTITIKO TTPOYPAUUA

o€ pia ouokeun eyypaeng DVD i VCR,

BeBaiwbeite 0TI £xeTE CUVOEDEI TO KAAWDIO

€10600U TNAEOTITIKOU OT)ATOG OTN CUOKEUR

eyypaenic DVD ) VCR. TNa 11epIoooTEPEG

TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA UE TNV EYYPAPH,

avaTpeLTe OTO EYXEIPIOIO TTOU TTOPEXETAI PE

TN ouvOedEPUEV OUTKEUN.

MNa odnyieg Asitoupyiag, avatpégTe oTo

EYXEIPIdIO TOU eEWTEPIKOU EEOTTAIOOU.

e lNa va ouvdEoeTe pia TTaividounxavr otnv

TNAEOPACH, XPNOIUOTTOINOTE TO KAAWDIO TTOU

TIOPEXETAI E TNV TTAIXVIOOUNXAVA.

21n Aeimoupyia PC, evdéxeTal va UTTAPXEI

B6pufog Adyw Tng avdAuong, Tou

KABeTOU TTAEYMATOG, TNG AvTiBEONG 1 TNG

QwTeIvéTnTaG. Edv uttdpxel 86pupog,

aAAGETe TNV avaAuon oTn Asitoupyia PC

] TO puBPO avavéwaong r pubuioTe T

QWTEIVOTNTA KOl TNV avTiBeon OTO YeEvoOU

EIKONA, uéxpl va gival kaBapn n eikéva.

>¢ Aeiroupyia PC, opiopéveg puBuioeig

avaAuong evoeXouévwGg va Pnv Asitoupyouv

owoTd, avaloya Pe TNV KAPTa YPaA@IKWY.

Slovenséina

Prikljucite razlicne zunanje naprave na televizor

in vklopite vhodne nacine, da izberete zunanjo
napravo. Za dodatne informacije o prikljucitvi
zunanje naprave glejte navodila za uporabo, ki so
priloZzena posamezni napravi.

Zunanje naprave, ki so na voljo, so: HD-
sprejemniki, DVD-predvajalniki, videorekorderji,
zvocéni sistemi, pomnilniki USB, racunalniki, igralne
konzole in druge zunanje naprave.

fo OPOMBA )

e Povezava z zunanjo napravo je lahko
odvisna od modela.

Zunanje naprave prikljucite na priklju¢ke
televizorja v poljubnem zaporedju.

Ce televizijski program snemate na DVD-
snemalnik ali videorekorder, morate DVD-
snemalnik ali videorekorder prikljuciti na
televizor s signalnim vhodnim kablom za
televizor. Za dodatne informacije o snemanju
glejte navodila za uporabo, ki so prilozena
priklju€eni napravi.

Navodila za uporabo si oglejte v priro€niku
zZunanje opreme.

Ce Zelite na televizor prikljugiti igralno
konzolo, uporabite kabel, ki je bil prilozen
igralni konzoli.

V nacinu ra¢unalnika se lahko pojavi Sum, ki
je povezan z lo€ljivostjo, navpiénim vzorcem,
kontrastom ali svetlostjo. Ce se pojavi $um,
spremenite izhodno locljivost racunalnika,
spremenite hitrost osvezevanje ali v meniju
SLIKA prilagodite svetlost in kontrast, dokler
slika ni jasna.

V nacinu racunalnika nekatere nastavitve
lo¢ljivosti morda ne bodo delovale pravilno
(odvisno od grafi¢ne kartice).
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LICENSES

Supported licenses may differ by model. For more information about licenses, visit www.lg.com.

m DOLBY. Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” and the double-D
DIGITAL PLUS )
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI logo
are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States
and other countries.

DI w ABOUT DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, a

HD " subsidiary of Rovi Corporation. This is an official DivX Certified® device that plays
DivX video. Visit divx.com for more information and software tools to convert your
files into DivX video.

ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: This DivX Certified® device must be registered
in order to play purchased DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) movies. To obtain your
registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in your device setup menu. Go to vod.
divx.com for more information on how to complete your registration.

“DivX Certified® to play DivX® video up to HD 1080p, including premium content.”

“DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are trademarks of Rovi Corporation or
its subsidiaries and are used under license.”

“Covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents :
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d.ts Manufactured under license under U.S. Patent Nos: 5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,487,535
2.0+Digital Out & other U.S. and worldwide patents issued & pending. DTS, the Symbol & DTS and
the Symbol together are registered trademarks & DTS 2.0+Digital Out is a trademark
of DTS, Inc. Product includes software. © DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL and other open source licenses, that is contained in this
product, please visit http://opensource.lge.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are
available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of
performing such distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping and handling) upon email request to
opensource@Ige.com. This offer is valid for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the
product.

HSITON3
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

HSITON3

Please read these safety precautions carefully before using the product. ®

A WARNING

* Do not place the TV and/or remote control in the following environments:

= - Alocation exposed to direct sunlight

- An area with high humidity such as a bathroom

- Near any heat source such as stoves and other devices that produce heat

- Near kitchen counters or humidifiers where they can easily be exposed to steam
or oil
An area exposed to rain or wind
- Near containers of water such as vases
Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock, malfunction or product deformation.

s * Do not place the product where it might be exposed to dust.
= This may cause a fire hazard.

Mains Plug is the TV connecting/disconnecting device to AC mains electric supply.
This plug must remain readily attached and operable when TV is in use.

¢ Do not touch the power plug with wet hands. Additionally, if the cord pin is wet or
covered with dust, dry the power plug completely or wipe dust off.
You may be electrocuted due to excess moisture.

e Make sure to connect Mains cable to compliant AC mains socket with Grounded
earth pin. (Except for devices which are not grounded on earth.)
Otherwise possibility you may be electrocuted or injured.

* Insert power cable plug completely into wall socket otherwise if not secured
completely into socket, fire ignition may break out.

Ensure the power cord does not come into contact with hot objects such as a
heater.
This may cause a fire or an electric shock hazard.

* Do not place a heavy object, or the product itself, on power cables.
Otherwise, this may result in fire or electric shock.

* Bend antenna cable between inside and outside building to prevent rain from
flowing in.
This may cause water damaged inside the Product and could give an electric
shock.

* When mounting TV onto wall make sure to neatly install and isolate cabling from
rear of TV as to not create possibility of electric shock/fire hazard.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

5

Do not plug too many electrical devices into a single multiple electrical outlet.
Otherwise, this may result in fire due to over-heating.

Do not drop the product or let it fall over when connecting external devices.
Otherwise, this may result in injury or damage to the product.

Keep the anti-moisture packing material or vinyl packing out of the reach of
children.

Anti-moisture material is harmful if swallowed. If swallowed by mistake, force the
patient to vomit and visit the nearest hospital. Additionally, vinyl packing can cause
suffocation. Keep it out of the reach of children.

Do not let your children climb or cling onto the TV.
Otherwise, the TV may fall over, which may cause serious injury.

Dispose of used batteries carefully to ensure that a small child does not consume
them.
Please seek Doctor- Medical Attention immediately if child consumes batteries.

Do not insert any metal objects/conductors (like a metal chopstick/cutlery/
screwdriver) between power cable plug and input Wall Socket while it is connected
to the input terminal on the wall. Additionally, do not touch the power cable right
after plugging into the wall input terminal.

You may be electrocuted.

(Depending on model)

Do not put or store inflammable substances near the product.
There is a danger of combustion/explosion or fire due to careless handling of the
inflammable substances.

Do not drop metallic objects such as coins, hair pins, chopsticks or wire into the
product, or inflammable objects such as paper and matches. Children must pay
particular attention.

Electrical shock, fire or injury can occur. If a foreign object is dropped into the
product, unplug the power cord and contact the service centre.

Do not spray water on the product or scrub with an inflammable substance (thinner
or benzene). Fire or electric shock accident can occur.

Do not allow any impact, shock or any objects to fall into the unit, and do not drop
anything onto the screen.
You may be injured or the product can be damaged.

Never touch this product or antenna during a thunder or lighting storm.
You may be electrocuted.

Never touch the wall outlet when there is leakage of gas, open the windows and
ventilate.
It may cause a fire or a burn by a spark.

HSITON3
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

¢ Do not disassemble, repair or modify the product at your own discretion.
Fire or electric shock accident can occur.
Contact the service centre for check, calibration or repair.

« If any of the following occur, unplug the product immediately and contact your local
service centre.
- The product has been impacted by shock
- The product has been damaged
- Foreign objects have entered the product
- The product produced smoke or a strange smell
This may result in fire or electric shock.

¢ Unplug the TV from AC mains wall socket if you do not intend to use the TV for a
long period of time.
Accumulated dust can cause fire hazard and insulation deterioration can cause
electric leakage/shock/fire.

¢ Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
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A CAUTION

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ g S—
Lot ¢ Install the product where no radio wave occurs.

HSITON3

¢ There should be enough distance between an outside antenna and power lines to
keep the former from touching the latter even when the antenna falls.
This may cause an electric shock.

o not install the product on places such as unstable shelves or inclined surfaces.
Also avoid places where there is vibration or where the product cannot be fully
supported.

Otherwise, the product may fall or flip over, which may cause injury or damage to
the product.

* If you install the TV on a stand, you need to take actions to prevent the product
from overturning. Otherwise, the product may fall over, which may cause injury.

« If you intend to mount the product to a wall, attach VESA standard mounting interface (optional
parts) to the back of the product. When you install the set to use the wall mounting bracket (optional
parts), fix it carefully so as not to drop.

¢ When installing the antenna, consult with a qualified service technician. If not
installed by a qualified technician, this may create a fire hazard or an electric shock
hazard.

e recommend that you maintain a distance of at least 2 to 7 times the diagonal
screen size when watching TV.
If you watch TV for a long period of time, this may cause blurred vision.

¢ Only use the specified type of battery.
This could cause damage to the remote control.

¢ Do not mix new batteries with old batteries.
This may cause the batteries to overheat and leak.

 Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat. For example, keep away from direct sunlight,
open fireplace and electric heaters .

Pﬁl—m—y * Make sure there are no objects between the remote control and its sensor.
h “_LE':’W .
L /e
""" ()4 ~ « Signal from Remote Control can be interrupted due to external/internal lighting eg

Sunlight, fluorescent lighting.
If this occurs turn off lighting or darken viewing area.

hen connecting external devices such as video game consoles, make sure the
connecting cables are long enough.

Otherwise, the product may fall over, which may cause injury or damage the
product.
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7 [
ha e wall outlet. (Do not use the power plug for switch.)
) It may cause mechanical failure or could give an electric shock.

HSITON3
)

overheating.

- The distance between the product and the wall should be more than 10 cm.

- Do not install the product in a place with no ventilation (e.g., on a bookshelf or in
a cupboard).

- Do not install the product on a carpet or cushion.

- Make sure the air vent is not blocked by a tablecloth or curtain.

Otherwise, this may result in fire.

periods as the ventilation openings may become hot. This does not affect the
operation or performance of the product.

kinked, pinched, closed in a door, or walked upon. Pay particular attention to plugs,
wall outlets, and the point where the cord exits the appliance.

pencil or pen, or make a scratch on it, as it may cause damage to screen.

* Avoid touching the screen or holding your fingéﬂr'(é) agalnst it forlongperlodsof -
time. Doing so may produce some temporary or permanent distortion/damage to
screen.

with a soft cloth. Applying excessive force may cause scratches or discolouration.
Do not spray with water or wipe with a wet cloth. Never use glass cleaner, car or

industrial shiner, abrasives or wax, benzene, alcohol etc., which can damage the

product and its panel.

Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock or product damage (deformation,
corrosion or breakage).

Don’t pull at the cord to unplug the power cord from the power board, as this could
be hazardous.

power cables, antenna cables and all connecting cables.
The TV set or power cord may be damaged, which may create a fire hazard or
cause electric shock.
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¢ When moving or unpacking the product, work in pairs because the product is
heavy.
Otherwise, this may result in injury.

* Contact the service centre once a year to clean the internal parts of the product.
Accumulated dust can cause mechanical failure.

HSITON3

efer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

« If the product feels cold to the touch, there may be a small “flicker” when it is turned
on. This is normal, there is nothing wrong with product.

- e The panel is a high technology display product with resolution of two million to six
e million pixels. You may see tiny black dots and/or brightly coloured dots (red, blue
or green) at a size of 1 ppm on the panel. This does not indicate a malfunction and

does not affect the performance and reliability of the product.
This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject to
exchange or refund.
¢ You may find different brightness and colour of the panel depending on your
viewing position(left/right/top/down).
This phenomenon occurs due to the characteristic of the panel. It is not related with

the product performance, and it is not malfunction.

« Displaying a still image (e.g., broadcasting channel logo, on-screen menu, scene from a video game
or computer screen) for a prolonged time may cause damage to the screen, resulting in retention
of the image, which is known as image sticking. It can remain for long time or never disappear.
The warranty does not cover the product for image sticking. Avoid displaying a fixed image on your
television’s screen for a prolonged period (1 or more hours for OLED).
Also, if you watch the TV at a ratio of 4:3 for a long time, image sticking may occur on the borders of
the panel.
This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject to exchange or refund.

* Generated Sound
“Cracking” noise: A cracking noise that occurs when watching or turning off the TV is generated by
plastic thermal contraction due to tempera-ture and humidity. This noise is common for products
where thermal deformation is required. Electrical circuit humming/panel buzzing: A low level noise is
generated from a high-speed switching circuit, which supplies a large amount of current to operate a
product. It varies depending on the product.
This generated sound does not affect the performance and reliability of the product.
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Viewing 3D Imaging (Only 3D models)

A WARNING

Viewing Environment
* Viewing Time
- When watching 3D contents, take 5 - 15 minute breaks every hour. Viewing 3D contents for a long
period of time may cause headache, dizziness, fatigue or eye strain.

Those that have a photosensitive seizure or chronic illness

e Some users may experience a seizure or other abnormal symptoms when they are exposed to a
flashing light or particular pattern from 3D contents.

* Do not watch 3D videos if you feel nausea, are pregnant and/ or have a chronic illness such as epilepsy,
cardiac disorder, or blood pressure disease, etc.

» 3D Contents are not recommended to those who suffer from stereo blindness or stereo anomaly. Double
images or discomfort in viewing may be experienced.

« If you have strabismus (cross-eyed), amblyopia (weak eyesight) or astigmatism, you may have trouble
sensing depth and easily feel fatigue due to double images. It is advised to take frequent breaks than
the average adult.

« If your eyesight varies between your right and left eye, revise your eyesight prior to watching 3D
contents.

Symptoms which require discontinuation or refraining from watching 3D contents
¢ Do not watch 3D contents when you feel fatigue from lack of sleep, overwork or drinking.
¢ When these symptoms are experienced, stop using/watching 3D contents and get enough rest until the
symptom subsides.
- Consult your doctor when the symptoms persist. Symptoms may include headache, eyeball pain,
dizziness, nausea, palpitation, blurriness, discomfort, double image, visual inconvenience or fatigue.
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A CAUTION

Viewing Environment
* Viewing Distance
- Maintain a distance of at least twice the screen diagonal length when watching 3D contents. If you
feel discomfort in viewing 3D contents, move further away from the TV.

Viewing Age
¢ Infants/Children

- Usage/ Viewing 3D contents for children under the age of 6 are prohibited.

- Children under the age of 10 may overreact and become overly excited because their vision is in
development (for example: trying to touch the screen or trying to jump into it. Special monitoring
and extra attention is required for children watching 3D contents.

- Children have greater binocular disparity of 3D presentations than adults because the distance
between the eyes is shorter than one of adults. Therefore they will perceive more stereoscopic
depth compared to adults for the same 3D image.

e Teenagers

- Teenagers under the age of 19 may react with sensitivity due to stimulation from light in 3D

contents. Advise them to refrain from watching 3D contens for a long time when they are tired.
e Elderly

- The elderly may perceive less 3D effect compared to the youth. Do not sit closer to the TV than the

recommended distance.

Cautions when using the 3D glasses

e Make sure to use LG 3D glasses. Otherwise, you may not be able to view 3D videos properly.

e Do not use 3D glasses instead of your normal glasses, sunglasses or protective goggles.

e Using modified 3D glasses may cause eye strain or image distortion.

e Do not keep your 3D glasses in extremely high or low temperatures. It will cause deformation.

e The 3D glasses are fragile and are easily scratched. Always use a soft, clean piece of cloth when wiping
the lenses. Do not scratch the lenses of the 3D glasses with sharp objects or clean/wipe them with
chemicals.

HSITON3
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f0 NOTE

* Image shown may differ from your TV.

* Your TV’s OSD (On Screen Display) may differ slightly from that shown in this manual.

e The available menus and options may differ from the input source or product model that you are
using.

* New features may be added to this TV in the future.

* The TV can be placed in standby mode in order to reduce the power consumption. And the TV should

be turned off if it will not be watched for some time, as this will reduce energy consumption.

The energy consumed during use can be significantly reduced if the level of brightness of the picture

is reduced, and this will reduce the overall running cost.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

Open the package and make sure all the accessories are included.

Attach the stand to the TV set. (Depending on model)

Connect an external device to the TV set.

Make sure the network connection is available.

You can use the TV network functions only when the network connection is made.

ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

AON -

Unpacking

Check your product box for the following items. If there are any missing accessories, contact the local
dealer where you purchased your product. The illustrations in this manual may differ from the actual
product and item.

fA CAUTION

* Do not use any unapproved items to ensure the safety and product life span.
* Any damage or injuries caused by using unapproved items are not covered by the warranty.
* Some models have a thin film attached on to the screen and this must not be removed.

ﬁo NOTE

e The items supplied with your product may vary depending on the model.

* Product specifications or contents of this manual may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade
of product functions.

e For an optimal connection, HDMI cables and USB devices should have bezels less than 10 mm thick
and 18 mm width. Use an extension cable that supports USB 2.0 if the USB cable or USB memory
stick does not fit into your TV’s USB port.

HDMI uUsB

A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Only EA88*-ZA)
B=18mm B= 18 mm

A= 10mm
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EA98**
gDDg
UL %gg
= e )
=i= =
888 L O N
Owner’s manual Remote control, Magic remote control, Cinema 3D Glasses
Batteries (AAA) Batteries (AA) The number of 3D
(Depending on model) (See p. 25) glasses may differ
(See p. 24) depending on the

model or country.

Component video Composite video Scart gender cable AV cover
cable cable (See p. A-30) (See p. A-4)
(See p. A-18) (See p. A-18, A-19)

Cable Band Cable Management Cable Management Polishing cloth

(See p. A-5) (See p. A-5) Screw (Depending on model)
1EA, M4 x L20 Use this to remove
(See p. A-5) dust from the cabinet.

Video call camera
(See p. 22)

HSITON3



HSITON3

14 ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

EA88**

Owner’s manual

Remote control,
Batteries (AAA)

&
B
T

Magic remote control,
Batteries (AA)

Cinema 3D Glasses
The number of 3D

(Depending on model) (See p. 25) glasses may differ
(See p. 24) depending on the
model or country.
(B
S r
Component video Composite video Scart gender cable Stand Cover
cable cable (See p. A-30) (Only EA88**-ZA)

(See p. A-18) (See p. A-18, A-19) (See p. A-3)

Stand Base AV Cover Stand Screws Stand Screws

(Only EA88**-ZA) (Only EA88**-ZA) 9EA, M4 x L20 4EA, M4 x L10

(See p. A-3) (See p. A-4) (Only EA88**-ZA) (Only EA88**-ZA)
(See p. A-3) (See p. A-3)

Cable Holder Polishing cloth Video call camera

2EA (Depending on model) (See p. 22)

(Only EA88**-ZA)
(See p. A-6)

Use this to remove
dust from the cabinet.
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Velcro Tape Ferrite core

2EA (Only EA88**-ZF)
(Only EA88**-ZA) (See p. 15)

(See p. A-4)

15

~@) noTE

(Only EA88**-ZF)

e The items supplied with your product may vary depending on the model.

» Product specifications or contents of this manual may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade
of product functions.

How to use the ferrite core

1 Use the ferrite core to reduce the electromagnetic interference in the power cable.
Wind the power cable on the ferrite core once.
2 Place the ferrite core close to the TV.

(\
toawallpug S~ —wmv [to the TV]

~@) NoTE

How to Purchase Smart Accessories
* Please visit LG Smart Mall to purchase Smart accessories.

To access LG Smart Mall

1 Press SMART button to access the Smart Home menu.

2 In My Apps at the bottom of the screen, click the LG Smart Mall icon.
3 Purchase an accessory.

* Please note that the available products may be different from the items described above.

.

HSITON3
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Separate purchase

Separate purchase items can be changed or modified for quality improvement without any notification.
Contact your dealer to buy these items.
These devices only work with certain models.

AN-MR400
Magic remote

Sound
Syno)

= ay

LG Audio Device

Compatibility

|

" N

AG-F***
Cinema 3D glasses

AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Dual play glasses Video call camera

AN-BL***
Wireless IR Blaster

55EA98** 55EA88**

AN-MR400
Magic remote

AG-F***
Cinema 3D glasses

AG-F***DP
Dual play glasses

AN-VC5**
Video call camera

LG Audio Device

Tag on

AN-BL***
Wireless IR Blaster

The model name or design may be changed depending on the upgrade of product functions,
manufacturer’s circumstances or policies.
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Parts and buttons

Only EA98**

Screen
—

LG Logo Light 1 1 Remote control
= sensor
[om] ! nm
{ ] | )
Smart Touch Button
Clear Speakers
only EAS88** I_ Screen
LG Logo Light 1 ——— Remote control
—~——— y sensor
— ) )
Smart Touch Button
Speakers
Button Description
OYA Turns the power on or off.

0 NOTE

* You can set the LG Logo Light to on or off by selecting OPTION in the main menus.

HSITON3
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Using the Smart Touch Button

1 To Turn the TV On.
- Gently press the smart touch button just below the LG logo light at the bottom of the TV.

2 To Turn the TV Off.
- If the touch menu is not displayed on the screen, press the smart touch button for about two seconds.

L
[ G\
( o/l )

Smart Touch Button
(Power Button)

fo NOTE

¢ Do not place the TV near or on sources of heat, as this may result in fire or other damage.

¢ Only press the smart touch button gently with your finger.

¢ If you touch any other part except the smart touch button, the TV may not respond.

¢ Do not press the smart touch button with two or more fingers. This may cause the product to
malfunction. It is recommended that you only press the button with one finger.

3 To Use the Smart Touch Button.

PS

Programme

Long Tap

- Press: Selects the menu you want.

- Press and hold: Returns to the previous step. If no previous step is available, press and hold turns off
the TV.

- Slide Left/Right: Moves between Programme, Input, Settings, Power Off and Volume menus. If you
want to change the programme or volume setting more quickly, slide your finger left or right to go the
Programme or Volume menu, and press and hold the menu for about 2 seconds.
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Lifting and moving the TV

Please note the following advice to prevent the
TV from being scratched or damaged and for safe
transportation regardless of its type and size.

A CAUTION

» Avoid touching the screen at all times, as
this may result in damage to the screen.

e |tis recommended to move the TV in the box
or packing material that the TV originally came
in.

e Before moving or lifting the TV, disconnect the
power cord and all cables.

¢ When holding the TV, the screen should face
away from you to avoid damage.

¢ When transporting a large TV, there should be
at least 2 people.

¢ When transporting the TV by hand, hold the TV
as shown in the following illustration.

When transporting the TV, do not expose the
TV to jolts or excessive vibration.

When transporting the TV, keep the TV upright,
never turn the TV on its side or tilt towards the
left or right.

Do not apply excessive pressure to cause
flexing/bending of frame chassis as it may
damage screen.

Be sure to keep your TV upright instead of
laying or tilting it while moving the TV.

HSITON3
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Mounting on a table Securing the TV to a wall
(Only EA88**-ZA)
1 Lift and tilt the TV into its upright position on a To use the desk-type stand safely, make sure to
table. securely attach it to a wall.

- Leave a 10 cm (minimum) space from the
wall for proper ventilation.

D
1 1 1
' ' ' 1 Insert and tighten the eye-bolts, or TV brackets
! ! ! and bolts on the back of the TV.
! ! ! - If there are bolts inserted at the eye-bolts
! 5 cm: ! 10 em , position, remove the bolts first.
1 1 1 Mount the wall brackets with the bolts to the
1 1 : wall.
, , ' Match the location of the wall bracket and the
: : : eye-bolts on the rear of the TV.
, , H ' 3 Connect the eye-bolts and wall brackets tightly
: : : with a sturdy rope.
' ' ' Make sure to keep the rope horizontal with the
! ! ! flat surface.
1 1 1
1 1 1
— - ~/\ cauTion 3
e Make sure that children do not climb on or
2 Connect the power cord to a wall outlet. hang on the TV.

A CAUTION ﬁo NOTE w

* Do not place the TV near or on sources » Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and
of heat, as this may result in fire or other large enough to support the TV securely.
damage. ¢ Brackets, bolts and ropes are not provided.

You can obtain additional accessories from
your local dealer.
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Mounting on a wall

(Only EA88**-ZA)

Attach an optional wall mount bracket at the rear of
the TV carefully and install the wall mount bracket
on a solid wall perpendicular to the floor. When you
attach the TV to other building materials, please
contact qualified personnel.

LG recommends that wall mounting be performed
by a qualified professional installer.

I‘IO cm A

Make sure to use screws and wall mount

bracket that meet the VESA standard. Standard
dimensions for the wall mount kits are described in
the following table.

Separate purchase(Wall Mounting Bracket)

Model 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Standard screw M6
Number of screws 2
AW-55EA88S
Wall mount bracket ,. .4
—>
[ D)

e Disconnect the power first, and then move
or install the TV. Otherwise electric shock
may occur.

* If you install the TV on a ceiling or slanted
wall, it may fall and result in severe injury.
Use an authorized LG wall mount and
contact the local dealer or qualified
personnel.

¢ Do not over tighten the screws as this may
cause damage to the TV and void your
warranty.

» Use the screws and wall mounts that meet
the VESA standard. Any damages or injuries
by misuse or using an improper accessory
are not covered by the warranty.

* Use the screws that are listed on the VESA
standard screw specifications.

e The wall mount kit includes an installation
manual and necessary parts.

e The wall mount bracket is not provided. You
can obtain additional accessories from your
local dealer.

e The length of screws may differ depending
on the wall mount. Make sure to use the
proper length.

¢ For more information, refer to the manual
supplied with the wall mount.

fA CAUTION )

~@) NoTE ~

HSITON3
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Video call camera

Product Handling

* Do not let the camera get wet. Liquid getting
into the camera could cause a short circuit.

* Wipe the camera gently with a dry cloth to
remove any dust or dirt. If the product is very
dirty, spray a mild detergent on the cloth first.

¢ Do not clean with thinner, alcohol, benzene or
any other volatile agent.

These may damage the product’s surface or
affect its operation.

¢ Do not disassemble, repair or alter the product.
Incorrect disassembly may cause a fire, electric
shock, or injury.

* Do not shake the camera.

¢ Do not pull on the cable.

Installation Instructions

e Make sure you have enough space for
connections when installing the product.

e Do not install in a dusty, dirty or moist area.

e Do not install in direct sunlight or near a heat

source.

Magnetic objects, such as speakers, may

interfere with the camera’s operation.

Install the product in a place with moderate

temperature and humidity. The recommended

temperature range is 0 °C (32 °F) to 40 °C (104

°F).

Strong electromagnetic waves from other

devices could interfere with the camera’s

operation.

* Remove all the protective plastic bags (Vinyl)
before use.

The product and company names contained in this
manual may or may not be registered trademarks
or copyrights, and are only used for identification
or explanatory purposes. All trademarks reserved.

Overview

Microphones

Lens

Stand Activity
Indicator

Stand-Arm

Stand-cable
holder

Stand-Bottom ——e
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0 NOTE

¢ Content can be changed or deleted depending on Content Provider.
¢ Please visit the content providers web site for specific information on their services.
¢ The software update screen will automatically appear when an update is available.

HSITON3
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REMOTE CONTROL

(Depending on model)

The descriptions in this manual are based on the buttons on the remote control.

Please read this manual carefully and use the TV correctly.

To replace batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries (1.5 V AAA) matching the
® and © ends to the label inside the compartment, and close the battery cover.

To remove the batteries, perform the installation actions in reverse.

* Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote control.

(A CAUTION

Make sure to point the remote control toward the remote control sensor on the TV.

(& (POWER) Turns the TV on or off.

TV/RAD Selects Radio, TV and DTV programme.
SUBTITLE Recalls your preferred subtitle in digital mode.
Q.MENU Accesses the Quick menus.

GUIDE Shows programme guide.

£ RATIO Resizes an image.

= INPUT Changes the input source.

Number buttons Enters numbers.
LIST Accesses the saved programme list.
Q.VIEW Returns to the previously viewed programme.

+ A- Adjusts the volume level.

FAV Accesses your favourite programme list.

APP/*  Select the MHP TV menu source.

(Only Italy) (Depending on model)

MUTE® Mutes all sounds.

APv Scrolls through the saved programmes or channels.
APAGEv Moves to the previous or next screen.

sssss..znnznnﬁwﬁrs

[semnes| (REce] [ m ]I

D Teletext buttons (TEXT/T.OPT) These buttons are used for teletext.
INFO ® Views the information of the current programme and screen.
4 SMART Accesses the Smart Home menus.

£ MY APPS Shows the list of Apps.

Navigation buttons (up/down/left/right) Scrolls through menus or
options.

OK @ Selects menus or options and confirms your input.

O BACK Returns to the previous level.

EXIT Clears on-screen displays and return to TV viewing.

SETTINGS Accesses the main menus.

REC @ Start to record and display record menu.

LIVE TV Returnto LIVE TV.

Control buttons (H, », Il, «,» ) Controls the Premium contents,
Time Machine or Smart Share menus or the SIMPLINK compatible
devices (USB or SIMPLINK or Time Machine).

Coloured buttons These access special functions in some menus.
(@ : Red, G2 : Green, (=) : Yellow, @ : Blue)
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MAGIC REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTIONS

This item is not included for all models.

When the message “Magic Remote Control battery is low. Change the battery.” is
displayed, replace the battery.

To replace batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries (1.5 V AA) matching

@ and © ends to the label inside the compartment, and close the battery cover. Be sure
to point the remote control toward the remote control sensor on the TV.

To remove the batteries, perform the installation actions in reverse.

¢ Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote control.

(A CAUTION

Pointer (RF transmitter)

SMART &
Accesses the Smart Home.

[ e ————
& (POWER) % T\
Turns the TV on or off. / l\\
SM’A}RT
BACKS ___1 tp

. e ‘ O (Voice recognition)
Returns to the previous level. \ (Depending on model)
|
Selects menus or th‘igﬁ!s(grlg @DI N U LIGHTING ON/OFF
f' ption: i e L Turns the light on and off.
st ot ([NSZE /N ryadsetio O el
9 C L T automatically turns off in 5 seconds.
programmes. <+ 123 A o
If you press the navigation button o Per Navigation buttons (up/down/left/
while moving the pointer on the @ v right)
screen, the pointer disappears, and Z Scrolls through menus or options.
the Magic Remote Control works as ik} APV
~ aregular remote control. Scrolls through the saved pro-
To display the pointer again, shake grammes or channels.
the Magic Remote Control from side
to side. 1238/ Q.MENU
Accesses the quick menus.
+a=__ | Accesses the Universal Control.
Adjusts the volume level. (This feature is not available in all
59) countries.)
Used for viewing 3D video. % (MUTE)
~J_ Mutes all sounds.

Voice recognition(Depending on model)

Network connection is required to use the voice recognition function.
The recognition rate may vary depending on the user’s characteristics (voice, pronunciation, intonation
and speed) and the environment (noise and TV volume).

1 Press the Voice recognition button.
2 Speak when the voice display window appears on the left of the TV screen.

0 NOTE

* The voice recognition may fail when you speak too fast or too slow.
e Use the Magic remote control no further than 10 cm from your face.

HSITON3
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Registering Magic Remote
Control

It is necessary to ‘pair’ (register) the magic remote
control to your TV before it will work.

How to register the Magic Remote Control

1 To register automatically,
turn the TV on and press the
Wheel(OK) button. When
registration is completed, the
completion message appears
on the screen.

2 If registration fails, turn the TV
off and back on, then press
the Wheel(OK) button to
complete registration.

—©

If you press Wheel(OK) on the Magic
Remote Control, the following screen
appears.

Shows information about the current

programme and screen.

How to re-register the Magic Remote Control

You can select More Menu.

BACK 1 Press and hold the BACK

y5) D and SMART ¢ buttons
together for 5 seconds to
SMART reset, then register it by

following “How to register the
Magic Remote Control” above.

2 To re-register the Magic
Remote Control, press and
hold the BACK S button for 5
seconds toward the TV. When
registration is completed, the
completion message appears
on the screen.

How to use magic remote
control

1 If the pointer disappears, move

«\\L. the Magic Remote Control

.//\\, slightly to left or right. Then, it
will automatically appear on
the screen.

» If the pointer has not been
used for a certain period of
time, it will disappear.

2 You can move the pointer by
aiming the Pointer Receiver of
the Magic Remote Control at
your TV then move it left, right,
up or down.

» If the pointer does not work
properly, leave the Magic
Remote Control for 10
seconds then use it again.

Precautions to Take when
Using the Magic Remote
Control

Use the Magic Remote Control within the
maximum communication distance (10 m).
Using the Magic Remote Control beyond this
distance, or with an object obstructing it, may
cause a communication failure.

A communication failure may occur due to
nearby devices. Electrical devices such as a
microwave oven or wireless LAN product may
cause interference, as these use the same
bandwidth (2.4 GHz) as the Magic Remote
Control.

The Magic Remote Control may be damaged
or may malfunction if it is dropped or receives a
heavy impact.

Take care not to bump into nearby furniture or
other people when using the Magic Remote
Control.

Manufacturer and installer cannot provide
service related to human safety as the
applicable wireless device has possibility of
electric wave interference.

It is recommended that an Access Point (AP)
be located more than 1 m away from the TV. If
the AP is installed closer than 1 m, the Magic
Remote Control may not perform as expected
due to frequency interference.
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USING THE USER GUIDE

User Guide allows you to more easily access the detailed TV information.

1 Press SMART < button to access the Smart

Home menu. i

2 Select User Guide and press Wheel(OK). | e
p i

Menu Language | Selects a language for the display text.

OPTION > To set language

[In igital Mode Only] !
Audio Language  When watching a digital broadcast containing several audio |

languages, you can select the language you want
{In Digital mode Only]

Subtitle Use the Subtitle function when two or more subtitle

Language | !anguages are broadcast

«.If sublitle data in a selected language is not broadcast,
the default language subiitle will be displayed.

@ Shows the description of the selected menu.
You can use A/V to move between pages.

P Moves to the selected menu directly from the
User Guide.

To use input device

To set time options

To set TV lock options

To set language

I LG SVART Function Tosetcoity

8 Advanced Function Disabled Assistance
@ Information
B

@ Shows the current watching programme or
input source screen.

#) Allows to select the category you want.

Allows to select the item you want.
You can use A/Vv to move between pages.

a

@3 Allows to browse the description of the
function you want from the index.

a

Provides the detailed information on the
functions of LG Smart TV when the Internet
is connected.

(It may not be available depending on the
country/language.)

HSITON3
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MAINTENANCE

Cleaning your TV

Clean your TV regularly to keep the best performance and to extend the product lifespan.

A CAUTION

« Make sure to turn the power off and disconnect the power cord and all other cables first.
e When the TV is left unattended and unused for a long time, disconnect the power cord from the wall
outlet to prevent possible damage from lightning or power surges.

Screen, frame, cabinet and stand
* To remove dust or light dirt, wipe the surface with a dry, clean, and soft cloth.

» To remove major dirt, wipe the surface with a soft cloth dampened in clean water or a diluted mild
detergent. Then wipe immediately with a dry cloth.

fA CAUTION

» Avoid touching the screen at all times, as this may result in damage to the screen.

* Do not push, rub, or hit the screen surface with your fingernail or a sharp object, as this may result in
scratches and image distortions.

* Do not use any chemicals as this may damage the product.

» Do not spray liquid onto the surface. If water enters the TV, it may result in fire, electric shock, or
malfunction.

fA CAUTION
(Only EA98**)

* When cleaning your TV, do not spray water directly on
the left and right speakers at the bottom of the TV.
* Do not let any water enter your TV and keep it dry.

» Otherwise, this may cause damage to the product,
such as corrosion.

Power cord

Remove the accumulated dust or dirt on the power cord regularly.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Solution

Cannot control the
TV with the remote
control.

e Check the remote control sensor on the product and try again.
e Check if there is any obstacle between the product and the remote control.
» Check if the batteries are still working and properly installed (@ to @, O to ).

No image display
and no sound is

e Check if the product is turned on.
» Check if the power cord is connected to a wall outlet.

produced. e Check if there is a problem in the wall outlet by connecting other products.
The TV turns off e Check the power control settings. The power supply may be interrupted.
suddenly. e Check if the Automatic Standby or Off Time feature is activated in the TIME

settings.
* If there is no signal while the TV is on, the TV will turn off automatically after 15
minutes of inactivity.

When connecting to
the PC (HDMI/DVI),
‘No signal’ or ‘Invalid
Format’ is displayed.

e Turn the TV off/on using the remote control.
¢ Reconnect the HDMI cable.
¢ Restart the PC with the TV on.

If the Notification
Window is not
displayed when a
call is received

* Check that your status is not set as “Do not disturb”.
e When using certain TV functions, incoming calls can’t be received
(e.g. during a software update, etc.).
e Check ‘Privacy Settings’ is “Allow calls from people in my contact list only”.

If there’s echo (e.g.
when you hear your
own voice played
back through the
speakers)

¢ Change the home theater audio setting to stereo rather than surround.
¢ Reduce the speaker volume.

¢ Too much echo in the room can decrease audio quality.

e Test microphone using the ‘Echo / Sound Test Service’.

If you're not able to
receive any video or
if it is of low quality

¢ Internet or network congestion can degrade video quality.

¢ Using wireless can also degrade video quality. We recommend using a wired
internet connection.

e Screen quality can decrease when using Zoom-In. We recommend you use
minimum zoom during video calls.

e Check whether the call quality information is marked as “critical”. If this is the
case, video quality can be degraded.

If the call ends
abruptly

e When certain TV functions are activated, the call may be disconnected. (e.g.
Sleep timer, etc.)
¢ Do not unplug the Video Call Camera during a call.

HSITON3
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EXTERNAL CONTROL DEVICE SETUP

To obtain the external control device setup information, please visit www.lg.com.

SPECIFICATIONS

Wireless LAN module(TWFM-B006D) specification

Standard IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

2400 to 2483.5 MHz
Frequency Range 5150 to 5250 MHz
5725 to 5850 MHz (for Non EU)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm

Output Power
802.11g: 10.5 dBm

(Max.)
802.11n - 2.4GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5GHz: 12.5 dBm
Bluetooth module (BM-LDS401) specification
Standard Bluetooth Version 3.0
Frequency Range 2400 ~ 2483.5 MHz
Output Power (Max.) 10 dBm or lower

¢ Because band channel used by the country could be different, the user can not change or adjust the
operating frequency and this product is set for the regional frequency table.

C€019/70
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LIZENZEN

Die unterstitzten Lizenzen sind von Modell zu Modell verschieden. Weitere Informationen zu den Lizenzen
erhalten Sie unter www.lg.com.

DOLBY. Hergestellt unter Lizenz von Dolby Laboratories. ,Dolby” und das Doppel-D-Symbol
DIGITAL PLUS . . .
sind Warenzeichen von Dolby Laboratories.

,Die Begriffe HDMI und HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface sowie das HDMI-
Logo sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von HDMI Licensing, LLC in den
Vereinigten Staaten und anderen Landern.”

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

DI w Uber DIVX-VIDEO: DivX® ist ein digitales Videoformat der Firma DivX, LLC, einem

HD " Tochterunternehmen der Rovi Corporation. Dieses Gerat ist offiziell DivX Certified®
zur Wiedergabe von DivX-Videos. Weitere Informationen und Software-Tools zum
Konvertieren von Dateien in das DivX-Format finden Sie unter divx.com.

Uber DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: Dieses DivX Certified® Gerat muss registriert
werden, damit Sie gekaufte DivX Video-on-Demand-Inhalte (VOD) wiedergeben
kénnen. Um einen Registrierungscode zu erhalten, rufen Sie im Einstellungsmenu
des Gerates den Bereich ,DivX VOD* auf. Weitere Informationen dartber, wie Sie
Ihre Registrierung abschlieRen, finden Sie unter vod.divx.com.

,DivX Certified® zur Wiedergabe von DivX®-Videos bis zu HD 1080p, einschliel3lich
Premium-Inhalten.”

,DivX®, DivX Certified® sowie die entsprechenden Logos sind Marken der Rovi
Corporation oder ihrer Tochterunternehmen und werden unter Lizenz verwendet.”

,Geschitzt durch eines oder mehrere der folgenden US-Patente:
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d.ts Hergestellt unter Lizenz unter den US-Patentnummern: 5,956,674; 5,974,380;
2.0+Digital Out 6,487,535 und andere US- und weltweite Patente erteilt und angemeldet. DTS, das
Symbol und DTS sowie das Symbol sind eingetragene Marken und DTS 2.0+Digital
Out ist eine Marke von DTS, Inc. Das Produkt umfasst Software. © DTS, Inc. Alle
Rechte vorbehalten.

ANMERKUNG ZU OPEN SOURCE-SOFTWARE

Den Quellcode unter GPL, LGPL, MPL sowie weitere Open-Source-Lizenzen, der in diesem Produkt
enthalten ist, kbnnen Sie unter http://opensource.lge.com herunterladen.

Neben dem Quellcode stehen dort noch alle Lizenzbedingungen, auf die verwiesen wird,
Garantieausschlisse sowie Urheberrechtshinweise zum Download bereit.

LG Electronics stellt Ihnen gegen eine Gebuhr (fur Distribution, Medien, Versand und Verwaltung) auch
den Quellcode auf CD-ROM bereit. Wenden Sie sich per E-Mail an LG Electronics: opensource@lge.com.
Dieses Angebot ist drei (3) Jahre ab Kaufdatum des Produkts guiltig.

HOS1n3a
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

aufmerksam durch.

Bevor Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise bitte @

A WARNUNG

Stellen Sie das TV-Gerat mit Fernsteuerung nicht in folgenden Umgebungen auf:

- Unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung

- In Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, wie z. B. einem Badezimmer

- In der Nahe von Hitzequellen, wie z. B. Ofen und anderen hitzeerzeugenden Ge-
raten

- In der Nahe von Kiichenzeilen oder Befeuchtern, wo das Gerat leicht Dampf
oder Ol ausgesetzt sein kann

- In Bereichen, die Regen oder Wind ausgesetzt sind

- In der Nahe von Behéltern mit Wasser, wie z. B. Vasen

Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschlagen, Fehlfunktionen oder Produktver-

formungen kommen.

Schitzen Sie das Gerat vor Staub.
Es besteht Brandgefahr.

Wenn Sie das Gerat vom Stromnetz trennen mdchten, missen Sie den Netz-
stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. Dieser Stecker muss jederzeit gut zuganglich
sein.

Beruhren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Handen. Wenn die Kontaktstifte
nass oder verstaubt sind, trocknen Sie den Netzstecker vollstandig ab, bzw. befrei-
en Sie ihn von Staub.

Feuchtigkeit erhoht die Gefahr eines tédlichen Stromschlags.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Stromkabel geerdet ist. (Aul3er bei Geraten, die nicht
geerdet sind.)

Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr von Verletzungen oder eines tédlichen
Stromschlags.

Das Stromkabel muss vollstandig in die Steckdose eingesteckt werden.
Ist das Stromkabel nicht fest in die Steckdose eingesteckt, besteht Brandgefahr.

Das Stromkabel darf nicht mit heiRen Gegenstéanden wie einem Heizkorper in Be-
rihrung kommen.
Andernfalls bestehen Brandgefahr und die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.

Stellen Sie keinen schweren Gegenstand oder das Gerat Selbst, oder auf das
Stromkabel.
Andernfalls kann es zu Branden und Stromschlagen kommen.

Platzieren Sie das Antennenkabel zwischen dem Innen- und AuRenbereich des
Gebaudes so, dass kein Regen hereinflieen kann.
Etwaiger Wassereintritt kann zu Schaden am Gerat und Stromschlag fihren.

Falls das TV-Gerat an der Wand montiert wird, darf es nicht an den Strom- und
Signalkabeln auf der Riickseite des TV-Gerates aufgehangt werden.
Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr von Branden oder Stromschlagen.
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Schlieften Sie nicht zu viele Elektrogeréate an einer einzelnen Steckdose an.
Andernfalls kann es aufgrund von Uberhitzung zu Branden kommen.

Lassen Sie das Gerat beim Anschluss eines externen Gerates nicht fallen.
Andernfalls kdnnen Verletzungen verursacht oder das Gerat beschadigt werden.

Bewahren Sie das Trockengranulat und die Vinyl-Verpackung aulRerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Trockengranulat ist bei Verschlucken gesundheitsschadlich. Falls es verschluckt
wurde, Erbrechen herbeifiihren und die Person ins nachste Krankenhaus bringen.
Auflerdem besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch die Vinyl-Verpackung. Bewahren Sie
sie aulBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

HOS1n3a

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Kinder nicht an das TV-Gerat hangen oder daran
hochklettern.

Andernfalls kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch schwere Verletzungen hervorgeru-
fen werden kénnen.

Leere Batterien mussen sicher entsorgt werden, um zu verhindern, dass Kinder sie
verschlucken.
Wenn ein Kind eine Batterie verschluckt hat, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Berlhren Sie das Ende des Netzkabels nicht mit einem leitenden Gegenstand (wie
einer Gabel), wahrend das Netzkabel mit der Steckdose verbunden ist. Beriihren
Sie das Netzkabel nicht, kurz nachdem Sie es mit der Steckdose verbunden ha-
ben.

Es besteht die Gefahr eines tddlichen Stromschlags.

(Abhangig vom Modell)

Bringen Sie keine entflammbaren Stoffe in die Nahe des Gerates.
Bei unsachgemafiem Umgang mit entflammbaren Stoffen besteht Explosionsge-
fahr.

Es durfen keine Metallgegenstéande wie Miinzen, Haarnadeln, Besteck oder Draht
bzw. entziindliche Gegenstande wie Papier oder Streichhdlzer in das Gerat gelan-
gen. Achten Sie insbesondere auf Kinder.

Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlag, Brand oder Verletzung. Wenn ein Gegen-
stand in das Gerat gelangt, ziehen Sie das Stromkabel, und wenden Sie sich an
den Kundendienst.

Sprihen Sie kein Wasser auf das Produkt, und bringen Sie es nicht mit entziind-
lichen Stoffen (Verdinnungsmittel oder Benzol) in Verbindung. Es besteht Strom-
schlag- und Brandgefahr.

Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen Schlagen und StéRen aus. Sorgen Sie dafur, dass
keine Gegenstande auf das Gerat oder den Bildschirm fallen.
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr. Aufierdem kann das Produkt beschadigt werden.

Berlihren Sie das Produkt oder die Antenne nicht wahrend eines Geuwitters.
Es besteht die Gefahr eines tddlichen Stromschlags.

Im Falle eines Gasaustritts beriihren Sie keinesfalls die Steckdose. Offnen Sie
zum LUften die Fenster.
Durch Funken kénnen ein Brand oder Verbrennungen hervorgerufen werden.
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» Sie dirfen das Gerat nicht eigenmachtig auseinanderbauen, reparieren oder ver-
andern.
Es besteht Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr.
Wenden Sie sich zur Uberpriifung, Kalibrierung oder Reparatur an den Kunden-
dienst.

¢ Ziehen Sie in jedem der folgenden Falle sofort den Netzstecker, und setzen Sie
sich mit Inrem Kundendienst vor Ort in Verbindung.
- Das Gerat wurde einer Erschitterung ausgesetzt
- Das Gerat wurde beschadigt
- Fremdkorper sind in das Gerat gelangt
- Vom Geréat sind Rauch oder ungewohnliche Gerliche ausgegangen
Dies kann Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

e§ ¢ Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerat fir langere Zeit
‘ B nicht verwendet wird.
— il . Wenn das Gerat eingestaubt ist, besteht Brandgefahr. Ein Verschleily der Isolation

kann zu Kriechverlust, Stromschlag oder Brand fihren.

I ¢ Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flussigkeit auf das Gerat spritzt oder tropft. Stellen
| I Sie keine Gegenstande, die Flussigkeiten enthalten (z. B. Vasen), auf dem Gerat
1 '

a@é ab.

5
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A VORSICHT

""""""" <>~ -« Stellen Sie das Gert nicht in der Nahe von Funkwellen auf.

sein, um eine Beruhrung der beiden zu verhindern, selbst wenn die Antenne herun-
terfallt.
Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.

HOS1n3a

Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf unstabilen Regalen oder geneigten Oberflachen
auf. Vermeiden Sie aulerdem Stellplatze, die vibrieren oder auf denen das Produkt
keinen sicheren Halt hat.

Andernfalls kann das Gerat herunter- oder umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder
Beschadigungen am Gerat verursacht werden kdnnen.

Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat auf einem StandfulR aufstellen, miissen Sie durch vor-
beugende MaRRnahmen ein Umkippen verhindern. Andernfalls kann das TV-Gerat
umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen hervorgerufen werden kénnen.

e Wenn Sie das TV
(optional) an der Riickseite des Gerates. Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat mit der optionalen Wandhalterung
montieren mochten, befestigen Sie diese sorgfaltig, um ein Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.

¢ Konsultieren Sie bei der Installation der Antenne eine qualifizierte Fachkraft.
Andernfalls besteht Brandgefahr bzw. die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.

¢ Wir empfehlen einen Abstand vom Geréat, der mindestens dem 2- bis 7-Fachen der
Bildschirmdiagonale entspricht.
Das Fernsehen Uber einen langen Zeitraum hinweg kann zu Seheintriibung fiihren.

¢ Verwenden Sie nur den angegebenen Batterietyp.
Andernfalls kdnnte die Fernbedienung beschadigt werden.

W\ ¢ Alte und neue Batterien dirfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden.
U7 Andernfalls kénnten die Batterien (berhitzen und auslaufen.

 Batterien diirfen keiner extremen Hitze, etwa durch Sonneneinstrahlung, offenes Feuer oder Heiz-
strahler, ausgesetzt werden.

A _ ¢ Das Signal von der Fernbedienung kann durch Sonnenlicht oder andere starke
ﬂ! 7 Lichteinstrahlung gestért werden. Verdunkeln Sie in diesem Fall den Raum.

¢ Achten Sie beim Anschluss von externen Geraten, wie z. B. Videospielkonsolen,
darauf, dass die Anschlusskabel lang genug sind.
Ansonsten kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder Beschadigungen
am Gerat verursacht werden kdnnen.
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7 [

5 e Steckdose ziehen. (Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht als Ein- und Aus-Schal-
) ter.)

Ein mechanischer Defekt oder Stromschlag kénnen die Folge seln

Gerates zu verhindern.

- Der Abstand des Gerates zur Wand sollte mindestens 10 cm betragen.

- Montieren Sie das Gerat nur an Orten mit ausreichender Beliiftung (d. h. weder
in einem Regal oder Schrank).

- Stellen Sie es nicht auf Kissen oder Teppichen ab.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beliiftungsschlitze nicht durch eine Tischdecke oder
einen Vorhang verdeckt werden.

Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand kommen.

¢ Berlihren Sie nicht die Luftungsoffnungen, wenn das TV-Gerét Uber Iangere Zeit
lauft, da die Luftungsoffnungen heil® werden kénnen. Dies hat keinen Einfluss auf
den Betrieb oder die Leistung des Produkts.

HOS1n3a

« Schalten Sie das Gerat niemals ein oder aus, indem Sie den Stecker aus der

¢ Folgen Sie den unten stehenden Installatlonsanwelsungen um ein Uberhitzen des

. Uberprufen Sie das Kabel an lhrem Gerat regelmafig. Weist es Anzeichen von Beschadlgung oder

Abnutzung auf, trennen Sie das Stromkabel vom Netz, und verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter.
Lassen Sie das Kabel durch einen autorisierten Serwcepartner ersetzen.

¢ Sorgen Sie dafir, dass die Kontaktstifte und die Steckdose frei von Staub sind.
Es besteht Brandgefahr.

hen, Knicken, Eindriicken, Einklemmen in einer Tur oder Drauftreten. Achten Sie
besonders auf die Stecker, Steckdosen und den Bereich, an dem das Kabel aus
dem Gerat tritt.

einem Nagel, Bleistift oder Kugelschreiber auf das Gerat aus. Verkratzen Sie das
Gerat nicht.

auf den Bildschirm zu drticken. Dadurch kann es zu voriibergehenden Verzer-
rungseffekten auf dem Bildschirm kommen.

Gerat mit einem weichen Tuch. UberméaRiger Druck kann Kratzer oder Verfarbun-
gen verursachen. Benutzen Sie weder Sprihflaschen noch nasse Tlicher. Verwen-
den Sie vor allem keine Glasreiniger oder fir Autos oder in der Industrie verwen-
dete Reinigungsmittel, aggressive Mittel oder Wachs, Benzol, Alkohol usw. Diese
Mittel konnen das Gerat und seinen Bildschirm beschadigen.

Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschlagen, Beschadigungen am Gerat (Ver-
formung, Korrosion und Schaden) kommen.

« Schiitzen Sie das Netzkabel vor mechanischen Beschad|gungen ‘wie z. B. Verdre-

« Uben Sie keinen starken Druck mit der Hand oder einem spltzen Gegenstand wie

* Vermeiden Sie es, den Bildschirm zu beriihren oder mit den Flngern Iangere Zeit

¢ Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung des Gerates den Netzstecker und relnlgen Siedas

e Solange das Gerat an eine Wechselstrom-Steckdose angeschlossen |st Dbleibt es auch dann mit der

Wechselstromquelle verbunden, wenn Sie es mit dem Schalter ausschalten

Wenn die Kabel im Inneren des Netzkabels vom Stecker getrennt werden, kann
dies einen Brand verursachen.

bel, Antennenkabel und alle anderen Anschlusskabel.
Andernfalls kann das TV-Gerat oder das Stromkabel beschadigt werden, wodurch
es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen kann

e Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel immer am Stecker aus der Steckdose -

¢ Schalten Sie das Gerat aus, bevor Sie es bewegen ‘Ziehen Sie dann das Stromka-
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Das Gerat ist schwer und sollte stets mit zwei Personen bewegt oder ausgepackt
werden.
Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen kommen.

Wenden Sie sich einmal im Jahr an den Kundendienst, damit die innenliegenden
Bauteile des Produkts fachgerecht gereinigt werden.
Angesammelter Staub kann mechanische Fehler verursachen.

enden Sie sich bei Problemen an einen qualifizierten Kundendienstmitarbeiter.
Bitte setzen Sie sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung, wenn das Gerat in
irgendeiner Weise beschadigt wurde, z. B. wenn das Stromkabel oder der Stecker
defekt sind, wenn FlUssigkeit Uber das Gerat gegossen wurde oder Gegenstande
in das Gerat gelangt sind, wenn das Gerat Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt
wurde, wenn das Gerat nicht ordnungsgemaf funktioniert oder wenn das Gerat
fallen gelassen wurde.

Wenn sich das Gerat kalt anflihlt, kann es beim Einschalten zu einem kurzen Flim-
mern kommen. Das ist normal und kein Fehler des Gerates.

Der Bildschirm ist ein hochentwickeltes Gerat mit einer Auflésung von zwei bis
sechs Millionen Pixel. Unter Umsténden sind winzige schwarze Punkte und/oder
bunte Punkte (rot, blau oder griin) von 1 ppm GréRe auf dem Bildschirm zu sehen.
Dies deutet nicht auf eine Fehlfunktion hin und beeintrachtigt nicht die Leistung
und Zuverlassigkeit des Gerates.

Diese Erscheinung tritt auch bei Geraten von Fremdanbietern auf und wird nicht
als Grund fur Umtausch oder Riickerstattung anerkannt.

Je nach lhrer Betrachtungsposition (von rechts, links, oben, unten) sind Helligkeit
und Farben auf dem Bildschirm méglicherweise unterschiedlich.

Diese Erscheinung ist auf die besonderen Eigenschaften des Bildschirms zurtick-
zufiihren. Es steht in keinem Zusammenhang mit der Leistung des Gerates, und
es handelt sich hierbei nicht um eine Fehlfunktion.

* Durch das Anzeigen eines Standbilds (z. B. ein Programmlogo, Bildschirmmenu, Szene eines Vid-
eospiels oder Computerbildschirm) Gber einen langeren Zeitraum kann der Bildschirm beschadigt
werden, und das Bild wird eingebrannt. Dies kann fiir einen langeren Zeitraum anhalten oder nicht
mehr verschwinden. Das Einbrennen von Bildern wird bei diesem Gerat nicht von der Garantie ge-

deckt.

Vermeiden Sie die Anzeige von Standbildern auf dem Fernsehbildschirm tber einen langeren Zeit-
raum(1 oder mehr Stunden fiir die organische Leuchtdiode).

Wird das Format Uber einen langeren Zeitraum auf 4:3 eingestellt, kann es an den Randern des
Bildschirms zum Einbrennen kommen.

Diese Erscheinung tritt auch bei Geraten von Fremdanbietern auf und wird nicht als Grund fir Um-

tausch oder R
Erzeugtes Ger

rstattung anerkannt.

.Knacken®: Das beim Fernsehen oder Ausschalten des Gerates zu hérende Knacken wird durch

Warmeschrumpfung von Kunststoffen aufgrund von Temperatur und Feuchtigkeit verursacht. Dieses

Gerausch ist normal bei Geraten, bei denen die thermische Verformung erforderlich ist. Stromkreis-
brummen/Bildschirmsummen: Der Hochgeschwindigkeitsschaltkreis, der eine grol’e Menge Strom
fiir den Betrieb des Gerates bereitstellt, gibt ein leises Gerausch ab. Dieses Gerausch ist je nach

Gerat anders.

Es hat keinen Einfluss auf die Leistung und Zuverlassigkeit des Gerates.

HOS1n3a
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Wiedergabe von 3D-Material (Nur 3D-Modelle)

A WARNUNG

Betrachtungsumgebung
* Betrachtungszeit
- Unterbrechen Sie die Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten jede Stunde fiir 5 bis 15 Minuten. Das Betrach-
ten von 3D-Inhalten Uber einen langeren Zeitraum kann Kopfschmerzen, Schwindelgefihle, Mudig-
keit oder Augenbelastungen verursachen.

Personen mit dem Risiko eines photosensiblen Anfalls oder einer chronischen Erkrankung

e Einige Benutzer erleben Anfalle oder andere unnormale Symptome, wenn sie Blitzlicht oder bestimmten

Mustern von 3D-Inhalten ausgesetzt werden.

Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Videos, wenn Sie Ubelkeit verspiiren, schwanger sind oder an einer

chronischen Krankheit, wie Epilepsie, Herzstérungen, blutdruckbedingten Krankheiten usw., leiden.

¢ AuRerdem sollten 3D-Inhalte von Personen mit Stereoblindheit oder Stérungen des raumlichen Sehens
gemieden werden. Diese Personen sehen 3D-Bilder haufig als Doppelbilder oder fiihlen ein Unbehagen
beim Betrachten.

¢ Wenn Sie an Strabismus (Schielen), Amblyopie (Schwachsichtigkeit) oder Astigmatismus
(Hornhautverkrimmung) leiden, haben Sie unter Umstanden Probleme bei der Tiefenerkennung und
fihlen aufgrund der Doppelbilder eine schnellere Ermiidung. In diesen Fallen wird empfohlen, haufigere
Pausen als durchschnittliche Erwachsene einzulegen.

e Wenn lhre Sehstarke auf beiden Augen unterschiedlich ist, korrigieren Sie diese vor dem Betrachten
von 3D-Inhalten.

Svmptome. bei denen Sie das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten abbrechen bzw. von ihrer Betrachtung
absehen sollten
« Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Inhalte, wenn Sie aufgrund von Schlafmangel, Uberlastung oder
Alkoholkonsum muide sind.
* Wenn die folgenden Symptome auftreten, stellen Sie die Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten ein, und erholen
Sie sich so lange, bis die Symptome verklungen sind.
- Sprechen Sie mit Inrem Hausarzt, falls die Symptome nicht nachlassen. Zu den Symptomen ge-
héren Kopfschmerzen, schmerzende Augen, Schwindel, Ubelkeit, Herzklopfen, verschwommene
Wahrnehmung, Benommenheit, Unbehagen, Sehen von Doppelbildern, Sehmudigkeit.
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A VORSICHT

Betrachtungsumgebung
¢ Betrachtungsabstand
- Wenn Sie die 3D-Funktion nutzen, halten Sie stets einen Betrachtungsabstand ein, der mindestens
dem 2-Fachen der Bildschirmdiagonalen entspricht. Wenn das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten Unwohl-
sein verursacht, vergrofiern Sie lhren Abstand zum TV-Gerat.

Betrachtungsalter
* Kleinkinder/Kinder

- Die Verwendung bzw. das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten ist fiir Kinder unter 6 Jahren verboten.

- Kinder unter 10 Jahren kénnen liberreagieren und UbermaRig angeregt werden, da sich ihre Seh-
kraft noch in der Entwicklung befindet (sie versuchen z. B. den Bildschirm zu beriihren oder in den
Bildschirm hineinzuspringen). Kinder sollten 3D-Inhalte daher nur unter Aufsicht und unter Anwen-
dung besonderer Vorsicht betrachten.

- Kinder haben im Zusammenhang mit 3D-Darstellungen eine groRere binokulare Disparitat als Er-
wachsene, da der Abstand zwischen ihren Augen kleiner ist. Daher ist ihre Fahigkeit zur stereosko-
pischen Tiefenerkennung bei der Betrachtung eines 3D-Bildes ausgepréagter als bei Erwachsenen.

» Jugendliche

- Jugendliche unter 19 Jahren reagieren mdglicherweise sensibel gegenuber der Lichtstimulation bei

3D-Inhalten. Raten Sie ihnen, bei Midigkeit nicht Gber langere Zeitraume 3D-Inhalte zu betrachten.
« Altere Personen

- Altere Personen erkennen méglicherweise einen geringeren 3D-Effekt als jlingere Personen. Sie

halten zudem in der Regel den empfohlenen Mindestabstand zum TV-Gerat ein.

Vorsicht bei der Verwendung der 3D-Brille

* Verwenden Sie auf jeden Fall eine geeignete LG 3D-Brille. Andernfalls kdnnen Sie die 3D-Videos
maoglicherweise nicht richtig sehen.

¢ Verwenden Sie die 3D-Brille nicht anstelle lhrer normalen Brille, Sonnenbrille oder Schutzbrille.

» Die Verwendung abgeanderter 3D-Brillen kann die Augen Uberlasten oder eine Bildverzerrung zur Folge
haben.

* Bewahren Sie die 3D-Brille nicht bei extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen auf. Dadurch kann es
zu Verformungen kommen.

¢ Die 3D-Brille ist zerbrechlich und kann leicht zerkratzen. Verwenden Sie immer ein weiches, sauberes
Tuch, wenn Sie die Glaser saubern. Zerkratzen Sie die Oberflache der 3D-Brille nicht mit scharfen
Objekten, und verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Chemikalien.

HOS1n3a
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f0 HINWEIS \

 |hr TV-Gerat kann von der Abbildung mdéglicherweise leicht abweichen.

* Das OSD-Menu (am Bildschirm angezeigtes Men) Ihres TV-Gerates kann sich leicht von dem in
diesem Handbuch unterscheiden.

 Die verfuigbaren MenUs und Optionen kdnnen sich je nach verwendeter Eingangsquelle bzw. je nach

Modell unterscheiden.

Kinftig kdnnen diesem TV-Gerat neue Funktionen hinzugefiigt werden.

¢ Das TV-Gerat kann in den Standby-Modus gesetzt werden, um den Stromverbrauch zu verringern.
Wenn langere Zeit nicht ferngesehen wird, sollte das Gerat ausgeschaltet werden, um Strom zu sparen.

» Der Stromverbrauch des eingeschalteten TV-Gerates kann erheblich verringert werden, wenn die
Helligkeit des Bildes vermindert wird.

INSTALLATIONSVERFAHREN

Offnen Sie die Packung, und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Zubehérteile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
Befestigen Sie den Standful® am TV-Gerét. (Abhangig vom Modell)

Verbinden Sie gegebenenfalls externe Zuspielgerate mit dem TV-Gerat.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Netzwerkverbindung vorhanden ist.

Sie kénnen die Netzwerkfunktionen des Fernsehgerats nur dann nutzen, wenn eine Netzwerkverbindung
hergestellt wurde.

A OWON -

MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG

Auspacken

Prifen Sie, ob folgende Artikel in der Verpackung enthalten sind. Falls Zubehdr fehlt, wenden Sie sich bitte
an den Handler, bei dem Sie das Gerat erworben haben. Die Abbildungen im Handbuch unterscheiden sich
moglicherweise von Ihrem Geréat.

ﬁA VORSICHT )

¢ Um die Sicherheit und Lebensdauer des Produkts sicherzustellen, verwenden Sie keine Falschungen.
¢ Durch Falschungen verursachte Beschadigungen sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.
« Bei einigen Modellen befindet sich ein diinner Film auf dem Bildschirm, der nicht entfernt werden darf.

ﬁo HINWEIS )

* Die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Artikel sind modellabhangig.

+ Anderungen an den Produktspezifikationen oder am Inhalt dieses Handbuchs sind im Zuge von
Aktualisierungen der Produktfunktionen vorbehalten.

 FUr eine optimale Verbindung sollte die Einfassung von HDMI-Kabeln und USB-Geraten héchstens
10 mm dick und 18 mm breit sein. Verwenden Sie ein Verlangerungskabel, das USB 2.0 unterstitzt,
wenn das USB-Kabel oder der USB-Speicherstick nicht in den USB-Anschluss lhres TV-Gerats passt.

HDMI USB

A= 10 mm
A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Nur EA88**-ZA)
B= 18 mm B= 18 mm
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EA98**

Benutzerhandbuch
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00C 0000

1o
0

oog
S
oo0

Fernbedienung und
Batterien (AAA)

(Abhangig vom Modell)

CH
s

Magic-
Fernbedienung,
Batterien (AA)

2

N

Cinema-3D-Brille
Je nach Modell
oder Land kann die

(Siehe S. 24) (Siehe S. 25) Anzahl der 3DBrillen
abweichen.
Komponenten- Composite- SCART-Kabel AV Abdeckung
Videokabel Videokabel (Siehe S. A-30) (Siehe S. A-4)

(Siehe S. A-18)

(Siehe S. A-18, A-19)

Kabelbinder
(Siehe S. A-5)

Kabelclip
(Siehe S. A-5)

Kabelclip-Schraube
1Stk, M4 x L20
(Siehe S. A-5)

Reinigungstuch

(Abhangig vom Modell)
Verwenden Sie dieses,

um das Gehéause zu
entstauben.

Kamera fiir
Videogespréache
(Siehe S. 22)

HOS1n3a
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EA88**
&
) ——
n = 2\
1.5V|[1.5V E
E ‘
Benutzerhandbuch Fernbedienung und Magic- Cinema-3D-Brille
Batterien (AAA) Fernbedienung, Je nach Modell
(Abhangig vom Modell) Batterien (AA) oder Land kann die
(Siehe S. 24) (Siehe S. 25) Anzahl der 3DBrillen
abweichen.

(B

S r
Komponenten- Composite- SCART-Kabel StandfuBabdeckung
Videokabel Videokabel (Siehe S. A-30) (Nur EA88**-ZA)
(Siehe S. A-18) (Siehe S. A-18, A-19) (Siehe S. A-3)

Standerplatte AV Abdeckung Schrauben fiir Schrauben fiir

(Nur EA88**-ZA) (Nur EA88**-ZA) StandfuB StandfuB

(Siehe S. A-3) (Siehe S. A-4) 9Stk, M4 x L20 4Stk, M4 x L10
(Nur EA88**-ZA) (Nur EA88**-ZA)
(Siehe S. A-3) (Siehe S. A-3)

Kabelhalter Reinigungstuch Kamera fiir

2Stk (Abhangig vom Modell)  Videogesprache

(Nur EA88**-ZA) Verwenden Sie dieses, (Siehe S. 22)

(Siehe S. A-6) um das Gehause zu

entstauben.
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Klettband Ferritkern
2Stk (Nur EA88**-ZF)
(Nur EA88**-ZA) (Siehe S. 15)
(Siehe S. A-4)
~@) HINWEIS :

(Nur EA88**-ZF)

 Die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Artikel sind modellabhangig.

 Anderungen an den Produktspezifikationen oder am Inhalt dieses Handbuchs sind im Zuge von Aktu-
alisierungen der Produktfunktionen vorbehalten.

So verwenden Sie den Ferritkern

1 Verwenden Sie den Ferritkern, um die elektromagnetischen Interferenzen im Netzkabel zu verringern.
Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel einmal um den Ferritkern herum.
2 Platzieren Sie den Ferritkern moglichst nah am Fernsehgerat.

‘ ,
[an eine Netzsteckdose] ’%}3 '—mwll [an den Fernseher]

. J

~@) HiNwEIS w

Der Kauf von Smart-Zubehor
e Besuchen Sie LG Smart Shop, um Smart-Zubehor zu kaufen.

Zugang zu LG Smart Shop

1 Dricken Sie die Taste SMART, um auf das Smart-Startmenu zuzugreifen.

2 Klicken Sie unter ,Meine Apps* unten im Bildschirm auf das LG Smart Shop-Symbol.
3 Zubehor kaufen.

* Die verfugbaren Produkte kdnnen von den oben beschriebenen abweichen.

HOS1n3a
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Separat erhaltlich

Separat zu erwerbende Artikel kdnnen zur Qualitatsverbesserung geandert werden, ohne dass dies explizit
mitgeteilt wird.

Diese Artikel kénnen Sie uber lhren Fachhandler beziehen.

Diese Gerate sind nur mit bestimmten Modellen kompatibel.

D

/ O

AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Magic-Fernbedienung Cinema-3D-Brille Dual Play-Brille Kamera fur
Videogesprache

LG Audiogerat Tag on AN-BL***
Kabelloser IR-Blaster

Kompatibilitat 55EA98* 55EA88*

AN-MR400
Magic-Fernbedienung

AG-F***
Cinema-3D-Brille

AG-F***DP
Dual Play-Brille

AN-VC5**
Kamera fir Videogesprache

LG Audiogerat . .

Tag on J 0

AN-BL***
Kabelloser IR-Blaster

Produktbezeichnungen, Funktionalitdt und/oder Designs kénnen im Zuge einer
Qualitatsverbesserung durch den Hersteller gedndert werden, ohne dass dies explizit mitgeteilt wird.
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Gehause und Bedienelemente

Nur EA98**

— Bildschirm

l

LG Leuchtlogo

1 I Fernbedienungs-

sensor

Nur EA88**

Smart-Touch-Taste

Durchsichtiger Lautsprecher

I_ Bildschirm

|

LG Leuchtlogo

— Fernbedienungs-

Smart-Touch-Taste

sensor

Lautsprecher
Taste Beschreibung
O/ Navigiert durch die gespeicherten Programme.
0 HINWEIS

 Sie kénnen das LG Leuchtlogo Giber OPTION in den Hauptmenus ein- und ausschalten.

HOS1n3a
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Verwendung der Smart-Touch-Taste

1 Einschalten des TV-Gerats.
- Driicken Sie unten am TV-Gerat leicht auf die Smart-Touch-Taste direkt unter dem LG-Logo.

2 Ausschalten des TV-Gerats.
- Wenn das Touch-Menu nicht auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt wird, driicken Sie ungefahr zwei Sekunden

lang die Smart-Touch-Taste.
[ G\
( o/l )

Smart-Touch-Taste
(Ein-/Ausschalttaste)

fo HINWEIS )

¢ Stellen Sie das TV-Gerat nicht in die Nahe von Warmequellen, da dies einen Brand oder
Beschadigungen verursachen konnte.

¢ Drlcken Sie nur leicht mit dem Finger auf die Smart-Touch-Taste, ohne groRen Druck auszuliben.

¢ Wenn Sie auf eine andere Stelle driicken, reagiert das TV-Gerat unter Umstanden nicht.

* Dricken Sie die Smart-Touch-Taste nicht mit mehreren Fingern. Dies kann zu Fehlfunktionen des
Produkts fuhren. Es wird empfohlen, nur mit einem Finger auf die Taste zu drucken.

3 Verwenden der Smart-Touch-Taste.

Po ‘

Programm Beriihrung

| |

Berlihrung Gleiten

N

Lange Beruhrung

- Driicken: Auswahl des gewtinschten Men(s.

- Gedruckt halten: Wechsel zum vorherigen Schritt. Wenn kein vorheriger Schritt vorhanden ist, wird das
TV-Gerat ausgeschaltet.

- Nach links bzw. rechts schieben: Wechsel zwischen dem Men( ,Programm®, ,Eingang®,
sEinstellungen®, ,Ausschalten” und ,Lautstarke“. Wenn Sie den Kanal oder die Lautstarke schneller
andern moéchten, bewegen Sie lhren Finger nach links oder rechts, um das Meni ,,Programm® oder
LLautstarke® aufzurufen, und halten Sie die Smart-Touch-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt.
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Anheben und Bewegen des
TV-Gerates

Lesen Sie folgende Hinweise, bevor Sie das TV-
Gerat bewegen oder anheben, um Kratzer oder
Beschadigungen am TV-Gerat zu verhindern und

um einen reibungslosen Transport unabhangig von

Typ und Grofke zu gewahrleisten.

A VORSICHT

¢ Berlihren Sie nach Mdglichkeit nicht den

Bildschirm, da er dadurch beschadigt
werden konnte.

Es wird empfohlen, das TV-Gerat im
Originalkarton oder in der Originalverpackung
zu bewegen bzw. zu transportieren.

Trennen Sie das Netzkabel und alle weiteren
Kabel, bevor Sie das TV-Gerat bewegen oder
anheben.

Halten Sie das TV-Gerat so, dass sein
Bildschirm von Ihnen abgewendet ist, um
Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.

GroRRe TV-Geréate sollten stets von mindestens
2 Personen transportiert werden.

Wenn das TV-Gerat von Hand transportiert
wird, halten Sie es wie in der folgenden
Abbildung gezeigt.

Setzen Sie das TV-Gerat wahrend des
Transports keinen ruckartigen Bewegungen
oder starken Erschitterungen aus.

Halten Sie das TV-Gerat beim Transport
aufrecht, drehen Sie es niemals auf die Seite,
und kippen Sie es nicht nach links oder rechts.
Uben Sie keinen iibermaRigen Druck auf

den Gehauserahmen aus, da dies zur
Beschadigung des Bildschirms fiihren kann.
Halten Sie das Fernsehgerat beim Bewegen
aufrecht, und drehen Sie es nicht auf die Seite,
und kippen Sie es nicht.

HOS1n3a
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Montage auf einem Tisch

1 Heben Sie das TV-Gerat an, und kippen Sie es
auf einem Tisch in die aufrechte Position.
- Lassen Sie (mindestens) 10 cm Platz zur
Wand, um eine gute Bellftung zu gewahr-
leisten.

!

2 Schliel3en Sie das Stromkabel an eine
Steckdose an.

A VORSICHT

e Stellen Sie das TV-Gerat nicht in die Nahe
von Warmequellen, da dies einen Brand
oder Beschadigungen verursachen kdnnte.

Befestigen des TV-Gerates an einer Wand

(Nur EA88**-ZA)
Fir optimale Sicherheit befestigen Sie die
Standhalterung fest an einer Wand.

1 Setzen Sie die Ringschrauben oder TV-
Halterungen und Schrauben an der Riickseite
des TV-Gerates ein, und befestigen Sie sie.

- Wenn an den Ringschraubenpositionen
Schrauben eingesetzt sind, entfernen Sie
zunachst die Schrauben.

2 Montieren Sie die Wandhalterungen mit den
Schrauben an der Wand.

Stimmen Sie die Position der Wandhalterung

auf die Ringschrauben an der Rickseite des

TV-Gerates ab.

3 \Verbinden Sie die Ringschrauben und
Wandhalterungen fest mit einem stabilen Seil.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Seil horizontal
verlauft.

ﬁA VORSICHT

¢ Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht auf das
TV-Gerat klettern oder sich daran hangen.

.

ﬁo HINWEIS

¢ Verwenden Sie eine Haltevorrichtung oder
einen Schrank, der stabil und grof3 genug
ist, um das TV-Gerat sicher abzustitzen.

e Halterungen, Seile und anderes
Befestigungsmaterial gehéren nicht zum
Lieferumfang des Gerates. Bitte wenden Sie
sich zum Erwerb von geeignetem Zubehor
an lhren Fachhandler.
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Wandmontage

(Nur EA88**-ZA)

Befestigen Sie an der Ruckseite des TV-Gerates
sorgfaltig eine optionale Wandhalterung, und
montieren Sie die Wandhalterung an einer stabilen
Wand, die senkrecht zum FuRboden steht.

Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat an anderen Baustoffen
befestigen mochten, fragen Sie zunachst bei einer
qualifizierten Fachkraft nach.

LG empfiehlt, dass die Wandmontage von einem
qualifizierten Techniker durchgefiihrt wird.

Verwenden Sie unbedingt Schrauben und Wand-
halterungen, die der VESA-Norm entsprechen. Die
Standardmafe der Wandmontagesatze kdnnen
der folgenden Tabelle entnommen werden.

Separat zu beziehen (Wandmontagehalterung)

Modell 55EA88**-ZA

VESA (A) 210

Standardschraube M6

Anzahl Schrauben 2

AW-55EA88S
Wandmontagehalterung ,. .4
3
J )

L

fA VORSICHT

¢ Trennen Sie erst das Netzkabel, bevor Sie
das TV-Gerat bewegen oder installieren.
Ansonsten besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

¢ Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat an einer Decke

oder Wandschrage montieren, kann

es herunterfallen und zu schweren

Verletzungen fihren.

Verwenden Sie eine zugelassene

Wandhalterung von LG, und wenden Sie

sich an |hren Handler vor Ort oder an

qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest

an, da dies Beschadigungen am TV-Geréat

hervorrufen und zum Erl6schen Ihrer

Garantie flihren kénnte.

¢ Verwenden Sie die Schrauben und
Wandhalterungen, die der VESA-Norm
entsprechen. Schaden oder Verletzungen,
die durch unsachgemafle Nutzung oder die
Verwendung von ungeeignetem Zubehor
verursacht werden, fallen nicht unter die
Garantie.

~@) HINWEIS

¢ Verwenden Sie die Schrauben, die unter den
Spezifikationen der VESA-Norm aufgefiihrt
sind.

* Der Wandmontagesatz beinhaltet eine
Installationsanleitung und die notwendigen
Teile.

* Die Wandhalterung ist optional.
Zusatzliches Zubehor erhalten Sie bei lhrem
Elektrohandler.

 Die Schraubenlange hangt von der
Wandbefestigung ab. Verwenden Sie
unbedingt Schrauben der richtigen Lange.

» Weitere Informationen kénnen Sie dem
im Lieferumfang der Wandhalterung
enthaltenen Handbuch entnehmen.

HOS1n3a
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Kamera fur
Videokommunikation

Umgang mit dem Produkt

e Die Kamera darf nicht nass werden.
Flussigkeit, die in die Kamera gelangt, kann zu
einem Kurzschluss flihren.

* Wischen Sie die Kamera vorsichtig mit einem
trockenen Tuch ab, um Staub oder Schmutz
zu entfernen. Wenn das Produkt stark
verschmutzt ist, spriihen Sie zuvor ein mildes
Reinigungsmittel auf das Tuch.

» Verwenden Sie fir die Reinigung keinen
Verdinner, keinen Alkohol, kein Benzin und kein
anderes fliichtiges Mittel.

Sie kénnen die Oberflache des Produkts
beschadigen und seinen Betrieb beeintrachtigen.
Das Gerat darf nicht auseinandergebaut,
repariert oder verandert werden. Falsches
Auseinanderbauen kann zu Brand,
elektrischem Schlag oder Verletzungen fihren.
Schitteln Sie die Kamera nicht.

e Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel.

Installationsanweisungen

e \ergewissern Sie sich beim Installieren des
Produkts, dass ausreichend Platz fir die
Verbindungen vorhanden ist.

Installieren Sie das Geréat nicht in einer
staubigen, schmutzigen oder feuchten
Umgebung.

Installieren Sie es nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht
oder in der Nahe einer Warmequelle.
Magnetische Objekte wie Lautsprecher kénnen
den Betrieb der Kamera beeintrachtigen.
Installieren Sie das Produkt an einem Ort mit
mittlerer Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit. Der
empfohlene Temperaturbereich ist 0 °C (32 °F)
bis 40 °C (104 °F).

Starke elektromagnetische Wellen von anderen
Geraten kdnnen den Betrieb der Kamera
beeintrachtigen.

Entfernen Sie vor der Verwendung alle
schitzenden Kunststoffbeutel (Vinyl).

Die Produkt- und Unternehmensnamen in diesem
Handbuch kénnen registrierte Marken sein oder
dem Urheberrecht unterliegen und werden lediglich
zum Zweck der Identifizierung oder zur Erklarung
verwendet. Alle Marken sind vorbehalten.

Ubersicht

Mikrofon

Objektiv

Standfull  Aktivitdtsanzeige

Standful3-Arm

Standful’-

Kabelhalter r
Unterteil des —e
Standfulles
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¢ Inhalte kdnnen von lhrem jeweiligen Anbieter gedndert oder geldscht erden.

 Detailliertere Informationen zu diesen Diensten finden Sie auf der Website des Inhaltsanbieters.

* Das Fenster fur die Softwareaktualisierung wird automatisch geéffnet, wenn eine Aktualisierung
verflgbar ist.

HOS1n3a
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FERNBEDIENUNG

(Abhangig vom Modell)

Die Beschreibungen in diesem Handbuch beziehen sich auf die Tasten der Fernbedienung.
Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch bitte aufmerksam durch, und verwenden Sie das TV-Gerat

bestimmungsgemani.

Um die Batterien zu wechseln, 6ffnen Sie das Batteriefach, wechseln Sie die Batterien
(1,5 V, AAA), legen Sie die @- und ©O-Enden entsprechend der Kennzeichnung im Fach

ein, und schlielen Sie das Batteriefach.
Gehen Sie zum Herausnehmen der Batterien in umgekehrter Reihenfolge vor.

(A VORSICHT

* Verwenden Sie niemals alte zusammen mit neuen Batterien, da dies Schaden an der Fernbedienung hervorrufen kann.

J

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Fernbedienung auf den Sensor am TV-Gerat gerichtet ist.

V)
| L]
! .
: .
: SUBTITLE RATIO INPUT
(e (=)}i=)
13
[

M (EINJAUS) Ein- oder Ausschalten des TV-Gerétes.

TV/RAD Wahlt Radio-, TV- und DTV-Programme.
SUBTITLE Ruft den bevorzugten Untertitel im digitalen Modus auf.
Q.MENU Offnet die Schnellmends.

GUIDE Offnet den Programmfiihrer.

© RATIO Andert die BildgréRe.

= INPUT Andert die Eingangsquelle.

Zifferntasten Zur Eingabe von Nummern.
LIST Zum Zugriff auf die Liste der gespeicherten Programme.
Q.VIEW Kehrt zurlick zum vorherigen Programm.

+ - Regelt die Lautstarke.

FAV Zugriff auf die Liste der Lieblingskanale.

APP/X Wiahlen Sie die Meniiquelle fiir MHP TV.

(Nur Italien) (abhéngig vom Modell)

MUTE® Stellt den Ton aus.

APv Navigiert durch die gespeicherten Programme oder Kanale.
APAGEv Wechselt zum vorherigen oder nachsten Bildschirm.

D TELETEXT-Tasten (TEXT/T.OPT) Diese Tasten werden fiir
Teletext verwendet.

INFO © Anzeige von Informationen zum aktuellen Programm und
Bildschirm.

4 SMART Offnet die Smart-Startmendis.

$#f MY APPS Zeigt die Liste der Apps an.

Navigationstasten (nach oben/nach unten/nach links/nach rechts)
Navigiert durch Menus und Einstellungen.

OK ® Wahlt Menus oder Einstellungen und speichert Ihre Eingabe.
O BACK Zuriick zur vorherigen Ebene.

EXIT Ausblenden der Bildschirmmenus und Zurlickkehren zum TV-Bild.

SETTINGS Offnen der Hauptmeniis.

REC @ Beginnen Sie mit dem Aufnehmen, und lassen Sie das Auf-
nahmemenl anzeigen.

LIVE TV Rickkehr zum LIVE-TV.

Steuerungstasten (H, », Il, «, » ) Steuerung von Premium-
Inhalten, Time Machine- oder Smart Share-Men(s oder der SIMPLINK-
kompatiblen Gerate (USB oder SIMPLINK oder Time Machine).
Farbtasten Offnen Sonderfunktionen in manchen Meniis.

(@ : Rot, G : Grin, & : Gelb, @ : Blau)
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TASTENFUNKTIONEN DER MAGIC-
FERNBEDIENUNG

Dieses Teil ist bei keinem der Modelle im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Wenn die Meldung ,Die Batterie der Magic-Fernbedienung ist schwach. Bitte Batterie
wechseln.” angezeigt wird, wechseln Sie die Batterie.

Um die Batterien zu wechseln, 6ffnen Sie das Batteriefach, wechseln Sie die Batterien
(1,5V, AA), legen Sie die @- und (--Enden entsprechend der Kennzeichnung im

Fach ein, und schlief3en Sie das Batteriefach. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den
Fernbedienungssensor am TV-Gerat aus.

Gehen Sie zum Herausnehmen der Batterien in umgekehrter Reihenfolge vor.

& VORSICHT

* Verwenden Sie niemals alte zusammen mit neuen Batterien, da dies Schaden an der Fernbedienung
hervorrufen kann.

Zeiger(HF-Sender)

r—
. & (EIN/AUS) T TN SMART &
Ein- oder Ausschalten des TV-Gerates. SMARN\ Bffnet die Smart-Startmentis.
BACK O )
Zuriick zur vorherigen Ebene. Y (Spracherkennung)
(Abhangig vom Modell)
Rad(OK) [ H B .
Wahlt Menus oder Einstellungen und :ﬂ I e ¥ Beleuchtung ein/aus
speichert Ihre Eingabe. =8 : Schaltet das Licht ein und aus.
Navigiert durch die gespeicherten AN, S Bei ,ON" (EIN) wird das Licht nach
Programme N A 5 Sekunden automatisch ausgeschaltet.
- s 123
Wenn Sie die Navigationstaste + QUEN Navigationstasten (nach oben/nach
driicken, wahrend Sie den Zeiger o< =p Pe unten/nach links/nach rechts)
Uber den Bildschirm bewegen, = L7 v Navigiert durch Menus und Einstel-
verschwindet der Zeiger, und die g lungen.
Magic-Fe_rnbedienung funktion_iert wie N B APV
eine normale Fernbedienung. Navigiert durch die gespeicherten
) Wenn Sie den Zeiger wieder Programme oder Kanile
einblenden mdchten, schiitteln Sie die
Magic-Fernbedienung hin und her. S S Zng-MENU .
Offnet die Schnellmends.
Fa— — Offnet die Universalsteuerung.
Regelt die Lautstéarke. (Diese Funktion ist in einigen
3 Landern nicht verfiigbar.)
Ansicht von 3D-Video. L % (STUMM)
Stellt den Ton aus.

Spracherkennung (Abhéngig vom Modell)

Um die Spracherkennungs-Funktion zu nutzen, ist eine Netzwerkverbindung erforderlich.
Die Erkennungsrate kann je nach den Merkmalen des Benutzers (Stimme, Aussprache, Betonung,
Sprechgeschwindigkeit) und der Umgebung (Gerdausche und Lautstarke des Fernsehers) variieren.

1 Dricken Sie die Taste ,Spracherkennung®.
2 Beginnen Sie zu sprechen, wenn das Fenster zur Spracherkennung auf der linken Seite des
Fernsehbildschirms erscheint.

0 HINWEIS

e Wenn Sie zu schnell oder zu langsam sprechen, kann die Spracherkennung fehlschlagen.
¢ Halten Sie die Magic-Fernbedienung maximal 10 cm von Ihrem Gesicht entfernt.

HOS1n3a
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Registrieren der Magic-
Fernbedienung

Damit die Magic-Fernbedienung funktioniert, muss

—©

sie zuvor mit Ihrem TV-Gerat gekoppelt werden.

So wird die Magic-Fernbedienung registriert

1 Um die Registrierung automatisch
durchzufiuihren, schalten Sie
das TV-Gerat ein, und driicken
Sie 20 Sekunden lang auf die
Taste Rad (OK). Nach Abschluss
der Registrierung wird eine
entsprechende Meldung auf dem
Bildschirm angezeigt.

2 Wenn die Registrierung nicht
erfolgreich verlauft, schalten Sie
das TV-Gerat aus und wieder ein.
Drucken Sie dann 20 Sekunden
lang die Taste Rad (OK), um die
Registrierung abzuschlieRen.

So wird die Magic-Fernbedienung erneut registriert

B%CK lang die Tasten BACK © und

SMART &, um die Registrierung
zuriickzusetzen. Fiihren Sie die

1 Driicken und halten Sie 5 Sekunden

Wenn Sie auf der Magic-Fernbedienung

auf Rad (OK) driicken, wird der folgende
Bildschirm angezeigt.

Zeigt Informationen zum aktuellen Programm
und Bildschirm an.

Sie kdnnen das Menl Mehr wahlen.

VorsichtsmaRnahmen bei

SMART
&

Registrierung dann durch, indem Sie
den vorangegangenen Anweisungen

der Verwendung der Magic-
Fernbedienung

unter “*So wird die Magic-
Fernbedienung registriert”” folgen.
2 Um die Magic-Fernbedienung
erneut zu registrieren, driicken
und halten Sie 5 Sekunden lang
die Taste BACK D bei auf das
TV gerichteter Fernbedienung.
Wenn der Rickstellvorgang
abgeschlossen ist, erscheint eine
Information auf dem Bildschirm.

So wird die Magic-
Fernbedienung verwendet

1 Wenn der Zeiger nicht zu
sehen ist, bewegen Sie die

'\.\//' Fernbedienung etwas nach links
~//\\- oder rechts. Daraufhin wird der

Bildschirm angezeigt.

» Wurde der Zeiger Uber einen
langeren Zeitraum nicht
verwendet, wird er ausgeblendet.

2 Sie kénnen den Zeiger bewegen,
indem Sie den Zeigersender
an der Fernbedienung auf Ihr
TV-Gerat richten und dann die
Fernbedienung nach links, rechts,
oben oder unten bewegen.

» Wenn der Zeiger nicht
ordnungsgemalf funktioniert,
warten Sie 10 Sekunden, bevor
Sie die Fernbedienung erneut
verwenden.

Zeiger automatisch wieder auf dem

Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung innerhalb
der maximalen Kommunikationsreichweite

(10 m). Wird die Fernbedienung auerhalb
dieser Entfernung verwendet oder befindet sich
ein Hindernis vor der Fernbedienung, kann es
zu einem Kommunikationsfehler kommen.
Auch andere Gerate in der Nahe kénnen
Kommunikationsfehler verursachen.
Elek-trogerate, wie beispielsweise ein
Mikrowellenherd oder ein kabelloses LAN-
Produkt, kdnnen zu Stérungen fihren, weil

sie im gleichen Frequenzbereich (2,4 GHz)
arbeiten wie die Magic-Fernbedienung.

Die Magic-Fernbedienung kann beschadigt
werden oder nicht mehr ordnungsgemaf
funktionieren, wenn sie herunterfallt oder einen
starken StoR erhalt.

Achten Sie beim Gebrauch der Magic-
Fernbedienung darauf, nicht gegen in der Nahe
stehende Mobel oder Personen zu stof3en.
Hersteller und Installateur kdnnen keinen
Service bezuglich der Sicherheit von Personen
bieten. Das Drahtlosgerat verursacht

eventuell Interferenzen aufgrund von
elektromagnetischen Wellen.

Ein W-LAN Router (Sender) sollte sich
mindestens 1 m vom TV-Gerat entfernt befinden.
Wenn er naher als 1 m vom TV-Gerat entfernt
ist, funktioniert die Magic-Fernbedienung
aufgrund von Frequenzstérungen
maoglicherweise nicht einwandfrei.
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DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VERWENDEN

Im Benutzerhandbuch erhalten Sie auf einfache Weise detaillierte Informationen zum TV-Geréat.

1 Dricken Sie die Taste SMART €, um auf das
Smart-Startmeni zuzugreifen.

2 Wahlen Sie Benutzerhandbuch, und dricken P :
Sie Rad (OK). ] oot

/enn digital bertragene Sendungen mehrere
Audiosprache osorachen enthalten, konnen Sie die gewdnschte
Sprache wahien.
[Nur im digitalen Modus]
Verwenden
Untertitelsprache | mehr Uner

<Wenn in

Untertitel

SchlieBen

@ Zeigt die Beschreibung des ausgewahlten
Mends an.
Navigieren Sie mit A/v zwischen den Sei-
ten.

P Wechselt vom Benutzerhandbuch direkt zum
ausgewahlten Mend.

Benutzerhandbuch

Benutzerhandb (-X ¥}

So verwenden Sie ein Eingangsgerat

So stellen Sie Zeitoptionen ein

Einstellung SENDER So stellen Sie TV-Sperroptionen ein

Einstellung BILD, TON l So stellen Sie die Sprache ein
OPTION

LG SMART-Funktion

So stellen Sie das Land ein

Hilfe fiir Benutzer mit Behinderungen

@ Zeigt das aktuelle Programm oder den Ein-
gangsquellenbildschirm an.

#3 Hier kdnnen Sie lhre gewlinschte Kategorie
auswahlen.

Hier kdnnen Sie das gewtiinschte Element
auswahlen.

a

B3 Ermdglicht das Blattern durch die Beschreibung
Ihrer gewiinschten Funktion aus dem Index.

a

Offeriert detaillierte Informationen tber die Funk-
tionen des LG Smart TVs bei angeschlossenem
Internet.

(Verfugbarkeit ist abhangig vom Land bzw.
der Sprache.)

HOS1n3a
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WARTUNG

Reinigung des TV-Gerates

Reinigen Sie Ihr TV-Gerat regelmaRig firr eine optimale Leistung und eine verlangerte Produktlebensdauer.

ﬁA VORSICHT

¢ Achten Sie darauf, zuvor das Gerat auszuschalten und trennen Sie das Netzkabel sowie alle anderen
Kabel vom Gerat bzw. der Steckdose.

e Wenn das TV-Gerat Uber einen langeren Zeitraum unbeaufsichtigt oder ungenutzt ist, ziehen Sie das
Netzkabel aus der Steckdose und trennen Sie alle Signalzufiihrungen, um mdégliche Schaden durch
Blitzschlag oder Spannungsspitzen zu vermeiden.

L

Bildschirm, Rahmen, Gehause und StandfufR

¢ Entfernen Sie Staub oder leichte Verschmutzungen mit einem trockenen, sauberen und weichen Tuch.

» Entfernen Sie gréfRere Verschmutzungen mit einem weichen Tuch. Feuchten Sie das Tuch mit
sauberem Wasser oder einem milden Reinigungsmittel an. Wischen Sie das Gerat anschlieiend
umgehend mit einem trockenen Tuch trocken.

fA VORSICHT

» Berlhren Sie nach Mdglichkeit nicht den Bildschirm, da er dadurch beschadigt werden kénnte.

* Die Oberflache darf weder gedrtickt, gerieben, noch mit dem Fingernagel oder einem spitzen
Gegenstand gestofRen werden, da dies Kratzer und Bildverzerrungen verursachen kann.

* Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien, da diese das Gerat beschadigen kdnnen.

e Spruhen Sie keine Flissigkeit auf die Oberflache. Wenn Wasser in das TV-Gerat eindringt, kann dies
zu Feuer, elektrischem Schlag oder Fehlfunktionen fiihren.

L

ﬁA VORSICHT
(Nur EA98*)

e Spriihen Sie beim Reinigen des TV-Gerats kein Wasser
auf die Lautsprecher links und rechts an der Unterseite
des Geréts.

¢ Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das TV-Geréat
eindringt, und halten Sie es stets trocken.

» Andernfalls kann das Produkt beispielsweise durch
Korrosion beschadigt werden.

Netzkabel

Entfernen Sie angesammelten Staub oder Schmutz regelmafig vom Netzkabel.
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Problem

Losung

Das TV-Gerat
reagiert nicht auf die
Fernbedienung.

¢ Prifen Sie den Sensor der Fernbedienung, und versuchen Sie es erneut.

¢ Prifen Sie, ob sich zwischen dem Produkt und der Fernbedienung ein
Hindernis befindet.

* Prifen Sie, ob die Batterien noch geladen sind und ordnungsgemafn
eingesetzt wurden (® auf @, © auf ©).

Weder Bild noch Ton
wird ausgegeben.

Prifen Sie, ob das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.

Priifen Sie, ob das Netzkabel in der Steckdose steckt.

Prifen Sie, ob die Steckdose ordnungsgemal funktioniert, indem Sie andere
Geréate einstecken.

Das TV-Gerat
schaltet sich plétzlich
ab.

Uberpriifen Sie die Steuerungseinstellungen der Stromversorgung. Die

Stromversorgung ist méglicherweise unterbrochen.

¢ Prifen Sie, ob die Funktionen Automat. Standby oder Ausschaltzeit unter
ZEIT aktiviert sind.

¢ Wenn kein Signal besteht, obwohl das TV-Gerat eingeschaltet ist, schaltet

sich das Gerat nach 15 Minuten automatisch ab.

Beim Anschlielen
an den PC (HDMI/
DVI) wird entweder
,Kein Signal“ oder
,unglltiges Format*
angezeigt.

Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerat mit der Fernbedienung aus und dann erneut
ein.

Schliefen Sie das HDMI-Kabel erneut an.

Starten Sie den PC bei eingeschaltetem Fernsehgerat erneut.

Wenn bei Eingang
eines Anrufs das
Benachrichtigungs-
fenster nicht an-
gezeigt wird

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Status nicht auf ,Beschéaftigt* gesetzt ist.

Bei Verwendung bestimmter TV-Funktionen kénnen eingehende Anrufe nicht
angenommen werden

(z. B. wahrend einer Softwareaktualisierung usw.).

« Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Einstellung unter ,Privatsphére” auf ,Nur Anrufe von
meinen Kontakten zulassen® festgelegt ist.

Wenn ein Echo
auftritt (z. B. wenn
Sie lhre eigene
Stimme Uber die
Lautsprecher horen)

Andern Sie die Heimkino-Audioeinstellung auf Stereo statt Surround.
Reduzieren Sie die Lautsprecherlautstarke.

Zu viel Echo im Raum kann die Audioqualitat beeintrachtigen.

Testen Sie das Mikrofon mithilfe der Option ,Echo/Sound Test Service®.

Wenn Sie kein Video
oder ein Video mit
geringer Qualitat
erhalten

Die Videoqualitat kann durch Uberlastung des Internet oder des Netzwerks

beeintrachtigt werden.

¢ Auch die Verwendung einer Drahtlosverbindung kann die Videoqualitat
beeintrachtigen. Wir empfehlen eine drahtgebundene Internetverbindung.

e Beim VergroRern kann sich die Bildschirmqualitat verschlechtern. Wir

empfehlen, bei Videogesprachen nur einen minimalen Zoom zu verwenden.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Anrufqualitat als ,Kritisch* angezeigt wird. Ist dies der

Fall, kann die Videoqualitat gering sein.

Wenn der
Anruf plétzlich
unterbrochen wird

¢ Bei Aktivierung bestimmter TV-Funktionen kann der Anruf getrennt werden
(z. B. Sleep Timer usw.).

e Trennen Sie die Verbindung der Kamera fiir Videogesprache nicht wahrend
eines Anrufs.

HOS1n3a
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EINRICHTUNG DER EXTERNEN STEUERUNG

Informationen zur Einrichtung der externen Steuerung erhalten Sie unter www./g.com.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Spezifikation fur WLAN-Modus (TWFM-B006D)

Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n

2400 bis 2483,5 MHz
Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5250 MHz
5725 bis 5850 MHz (Fir Nicht-EU-Lander)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
Ausgangsleistung (Max.) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5 GHz: 12.5 dBm

Spezifikation fir Bluetooth-Modul (BM-LDS401)

Standard Bluetooth-Version 3.0
Frequenzbereich 2400 ~ 2483,5 MHz
Ausgangsleistung (Max.) 10 dBm oder niedriger

¢ Da der Frequenzkanal je nach Land variieren kann, kann die Betriebsfrequenz nicht durch die Benut-
zer geandert oder angepasst werden. Dieses Gerat ist entsprechend der regionalen Frequenztabelle
eingestellt.

C€01970
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A AVERTISSEMENT

¢ Si vous ignorez ces messages d’avertissement,

vous risquez d’étre gravement blessé, de
provoquer un accident ou d’entrainer la mort.

A ATTENTION

¢ Si vous ignorez ces messages de sécurité,

vous risqueriez de vous blesser Iégerement ou
d’endommager le produit.

0 REMARQUE

¢ Les remarques vous aident a comprendre et a

utiliser le produit en toute sécurité. Veuillez lire
attentivement les remarques avant d’utiliser le
produit.
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LICENCES

Les licences prises en charge peuvent varier d'un modéle a I'autre. Pour plus d’informations sur les
licences, consultez le site www.lg.com.

[I] DOLBY. Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. Le terme « Dolby » et le sigle double D
DIGITALPLUS . .
sont des marques commerciales de Dolby Laboratories.

Les termes HDMI et High-Definition Multimedia Interface et le logo HDMI sont des
marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de HDMI Licensing LLC aux Etats
Unis et dans d’autres pays.

DI m A PROPOS DES VIDEOS DIVX : DIVX® est un format de vidéo numérique créé par

HD ” DivX, LLC, filiale de Rovi Corporation. Votre périphérique est officiellement certifié
par DivX (DivX Certified®), ce qui vous permet de lire des vidéos DivX. Rendez-vous
sur divx.com pour obtenir plus d’'informations ainsi que des logiciels permettant de
convertir vos fichiers au format DivX.

A PROPOS DE LA VIDEO A LA DEMANDE DIVX : ce périphérique DivX Certified®
doit étre enregistré pour pouvoir lire des vidéos a la demande DivX. Pour obtenir le
code d’enregistrement, accédez a la section DivX VOD (Vidéo a la demande DivX)
du menu de configuration du périphérique. Les instructions d’enregistrement sont
disponibles sur le site vod.divx.com.

« Certification DivX Certified® pour la lecture de vidéos DivX® jusqu’a 1080p en HD,
y compris le contenu Premium. »

« DivX®, DivX Certified® et leurs logos respectifs sont des marques commerciales
de Rovi Corporation ou de ses filiales ; leur utilisation est régie par une licence. »

« Sous couvert d’'un ou plusieurs brevets américains cités ci-dessous :
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d'tS Fab,riqué sous licence qe_s t_)revets américains n°: 5 956 6’74 ; 5 974 380 ; 6 487 535
2.0+Digital Out et d’autres brevets américains et mondiaux accordés et déposés. DTS, le symbole et
DTS et le symbole ensemble sont des marques déposées et DTS 2.0+Digital Out est
une marque commerciale de DTS, Inc. Ce produit comprend des logiciels. © DTS,
Inc. Tous droits réservés.

INFORMATIONS SUR LES LOGICIELS LIBRES

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la licence publique générale limitée, la licence
publique Mozilla ou les autres licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur http://opensource.lge.com.

En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les exclusions de responsabilité et les
droits d’auteur, sont disponibles au téléchargement.

LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur CD-ROM en échange des colts couvrant
cet envoi, notamment le co(t du support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une fois la demande recue
par LG Electronics a I'adresse suivante : opensource@lge.com. La validité de cette offre est de trois (3)
ans a partir de la date d’achat du produit.

SIVANVYA
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit. @

A AVERTISSEMENT

N'installez pas la TV et la télécommande dans les environnements suivants :

- Un emplacement exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil ;

Une zone fortement humide comme une salle de bain ;

- A proximité d'une source de chaleur comme une cuisiniére et tout autre appareil
produisant de la chaleur ;

A proximité d'un plan de travail de cuisine ou d'un humidificateur ou elles
pourraient facilement étre exposées a la vapeur ou a I'huile ;

Une zone exposée a la pluie et au vent ;

- A proximité de conteneurs d'eau comme des vases.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution,
un dysfonctionnement ou une déformation du produit.

N'installez pas le produit dans un endroit exposé a la poussiére.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

La fiche secteur est I'élément de déconnexion. La fiche doit étre toujours
accessible.

Ne touchez pas la fiche d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées. En outre, si
la fiche du cordon est mouillée ou couverte de poussiére, séchez ou essuyez
complétement le cordon d'alimentation.

L'humidité excessive peut provoquer des risques d'électrocution.

Veillez a raccorder le cable d'alimentation a une prise de terre. (Ne s'applique pas
aux appareils ne nécessitant pas une mise a la terre.)
Si ce n'est pas le cas, vous risquez d'étre électrocuté ou blessé.

Fixez correctement le cable d'alimentation.
Si le cable d'alimentation n'est pas correctement fixé, un incendie peut se déclarer.

Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas en contact avec des objets
chauds comme un chauffage.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Ne placez pas d’objets lourds, ou le produit lui-méme, sur les cables d’alimentation.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

Pliez le cable d’antenne entre le batiment intérieur et extérieur pour empécher la
pluie de s’écouler a l'intérieur.
L’eau pourrait endommager le produit et provoquer une électrocution.

Lorsque vous fixez une TV au mur, veillez & ne pas 'accrocher a I'aide des cables
d’alimentation ou de signal situés a l'arriére.
Cela risque de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
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Ne branchez pas trop d'appareils électriques sur une seule multiprise murale.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie résultant d'une
surchauffe.

Ne faites pas tomber le produit ou ne le laissez pas tomber lors du branchement
de périphériques externes.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures ou endommager le
produit.

Conservez le matériau d'emballage anti-moisissure ou I'emballage en vinyle hors
de portée des enfants.

Le matériau anti-moisissure est dangereux en cas d'ingestion. En cas d'ingestion
par mégarde, faites vomir la personne et rendez-vous a I'hdpital le plus proche.
En outre, 'emballage en vinyle peut entrainer une asphyxie. Conservez-le hors de
portée des enfants.

Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur la TV ou s'agripper dessus.
Dans le cas contraire, la TV risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures
graves.

Respectez les régles de sécurité lors de la mise au rebut des batteries pour éviter
qu'un enfant ne les avale.
En cas d'ingestion, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

N'insérez pas de conducteur (comme une baguette métallique) dans l'une des
extrémités du cable d'alimentation si l'autre extrémité est reliée au terminal
d'entrée mural. En outre, ne touchez pas le cable d'alimentation juste aprés le
raccordement au terminal d'entrée mural.

Vous pourriez vous électrocuter. (selon le modele)

Veillez a ne pas placer ou conserver des substances inflammables a proximité du
produit.

Une manipulation imprudente des substances inflammables présente un risque
d'explosion ou d'incendie.

Ne laissez pas tomber d'objets métalliques (pi€ces de monnaie, épingles a
cheveux, baguettes métalliques ou fils) ou d'objets inflammables (papier et
allumettes) dans le produit. Surveillez particulierement les enfants.

Cela pourrait provoquer une électrocution, un incendie ou des blessures. Si un
corps étranger tombe dans le produit, débranchez le cable d'alimentation et
contactez le centre de services.

Ne vaporisez pas d'eau sur le produit ou ne le frottez pas avec une substance
inflammable (diluant ou benzéne). Vous risqueriez de provoquer une électrocution
ou un incendie.

Evitez tout impact d’objets avec I'appareil ou toute chute d’objets sur I'appareil, et
ne laissez rien tomber sur I'écran.
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser ou d’'endommager le produit.

Ne touchez jamais ce produit ou I'antenne en cas de tonnerre ou d’orage.
Vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Ne touchez jamais la prise murale lors d’'une fuite de gaz ; ouvrez les fenétres et
aérez la piéce.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou des brllures
dues aux étincelles.

SIVANVYA
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¢ Ne démontez pas le produit, ne le réparez pas et n'y apportez aucune modification.
Vous risqueriez de provoquer une électrocution ou un incendie.
Contactez le centre de services pour les vérifications, les calibrages et les
réparations.

¢ Sivous étes confronté a I'une des situations suivantes, débranchez immédiatement
le produit et contactez votre centre de services local.
- Le produit a regu un choc
- Le produit a été endommagé
- Des corps étrangers sont entrés dans le produit
- Le produit dégage de la fumée ou une odeur étrange
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

N ¢ Sivous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une période prolongée, débranchez le
‘ " cable d'alimentation du produit.
| Sl - Une couche de poussiére peut provoquer un incendie ; une détérioration de
l'isolation peut provoquer une fuite électrique, une électrocution ou un incendie.
TN ¢ N'exposez pas l'appareil a la pluie ni aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d'objets
& / ;W— contenant du liquide (tels qu'un vase) sur le produit.
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""""""" @Q-Installez le produit a Iecartdes ondes radio.

suffisante pour éviter tout contact physique en cas de chute de I'antenne.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une électrocution.

¢ N'installez pas le produit sur des étagéres instables ou des surfaces inclinées.
Evitez également les endroits soumis & des vibrations ou ne permettant pas de
supporter correctement le produit.
Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber ou de se retourner, ce qui peut
provoquer des blessures ou endommager le produit.

e Sivous installez la TV sur un support, veillez a empécher le produit de se
renverser. Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer
des blessures.

 Sivous essayez de monter le produit sur un mur, fixez une interface de montage VESA standard
(pieces en option) a l'arriére du produit. Lorsque vous installez le poste a l'aide d'un support mural
(pieces en option), fixez-le solidement pour éviter qu'il ne tombe.

* Lors de l'installation de I'antenne, consultez un agent de maintenance qualifié.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

* Nous vous recommandons de garder une distance équivalente a 2 a 7 fois la
diagonale de I'écran lorsque vous regardez la TV.
Regarder la TV de fagon prolongée peut provoquer des troubles de la vue.

¢ Utilisez uniquement le type de piles spécifié.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut endommager la télécommande.

* N'utilisez pas simultanément de nouvelles piles et des piles usagées.
Ceci pourrait provoquer la surchauffe des piles et une fuite de liquide.

* N’exposez pas les piles a une température excessive (directement sous les rayons du soleil, pres
d’'une cheminée ouverte ou d’'un radiateur, par exemple).

r‘ﬁl—m—y * Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet n'est placé entre la télécommande et son capteur.
IS ’Lﬂvj 3
.
) e e La lumiére du soleil ou un éclairage puissant peut perturber le signal de la
AU télécommande. Le cas échéant, assombrissez la piéce.

» Lorsque vous branchez des périphériques externes comme des consoles de jeu
vidéo, veillez a ce que les cables de raccordement soient assez longs.
Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut provoquer des
blessures ou endommager le produit.

SIVANVYA
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ha e cordon d'alimentation de la prise. (N'utilisez pas le cordon d'alimentation en tant
) qu'interrupteur.)
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du produit.

- La distance entre le produit et le mur doit étre d'au moins 10 cm.

- N'installez pas le produit dans un endroit non aéré (par ex., dans une
bibliotheque ou dans un placard).

- N'installez pas le produit sur un tapis ou un coussin.

- Assurez-vous que l'aération n'est pas obstruée par une nappe ou un rideau.
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du téléviseur car elles peuvent surchauffer. Ceci n'affecte en aucun cas le
fonctionnement ou la performance du produit.

d'endommagement ou de détérioration, débranchez-le. Cessez alors d'utiliser I'appareil et demandez
3 ervices autorisé de remplacer le cordon par une piece identique.
itez de laisser la poussiére s'accumuler sur les tiges de la fiche d'a
ou de la prise électrique.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

mécaniques, la torsion, la pliure, le pincement, et évitez qu'il ne puisse étre pris
dans une porte ou que I'on puisse marcher dessus. Vérifiez soigneusement les
iches, les prises murales et les points de sortie du cordon de l'apparei
appuyez pas avec force sur I'écran avec la main ou avec un objet poin

qu'un clou, un crayon ou un stylo afin d'éviter de le rayer.

Cela peut en effet provoquer des déformations provisoires de l'image.

Lors du nettoyage du produit et de ses composants, débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation et essuyez-les a l'aide d'un chiffon doux. Une pression excessive
peut provoquer des rayures ou une décoloration. Ne vaporisez pas d'eau et
n'utilisez pas de chiffon mouillé. N'utilisez jamais de produit a vitre, de produit
lustrant pour voiture ou industriel, d'abrasifs ou de cire, de benzéne, d'alcool, etc.,
qui risqueraient d'endommager le produit et son écran.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution,
ou endommager le produit (déformation, corrosion ou cassure).

e Tant que l'unité est connectée a la prise murale de secteur, elle n'est pas déconnectée de la source

d'alimentation secteur, méme si vous avez éteint l'unité a 'aide de I'INTERRUPTEUR.

¢ Pour débrancher le cable, tenez-le par la fiche.
Si les fils dans le cable d'alimentation sont déconnectés, cela peut provoquer un
incendie.

les cables d'alimentation, les cables d'antenne et tous les cables de raccordement.
La TV ou le cordon d'alimentation peuvent étre endommagés, ce qui peut

provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
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¢ Vous devez étre deux pour déplacer ou déballer le produit car ce dernier est lourd.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures.

* Contactez le centre de services une fois par an pour nettoyer les composants
internes du produit.
Une accumulation de poussiére peut provoquer des pannes mécaniques.

¢ Confiez I'ensemble des réparations a du personnel qualifié. Confiez les
réparations a du personnel qualifié dans les cas suivants : si la fiche ou le cordon
d'alimentation secteur est endommageé, si un liquide a été renversé sur I'appareil
ou si des objets sont tombés sur I'appareil, si I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a
I'humidité, si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

¢ Si le produit est froid au toucher, il pourra se produire un petit « scintillement » a sa
mise en marche. Ce phénomene est normal et le produit n'est pas en cause.

SIVANVYA

— e L'écran haute technologie se caractérise par une résolution de deux millions a
V\; six millions de pixels. Il est possible que de minuscules points noirs et/ou des
points lumineux (rouge, bleu ou vert) de la taille d'un ppm s'affiche a I'écran. Cela

n'indique pas un dysfonctionnement et n'affecte pas les performances et la fiabilité
du produit.

Ce phénomene survient également sur les produits tiers ; aucun échange ou
remboursement n'est possible.

¢ Suivant votre position de visionnage (gauche/droite/haut/bas), la luminosité et la
couleur de I'écran peuvent varier.
Ce phénomeéne résulte des caractéristiques de I'écran. Il n'a aucun rapport avec
les performances du produit et n'indique pas un dysfonctionnement.

 L’affichage d’une image fixe (logo d’un canal de diffusion, menu a I'écran, scéne d’un jeu vidéo ou
d’un ordinateur, etc.) pendant une durée prolongée peut endommager I'écran et provoquer une
image rémanente ; ce phénomeéne s’appelle une brllure d’écran. Cette image peut rester imprégnée
pendant longtemps, voire ne jamais disparaitre. La garantie ne couvre pas le produit pour une
bralure d'écran.
Evitez d'afficher une image fixe de fagon prolongée sur I'écran de votre téléviseur (1 heure ou plus
pour les écrans OLED).
Si vous regardez votre TV de fagon prolongée au format 4:3, une brilure d'écran peut apparaitre sur
le contour de I'écran.
Ce phénomeéne survient également sur les produits tiers ; aucun échange ou remboursement n'est
possible.

e Sons générés
Bruit de craquement : un bruit de craquement, lorsque vous regardez ou éteignez la TV, est généré
par une contraction thermique plastique liée a la température et a I'humidité. Ce bruit est usuel sur
les produits nécessitant une déformation thermique. Bourdonnement du circuit électrique/de I'écran :
bruit faible généré par un circuit de commutation haute vitesse qui permet le fonctionnement du
produit en fournissant la majeure partie de I'alimentation. Il varie en fonction du produit.
Ce son généré n'affecte ni les performances ni la fiabilité du produit.
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Visionnage d'images 3D (modéles 3D uniquement)

A AVERTISSEMENT

Environnement de visionnage
e Durée de visionnage
- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, veillez a faire une pause de 5 a 15 minutes toutes les heures.
Le visionnage prolongé de contenu 3D peut provoquer des maux de téte, des vertiges et une
fatigue générale ou oculaire.

Personnes sujettes a des convulsions liées a la photosensibilité ou souffrant d'une maladie chronique

¢ Certains utilisateurs peuvent étre victimes de crises d'épilepsie ou montrer des symptémes anormaux
lorsqu'ils sont exposés a une lumiére clignotante ou a un type d'image précis provenant de contenu 3D.

¢ Ne regardez pas de vidéos 3D si vous étes nauséeux, attendez un enfant, souffrez d'une maladie
chronique comme I'épilepsie, présentez un trouble cardiaque, un probléme de tension, etc.

e Le contenu 3D n'est pas recommandé aux personnes qui souffrent d'une cécité stéréo ou d'une
anomalie stéréo. Vous pourriez voir les images en double ou éprouver une géne lors du visionnage.

¢ Si vous souffrez d'un strabisme (yeux qui louchent), d'une amblyopie (faiblesse de la vue) ou d'un
astigmatisme, vous pouvez rencontrer des problémes de détection de la profondeur et éprouver
facilement une fatigue visuelle résultant de la vision des images en double. Il est recommandé de faire
davantage de pauses qu'un adulte ne présentant pas de géne.

¢ Si votre vision varie d'un ceil a l'autre, contrélez votre vue avant de visionner du contenu 3D.

Symptomes nécessitant d'arréter provisoirement ou définitivement de visionner du contenu 3D

¢ Ne regardez pas du contenu 3D lorsque vous étes fatigué a cause d'un manque de sommeil, d'une
surcharge de travail ou d'une surconsommation d'alcool.
e Lorsque vous éprouvez ces symptomes, arrétez d'utiliser/visionner du contenu 3D et reposez-vous
jusqu'a leur disparition.
- Consultez votre médecin si ces symptoémes persistent. Symptdmes possibles : maux de téte,
douleurs des globes oculaires, vertiges, nausée, palpitation, images floues, géne, images en
double, géne ou fatigue visuelle.
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A ATTENTION

Environnement de visionnage
» Distance de visionnage
- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, gardez une distance équivalente au double de la diagonale de
I'écran. Si vous ressentez une géne lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, éloignez-vous davantage de
laTV.

Age pour le visionnage
e Enfants

- Lutilisation/le visionnage de contenu 3D par des enfants de moins de 6 ans est interdit.

- Les enfants de moins de 10 ans peuvent réagir de maniére excessive car leur vision est en cours
de développement (ils peuvent, par exemple, essayer de toucher I'écran ou de sauter dedans). Il
est nécessaire d’apporter une surveillance spéciale et une attention particuliere aux enfants qui
visionnent du contenu 3D.

- Les enfants présentent une plus grande disparité binoculaire des présentations en 3D que les
adultes car la distance entre leurs yeux est plus petite. En revanche, ils percoivent davantage la
profondeur stéréoscopique des images 3D que les adultes.

* Adolescents

- Les adolescents de moins de 19 ans peuvent présenter une plus grande sensibilité du fait de la
stimulation résultant de la luminosité du contenu 3D. Conseillez-leur de ne pas regarder de contenu
3D de maniére prolongée lorsqu’ils sont fatigués.

* Personnes agées

- Les personnes agées percoivent moins les effets 3D que les personnes jeunes. Ne vous asseyez

pas plus prés de la TV que la distance recommandée.

Mise en garde lors de I'utilisation de lunettes 3D

¢ Veillez a utiliser des lunettes 3D LG. Dans le cas contraire, vous risquez de ne pas voir les vidéos 3D
correctement.

e N'utilisez pas les lunettes 3D comme lunettes de vue, lunettes de soleil ou lunettes de protection.

e L'utilisation de lunettes 3D modifiées peut entrainer une fatigue oculaire ou une distorsion de I'image.

e Gardez vos lunettes 3D a I'abri des températures extrémement froides ou chaudes. Cela pourrait les
déformer.

¢ Les lunettes 3D sont fragiles et se rayent facilement. Utilisez toujours un chiffon doux et propre pour
nettoyer les verres. Ne rayez pas les verres des lunettes 3D avec un objet pointu et n'y appliquez pas
de produits chimiques.

SIVANVYA
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ﬁO REMARQUE

L'image ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre téléviseur.

L'affichage a I'écran de votre TV peut différer Iégerement de celui qui est présenté dans ce manuel.
Les menus et options disponibles peuvent étre différents selon la source d'entrée ou le modéle de
produit utilisé.

De nouvelles fonctionnalités pourront étre ajoutées ultérieurement a ce téléviseur.

La TV peut étre mise en mode veille pour réduire la consommation d'électricité. Pour réduire la
consommation d'énergie, la TV doit étre éteinte si personne ne la regarde pendant un certain temps.
* La consommation d'énergie pendant I'utilisation peut étre limitée de fagon significative en réduisant
la luminosité de I'image. Cela aura pour effet de réduire le co(t global de fonctionnement.
L'appareil doit étre raccordé a une prise électrique située a proximité et facilement accessible. Sur
certains appareils ne disposant pas de bouton marche/arrét, la mise hors tension de I'appareil
s’effectue en débranchant le cordon d’alimentation.

PROCEDURE D'INSTALLATION

Ouvrez la boite et assurez-vous d'avoir tous les accessoires.

Fixez le support au moniteur. (selon le modéle)

Connectez un périphérique externe au moniteur.

Assurez-vous que la connexion réseau est disponible.

Vous pouvez utiliser les fonctions réseau de la TV uniqguement lorsque la connexion réseau est établie.

BWON -

ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

Déballage

Vérifiez que la boite de votre moniteur contient les éléments suivants. S'il manque des accessoires,
contactez le revendeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté votre produit. L'aspect réel des produits et articles

présentés dans ce manuel peut différer des illustrations.

fA ATTENTION

 Afin d'optimiser la sécurité et la durée de vie du produit, n'utilisez pas d'éléments non agréeés.
» La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les blessures dus a I'utilisation d'éléments non agréés.
e Sur certains modeles, un film fin est appliqué sur I'écran et celui-ci ne doit pas étre retiré.

ﬁO REMARQUE

e Les éléments fournis avec votre produit different en fonction du modéle choisi.

 Les caractéristiques des produits ou le contenu de ce manuel peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis en
cas de mise a jour des fonctions.

» Pour une connexion optimale, les cables HDMI et les périphériques USB doivent comporter des
connecteurs d’une épaisseur inférieure a 10 mm et d’une largeur inférieure a 18 mm. Utilisez une
rallonge prenant en charge USB 2.0 si le cable USB ou la clé USB ne s’adapte pas au port USB de la TV.

HDMI usB

A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
B=18mm B=18mm

A= 10mm
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EA98**

Manuel d’utilisation
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Télécommande et Magic remote, piles Lunettes de cinéma
piles (AAA) (AA) 3D

(selon le modéle) (voir p. 25) Le nombre de lunettes
(voir p. 24) 3D peut varier suivant

le modele et le pays.

P

Cable vidéo de Cable vidéo Cable péritel male Cache AV
composant composite (voir p. A-30) (voir p. A-4)
(voir p. A-18) (voir p. A-18, A-19)
Serre-cable Rangement des Dispositif de Chiffon de nettoyage
(voir p. A-5) cables rangement des cables  (selon le modéle)
(voir p. A-5) 1EA, M4 x L20 Utilisez-le pour enlever
(voir p. A-5) la poussiére du boitier.

Caméra pour appels
(voir p. 22)

SIVONVYA
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EA88**

Manuel d’utilisation

Télécommande et

@

E)
=

Magic remote, piles

)

DN

Lunettes de cinéma

piles (AAA) (AA) 3D
(selon le modéle) (voir p. 25) Le nombre de lunettes
(voir p. 24) 3D peut varier suivant
le modele et le pays.
(B 0
S e
Cable vidéo de Cable vidéo Cable péritel male Fagade du support
composant composite (voir p. A-30) (Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-18) (voir p. A-18, A-19) (voir p. A-3)

===

Base du support
(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-3)

Cache AV
(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-4)

Vis du support

9EA, M4 x L20
(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-3)

H

Vis du support

4EA, M4 x L10
(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-3)

Attache-cable

2EA

(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
(voir p. A-6)

Chiffon de nettoyage
(selon le modéle)

Utilisez-le pour enlever
la poussiere du boitier.

Caméra pour appels
(voir p. 22)
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Bande Velcro Noyau de ferrite
2EA (Uniquement EA88**-ZF)
(Uniquement EA88**-ZA) (voir p. 15)
(voir p. A-4)
~@) REMARQUE w

(Uniquement EA88**-ZF)

e Les éléments fournis avec votre produit different en fonction du modéle choisi.

¢ Les caractéristiques des produits ou le contenu de ce manuel peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis en
cas de mise a jour des fonctions.

Utilisation de la ferrite

1 La ferrite peut étre utilisée pour réduire les ondes électromagnétiques dans le cable d’alimentation.
Entourez le cable d’alimentation autour de la ferrite une seule fois.
2 Placez la ferrite prés du téléviseur.

(\
[vers une prise murale] ’WZ( _ —.«mlv [vers la TV]

Comment acheter des accessoires Smart
e Rendez-vous sur LG Smart Mall pour acheter des accessoires Smart.

Accédez a LG Smart Mall

1 Appuyez sur la touche d’accueil SMART pour accéder au menu correspondant.
2 Dans Mes applis en bas de I'écran, cliquez sur I'icbne LG Smart Mall.
3 Achetez I'accessoire nécessaire.

* Les produits disponibles peuvent différer des éléments décrits ci-dessus.

. J

~@) REMARQUE w

SIVONVYA
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Achat séparé

Des articles vendus séparément peuvent faire I'objet de remplacements ou de modifications sans préavis
dans le but d’améliorer la qualité du produit.
Contactez votre revendeur pour vous procurer ces articles.

Ces périphériques fonctionnent uniquement avec certains modeéles.

AN-MR400
Télécommande Magic

Sound
Syno)

= ayp

Périphérique audio LG

Compatibilité

AG-F***
Lunettes de cinéma
3D

4

Tag OR

Tag on

AG-F***DP
Lunettes Dual Play

AN-BL***
Transmetteur IR sans fil

55EA98**

AN-VC5**
Cameéra pour appels

55EA88**

AN-MR400

Télécommande Magic

AG-F***

Lunettes de cinéma 3D

AG-F***DP
Lunettes Dual Play

AN-VC5**
Cameéra pour appels

Périphérique audio LG

Tag on

AN-BL***

Transmetteur IR sans fil

Le nom ou le design du modéle peut changer en cas de mise a niveau des fonctions du produit, des
conditions de diffusion ou des politiques de confidentialité du fabricant.
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Pieces et boutons

Uniquement EA98**

Ecran
—

Voyant du

I\ s

— Capteur de la

logo LG

télécommande

1

Uniquement EA88**

Bouton Smart Touch

Haut-parleurs transparents

17

Voyant du
logo LG 1  — C’a,pteur dela
~——" \ 3 télécommande
—
Bouton Smart Touch
Haut-parleurs
Boutons Description
OYA| Permet de mettre le moniteur sous/hors tension.

0 REMARQUE

» Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver le voyant du logo LG en sélectionnant OPTION dans les menus

principaux.

SIVANVYA
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Utilisation du bouton Smart Touch

1

L

Pour allumer le téléviseur.
- Appuyez délicatement sur la touche Smart tactile juste en-dessous du logo LG illuminé au bas du
téléviseur.

2 Pour éteindre le téléviseur.
- Si le menu tactile n'est pas affiché a I'écran, appuyez sur la touche Smart tactile pendant environ deux
secondes.
[ Gre N\
( o/l )
T — T R—
Bouton Smart Touch
(Bouton d’alimentation)
ﬁ0 REMARQUE \

¢ Ne placez pas la TV a c6té ou sur des sources de chaleur. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou
d’autres dommages.

¢ Faites preuve de délicatesse lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche Smart tactile.

¢ |l est possible que le téléviseur ne réagisse pas si vous appliquez votre doigt a un endroit autre que
sur la touche Smart tactile du téléviseur.

¢ N’appuyez pas sur la touche Smart tactile avec deux doigts ou plus. Cela pourrait causer un
dysfonctionnement du produit. Il est conseillé de nappuyer sur la touche qu’a I'aide d’'un seul doigt.

3 Pour utiliser la touche Smart tactile.

Po ‘

Chaine Toucher

Appui long

Toucher Glissement

- Appuyer : permet de sélectionner le menu souhaité.

- Maintenir enfoncée : permet de retourner a I'étape précédente. Si aucune étape précédente n'est
disponible, le fait de maintenir la touche enfoncée éteint le téléviseur.

- Glisser vers la gauche / la droite : permet de se déplacer dans les menus Chaine, Entrée, Parametres,
Arrét et Volume. Pour modifier plus rapidement des parametres de canal ou de volume, faites glisser
votre doigt vers la gauche ou vers la droite pour aller aux menus Chaine ou Volume, puis maintenez la
touche enfoncée pendant environ deux secondes.
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Soulever et déplacer la TV

Lisez les consignes suivantes afin d’éviter de rayer
ou d'endommager la TV en la déplagant, en la
soulevant ou en la transportant, quels que soient
le type et les dimensions de I'appareil.

A ATTENTION

o Evitez toujours de toucher I'écran, car vous
risqueriez de 'endommager.

¢ Nous vous recommandons de déplacer la TV

dans sa boite ou son emballage d’origine.

Avant de déplacer ou de soulever la TV,

déconnectez le cordon d’alimentation et tous

les cables.

e Lorsque vous soulevez la TV, orientez I'écran a
I'opposé de vous pour éviter de 'endommager.

Si votre téléviseur est volumineux, faites-vous
aider par une autre personne.

¢ Lorsque vous transportez la TV, tenez-la
comme indiqué sur l'illustration suivante.

Lorsque vous transportez la TV, ne I'exposez
pas a des secousses ou a des vibrations
excessives.

Lorsque vous transportez la TV, maintenez-

la a la verticale, sans la coucher sur le c6té ni
l'incliner vers la gauche ou la droite.

N’exercez pas une pression excessive qui
pourrait plier le chassis car cela pourrait
endommager I'écran.

Lorsque vous déplacez votre TV, assurez-vous
de bien la maintenir en position verticale (évitez
de la coucher ou de l'incliner).

SIVONVYA
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Installation sur une table

1 Soulevez et positionnez la TV a la verticale sur
une table.
- Laissez au moins 10 cm entre le mur
et le moniteur pour assurer une bonne
ventilation.

10 cm

!

—

2 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une
prise murale.

A ATTENTION

¢ Ne placez pas la TV a c6té ou sur des
sources de chaleur. Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou d’autres dommages.

Fixation fiable de la TV au mur

(Uniquement EA88**-ZA)
Pour utiliser le socle de type Bureau en toute
sécurité, assurez-vous de bien le fixer a un mur.

1 Insérez et serrez les boulons a ceil, ou les
supports et les boulons a I'arriere de la TV.

- Si des boulons sont insérés dans les trous
des boulons a ceil, dévissez d’abord ces
boulons.

2 Fixez les supports muraux avec les boulons
sur le mur.

Ajustez le support mural et les boulons a ceil a

I'arriere de la TV.

3 Attachez les boulons a ceil et les supports
muraux avec un cordon solide.

Le cordon doit rester en position horizontale

par rapport a la surface plane.

ﬁA ATTENTION

* Veillez a empécher les enfants de grimper
sur la TV ou de s’y suspendre.

.

ﬁ0 REMARQUE

* Utilisez une plate-forme ou un meuble d'une
largeur et d’une résistance suffisantes pour
soutenir en toute sécurité la TV.

e Les supports, les boulons et les cordons
ne sont pas fournis. Pour en savoir plus sur
les accessoires en option, contactez votre
revendeur.
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Fixation du support mural

(Uniqguement EA88**-ZA)

Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour fixer
le support mural en option a 'arriere de la TV.
Installez-le sur un mur solide perpendiculaire au
sol. Contactez du personnel qualifié pour fixer la
TV sur d’autres matériaux de construction.

Pour l'installation murale, LG recommande
l'intervention de professionnels qualifiés.

I‘IO cm A

Veillez a utiliser des vis et un support mural con-
formes aux normes VESA. Les dimensions stand-
ard des kits de support mural sont indiquées dans
le tableau suivant.

Achat séparé (Support mural)

Modéle 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Vis standard M6
Nombre de vis 2
AW-55EA88S
Support mural ,. .‘
—>
[ D)

~/\ ATTENTION \

» Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant
de déplacer ou d’installer la TV. Vous
éviterez ainsi tout risque d’électrocution.

 Si vous fixez la TV au plafond ou sur un mur

oblique, le produit risque de tomber et de
blesser quelqu’un.

Utilisez un support mural LG agréé et

contactez votre revendeur local ou une

personne qualifiée.

Ne serrez pas trop les vis. Cela pourrait

endommager la TV et entrainer 'annulation

de votre garantie.

Utilisez des vis et supports de fixation

murale répondant aux spécifications de

la norme VESA. La garantie ne couvre

pas les dommages ou les blessures dus a

une mauvaise utilisation ou a I'utilisation

d’accessoires non agrées.

e N'utilisez que des vis répondant aux
spécifications de la norme VESA.

« Le kit de support mural est fourni avec
un manuel d’installation et les pieces
nécessaires a l'installation.

¢ Le support mural est proposé en option.
Pour en savoir plus sur les accessoires en
option, contactez votre revendeur.

* La longueur des vis dépend du modéle de
support mural. Vérifiez leur longueur avant
de procéder a l'installation.

e Pour plus d’informations, consultez le
manuel fourni avec le support mural.

L J

ﬁo REMARQUE )

SIVANVYA
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Caméra pour appels vidéo

Manipulation du produit

La caméra ne doit pas entrer en contact avec
'humidité . Toute pénétration de liquide dans la
caméra peut provoquer un court-circuit.
Nettoyer précautionneusement la caméra avec
un chiffon sec pour éliminer toute poussiére

ou saleté. Si le produit est vraiment trés sale,
vaporiser un détergent doux d’abord sur le
chiffon.

Ne pas nettoyer avec du solvant, de I'alcool,
du benzéne ou toute autre substance volatile.
Cela pourrait endommager la surface du
produit ou affecter son fonctionnement.

Ne pas démonter, réparer ou modifier le
produit. Tout démontage incorrect pourrait
provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou
des lésions.

Ne pas secouer la caméra.

Ne pas tirer sur le cable.

Instructions d’installation

S’assurer que I'espace disponible est suffisant
pour effectuer les raccordements lors de
l'installation du produit.

Ne pas installer dans un lieu poussiéreux, sale
et humide.

Ne pas installer a la lumiére directe du soleil ou
pres d’'une source de chaleur.

Les objets magnétiques, tels que les enceintes
peuvent perturber le bon fonctionnement de la
caméra.

Installer le produit dans une piece a
température et humidité modérées. La plage
de températures s’étale de 0 °C (32 °F) a 40
°C (104 °F).

Des ondes électromagnétiques puissantes
émises par d’autres appareils peuvent
interférer avec le fonctionnement de la caméra.
Enlever tous les sacs en plastique (vinyle)
avant utilisation.

Les noms de produit et de société contenus dans
ce manuel peuvent étre ou non des marques
déposées ou étre soumis a des droits d’auteur et
sont uniquement utilisés a des fins d’identification
ou d’explication.

Toutes marques commerciales réservées.

Présentation générale

Microphones

Lentille

Support

Bras du support

Support de
cable

Bas du support

—e

Indicateur

d’activité
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0 REMARQUE

¢ Les contenus peuvent étre modifiés ou supprimés en fonction du fournisseur de contenu.

¢ Veuillez vous rendre sur les sites web des fournisseurs de contenu pour obtenir des informations
plus détaillées sur leurs services.

e L’écran de mise a jour du logiciel s’affichera automatiquement lorsqu’'une mise a jour sera disponible.

-
P
>
z

'Y
>
@
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TELECOMMANDE

(selon le modéle)

Les descriptions contenues dans ce manuel font référence aux touches de la
télécommande.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et utiliser correctement la TV.

Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle et remplacez-les (modéle : 1,5 V AAA). Faites
correspondre les pbles ® et @ avec les signes sur I'étiquette placée a l'intérieur du
compartiment, puis refermez le couvercle.

Pour retirer les piles, faites I'inverse de la procédure I'installation.

Les piles et batteries internes au produit ou raccordées a celui-ci ne doivent pas étre exposées a une
chaleur excessive telle que celle du soleil, d’'un feu ou d’une origine similaire.

(A ATTENTION

» N’associez pas des piles neuves avec des piles anciennes, car cela pourrait endommager la télécommande.

Veillez a orienter la télécommande vers le capteur situé sur la TV.

pom————————————— ot () (MARCHE-ARRET) Permet d’éteindre ou d’allumer la TV.
@ oo | TV/RAD ®)/ES Sélectionne le programme Radio, TV et TNT.
. > SYBTITLE Rappelle le sous-titrage de votre choix en mode numérique.

[wen] (g (@) ()

Q.MENU Permet d’'accéder au menu rapide.
GUIDE Présente le guide de programmes.

= RATIO Redimensionne une image.

-2 INPUT Permet de changer la source d’entrée.

Touches numériques Permettent de saisir des chiffres.
LIST Permet d’accéder a la liste des programmes.
SVIEW Revient au programme précédemment visionné.

+ - Permet de régler le niveau du volume.

FAV Permet d’accéder a votre liste de canaux favoris.

APP/x Sélectionne la source de menu TV de la plate-forme
domestique multimédia. (uniquement en lItalie) (selon le modéle)
MUTE® Permet de couper tous les sons.

—Pv Permet de parcourir les chaines ou les canaux enregistrés.
APAGEv Passe alI'écran précédent ou suivant.

D TOUCHES TELETEXTE (TEXT/T.OPT) Ces touches sont
utilisées pour le télétexte.

INFO © Affiche les informations liées au programme actuel et a I'écran.
{& SMART Permet d’accéder aux menus Smart Home (Accueil Smart).
£ MY APPS Affiche la liste des applications.

Touches de navigation (haut/bas/gauche/droite) Permettent de
parcourir les menus ou options.

OK ® Permet de sélectionner les menus ou options et de confirmer
votre entrée.

O BACK Permet de revenir au niveau précédent.

EXIT Efface les informations affichées a I'écran et revient a
I'affichage TV.

SETTINGS Permet d’accéder aux menus principaux.

REC ® Permet de commencer I'enregistrement et d’afficher le menu
d’enregistrement.

B @ @ . ! LIVE TV Permet de revenir au programme en direct.

Le—— s m e 4 | Touches de commande (W, », Il, «,» ) Contréle le contenu
Premium, Time Machine ou Smart Share ou les périphériques
SIMPLINK compatibles (USB, SIMPLINK ou Time Machine).
Touches de couleur Ces touches permettent d’accéder a des

v fonctions spéciales dans certains menus.

(@ : rouge, Go) : vert, &) : jaune, @ : bleu)
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FONCTIONS DE LA MAGIC REMOTE

Cet élément n’est pas intégré a tous les modeles.

Lorsque le message « La batterie de la télécommande magique est faible. Remplacez
les piles. » s’affiche, remplacez la pile.

Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle et remplacez-les (modéle : 1,5V AA). Faites
correspondre les poles @ et (& avec les signes sur I'étiquette placée a l'intérieur du
compartiment, puis refermez le couvercle. Veillez a orienter la télécommande vers le
capteur situé surla TV.

Pour retirer les piles, inversez la procédure d’installation.

Les piles et batteries internes au produit ou raccordées a celui-ci ne doivent pas étre
exposées a une chaleur excessive telle que celle du soleil, d’'un feu ou d’'une origine similaire.

/\ ATTENTION
(- N’associez pas des piles neuves avec des piles anciennes, car cela pourrait endommager la télécommande.
o= Pointeur (émetteur RF)
& (MARCHE-ARRET) A \\ SMART &
Permet d'éteindre ou d'allumer . SM*RN\ Permet d’accéder aux menus Smart
BACK © &

'—l\_ Home (Accueil Smart).

Permet de revenir au niveau précédent. 0 (Reconnaissance vocale)

Molette(OK) || / r—===- 1 \ (selon le modéle)
Permet de sélectionner les menus ou ﬂ I el § Activation/désactivation de
options et de confirmer votre entrée. j—,g | I’éclairage
Permet de parcourir les canaux 2 Allume ou éteint les lumiéres.
enregistrés. o N—— Nése e caktoni né} ON (ndezur), drita do
Si vous appuyez sur la touche + 1238 A té fiket automatikisht pas 5 sekondash.
de navigation tout en déplagant < [ g || P*] Touches de navigation
le pointeur a I'écran, le pointeur — | v (F[‘auutt’fS/tgc?u"he/d"Q'tf)
disparait et la télécommande @ op?trig]rfs ent de parcourir les menus ou
magique fonctionne comme une L9 | APV '
. telecommande classique. Permet de parcourir les chaines ou
Pour réafficher le pointeur, tournez la les canaux enregistrés
télécommande magique d’un cbté et 123/ Q.MENU
de l'autre. Permet d’accéder au menu rapide.
Fa=__| Permet d’accéder a la télécommande
Permet de régler le niveau du volume. universelle. ] ,
(Cette fonction n’est pas disponible
8 dans tous les pays.)
Permet de lire des vidéos 3D. 7 (MUTE)
Permet de couper tous les sons.

Reconnaissance vocale (selon le modéle)

La fonction Reconnaissance vocale nécessite une connexion réseau.
Le taux de réussite de reconnaissance vocale dépend des caractéristiques de I'utilisateur (voix,
prononciation, intonation et vitesse) et de I'environnement (bruit et volume sonore de la TV).

1 Appuyez sur le bouton Reconnaissance vocale.
2 Prononcez quelques mots lorsque la fenétre de fonction vocale apparait sur I'écran du téléviseur.

0 REMARQUE

« La fonction de reconnaissance vocale peut échouer si vous parlez trop rapidement ou trop lentement.
e Lorsque vous utilisez la télécommande Magic, ne la placez pas a plus de 10 cm de votre visage.

SIVANVYA



SIVANVYA

26 FONCTIONS DE LA MAGIC REMOTE

Enregistrement de la Magic
remote

Vous devez coupler (enregistrer) la télécommande
magique avec votre téléviseur avant de l'utiliser.

Comment enregistrer la magic remote

1 Pour I'enregistrer
automatiquement, allumez la
TV et appuyez sur la touche
Molette (OK). Une fois
I'enregistrement terminé, le
message de fin apparait a
I'écran.

2 Si I'enregistrement échoue,
éteignez la TV, rallumez-la,
puis appuyez sur la touche
Molette (OK) pour réessayer.

Comment enregistrer a nouveau la magic remote

BACK 1 Maintenez les touches BACK

o) D et SMART ¢ enfoncées
pendant 5 secondes pour
SMART réinitialiser 'enregistrement et le
& finaliser a l'aide des instructions

« Comment enregistrer la
téléecommande magique » ci-
dessus.

2 Pour enregistrer a nouveau
la télécommande magique,
appuyez sur la touche BACK
D pendant 5 secondes en
pointant la télécommande vers
la TV. Une fois I'enregistrement
terminé, le message de fin

apparait a I'écran.

Comment utiliser la magic
remote

1 Si le pointeur disparait, bougez

v\\f/. doucement la télécommande

.//\\, vers la gauche ou la droite. Il

réapparaitra automatiquement

% a l'écran.

» Lorsque le pointeur n’est pas
été utilisé pendant un certain
laps de temps, il disparait.

2 Vous pouvez bouger le pointeur
en pointant le récepteur de la
télécommande vers la TV, puis
en le bougeant vers la gauche,
la droite, le haut ou le bas.

» Si le pointeur ne fonctionne
pas correctement,

patientez 10 secondes puis
recommencez.

—©

Si vous appuyez sur Molette (OK) sur la
molette de la télécommande magique, I'écran
suivant apparait.

Affiche des informations sur le programme et
I'écran actuels.

Vous pouvez sélectionner le menu Plus.

Consignes relatives a
I'utilisation de la magic
remote

La télécommande doit toujours se trouver a
une distance de communication maximum de
10 m. Si vous utilisez la télécommande a une
distance supérieure a celle recommandée ou si
un objet géne la communication, cette derniere
pourrait échouer.

Un échec de communication peut résulter

des périphériques situés a proximité. Les
appareils électriques, comme les fours micro-
ondes ou les appareil LAN sans fil, peuvent
provoquer des interférences car ils utilisent

la méme bande passante (2,4 GHz) que la
télécommande magique.

La télécommande magique peut également
étre endommagée ou ne pas fonctionner
correctement suite a une chute ou a un choc
violent.

Veillez a ne pas cogner la télécommande
magique contre des meubles ou d’autres
personnes quand vous 'utilisez.

Le fabricant et I'installateur ne peuvent pas
fournir ce produit dans des services de

santé car le dispositif sans fil applicable peut
provoquer des interférences électriques.

Il est recommandé de placer un point d’acces a
plus d’'un metre de la TV. Si le point d’acces est
installé @ moins d’'un métre, la télécommande
magique risque de ne pas fonctionner a cause
des interférences de fréquence.
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UTILISATION DU GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

Le guide de I'utilisateur vous permet d’accéder plus facilement aux informations complétes sur la TV.

1 Appuyez sur la touche d’accueil SMART ¢
pour accéder au menu correspondant. '

2 électionnez Guide de I'utilisateur et appuyez | B T s
sur Molette(OK) sur la molette. AR L

Langue audio | Lorsque vous regardez un contenu numérique confenant pusieurs
langues audo, vous pouvez sélecionne a angue de olre choix.

OPTION > Configuration de la langue

[En mode numérique uniquemen]
s it

sitres quand au moins deux langues des
Langue des

s.
sous-titres. us-titres d'une langue sél
ne sont pas diffusées, la langue par défaut est

e 2 |
! Lancer !

b ¢l
Fermer

@ Affiche la description du menu sélectionné.
Vous pouvez utiliser A/v pour parcourir les
pages.

Pl Permet d’accéder directement au menu
sélectionné depuis le guide de l'utilisateur.

Guide de l'utilisateur

Guide de I'utilisateur X

Utilisation de la source

Réglage des options horaires

Réglage des options de verrouillage TV

Configuration du pays

I Fonction LG SMART
8 Fonction Avancés Assistance invalidité

@ Information
.

@ Affiche la chaine que vous regardez ou
I'écran des sources d’entrée disponibles.

Pl Permet de sélectionner la catégorie
souhaitée.

E) Permet de sélectionner I'article souhaité.
Vous pouvez utiliser A/v pour parcourir les
pages.

Permet de parcourir la description de la
fonction qui vous intéresse depuis I'index.

Permet de consulter les informations
détaillées des fonctions de votre téléviseur
LG Smart lorsqu’lnternet est connecté.
(Cette fonction n’est pas disponible dans
tous les pays.)

SIVANVYA
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MAINTENANCE

Nettoyage de votre TV

Nettoyez régulierement votre TV pour conserver des performances optimales et pour allonger la durée de
vie du produit.

~/\ ATTENTION ~

e Avant toute chose, veillez a couper I'alimentation et a débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et tous les
autres cables.

« Lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le téléviseur pendant une longue période, débranchez le
cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale afin d’éviter tout endommagement di a une étincelle ou une
surtension.

L J

Ecran, cadre, boitier et support

e Pour éliminer la poussiére ou une saleté légere, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux, propre et sec.
 Pour retirer des taches importantes, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux imbibé d’eau propre ou d’un
détergent doux dilué. Essuyez ensuite immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.

fA ATTENTION )

« Evitez toujours de toucher I'écran, car vous risqueriez de 'endommager.

* Ne poussez pas, ne frottez pas ou ne cognez pas la surface de I'écran avec I'ongle ou un objet
contondant, car cela pourrait causer des rayures et des déformations de I'image.

* N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques car cela pourrait endommager le produit.

* Ne pulvérisez pas de liquide sur la surface. Si de I'eau pénétre dans la TV, cela peut provoquer un
incendie, une électrocution ou un dysfonctionnement.

AN ATTENTION ]
(Uniquement EA98™*)

 Lors du nettoyage de votre TV, ne vaporisez pas d’eau
directement sur les haut-parleurs gauche et droit au bas
delaTV.

* Ne laissez pas d’eau pénétrer votre TV et maintenez-la ,d/”"":;,,
au sec. .

__
» Sinon, cela risquerait d’'endommager le produit (par MU

exemple, corrosion).

Cordon d’alimentation

Retirez régulierement la poussiére ou les saletés accumulées sur le cordon d’alimentation.




DEPANNAGE 29

DEPANNAGE

Probléeme

Solution

Impossible de
commander
laTV avec la
télécommande.

 Vérifiez le capteur de la télécommande sur la TV et essayez de nouveau.
 Vérifiez qu'aucun obstacle n'est place entre la TV et la télécommande.
« Veérifiez si les piles fonctionnent et si elles sont correctement installées (@ sur

@, © sur ).

Aucune image n'est
affichée et aucun
son n'est émis.

* Vérifiez si I'appareil est allumé.
 Vérifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est raccordé a la prise murale.
 Vérifiez la prise en branchant d'autres appareils.

La TV s'éteint de
maniére soudaine.

e Vérifiez les parametres de contrdle de I'alimentation. Il peut y avoir une coupure
de courant.

 Vérifiez si 'option Veille automatique ou Heure d’arrét est activée dans les
paramétres HEURE.

e Si aucun signal n'est présent quand la TV est allumée, la TV s'éteint
automatiquement aprés 15 minutes d'inactivité.

Une fois que vous
étes connecté au
PC (HDMI/DVI), le
message « Aucun
signal » ou « Format
invalide » s’affiche.

e Allumez/éteignez le téléviseur a I'aide de la télécommande.
¢ Reconnectez le cable HDMI.
¢ Redémarrez le PC une fois le téléviseur allumé.

Si la fenétre de
notification n’est
pas affichée
lorsqu’un appel
est recu

Vérifiez si votre statut n’est pas défini sur “Ne pas déranger”.

Lorsque vous utilisez certaines fonctions de télévision, les appels entrants ne
peuvent pas étre regus (par exemple, lors d’'une mise a jour logicielle, etc.).
Vérifiez si les “Options de confidentialité” sont définies sur “Permettre les
appels des personnes de ma liste de contacts uniquement”.

Si vous entendez
un écho (par
exemple, lorsque
vous entendez
votre propre voix
dans les enceintes)

Définissez les parameétres audio de votre Home Cinéma sur stéréo plutét que
sur surround.

Réduisez le volume de I'enceinte.

Trop d’écho dans la piéce peut réduire la qualité audio.

Tester le microphone a l'aide du “Service de test écho/son”.

Si vous ne
pouvez recevoir
aucune vidéo
ou si elle est de
pietre qualité

Un encombrement du réseau ou d’Internet peut dégrader la qualité de la vidéo.
L'utilisation d’'une connexion sans fil peut également dégrader la qualité de la
vidéo. Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une connexion internet cablée.

La qualité a I'écran peut diminuer lorsque vous utilisez le zoom avant. Nous
vous recommandons d’utiliser le minimum de zoom lors de vos appels vidéo.
Veérifiez si les informations relatives a la qualité de I'appel sont marquées
comme “critiques”. Si tel est le cas, la qualité vidéo peut étre amoindrie.

Si l'appel prend
fin de maniére
abrupte

Lorsque certaines fonctions de télévision sont activées, I'appel peut étre
déconnecté (par exemple une fonction Sleep, etc.)
Ne pas débrancher la caméra pour appels vidéo pendant un appel.

SIVANVYA
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30 CONFIGURATION DU PERIPHERIQUE DE CONTROLE EXTERNE / SPECIFICATIONS

CONFIGURATION DU PERIPHERIQUE DE
CONTROLE EXTERNE

Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la configuration du périphérique de contrble externe, rendez-vous sur
www.lg.com.

SPECIFICATIONS

Spécifications du module LAN sans fil (TWFM-B006D)

Norme IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

2400 a 2 483,5 MHz
Plage de fréquence 5150 a 5 250 MHz
5725 a 5 850 MHz (Hors Europe)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b : 14 dBm
Puissance en sortie (max.) 802.11g : 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz : 11 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz : 12.5 dBm

Spécifications du module Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

Norme Version Bluetooth 3.0
Plage de fréquence 2400 a 2 483,5 MHz
Puissance en sortie (max.) 10 dBm ou moins

e Comme le canal de bande utilisé varie d’'un pays a I'autre, I'utilisateur ne peut pas modifier ou régler la
fréquence de fonctionnement. Ce produit est réglé conformément au tableau de fréquences régionales.

Ce€01970
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MANUALE UTENTE

TV OLED

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare
I'apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.
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Indicazioni specifiche e avvertenze per I'utilizzo di occhiali 3D in
ambito domestico

e L'utilizzo degli occhiali 3D & controindicato per i bambini al di sotto dei 6 anni di eta.

e L'utilizzo continuativo degli occhiali 3D deve in ogni caso essere limitato a un tempo massimo
orientativamente pari a quello della durata di uno spettacolo cinematografico.

» L'utilizzo degli occhiali 3D deve essere limitato esclusivamente alla visione di contenuti in 3D.

« Gli occhiali 3D devono essere utilizzati contestualmente agli strumenti correttivi della visione (ad es.,
occhiali da vista/lenti a contatto), qualora abitualmente utilizzati dall’'utente.

* E’ opportuno interrompere immediatamente la visione in 3D in caso di comparsa di disturbi agli occhi
o di malessere generale e, nell’eventualita di persistenza degli stessi, consultare un medico.

¢ Gli occhiali 3D devono essere tenuti fuori dalla portata dei bambini qualora vi sia la presenza di
piccole parti mobili ingeribili.

« La pulizia degli occhiali 3D deve essere fatta utilizzando un panno morbido, avendo cura di rimuovere
eventuale polvere prima di utilizzare il panno. Non utilizzare strumenti appuntiti, materiali abrasivi
o detergere le lenti con solventi chimici o aggressivi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a batteria si
raccomanda, altresi, di non utilizzare prodotti a base di acqua in quanto potrebbero danneggiare le
componenti elettroniche.

¢ Nel caso si rendesse necessario procedere alla disinfezione degli occhiali, si raccomanda di
procedere, quantomeno, ad un accurato lavaggio con detergenti e con disinfettanti che abbiano
azione dimostrata sui microbi patogeni, anche attraverso, a titolo eseplificativo, I'utilizzo di salviette
imbibite con i pit comuni disinfettanti che non presentino controindicazioni per I'occhio ed i relativi
annessi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a batteria, data la presenza di componenti elettroniche che
potrebbero essere danneggiate dalle operazioni di disinfezione, si raccomanda di non procedere
con le medesime sull’'occhiale. E, pertanto, controindicato I'uso promiscuo di tali occhiali 3D in caso
di infezioni oculari o altre affezioni trasmissibili per contatto (a titolo meramente esemplificativo:
congiuntivite, infestazioni del capo ecc...) fino alla completa scomparsa dell'infezione stessa.

Le presenti indicazioni sono da intendersi quale aggiornamento dei manuali d’'uso dei prodotti “LG”
a tecnologia 3D fruibile tramite occhiali, come applicabile, e ne costituiscono parte integrante e
sostanziale.
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A AVVISO

* Ignorando i messaggi di avviso, si corre
il rischio di subire gravi lesioni fisiche o di
provocare incidenti o danni letali.

A ATTENZIONE

* Ignorando i messaggi di attenzione, si corre
il rischio di subire lesioni fisiche minori o di
danneggiare il prodotto.

0 NOTA

* Le note forniscono chiarimenti e informazioni
su come utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro.
Leggere le note attentamente prima di
utilizzare il prodotto.



4  LICENZE /AVVISO PER IL SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE

LICENZE

Le licenze supportate possono variare da un modello all’altro. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle licenze,
visitare il sito www.lg.com.

DOLBY. Prodotto su licenza dei Dolby Laboratories. "Dolby” e il simbolo della doppia D sono
DIGITAL PLUS o .
marchi dei Dolby Laboratories.

“I termini HDMI e HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface e il logo HDMI sono
marchi commerciali o marchi commerciali registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi di
HDMI Licensing, LLC.”

LLC, societa controllata da Rovi Corporation. Questo & un dispositivo DivX Certified®
ufficiale che riproduce video DivX. Per ulteriori informazioni e strumenti software per
convertire i file in video DivX, visitare divx.com.

DI m INFORMAZIONI SU DIVX VIDEO: DivX® & un formato video digitale creato da DivX,
HD ’

>
=
>
Z
(e]

INFORMAZIONI SU DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: questo dispositivo DivX Certified®
deve essere registrato per poter riprodurre i film acquistati in formato DivX Video-on-
Demand (VOD). Per ottenere il codice di registrazione, individuare la sezione DivX
VOD nel menu di configurazione del dispositivo. Visitare il sito vod.divx.com per
ulteriori informazioni su come completare la procedura di registrazione.

“DivX Certified® per riprodurre video DivX® in alta definizione fino a 1080p, compresi
i contenuti premium.”

“DivX®, DivX Certified® e i logo associati sono marchi di Rovi Corporation o societa
da questa controllate e sono utilizzati in concessione di licenza”.

“Coperto da uno o piu dei seguenti brevetti degli Stati Uniti:”
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d.ts Prodotto su licenza e coperto da uno o piu dei seguenti numeri di brevetto degli Stati
2.0+Digital Out Uniti: 5.956.674; 5.974.380; 6.487.535 e altri brevetti degli Stati Uniti e di altri Paesi
rilasciati o in attesa di approvazione. DTS, il simbolo, e DTS insieme al simbolo, sono
marchi registrati; DTS 2.0+Digital Out € un marchio registrato di DTS, Inc. Il prodotto
include programmi software. © DTS, Inc. Tultti i diritti riservati.

AVVISO PER IL SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE

Per ottenere il codice sorgente contenuto in questo prodotto secondo quanto consentito dalle licenze GPL,
LGPL, MPL e altre licenze Open Source, visitare http://opensource.lge.com.

In aggiunta al codice sorgente, sono disponibili per il download tutti i termini di licenza, le esclusioni di
responsabilita e le relative note di copyright.

LG Electronics fornisce anche il codice Open Source su CD-ROM a fronte del pagamento di una cifra a
copertura dei costi che tale distribuzione comporta (come il costo del supporto, di spedizione e gestione)
in seguito a richiesta inviata via e-mail a: opensource@lge.com. Questa offerta € valida per tre (3) anni a
partire dalla data di acquisto del prodotto.
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

A AVVISO

®

Non collocare il televisore e il telecomando nei seguenti ambienti:
- In un luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole
In un luogo dove & presente un elevato livello di umidita, ad esempio in bagno

- Vicino a fonti di calore, ad esempio stufe o altri dispositivi che producono calore
- Vicino a piani cottura o umidificatori, dove & facilmente esposto a vapore o schizzi di olio

In un'area esposta alla pioggia o al vento

- Vicino a contenitori d'acqua, ad esempio vasi

Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche, malfunzionamento
o deformazione del prodotto.

Non posizionare il prodotto in un luogo soggetto alla polvere.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.

La presa di rete rappresenta il dispositivo di scollegamento. La presa deve essere

facilmente raggiungibile.

Non toccare la presa con le mani bagnate. Inoltre, se il terminale del cavo &
bagnato o ricoperto di polvere, asciugarlo completamente o rimuovere la polvere.
L'eccesso di umidita pud provocare scosse elettriche.

Accertarsi di collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla messa a terra. (Ad eccezione
dei dispositivi privi di messa a terra.)
Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche o lesioni.

Inserire completamente il cavo di alimentazione.
Se il cavo di alimentazione non viene inserito completamente, si potrebbe
verificare un incendio.

Accertarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non venga a contatto con oggetti caldi, ad
esempio un radiatore.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

Non posizionare oggetti pesanti, o il prodotto stesso, sui cavi di alimentazione.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di scosse elettriche o incendio.

Piegare il cavo dell’antenna tra l'interno e I'esterno dell’edificio per impedire
I'ingresso di gocce di pioggia.
L'acqua pud danneggiare il prodotto e provocare scosse elettriche.

Quando si monta il televisore sulla parete, assicurarsi di non far passare il cavo di

alimentazione e quello dell’antenna dietro al televisore.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Non collegare troppi dispositivi elettrici a una singola presa multipla.
Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi dovuti a surriscaldamento.

Attenzione a non far cadere il prodotto quando si collegano dispositivi esterni.
Cio potrebbe causare lesioni alle persone o danni al prodotto.

Tenere il materiale anti-umidita o vinilico dell'imballaggio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini.

Il materiale antiumidita € nocivo, se ingerito. Se accidentalmente ingerito, far
vomitare il paziente e portarlo al piu vicino pronto soccorso. Inoltre il materiale
vinilico dell'imballaggio pud provocare soffocamento. Tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei
bambini.

Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o appendersi al televisore.
Il prodotto potrebbe cadere e provocare gravi lesioni.

Smaltire le batterie usate in modo appropriato per evitare che i bambini possano
ingerirle.
In caso di ingestione delle batterie, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

Non inserire un conduttore (ad esempio un bastoncino metallico) su una delle
estremita del cavo di alimentazione mentre l'altra estremita € inserita nella presa a
muro. Inoltre, non toccare il cavo di alimentazione subito dopo averlo inserito nella
presa a muro.

Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche. (in base al modello)

Non collocare o conservare sostanze infiammabili vicino al prodotto.
L'incauta manipolazione di sostanze infammabili pud causare esplosioni o incendi.

Non lasciare cadere nel prodotto oggetti metallici quali monete, mollette per capelli,
bastoncini o fil di ferro né oggetti infiammabili quali carta e fiammiferi. Prestare
particolare attenzione ai bambini.

Possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, incendi o lesioni fisiche alle persone. Se

un oggetto cade all'interno del prodotto, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e
contattare il centro di assistenza.

Non spruzzare acqua sul prodotto né pulirlo con prodotti infiammabili (solventi o
benzene). Possono verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche.

Evitare impatti d’urto sul prodotto o di far cadere oggetti all'interno del prodotto e
sullo schermo.
Vi ¢ il rischio di lesioni alle persone o danneggiamenti al prodotto stesso.

Non toccare mai il prodotto o 'antenna durante un temporale.
Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche.

In caso di perdita di gas, non toccare la presa a muro, aprire le finestre e ventilare.
Una scintilla potrebbe provocare un incendio o ustioni.
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¢ Non disassemblare, riparare o modificare il prodotto a propria discrezione.
Vi & il rischio di provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.
Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza per effettuare il controllo, la taratura o le
riparazioni del caso.

¢ Se si verifica una delle seguenti circostanze, scollegare immediatamente il
prodotto dall'alimentazione e contattare il centro di assistenza di zona.

Il prodotto ha subito un urto

Il prodotto € stato danneggiato

Oggetti estranei sono caduti dentro il prodotto

Il prodotto produce fumo o odori strani

Vi ¢ il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendio.

¢ Se si prevede di non utilizzare il prodotto per un lungo periodo, scollegare il cavo
di alimentazione dal prodotto.

B | depositi di polvere possono provocare incendi, mentre l'usura dell'isolamento puo

provocare perdite di elettricita, scosse elettriche o incendi.

— |

7 H” * L'apparecchio non deve essere esposto a gocce o spruzzi di acqua; oggetti
contenenti liquidi, quali vasi, non devono essere posizionati sull'apparecchio.
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8 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

A ATTENZIONE

impedire che la prima tocchi le seconde anche in caso di caduta dell'antenna
per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

¢ Non installare il prodotto in luoghi quali mensole instabili o superfici inclinate.
Evitare inoltre luoghi soggetti a vibrazione o in cui il prodotto non sia sostenuto
appieno.
In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere o capovolgersi, con il rischio di lesioni
gravi o danneggiamento del prodotto stesso.

Se si installa il televisore su un supporto, usare delle precauzioni per evitare che

possa rovesciarsi. In caso contrario, il prodotto potrebbe cadere e provocare lesioni

alle persone.
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 Se si intende montare il prodotto su una parete, collegare l'interfaccia di montaggio VESAstandard
(parti opzionali) al retro del prodotto. Quando si installa il set per utilizzare la staffa per montaggio a
parete (parti opzionali), fissarlo accuratamente in modo che non possa cadere.

¢ Per l'installazione dell'antenna, rivolgersi a personale qualificato.
Tale operazione pud comportare il rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

¢ Quando si guarda la televisione, si raccomanda di mantenere una distanzadi
almeno 2 - 7 volte la lunghezza della diagonale dello schermo.
Guardando la TV per periodi prolungati si pud avere un effetto di visione sfocata.

¢ Utilizzare solo il tipo di batterie indicato.
In caso contrario, il telecomando potrebbe subire danneggiamenti.

¢ Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente.
Cio potrebbe causare il surriscaldamento e la perdita di liquido dalle stesse.

Tra un'antenna esterna e le linee elettriche deve esserci una distanza sufficiente a

* Non esporre le batterie a calore eccessivo, quindi tenerle lontano dalla luce diretta del sole ‘camini

aperti e stufe elettriche.

By * Verificare che non vi siano oggetti tra il telecomando e il sensore
S *—Lﬁww
Q.
), e  La luce del sole e altre fonti luminose intense possono interferire con il segnale del
s gl I telecomando. Se cio si verifica, oscurare la stanza.
) \i\\a/

che i cavi di collegamento siano sufficientemente lunghi.
In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere con il rischio di lesioni alle persone o
danneggiamento del prodotto stesso.

¢ Quando si collegano dispositivi esterni come console per videogiochi, verificare
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« Evitare di spegnere il prodotto scollegando il cavo dalla presa a muro. (Non usare
la spina come interruttore.)
Potrebbero verificarsi errori meccanici o scosse elettriche.

eguire le istruzioni di installazione riportate di seguito per evitare il

surriscaldamento del prodotto.

- Collocare il prodotto a una distanza minima di 10 cm dalla parete.

- Non installare il prodotto in luoghi privi di ventilazione (ad esempio su una
mensola o all'interno di un mobile).

- Non installare il prodotto su un tappeto o su un cuscino.

- Controllare che la ventola dell'aria non sia bloccata da una tovaglia o da una
tenda.

In caso contrario, si rischia un incendio.

* Dopo aver guardato a lungo il televisore, evitare di toccare le aperture per la
ventilazione poiché potrebbero essersi surriscaldate. Questo comportamento non

influisce sul funzionamento o sulle prestazioni del prodotto.
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interrompere I'uso dell'apparecchio e sostituire il cavo con I'esatto componente di ricambio presso
un centro servizi autorizzato.

¢ Evitare che la polvere si depositi sui terminali del cavo di alimentazione o sulla
presa.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.

¢ Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione da possibili danni fisici o meccanici, evitando
che venga intrecciato, annodato, schiacciato, incastrato in una porta o calpestato.
Prestare particolare attenzione alle prese, alle prese a muro e al punto in cui il
cavo esce dall'apparecchio.

¢ Non premere con forza sul pannello con la mano od oggetti affilati, ad esempio
unghie, matite o penne e non graffiarlo.

» Evitare di toccare lo schermo o di premere su di esso con le dita troppo a lungo.
Questa operazione potrebbe provocare alcuni effetti temporanei di distorsione sullo
schermo.

¢ Quando si pulisce il prodotto e i suoi componenti, scollegare prima il cavo di
alimentazione e utilizzare un panno morbido. Non applicare eccessiva forza per
evitare di graffiare o scolorire lo schermo. Non spruzzare acqua né utilizzare panni
bagnati. Non utilizzare mai detergenti per vetri, lucidanti per automobili o industriali,
abrasivi o cere, benzene, alcol e prodotti simili che possono danneggiare il
prodotto e il suo pannello.

Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche o danneggiamento
del prodotto (deformazione, corrosione o rottura).

» Finché l'unita & collegata alla presa a muro CA, non é scollegata dalla sorgente di alimentazione CA
neanche se viene spenta utilizzando l'interruttore.
¢ Per scollegare il cavo, afferrare la spina e tirare.
Se si scollegano i fili all'interno del cavo di alimentazione, potrebbe svilupparsi un

incendio.

cavi dell'alimentazione, dell'antenna e tutti i cavi di collegamento.
In caso contrario, vi € il rischio di danneggiare il televisore o il cavo di
lettriche.
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suo imballaggio in due persone.
In caso contrario, si possono subire lesioni.

ontattare il centro servizi una volta I'anno per pulire le parti interne del prodotto.
La polvere accumulata pud causare danni meccanici.

all'assistenza se I'apparecchio € in qualsiasi modo danneggiato, ad esempio in
caso di danni al cavo o alla spina di alimentazione elettrica, liquidi o oggetti caduti
accidentalmente all'interno dell'apparecchio, esposizione a pioggia o umidita,
funzionamento non regolare o cadute.

all'accensione. Si tratta di un effetto normale, che non indica un malfunzionamento
del prodotto.

ONVITVLI

di pixel. E possibile vedere sul pannello minuscoli puntini neri e/o altri puntini dai
colori vivaci (rosso, blu o verde) delle dimensioni di 1 ppm. Cio non indica un
malfunzionamento e non incide sulle prestazioni e I'affidabilita del prodotto.
Questo fenomeno si verifica anche in prodotti di terze parti e non da diritto alla

visione (sinistra/destra/alto/basso).
Il fenomeno € dovuto alle caratteristiche del pannello. Non ha nulla a che vedere
con le prestazioni del prodotto e non indica malfunzionamento.

 La visualizzazione prolungata di un’immagine statica (ad esempio, il logo di un canale televisivo,
un menu su schermo, una scena di un videogioco o la schermata del computer) potrebbe causare
danni allo schermo, provocando il mantenimento dell'immagine; tale fenomeno € conosciuto
come persistenza delle immagini. Limmagine pud rimanere visualizzata per lunghi periodo o
ininterrottamente. La garanzia non copre il prodotto per questo tipo di danno.
Evitare di visualizzare un'immagine fissa sullo schermo del televisore per un periodo prolungato (1 o
piu ore per OLED).
Inoltre, se si guarda a lungo il TV utilizzando il formato 4:3, pud prodursi un fenomeno di persistenza
delle immagini lungo i bordi del pannello.
Questo fenomeno si verifica anche in prodotti di terze parti e non da diritto alla sostituzione del
prodotto o a risarcimenti.

e Suoni e rumori prodotti dal televisore
"Crack": il crack che si avverte quando si guarda o si spegne il televisore &€ generato dalla
contrazione termica della plastica causata dalla temperatura e dall'umidita. Questo rumore &
comune nei prodotti che prevedono la deformazione dovuta ad agenti termici. Ronzio del pannello o
dei circuiti elettrici: il circuito di commutazione ad alta velocita produce un leggero rumore dovuto al
passaggio di una grande quantita di energia elettrica necessaria per il funzionamento del prodotto. Il
rumore varia a seconda del prodotto.

Il suono generato n
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Visione di immagini 3D (solo modelli 3D)

A AVVISO

Ambiente di visione
* Tempo di visione
- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, fare una pausa di 5-15 minuti ogni ora. La visione prolungata di
contenuti 3D pud causare mal di testa, vertigini, senso di stanchezza o affaticamento degli occhi.

Persone con crisi convulsive da fotosensibilizzazione o malattia cronica

¢ Alcuni utenti possono essere soggetti a crisi o altri sintomi anomali quando sono esposti a luci
lampeggianti o motivi particolari presenti nei contenuti 3D.

 Evitare di guardare video 3D se si avverte nausea, in gravidanza e/o se si soffre di una malattia cronica
come l'epilessia, un disturbo cardiaco o della pressione sanguigna, ecc.

e La visione di contenuti 3D ¢ sconsigliata se si soffre di cecita stereoscopica o anomalia stereoscopica.
In questi casi, le immagini possono apparire doppie € la visione puo risultare fastidiosa.

¢ Se si soffre di strabismo, ambliopia (vista debole) o astigmatismo, € possibile che si abbia qualche
difficolta a percepire la profondita e che ci si senta facilmente affaticati per le immagini doppie. E
consigliabile fare delle pause piu frequenti rispetto a quelle normalmente prescritte a un adulto normale.

e Se la vista & diversa tra i due occhi, fare un esame degli occhi prima di guardare contenuti 3D.

>
=
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Sintomi per i quali la visione di contenuti 3D é sconsigliata o richiede frequenti pause

 Evitare di guardare contenuti 3D se ci si sente stanchi per mancanza di sonno, lavoro eccessivo o per
aver bevuto alcolici.
 Se si avverte stanchezza, interrompere I'uso o la visione di contenuti 3D e riposarsi finché i sintomi
scompaiono.
- Se i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico. | sintomi includono mal di testa, dolore agli occhi,
nausea, palpitazioni, vista sfocata, fastidio, sdoppiamento delle immagini, problemi di visione o
affaticamento.
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A ATTENZIONE

Ambiente di visione

¢ Distanza di visione
- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, mantenere una distanza pari almeno al doppio della lunghezza
diagonale dello schermo. Se la visione dei contenuti 3D non risulta confortevole, allontanarsi
ulteriormente dal televisore.

Eta di visione
* Bambini

- Per i bambini di eta inferiore a 6 anni, 'uso o la visione di contenuti 3D & proibita.

- | bambini di eta inferiore a 10 anni possono manifestare segni di iperattivita e sovreccitazione
poiché le loro funzioni visive sono ancora in fase di sviluppo (ad esempio possono provare a
toccare lo schermo o a saltarvi dentro). Prestare particolare attenzione ai bambini quando guardano
contenuti 3D e non lasciarli soli.

- | bambini hanno una disparita binoculare (che crea le immagini 3D) maggiore rispetto agli adulti
poiché la distanza tra i loro occhi & minore di quella di un adulto. Pertanto essi percepiscono per la
stessa immagine 3D una profondita stereoscopica maggiore in confronto a un adulto.

* Ragazzi

- | ragazzi di eta inferiore a 19 anni possono reagire in modo sensibile a causa della stimolazione

luminosa dei contenuti 3D. Avvertirli di non guardare contenuti 3D a lungo quando sono stanchi.
* Persone anziane

- Le persone anziane possono percepire meno I'effetto 3D rispetto alle persone giovani. Non sedere

piu vicino al televisore di quanto consigliato.

>
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Precauzioni nell'uso degli occhiali 3D

e Usare solo occhiali 3D LG. In caso contrario, potrebbe non essere possibile vedere i video 3D
correttamente.

* Non usare occhiali 3D in sostituzione di occhiali comuni, da sole o protettivi.

e L'uso di occhiali 3D modificati pud causare affaticamento degli occhi o distorsione delle immagini.

¢ Non tenere gli occhiali 3D in ambienti con temperature molto basse o molto alte per evitare che possano

deformarsi.

Gli occhiali 3D sono fragili e si graffiano facilmente. Utilizzare sempre un panno morbido e pulito per

detergere e lenti. Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti sulle lenti degli occhiali 3D per evitare di graffiarle e

non utilizzare sostanze chimiche per pulirle.
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fo NOTA )

* |l televisore raffigurato nellimmagine pud essere diverso da quello in uso.

* Il menu OSD (On Screen Display) del TV potrebbe risultare leggermente diverso da quello mostrato
in questo manuale.

e I menu e le opzioni disponibili possono essere diversi a seconda della sorgente in ingresso o del
modello del prodotto utilizzati.

* In futuro possono essere aggiunte nuove funzioni al televisore.

* |l televisore pud essere posto in modalita standby per ridurre il consumo energetico. Spegnere il televisore
se si prevede di non guardarlo per un periodo prolungato. In tal modo si risparmiera energia elettrica.

» E possibile ridurre notevolmente il consumo energetico riducendo il livello di luminosita dell'immagine.
In tal modo si riducono anche i costi complessivi di funzionamento.

PROCEDURA DI INSTALLAZIONE

Aprire la confezione e verificare che tutti gli accessori siano inclusi.

Collegare il supporto al televisore. (in base al modello)

Collegare un dispositivo esterno al televisore

Verificare che la connessione di rete sia disponibile.

E possibile utilizzare le funzioni di rete TV solo quando viene stabilita la connessione di rete.

MONTAGGIO E PREPARAZIONE

A WON =

Disimballaggio

Verificare che nella confezione siano presenti i seguenti elementi. Se manca qualche accessorio, contattare
il rivenditore locale presso il quale é stato effettuato I'acquisto. Le illustrazioni presenti nel manuale
possono differire dal prodotto e dall'articolo effettivi.

ﬁA ATTENZIONE )

» Per garantire la sicurezza e la durata del prodotto, non utilizzare prodotti pirata.
| danni o le lesioni provocati da prodotti pirata non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
» Alcuni modelli presentano una sottile pellicola sullo schermo che non deve essere rimossa.

O nota \

 Gli elementi forniti con il prodotto potrebbero variare in base al modello.

« Le specifiche del prodotto o il contenuto del presente manuale possono subire modifiche senza
preavviso in caso di aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

» Per un collegamento ottimale, le periferiche USB e i cavi HDMI devono essere dotati di cornici di
spessore inferiore a 10 mm e larghezza inferiore a 18 mm. Utilizzare un cavo di prolunga in grado di
supportare USB 2.0 se il cavo USB o la memory stick USB non si adattano alla porta USB del televisore.

HDMI UsSB

A= 10mm
A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Solo EA88**-ZA)
B= 18 mm B= 18 mm
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EA98**
gDDg
= Egg
o = < — ~
e C )

Manuale Utente Telecomando e Telcomando Magic Occhiali 3D Cinema
batterie (AAA) Remote, batterie (AA) La quantita di occhiali
(in base al modello) (Vedere pag. 26) 3D varia a seconda del
(Vedere pag. 25) modello o del Paese.
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P

Cavo video Cavo video Cavo SCART Cavo AV
component composite generico (Vedere pag. A-4)
(Vedere pag. A-18) (Vedere pag. A-18, A-19)  (Vedere pag. A-30)

Fascia per cavo Serracavi Vite per serracavi Panno per la pulizia
(Vedere pag. A-5) (Vedere pag. A-5) 1EA, M4 x L20 (in base al modello)
(Vedere pag. A-5) Utilizzare questo

panno per rimuovere la
polvere dal telaio.

Telecamera per
videochiamate
(Vedere pag. 23)
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EA88**

Manuale Utente

00
0
0
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mm]
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00000000
00C 0000
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Telecomando e
batterie (AAA)

(in base al modello)

(Vedere pag. 25)

&
)
=

Telcomando Magic
Remote, batterie (AA)
(Vedere pag. 26)

Occhiali 3D Cinema
La quantita di occhiali
3D varia a seconda del
modello o del Paese.

Cavo video
component
(Vedere pag. A-18)

Cavo video
composite
(Vedere pag. A-18, A-19)

Cavo SCART
generico
(Vedere pag. A-30)
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Coperchio del
supporto

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Vedere pag. A-3)

===

Base del supporto
(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Vedere pag. A-3)

Cavo AV
(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Vedere pag. A-4)

Viti del supporto
9EA, M4 x L20

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Vedere pag. A-3)

H

Viti del supporto
4EA, M4 x L10

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Vedere pag. A-3)

Supporto per cavi Panno per la pulizia
2EA (in base al modello)
(Solo EA88**-ZA) Utilizzare questo
(Vedere pag. A-6) panno per rimuovere la
polvere dal telaio.

Telecamera per
videochiamate
(Vedere pag. 23)
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Nastro di velcro Nucleo di ferrite
2EA (Solo EA88**-ZF)
(Solo EA88**-ZA) (Vedere pag. 16)

(Vedere pag. A-4)

~@ noTA

(Solo EA88**-ZF)

 Gli elementi forniti con il prodotto potrebbero variare in base al modello.

 Le specifiche del prodotto o il contenuto del presente manuale possono subire modifiche senza
preavviso in caso di aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

Come utilizzare il nucleo di ferrite

1 Utilizzare il nucleo di ferrite per ridurre le interferenze elettromagnetiche nel cavo di alimentazione.
Inserire una volta il cavo di alimentazione nel nucleo di ferrite.
2 Posizionare il nucleo di ferrite accanto al televisore.

(\
[a una presa a muro] ’%& _ —M"" [al televisore]
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Acquisto separato

Gli elementi acquistati separatamente possono subire cambiamenti o modifiche senza preavviso ai fini del
miglioramento della qualita.

Per acquistare questi articoli, contattare il proprio rivenditore.

| dispositivi funzionano solo con alcuni modelli.

AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Telcomando Magic Occhiali 3D Cinema Occhiali Dual play Telecamera per
videochiamate

>
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Sound

Syno)
ﬁjiﬁﬁiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii g%\
O@O I Tag On'
Dispositivo audio LG Tag on AN-BL***
Raggio IR wireless

Compatibilita 55EA98** 55EA88**

AN-MR400
Telcomando Magic

AG-F***
Occhiali 3D Cinema

AG-F***DP
Occhiali Dual play

AN-VC5**
Telecamera per videochiamate

Dispositivo audio LG 0 .
Tag on . °
AN-BL***

Raggio IR wireless

I nome del modello o il design pud cambiare in base all’aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto,
al produttore e alle politiche.
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Componenti e pulsanti

Solo EA98 — Schermo

1

3
C
Jz’ Spia logo LG 1 T Sensore
o = telecomando
[ | ! o
{ ] | )
Pulsante Smart Touch
Altoparlante visibile
Solo EA88** I_ Schermo
Spia logo LG 1 ——— Sensore
~—— \ y telecomando
— )
Pulsante Smart Touch
Altoparlanti
Pulsante Descrizione
O/ Consente di accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

0 NOTA

« E possibile impostare la luce del logo LG su Accesso o Spento selezionando OPZIONE nei menu principali.
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Utilizzo del Pulsante Smart Touch

1

ﬁ0 NOTA )

.

Per accendere il TV.
- Premere delicatamente il pulsante Smart touch sotto la spia del logo LG nella parte inferiore del TV.

Per spegnere il TV.
- Se il menu Touch non viene visualizzato sullo schermo, premere il pulsante Smart touch per circa due

secondi.
L
[ Gw
C

/1 )

Pulsante Smart Touch
(Pulsante di accensione)

| =
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¢ Non posizionare il televisore vicino a fonti di calore, in quanto cid potrebbe causare un incendio o
danni.

¢ Premere delicatamente il pulsante Smart touch utilizzando solo un dito.

* Se invece di premere il pulsante Smart touch si toccano altre parti, il TV potrebbe non rispondere.

¢ Non premere il pulsante Smart touch con due o piu dita. Il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare
correttamente. Si consiglia di premere il pulsante utilizzando solo un dito.

3 Per utilizzare il pulsante Smart Touch

Po

Programma

Tocco lungo

Tocco Scorri

- Pressione: consente di selezionare il menu desiderato.

- Pressione continua: consente di tornare al passaggio precedente. Se non & disponibile alcun
passaggio precedente, la pressione continua produce lo spegnimento del TV.

- Scorrimento a destra/sinistra: consente di passare ai menu Programma, Ingresso, Impostazioni,
Volume e di spegnimento. Se si desidera modificare piu rapidamente le impostazioni relative a
programma o volume, scorrere il dito verso sinistra o verso destra per accedere al menu Canale o
Volume, quindi premere o tenere premuto per due secondi.
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Sollevamento e
spostamento del TV

Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore, leggere

le seguenti indicazioni per evitare di graffiare o
danneggiare I'apparecchio e per un trasporto
sicuro a prescindere dal tipo e dalle dimensioni.

Durante il trasporto, non esporre il televisore a
oscillazioni o eccessive vibrazioni.

Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore diritto,
non ruotarlo su un lato o inclinarlo in avanti o
verso destra o sinistra.

Evitare di esercitare una pressione eccessiva
poiché si potrebbe piegare/incurvare il telaio e,
di conseguenza, danneggiare lo schermo.

e Assicurarsi che il TV sia in posizione verticale
e non orizzontale o inclinato durante lo
spostamento.

A ATTENZIONE

 Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo
per non rischiare di danneggiarlo.

Si consiglia di spostare il televisore nella
scatola o con il materiale di imballaggio
originale.

Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore,
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e tutti i cavi.
¢ Quando si afferra il televisore, lo schermo deve
essere rivolto dall’altro lato per evitare danni.
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Per trasportare un televisore di grandi
dimensioni occorrono 2 o 3 persone.
Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore come
mostrato nellillustrazione di seguito.
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Montaggio su un tavolo

1 Sollevare ed inclinare il televisore in posizione
verticale su un tavolo.
- Lasciare uno spazio (minimo) di 10
cm dalla parete per assicurare una
ventilazione adeguata.

!

2 Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa a

muro.

& ATTENZIONE

¢ Non posizionare il televisore vicino a fonti di
calore, in quanto cid potrebbe causare un
incendio o danni.

Fissaggio della TV alla parete
(Solo EA88**-ZA)

Per utilizzare il supporto da tavolo in modo sicuro,
accertarsi di averlo montato saldamente alla parete.

1 Inserire e fissare i bulloni a occhiello o le staffe
del televisore e i bulloni sul retro del televisore.

- Se vi sono bulloni inseriti nella posizione
dei bulloni a occhiello, rimuoverli.
2 Montare le staffe con le viti sulla parete.

Far corrispondere la posizione della staffa e dei

bulloni a occhiello sul retro del televisore.
3 Legare strettamente i bulloni a occhiello alle
staffe con una corda robusta.

Assicurarsi di mantenere la corda orizzontale

con la superficie piatta.

ﬁA ATTENZIONE

 Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o
aggrapparsi al televisore.

ﬁo NOTA

e Utilizzare un piano o un mobile
sufficientemente grandi e robusti da
sostenere correttamente il televisore.

« Staffe, bulloni e corde non sono forniti. E
possibile acquistare gli accessori opzionali
presso il rivenditore locale di fiducia.

ONVITVLI
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Montaggio a parete

(Solo EA88**-ZA)

Montare attentamente la staffa per il montaggio a
parete opzionale sul retro del televisore e fissare
la staffa su una parete solida perpendicolare al
pavimento. Per fissare il televisore su altri materiali
da costruzione, contattare il personale qualificato.
LG consiglia di far eseguire il montaggio a parete
da un installatore qualificato esperto.

I‘IO cm A

Accertarsi di utilizzare viti e staffe per il montaggio
a parete conformi agli standard VESA. Le dimen-
sioni standard per i kit di montaggio a parete sono
descritti nella seguente tabella.

Acquisto separato (Staffa per montaggio a parete)

Modello 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Vite standard M6
Numero di viti 2
AW-55EA88S
Staffa per montaggio ‘8 ‘B
a parete —)
- )

fA ATTENZIONE

 Scollegare I'alimentazione prima di spostare
o installare il televisore. In caso contrario, si
rischiano scosse elettriche.

Se siinstalla il TV al soffitto o su una a
parete inclinata, potrebbe cadere e causare
gravi lesioni.

Utilizzare un supporto per montaggio a
parete autorizzato da LG e contattare il
rivenditore locale o il personale qualificato.

e Non serrare eccessivamente le viti per
evitare danni al televisore e rendere nulla la
garanzia.

Utilizzare le viti e i supporti a parete
conformi agli standard VESA. Gli eventuali
danni o lesioni causati dall’'uso errato o
dall’utilizzo di un accessorio non compatibile
non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

ﬁo NOTA

« Utilizzare le viti elencate nelle specifiche

delle viti conformi agli standard VESA.

Il kit per il montaggio a parete include un

manuale di installazione e i componenti

necessari.

 La staffa per montaggio a parete € un
accessorio opzionale. E possibile acquistare
gli accessori opzionali presso il rivenditore
locale di fiducia.

* La lunghezza delle viti pud variare in base
alla staffa di montaggio a parete. Accertarsi
di utilizzare la lunghezza appropriata.

¢ Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il
manuale fornito con la staffa di montaggio a
parete.
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Telecamera per
videochiamate

Precauzioni

* Non bagnare la telecamera. Linfiltrazione di
liquidi all'interno dell’apparecchio pud causare
cortocircuiti.

« Strofinare delicatamente la telecamera con un
panno asciutto per rimuovere polvere o tracce
di sporco. Se il prodotto € molto sporco, pulirlo
spruzzando un detergente neutro sul panno.

¢ Non utilizzare solventi, alcol, benzene o altre
sostanze volatili che possono danneggiare
le superfici del prodotto o comprometterne il
funzionamento.

¢ Non smontare, riparare o alterare il prodotto.
Se lo smontaggio non viene effettuato
correttamente, vi € il rischio di incendi, scosse
elettriche o ferite.

* Non scuotere la telecamera.

* Non tirare dal cavo.

Istruzioni di installazione

e Al momento di installare il prodotto accertarsi di
disporre di spazio sufficiente per i collegamenti.

* Non installare il prodotto in ambienti polverosi,
sporchi o umidi.

* Non installare il prodotto esponendolo alla luce
diretta del sole o in prossimita di una fonte di
calore.

* Gli oggetti magnetici, ad esempio altoparlanti,
possono interferire con il funzionamento della
telecamera.

e Installare il prodotto in un ambiente con valori
moderati di temperatura e umidita. L'intervallo
di temperatura consigliato € da 0 °C a 40 °C.

* Onde elettromagnetiche di forte intensita
emesse da altri dispositivi potrebbero interferire
con il funzionamento della telecamera.

* Rimuovere tutti i sacchetti di plastica (vinile)
protettivi prima dell’'uso.

| nomi di prodotti e societa citati nel presente
manuale possono essere marchi registrati o protetti
da copyright e vengono utilizzati esclusivamente

a scopo identificativo o illustrativo. Tutti i marchi
riservati.

Panoramica

Microfoni

Obiettivo

Indicatore di
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Supporto

attivita

Supporto-Braccio

Fascetta per
cavi del supporto

Supporto-Parte —e
inferiore
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0 NOTA

« | contenuti possono essere modificati o eliminati a seconda del provider.

« Visitare il sito Web dei provider di contenuti per informazioni specifiche sui relativi servizi.

¢ La schermata di aggiornamento software compare automaticamente quando & disponibile un
aggiornamento.
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TELECOMANDO

(in base al modello)

Le descrizioni nel presente manuale si basano sui pulsanti del telecomando.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale e utilizzare correttamente il televisore.

Per sostituire le batterie, aprire il coperchio del vano batterie, inserire le batterie (AAA
da 1,5 V) rispettando le polarita @ e O come indicato dall'etichetta all'interno del vano e
chiudere il coperchio.

Per rimuovere le batterie, eseguire la procedura di installazione all'inverso.

* Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente; cid potrebbe causare danni al telecomando.

(& ATTENZIONE J

Accertarsi di puntare il telecomando verso il sensore sul televisore.

\
J
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------------------ a () (ACCENSIONE) Consente di accendere o spegnere la TV.
TV/RAD Consente di selezionare il programma Radio, TV o DTV.
SUBTITLE Consente di visualizzare i sottotitoli preferiti in odalita digitale.
Q.MENU Consente di accedere ai menu rapidi.

GUIDE Mostra la Guida al programma.

= RATIO Consente di ridimensionare un’immagine.

2 INPUT Consente di modificare la sorgente in ingresso.

o
|

|._______T.________.u.____- .

=
5
=
=

@

Pulsanti numerici Per inserire i numeri.
LIST Consente di accedere all’elenco programmi salvato.
Q.VIEW Consente di tornare al programma precedente.

+ - Consente di regolare il livello del volume.

FAV Consente di accedere all’elenco di canali preferiti.
APP/* Consente di selezionare la sorgente di menu MHP TV.
lhe (Solo ltalia) (In base al modello)

i
i -|- \ ! MUTE® Consente di disattivare tutti i suoni.
EA PE:E O — APv Consente di scorrere i programmi salvati o i canali.
|
|

| APAGEv Consente di spostarsi alla schermata precedente o
vV i successiva.

= | |mutE®
T o e €D TASTI TELETEXT (TEXT/T.OPT) Questi pulsanti vengono

TEXT)| | INFOO®| || T.OPT utilizzati per il teletext.
| INFO ® Consente di visualizzare le informazioni del programma e

@ @ || della schermata correnti.

A | & SMART Consente di accedere ai menu della schermata
! o
oK ' principale Smart.
‘ | [0) > ’ b # MY APPS Visualizza I'elenco delle applicazioni.

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| |

| | Pulsanti di navigazione (su/giu/sinistra/destra) Consentono di
: \ Al scorrere i menu e le opzioni.

L : OK ® Consente di selezionare menu e opzioni e confermare le
: : scelte effettuate.

! BACK Consente di tornare al livello precedente.

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I EXIT Consente di eliminare dalla visualizzazione le schermate e di
@ @ @ @:’_ ripristinare la modalita TV.
B @ @ . | SETTINGS Consente di accedere ai menu principali.
tem——————o——=——mmmm J REC @ Consente di avviare la registrazione e visualizza il menu di

registrazione.LIVE TV Consente di tornare a LIVE TV.

Pulsanti di controllo (H, », I, «,» ) Consentono di controllare

\/ i contenuti Premium, i menu Time Machine o Smart Share o i

v dispositivi SIMPLINK compatibili (USB o SIMPLINK o Time Machine).
Pulsanti colorati Consentono di accedere a funzioni speciali in

alcuni menu. (@ : Rosso, Go) : Verde, (&) : Giallo, @ : Blu)
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26 FUNZIONI DEL TELCOMANDO MAGIC REMOTE

FUNZIONI DEL TELCOMANDO MAGIC REMOTE

Articolo non incluso in tutti i modelli.

Quando viene visualizzato il messaggio “Batteria telcomando Magic Remote quasi
scarica. Sostituire batteria.”, sostituire la batteria.

Per sostituire le batterie, aprire il coperchio del vano batterie, sostituire le batterie (AA da
1,5 V) facendo corrispondere le estremita @ e (© ai simboli presenti all'interno del vano e
chiudere il coperchio. Accertarsi di indirizzare il telecomando verso il relativo sensore sul
televisore.

Per rimuovere le batterie, eseguire le operazioni di installazione in senso inverso.

* Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente; cio potrebbe causare danni al telecomando.

(A ATTENZIONE

/‘r— Puntatore (trasmettitore RF)

& (ACCENSIONE) Ty \P\l\\ SMART &

Consente di accendere o spegnere // Consente di accedere ai menu della

la TV. = schermata principale Smart.
BACKS || |_ U Riconoscimento vocale
Consente di tornare al livello prec- || / ro===C ' \ (I'n base al modello)
edente. ﬂ el ¢ Pulsante di accensione/
—_— e ! spegnimento dell’illuminazione
Rotella(OK) \ L« : Consente di accendere e spegnere
Consente di selezionare menu e op- LN ST l'illuminazione.
zioni e confermare le scelte effettuate. 4 [128] A Se impostato su ON, l'illuminazione
Consente di scorrere i canali salvati. QUEN si spegne automaticamente dopo 5
Se si preme il pulsante di navigazione m*< | || P secondi.
mentre si muove il puntatore sullo = 17 v Pulsanti di navigazione (su/giu/
schermo, il puntatore scompare e il 74 sinistra/destra)
telcomando Magic Remote funziona S B Consentono di scorrere i menu e le
come un normale telecomando. opzioni.
Per visualizzare di nuovo il puntatore, APV
scuotere il telcomando Magic Remote. Consente di scorrere i programmi
gy salvati o i canali.
- .MEN
Consente di regolare il livello del — -7 %%i{]tgm accgdere ai menu rapidi.
volume. Consente di accedere al Telecoman-
do universale. (Questa funzione non
S\ & disponibile in tutti i paesi.)
Viene utilizzato per la \\;:jg);ggl \/ 4 (MUTE) - .
Consente di disattivare tutti i suoni.

Riconoscimento vocale (in base al modello)

Per utilizzare la funzione di riconoscimento vocale & necessaria una connessione di rete.
La velocita di riconoscimento pud variare in base alle caratteristiche dell’utente (voce, pronuncia,
intonazione e velocita) e allambiente (rumore e volume del TV).

1 Premere il pulsante per il riconoscimento vocale.
2 Pronunciare il contenuto che si desidera quando viene visualizzata la finestra relativa alla voce nella
parte sinistra dello schermo del TV.

0 NOTA

* |l riconoscimento vocale potrebbe non riuscire se si parla troppo rapidamente o troppo lentamente.
 Utilizzare il Telecomando magico a una distanza non superiore a 10 cm dal volto.
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Registrazione del
telcomando Magic Remote

E necessario “associare” (registrare) il telcomando
Magic Remote alla TV prima di utilizzarlo.

Come registrare il telcomando Magic Remote

1 Per registrare il telecomando
automaticamente, accendere la
TV e premere il tasto Rotella
(OK). Quando la registrazione
e completata, viene visualizzato
il messaggio che indica il
completamento dell’'operazione
sullo schermo.

2 Se la registrazione non viene
eseguita, spegnere e riaccendere
la TV, quindi premere il tasto
Rotella (OK) per completare la
registrazione.

Come ri-registrare il telcomando Magic Remote

BACK |1 Tenere premuti
S contemporaneamente i tasti BACK

D e SMART ¢ per 5 secondi

per eseguire il reset, quindi

SMART registrare il telecomando seguendo
la procedura “Istruzioni di
registrazione del telcomando Magic
Remote” riportata in precedenza.

2 Per registrare nuovamente il
telcomando Magic Remote,
tenere premuto il tasto BACK
D per 5 secondi puntando il
telecomando verso la TV. Quando
la registrazione & completata,
viene visualizzato il messaggio
che indica il completamento
dell'operazione sullo schermo.

Come utilizzare il
telcomando Magic Remote

1 Se il puntatore scompare, muovere

leggermente il telecomando verso

'\\//' destra o sinistra. Il puntatore

riapparira automaticamente sullo
schermo.
. » Se non viene utilizzato per un
determinato periodo di tempo,
il puntatore viene nascosto.

2 Per spostare il puntatore, mirare
col puntatore ricevitore del
telecomando verso il televisore,
quindi spostarlo verso sinistra,
destra, verso l'alto o verso il
basso.

» Se il puntatore non funziona
correttamente, lasciare il

telecomando per 10 secondi,
quindi riprovare.

—©

Se si preme Rotella (OK) sul telcomando
Magic Remote, viene visualizzata la

@ | seguente schermata.

La schermata contiene informazioni sul
programma in uso e sullo schermo.

>
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® | E possibile selezionare il menu Altro.

Precauzioni nell’uso del
telcomando Magic Remote

 Utilizzare il telecomando entro la distanza
massima di comunicazione (10 m). L'utilizzo
del telecomando oltre questa distanza o con
I'ostruzione di un oggetto potrebbe provocare
un errore di comunicazione.

e Anche la presenza di dispositivi nelle
vicinanze potrebbe provocare un errore di
comunicazione. | dispositivi elettrici, quali
forni a microonde o prodotti LAN wireless,
potrebbero provocare interferenze poiché
utilizzano la stessa banda di frequenza (2,4
GHz) del telcomando Magic Remote.

e Eventuali cadute o urti possono provocare
danni o malfunzionamenti del telecomando.

¢ Quando si utilizza il telcomando Magic Remote,
prestare attenzione a non urtare mobili o altre
persone nelle vicinanze.

« |l produttore e l'installatore non sono in grado
di fornire servizi relativi alla sicurezza delle
persone poiché il dispositivo wireless potrebbe
subire interferenze da onde elettromagnetiche.

« Si consiglia di collocare un eventuale
Access Point (punto di accesso) a piu di 1
m di distanza dal televisore. Se I'Access
Point & installato a una distanza inferiore a
1 m, il telcomando Magic Remote potrebbe
non funzionare come previsto a causa di
interferenze sulla frequenza.
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UTILIZZO DEL MANUALE UTENTE

La guida utente consente di accedere piu facilmente a informazioni dettagliate sul televisore.

1 Premere il pulsante SMART & per accedere OPZIONE > Per impostare la lingua
alla schermata principale Smart. SMART @ & Impostazini » OPZIONE # LingualLanguage)
2 Selezionare Manuale utente e premere s, O oo oo
Rotella(OK). B S
con diverse lingue audio, & possibile selezionare 1a lingua

desiderata.
[Solo in modalita digitale]
Utiizzare la funzione dei sottotitoli quando sono
Lingua sottofitoli  trasmesse due o pilingue dei sottotitol
< Se i dati dei sottotitoli nella ingua selezionata non
vengono trasmessi, vengono riprodotti i sottotitol
nela lingua predefinita

a
Chiudi

@ Visualizza la descrizione del menu
selezionato.
E possibile utilizzare i tasti A/v per spostarsi
tra le pagine.

>
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P Consente di spostarsi al menu selezionato
direttamente dalla guida utente.

Manuale utente

Manuale utente (-X ¥}
i
1
1

JEe————

Per impostare opzioni di tempo

Per impostare opzioni per bloccare la TV

Per impostare la lingua

15k OPZIONE
I Funzione LG SMART 1
@ Funzione avanzata
@ Informazione:

Per impostare il paese

Supporto disabili

Pm—————

@) Mostra il programma che si sta guardando
al momento o la schermata della sorgente di
ingresso.

Consente di selezionare la categoria
desiderata.

Consente di selezionare la voce desiderata.
E possibile utilizzare A/v per spostarsi tra le
pagine.

Consente di scegliere la descrizione della
funzione desiderata dall’indice.

Fornisce informazioni dettagliate sulle
funzioni di LG Smart TV quando ¢ attiva una
connessione Internet

(€ possibile che questa funzione non sia
disponibile in tutti i Paesi o in tutte le lingue)



MANUTENZIONE 29

MANUTENZIONE

Pulizia del televisore

Pulire regolarmente il televisore per mantenerne le prestazioni ottimali e per estenderne la durata nel tempo.

A ATTENZIONE

 Innanzitutto, accertarsi di spegnere e di scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e tutti gli altri cavi.
* Quando il televisore viene lasciato incustodito e non in uso per un lungo periodo, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione dalla presa a muro per evitare possibili danni derivanti da fulmini e sovratensioni elettriche.

Schermo, cornice, telaio e supporto

» Per rimuovere la polvere o lo sporco leggero, pulire la superficie con un panno morbido, asciutto e
pulito.

e Per rimuovere lo sporco maggiore, pulire la superficie con un panno morbido inumidito con acqua pulita
o un detergente delicato diluito. Quindi, passare immediatamente un panno asciutto.
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fA ATTENZIONE )

» Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo per non danneggiarlo.

* Non premere, strofinare o colpire la superficie dello schermo con le unghie o con oggetti affilati per
non graffiarlo e provocare distorsioni delle immagini.

* Non utilizzare agenti chimici perché potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto.

* Non nebulizzare del liquido sulla superficie. In caso di penetrazione di acqua nel televisore,
potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse elettriche o malfunzionamenti.

L J

ﬁA ATTENZIONE )

(Solo EA98**)

* Non spruzzare acqua direttamente sugli altoparlanti
di destra e sinistra che si trovano nella parte inferiore
quando si pulisce il TV.

¢ Non lasciare entrare acqua nel TV e lasciare che si
asciughi.

» Cio potrebbe causare danni al prodotto, quali ad
esempio la corrosione di alcune parti. f

Cavo di alimentazione

Rimuovere regolarmente la polvere o lo sporco che si accumula sul cavo di alimentazione.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema

Soluzione

Impossibile
controllare la TV
con il telecomando.

e Controllare il sensore del telecomando sul prodotto e riprovare.
* Verificare la presenza di eventuali ostacoli tra il televisore e il telecomando.
« Controllare che le batterie siano ancora cariche e correttamente inserite (® su

@, O su).

Non viene
visualizzata alcuna
immagine e non

€ prodotto alcun
suono.

e Controllare che la TV sia accesa.
« Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato ad una presa a muro.
* Verificare se esiste un problema nella presa a muro collegando altri prodotti.

La TV si spegne

e Controllare le impostazioni di controllo dell'alimentazione. L'alimentazione

improvvisamente. potrebbe essere stata interrotta.
* Verificare se nelle impostazioni TEMPO ¢ attivata la funzione Standby
automatico o Spegnimento.
* In mancanza del segnale, il televisore si spegne automaticamente dopo 15
minuti di inattivita.
Durante il * Spegnere/accendere la TV utilizzando il telecomando.
collegamento al * Ricollegare il cavo HDMI.
PC (HDMI/DVI),  Riavviare il PC con la TV accesa.

viene visualizzato il
messaggio “Nessun
segnale” o “Formato
non valido”.

La finestra di
notifica non viene
visualizzata
quando si riceve
una chiamata

Controllare che lo stato non sia impostato su “Occupato”.

Non possibile ricevere chiamate quando si utilizzano alcune funzioni del TV
(ad esempio, durante gli aggiornamenti software, ecc.).

Controllare che “Impostazioni sulla privacy” sia impostato su “Allow calls from
people in my contact list only” (Consenti chiamate solo dalle persone nella mia
lista di contatti).

Effetto eco (ad
esempio, quando
si sente la propria
voce riprodotta
dagli altoparlanti)

Impostare I'audio del sistema home theater su stereo anziché surround.
Abbassare il volume degli altoparlanti.

Un’eco eccessiva nella stanza puo ridurre la qualita audio.

Provare il microfono utilizzando il pulsante “Echo / Sound Test Service”.

Non si riceve
immagine video
o 'immagine & di
scarsa qualita

Una congestione del traffico Internet o sulla rete puo ridurre la qualita video.
Anche I'uso di una connessione wireless puo ridurre la qualita video. Si
consiglia di utilizzare una connessione a Internet cablata.

La qualita dellimmagine visualizzata puo ridursi quando viene ingrandita con lo
zoom. Durante le videochiamate si consiglia di utilizzare lo zoom il meno possibile.
Controllare se la qualita della chiamata indicata & “molto bassa”. In tal caso, la
qualita video potrebbe essere non ottimale.

La chiamata
termina
allimprovviso

L’attivazione di alcune funzioni del TV (come il timer spegnimento, ecc.) pud
interrompere la chiamata in corso.
Non scollegare la telecamera per videochiamate mentre € in corso una chiamata.
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IMPOSTAZIONE DI UN DISPOSITIVO DI
CONTROLLO ESTERNO

Per informazioni sulla configurazione di un dispositivo di controllo esterno, visitare il sito Web www.lg.com.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Specifiche tecniche del modulo Wireless LAN (TWFM-B006D)

Standard IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

Da 2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Gamma di frequenza Da 5150 a 5250 MHz
Da 5725 a 5850 MHz (Fuori dal’'UE)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
Potenza in uscita (Max.) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5 GHz: 12.5 dBm

Specifiche tecniche del modulo Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

Standard Bluetooth Version 3.0
Gamma di frequenza 2400 ~ 2483,5 MHz
Potenza in uscita (Max.) 10 dBm o inferiore

¢ Poiché il canale della banda utilizzato dal paese potrebbe essere diverso, 'utente non pud modificare o
regolare la frequenza operativa; il prodotto viene impostato in base alla tabella di frequenza regionale.

Ce01970
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Le specifiche del prodotto precedentemente indicate possono subire modifiche senza preavviso in seguito
all’aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

55EA98++
MODELLI 55EA9809-ZA
55EA980V-ZA
55EA980W-ZA
Dimensioni Con supporto (mm) 1227 x 798,5 x 192
(LxAxP) Senza supporto (mm) -
Con supporto (kg) 17,2
Peso
Senza supporto (kg) -

Consumo elettrico

AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz

5 Requisiti di alimentazione 270 W
E 55EA88+
>
% MODELLI 55EA8809-ZA 55EA8809-ZF
55EA880V-ZA 55EA880V-ZF
55EA880W-ZA 55EA880W-ZF
Dimensioni Con supporto (mm) 1230 x 790 x 233 -
(LxAxP) Senza supporto (mm) 1230 x 715 x 25,4 1230 x 715 x 25,4
Con supporto (kg) 18,0 -
Peso
Senza supporto (kg) 13,2 13,2
Consumo elettrico AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz
Requisiti di alimentazione 265 W 265 W

Dimensione modulo CI (Larghezza x Altezza x Profondita)

100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm

Condizioni
ambientali

Temperatura di funzionamento

Da0°Ca40°C

Umidita di funzionamento

Inferiore all’'80 %

Temperatura di stoccaggio

Da-20°Ca60 °C

Umidita di stoccaggio

Inferiore all’85 %

TV digitale satelli- .
tare TV TV digitale Analogue TV
. . DVB-T/T2! PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K,
Sistema televisivo DVB-S/S2 DVB-C? PAL I', SECAM L/L
VHF : E2aE12
Banda C, UHF : E21 a E69
Copertura programma Banda Ku VHF, UHF CATV - S1a S20
HYPER : S21 a S47
Numerg ma§§|mo di programmi 6,000 1200
memorizzabili
Impedenza antenna esterna 75 Q

1 T/T2: Terrestre
2 C:Cavo
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Dichiarazione di conformita

La societa LG Electronics Italia S.p.A. dichiara che il televisore a colori LG

55EA9809-ZA / 55EA980V-ZA / 55EA980W-ZA /

55EA8809-ZA / 55EA880V-ZA / 55EA880W-ZA / 55EA8809-ZF / 55EA880V-ZF / 55EA880W-ZF

e fabbricato in conformita alle prescrizioni del D.M. n°548 del 28/08/95, pubblicato sulla G.U.

n°301 del 28/12/95 ed in particolare &€ conforme a quanto indicato nell’art. 2, comma 1 dello stesso decreto.
Questo apparecchio € fabbricato nella C.E.E nel rispetto delle disposizioni di cui al D.M. 26/03/92ed in
particolare &€ conforme alle prescrizioni del Art. 1 dello stesso decreto ministeriale.
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@ LG

Life's Good

MANUAL DE USUARIO

TV OLED

Antes de utilizar el equipo, lea este manual con atencién y consérvelo
para consultarlo cuando lo necesite.

www.lg.com
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DE CONTROL EXTERNO

A ADVERTENCIA

» Siignora los mensajes de advertencia,
podria provocar dafos personales graves o
incluso la muerte.

& PRECAUCION

 Siignora los mensajes de precaucion,
podria sufrir dafios personales leves o dafar
el producto.

0 NOTA

e Las notas le ayudaran a entender y a
utilizar el producto adecuadamente. Lea
estas notas atentamente antes de utilizar el
producto.
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LICENCIAS

Las licencias admitidas pueden diferir segun el modelo. Para obtener mas informacién acerca de las
licencias, visite www.lg.com.

DOLBY.
DIGITALPLUS

HIGH.DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

DIVX
HD

.
= dts

2.0+Digital Out

Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” y el simbolo de la doble D
son marcas comerciales de Dolby Laboratories.

Los términos HDMI y HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface y el logotipo de
HDMI son marcas registradas de HDMI Licensing LLC en EE. UU. y otros paises.

ACERCA DE DIVX VIDEO: DivX® es un formato de video digital creado por DivX,
LLC, empresa subsidiaria de Rovi Corporation. Este dispositivo cuenta con la
certificacion oficial DivX Certified® para reproducir video DivX. Visite divx.com para
obtener mas informacioén y herramientas de software para convertir sus archivos a
video DivX.

ACERCA DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: este dispositivo DivX Certified®
debera registrarse para poder reproducir peliculas DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD)
compradas. Para obtener el cédigo de registro, localice la seccion DivX VOD en
el menu de configuracion del dispositivo. Visite vod.divx.com para obtener mas
informacién sobre cémo realizar el registro.

TONVdS3

“Con DivX Certified® puede reproducir video DivX® hasta HD 1080p, incluido el
contenido premium”.

“DivX®, DivX Certified® y los logotipos asociados son marcas comerciales de Rovi
Corporation o sus empresas subsidiarias y se utilizan con licencia.”

“Protegidos por una o mas de las siguientes patentes de los EE.UU.:
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

Fabricado bajo licencia de los nimeros de patentes de EE. UU.: 5.956.674;
5.974.380; 6.487.535 y otras patentes emitidas y pendientes de EE. UU y del
mundo. DTS, el simbolo y DTS junto con el simbolo son marcas comerciales
registradas y DTS 2.0+Digital Out es una marca comercial de DTS, Inc. El producto
incluye el software. © DTS, Inc. Reservados todos los derechos.

AVISO DE SOFTWARE DE CODIGO ABIERTO

Para obtener el cédigo fuente correspondiente GPL, LGPL, MPL y otras licencias de cédigo abierto que
contiene este producto, visite http://opensource.lge.com.

Ademas del codigo fuente, podra descargar las condiciones de las licencias, exencion de responsabilidad
de la garantia y avisos de copyright.

LG Electronics también le proporcionara codigo abierto en CD-ROM por un importe que cubre los gastos
de su distribucion (como el soporte, el envio y la manipulacién) previa solicitud por correo electrénico a
opensource@Ige.com. Esta oferta es valida durante tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de adquisicion del

producto.



TONVdS3

4  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto. @

A ADVERTENCIA

* No coloque la TV ni el mando a distancia en los siguientes entornos:

- Una ubicacién expuesta a luz solar directa

- Un area con mucha humedad, como un cuarto de bafio

- Cerca de cualquier fuente de calor, como hornos u otros dispositivos que emitan
calor

- Cerca de la encimera de la cocina o de un humidificador, donde puede estar
expuesta a vapor o aceite

- Un area expuesta a la lluvia o al viento

- Cerca de recipientes que contengan agua, como floreros

De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, averias o

deformaciones en el producto.

S ¢ No coloque el producto donde pueda verse expuesto al polvo.
=] > Esto supone un riesgo de incendio.

% = ¢ El enchufe de la toma de corriente es el dispositivo de desconexién. Debe poder
19 Ry, acceder en todo momento a dicho enchufe.

¢ No toque el enchufe de alimentacion con las manos humedas. Si las clavijas estan
humedas o cubiertas de polvo, séquelas o limpielas.
Si hay un exceso de humedad, podria sufrir una descarga.

* Asegurese de conectar el cable de alimentacion a una toma de corriente con toma
de tierra. (Excepto para dispositivos sin toma a tierra).
Podria electrocutarse o sufrir dafios personales.

¢ Asegurese de enchufar el cable de alimentacién hasta el final.
Si el cable de alimentacion no esta completamente conectado, puede provocar un
incendio.

¢ Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién no entra en contacto con objetos
calientes, como una estufa.
Esto puede suponer un riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

¢ No coloque objetos pesados, ni el propio producto, sobre los cables de
alimentacion.
De lo contrario, podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

* Pliegue el cable de antena que conecta la TV con la antena externa del edificio
para evitar que se moje con la lluvia.
El agua podria dafiar el interior del producto y podrian producirse descargas
eléctricas.

¢ Cuando monte la TV en la pared, asegurese de no hacerlo dejando los cables de
sefial y de alimentacion colgando por la parte trasera.
Podria causar un incendio o producir una descarga eléctrica.
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No enchufe demasiados dispositivos eléctricos a una misma toma de alimentacion
eléctrica multiple.
De lo contrario, podria producirse un incendio por exceso de calentamiento.

No golpee ni deje caer el producto cuando lo conecta a dispositivos externos.
De lo contrario, podrian producirse lesiones personales o dafios en el producto.

Mantenga el embalaje de vinilo o de material aislante lejos del alcance de los
nifos.

El material aislante es nocivo si se ingiere. En caso de ingestién por error,
provoque el vomito del paciente y acuda al hospital mas cercano. El embalaje de
vinilo también puede provocar asfixia. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

No permita que los nifios se suban ni se agarren a la TV.
De lo contrario, la TV podria caerse y ocasionar dafios personales.

Deseche adecuadamente las pilas usadas para evitar que los nifios las ingieran.
En caso de que esto suceda, consulte con un médico inmediatamente.

No introduzca materiales conductores (como una varilla de metal) en un extremo
del cable de alimentacion mientras el otro extremo esta enchufado a la toma de
corriente de pared. Tampoco toque el cable de alimentacion una vez enchufado a
la toma de corriente.

Podria electrocutarse.

(En funcion del modelo)

No coloque ni almacene sustancias inflamables cerca del producto.
Una manipulacion imprudente de estas sustancias podria provocar una explosion
o un incendio.

No introduzca objetos metalicos (como monedas, horquillas, varillas o alambres)
ni inflamables (como papel o cerillas) dentro del producto. Debe prestarse una
atencion especial a los nifios.

Pueden producirse descargas eléctricas, incendios o dafios personales. Si se
introduce un objeto extrafio en el producto, desconecte el cable de alimentacion y
pongase en contacto con el centro de atencién al cliente.

No pulverice agua sobre el producto ni frote con ninguna sustancia inflamable
(como disolvente o benceno). Puede causar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

No deje que el producto sufra impactos o que caigan objetos sobre él o sobre la
pantalla.
Podria electrocutarse y el producto podria sufrir dafos.

No toque el producto o la antena durante una tormenta eléctrica.
Podria electrocutarse.

No toque la toma de corriente cuando se produzca una fuga de gas. Abra las
ventanas y ventile la habitacion.
Una chispa podria provocar un incendio o causarle quemaduras.

TONVdS3
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¢ No desmonte, repare ni modifique el producto segun su criterio.
Puede causar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.
Pdongase en contacto con el centro de atencion al cliente para cualquier
comprobacion, calibracion o reparacion.

Si ocurre algo de lo indicado a continuacion, desenchufe inmediatamente el
producto y péngase en contacto con su centro de servicio local.

- El producto ha sufrido un impacto

- Se ha dafiado el producto

- Se han introducido objetos extrafios en el producto

- El producto emitié humo o un olor extrafo

Esto podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

e§ ¢ Sino tiene previsto utilizar el producto durante mucho tiempo, desenchufe el cable
‘ ") de alimentacion.
- . La acumulacion de polvo puede provocar incendios, mientras que el deterioro del

revestimiento aislante puede provocar fugas eléctricas, descargas o incendios.

; H” » El aparato no debe quedar expuesto a goteras ni salpicaduras. Tampoco debera
colocar encima objetos con contenido liquido, como floreros.

N
I

TONVdS3
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A PRECAUCION

7

""""""" < -Instale el producto en unlugar alejado de ondéﬂs',“a”eﬂ radio.

» Entre la antena exterior y las lineas de alimentacion debe dejarse una distancia

3 Q2 . . . . ,
& 3 suficiente como para evitar que se entren en contacto, incluso en caso de caida de
3 Q\/@ la antena.

Podria producirse una descarga eléctrica.

¢ No instale el producto en lugares como un estante poco estable o una superficie
inclinada. Evite también los lugares donde haya vibraciones o en los que no se
pueda sostener totalmente.
De lo contrario, el producto podria caerse o darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir
dafos personales o dafios en el producto.

Siinstala la TV en un soporte, es necesario que tome medidas para evitar que el
producto vuelque. De lo contrario, el producto podria darse la vuelta, lo cual podria
producir dafios personales.

 Sitiene intencion de montar el producto en la pared, fije la interfaz de montaje estandar VESA (piezas
opcionales) a la parte posterior del producto. Cuando instale el equipo de forma que vaya a utilizar

rte de pared

* Cuando instale la antena, consulte con un técnico cualificado.
De lo contrario, corre riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

¢ Le recomendamos que mantenga una distancia de 2 a 7 veces la longitud diagonal
de la pantalla cuando vea la TV.
Sive la TV durante un largo periodo de tiempo, es posible que vea borroso.

¢ Utilice solamente el tipo especificado de pila.
De lo contrario, podrian producirse dafios en el mando a distancia.

W‘ ¢ No mezcle pilas nuevas y antiguas.
Qo Y De lo contrario, podrian sobrecalentarse las pilas y presentar fugas.

* No exponga las baterias a temperaturas muy elevadas y manténgalas alejadas de la luz solar
directa, el fuego y emisores de calor eléctricos.

%) ¢ Asegurese de que no hay objetos entre el mando a distancia y el sensor.
A _ ¢ La sefial del mando a distancia puede verse afectada por la luz del sol por otra luz
4? — fuerte. En este caso, oscurezca la habitacion.
Y‘\ \K\‘\}u/\

* Cuando conecte dispositivos externos como videoconsolas, asegurese de que los
cables que se conectan sean lo suficientemente largos.
De lo contrario, el producto podria darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dafios
personales o dafios en el producto.

TONVdS3



8 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

b / [ ) oy .. .
ha e toma de pared. (No utilice la clavija para como un interruptor).
) Puede provocar un fallo mecanico o una descarga eléctrica.

el producto se sobrecaliente.

- La distancia entre el producto y la pared ha de ser de al menos 10 cm.

- No instale el producto en un lugar sin ventilacion (p. €j., en un estante o en un
armario).

- No instale el producto en una alfombra o un cojin.

- Asegurese de que la rejilla de ventilacion no esta bloqueada por manteles o
cortinas.

De lo contrario, se pueden producir incendios.

rocure no tocar las aberturas de ventilacion cuando la TV haya estado

funcionando durante largos periodos de tiempo, ya que pueden calentarse. Esto

no afecta al funcionamiento ni al rendimiento del producto.

deje de utilizarlo y haga que un profesional de servicio autorizado lo sustituya por una pieza de

repuesto idéntica.

Esto supone un riesgo de incendio.

m T et . S —

% P@m ¢ Evite que el polvo se acumule en las clavijas del enchufe de alimentacién o en la
o

Jz’: A & toma.

(@)

=

roteja el cable de alimentacion de un mal uso fisico o
no lo doble ni lo punce y evite que se cierre ninguna puerta sobre él. No camine
sobre el cable. Preste especial atencion a los enchufes, las tomas de pared y el
punto de salida del cable en el aparato.

y limpielo con un pafio suave. Una fuerza excesiva podria producir arafiazos o
decoloracion. No pulverice agua ni limpie el producto con un pafio humedo. No
utilice nunca limpiacristales, productos industriales o para vehiculos, abrasivos o
cera, benceno, alcohol, etc., ya que pueden daiar el producto y el panel.

De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas o dafos en el
ducto (deformacién, corrosion o roturas).

e Siempre que la unid
de alimentacion aunque el INTERRUPTOR de la unidad esté apagado

uando desconecte el cable, agarrelo por el enchufe y desenchufelo.

Si los cables que se encuentran en el interior del cordén alimentacion se

desconectan, puede producirse un incendio.

desenchufe los cables de alimentacion, los cables de antena y los demas cables
de conexion.
Puede que el equipo de la TV o el cable de alimentacion estén danados, lo que

¢ Siga las instrucciones de instalacion que se indican a continuacion para evitar que

mecanico: no lo retuerza,

ad esté conectada a la toma de corriente, no estara desconectada de la fuente

¢ Cuando mueva el producto, asegurese de apagarlo primero. A continuacion,
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9

¢ Dado el elevado peso del producto, muévalo o desembalelo siempre con la ayuda
de alguien.
De lo contrario, se pueden producir dafios personales.

internas del producto una vez al afo.
El polvo acumulado podria producir un fallo mecanico.

son necesarias cuando el aparato sufre cualquier tipo de dafos, como dafios en el
cable de alimentacion o el enchufe, vertido de liquidos o caida de objetos sobre el
aparato, exposicion del aparato a la lluvia o la humedad, o cuando no funciona con
normalidad o ha sufrido una caida.

¢ Sitoca el producto y esta frio, podria producirse un pequefio «parpadeo» al
encenderlo. Esto es normal; el producto no tiene ningun problema.

— » El panel es un producto de de alta tecnologia con una resolucion de dos a seis
V\; millones de pixeles. Puede que vea pequefios puntos negros o puntos de colores
brillantes (rojo, azul o verde) de 1 ppm en el panel. Esto no significa que haya una

averia y no afecta al rendimiento ni a la fiabilidad del producto.
Este fendmeno también ocurre en productos de otros fabricantes y no esta sujeto
a cambios ni reembolsos.

¢ Podria ver una luminosidad y un color diferentes en el panel segun su posicion de
visualizacion (izquierda/derecha/arriba/abajo).
Este fendmeno ocurre debido a las propias caracteristicas del panel. No esta
relacionado con el rendimiento del producto y no es una averia.

« Si visualiza una imagen congelada (p. €j., el logotipo del canal de emisién, una escena de un
videojuego o una pantalla de ordenador) durante un largo periodo de tiempo la pantalla podria
danfarse, lo cual haria que la imagen quedase impresa, lo que se conoce como adherencia de
imagenes. Puede mantenerse durante un largo periodo de tiempo o no desaparecer nunca. La
garantia no cubre la adherencia de imagenes en el producto.

Evite que se muestre una imagen fija en la pantalla de la television durante un tiempo prolongado (1
0 mas horas para OLED).

Ademas, si se ve la TV en formato 4:3 durante mucho tiempo, se puede producir adherencia de
imagen en los bordes del panel.

Este fendmeno también ocurre en productos de otros fabricantes y no esta sujeto a cambios ni
reembolsos.

Sonido generado

“Crujido”: el sonido que se produce cuando se ve o cuando se apaga la TV esta generado por la
contraccion térmica del plastico debido a la temperatura y a la humedad. Este ruido es comun en
los productos para los que se requiere deformacién térmica. Zumbido del circuito eléctrico/panel: un
circuito de conmutacion de alta velocidad, que suministra una gran cantidad de energia para hacer
funcionar un producto, genera un ruido de nivel bajo. Varia segun el producto.

TONVdS3
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Visualizacion de imagenes 3D (solo para modelos 3D)

A ADVERTENCIA

Entorno de visualizacion
» Tiempo de visualizacion
- Cuando vea contenido 3D, descanse entre 5y 15 minutos cada hora. Si ve contenido 3D durante
un largo periodo de tiempo, podria sufrir dolor de cabeza, mareos, fatiga o cansancio visual.

Personas que padecen ataques de fotosensibilidad o enfermedades crénicas

¢ Puede que algunos usuarios experimenten ataques u otros sintomas anormales al exponerse a una luz
parpadeante a o un patrén determinado de contenido 3D.

¢ No vea videos 3D si siente nauseas, si esta embarazada o si padece una enfermedad crénica como
epilepsia, cardiopatias, enfermedades relacionadas con la tension arterial, etc.

¢ No se recomienda el contenido 3D a personas que padecen ceguera esteredptica o anomalias
estereodpticas. Podrian ver las imagenes dobles o la visualizacion podria resultarle incémoda.

» Si padece de estrabismo, ambliopia (ojo vago) o astigmatismo, puede que tenga problemas para
percibir la profundidad y que se sienta fatigado facilmente por causa de la duplicidad de imagenes.
Le aconsejamos que descanse con mayor frecuencia que los adultos que no padezcan de estas
afecciones.

* Sino ve igual con los dos 0jos, examine su vista antes de ver contenido 3D.

Sintomas que hacen necesario dejar de ver contenido 3D

¢ No vea contenido 3D cuando se sienta fatigado por falta de suefio, exceso de trabajo o por consumo de
bebidas alcohdlicas.
e Cuando experimente estos sintomas, deje de ver contenido 3D y descanse el tiempo suficiente para
que el sintoma remita.
- Consulte con su médico si los sintomas persisten. Entre los sintomas se puede incluir el dolor de
cabeza, dolor de ojos, mareos, nauseas, palpitaciones, vision borrosa, incomodidad, visualizacion
de imagenes dobles, molestias visuales o fatiga.
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A PRECAUCION

Entorno de visualizacion
« Distancia de visualizacion
- Mantenga una distancia de al menos el doble de la longitud diagonal de la pantalla cuando vea
contenido en 3D. Si le resulta incomodo ver contenido 3D, aléjese mas de la TV.

Edad para visualizacion
* Nifios

- Se prohibe el uso y la visualizacion de contenido 3D para los nifios menores de 6 afios.

- Los nifios menores de 10 afios podrian tener una reaccién anémala y sobrexcitarse, ya que su
vista todavia se esta desarrollando (por ejemplo: puede que intenten tocar la pantalla o entrar
dentro de ella). Se requiere una supervision especial y una atencion extra para los nifios que vean
contenido 3D.

- Los nifios tienen una mayor disparidad binocular para las presentaciones 3D que los adultos,
ya que la distancia entre sus ojos es menor. Por este motivo, percibiran mas profundidad
estereoscopica que los adultos para la misma imagen 3D.

* Adolescentes

- Los adolescentes menores de 19 afios podrian reaccionar con sensibilidad debido a la estimulacion
que produce la luz del contenido 3D. Aconséjeles que eviten ver contenido 3D durante un largo
periodo de tiempo cuando estén cansados.

¢ Ancianos

- Puede que los ancianos perciban menos efectos 3D en comparacién con los jovenes. Mantenga la

distancia recomendada para ver la TV.

Precauciones al utilizar las gafas 3D

e Asegurese de que utiliza gafas 3D de LG. De lo contrario, podria no ver los videos 3D correctamente.

* No utilice las gafas 3D como gafas de ver, gafas de sol o gafas de proteccion.

« Si utiliza gafas 3D modificadas puede estar forzando la vista o puede que vea la imagen distorsionada.

* No guarde las gafas 3D en lugares con temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas. Esto hara que se
deformen.

 Las gafas 3D son fragiles y se rayan con facilidad. Utilice siempre un trapo limpio y suave para limpiar
las lentes. No raye las lentes de las gafas 3D con objetos afilados ni las limpie con productos quimicos.

TONVdS3
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12 PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACION / MONTAJE Y PREPARACION

ﬁO NOTA

e Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de su TV.

» Es posible que el menu en pantalla (OSD) de la TV no coincida exactamente con el de las imagenes
incluidas en este manual.

e Los menus y las opciones disponibles pueden diferir segun la fuente de entrada o modelo de producto
que emplee.

e Puede que en el futuro se incorporen nuevas funciones a esta TV.

e La TV puede ponerse en modo de espera para reducir el consumo de energia. Asimismo, debe apagar
la TV si no se va a utilizar durante algun tiempo, ya que asi también se reduce el consumo de energia.

» La energia consumida durante el uso puede reducirse significativamente si se disminuye el nivel de
luminosidad de la pantalla, lo que ayudaria a reducir los costes generales de funcionamiento.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACION

Abra el paquete y asegurese de que incluye todos los accesorios.

Coloque el soporte en la TV. (En funcion del modelo)

Conecte un dispositivo externo a la TV.

Asegurese de que haya una conexion de red disponible.

Unicamente puede utilizar las funciones de red de la TV cuando hay conexién de red.

A OWON -

MONTAJE Y PREPARACION

Desembalaje

Compruebe si se incluyen los siguientes elementos con el producto. Si falta algin accesorio, pongase en
contacto con el distribuidor local en el que adquirié el producto. Las ilustraciones que aparecen en este
manual pueden ser diferentes de los elementos y el producto reales.

ﬁA PRECAUCION

» Para garantizar la seguridad y la vida util del producto, no utilice elementos no aprobados.
* Los dafios o lesiones causados por el uso de elementos no aprobados no estan cubiertos por la garantia.
» Algunos modelos incluyen una delgada pelicula adherida a la pantalla. No la retire.

ﬁo NOTA

» Los elementos proporcionados con el producto pueden variar en funcién del modelo.

* Las especificaciones del producto o el contenido de este manual pueden cambiar sin previo aviso debido
a la actualizacion de las funciones del producto.

» Para obtener una conexion 6ptima, los cables HDMI y los dispositivos USB deberian tener biseles de
menos de 10 mm de grosor y 18 mm de ancho. Utilice un cable de extension compatible con USB 2.0 si
el cable USB o la memoria USB no son validos para el puerto USB de su TV.

HDMI USB

A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Solo EA88**-ZA)
B=18mm B=18mm

A= 10mm
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Manual de usuario Mando a distancia y Mando a distancia Gafas de cine 3D
pilas (AAA) Magico, pilas (AA) El nimero de las gafas
(En funcion del modelo) (Consulte la pagina 25) 3D puede variar segun
(Consulte la pagina 24) el modelo o el pais.

P

m

(7]

Cable de video por Cable de video Cable euroconector AV como %

componentes compuesto (Consulte la pagina (Consulte la pagina A-4) (o]

(Consulte la pagina (Consulte la pagina A-30) =
A-18) A-18, A-19)

Sujecion de cables Sujecién de cables Tornillo para la Paio para limpieza
(Consulte la pagina A-5) (Consulte la pagina A-5) sujecioén de cables (En funcion del modelo)
1EA, M4 x L20 Utilicelo para limpiar el

(Consulte la pagina A-5) polvo de la carcasa.

Camara de
videollamada
(Consulte la pagina 22)
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EA88**

Manual de usuario

Mando a distancia y
pilas (AAA)

(En funcion del modelo)
(Consulte la pagina 24)

@

E)
=

Mando a distancia
Magico, pilas (AA)
(Consulte la pagina 25)

Gafas de cine 3D

El nimero de las gafas
3D puede variar segun
el modelo o el pais.

P

Cable de video por

Cable de video

CP—

Cable euroconector

Tapa del soporte

componentes compuesto (Consulte la pagina (Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina (Consulte la pagina A-30) (Consulte la pagina A-3)
A-18) A-18, A-19)

Base del soporte AV como Tornillo de montaje Tornillo de montaje

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina A-3)

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina A-4)

de escritorio

9EA, M4 x L20

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina A-3)

de escritorio

4EA, M4 x L10

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina A-3)

Organizador de
cables

2EA

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte la pagina A-6)

Pafo para limpieza
(En funcion del modelo)
Utilicelo para limpiar el
polvo de la carcasa.

Camara de
videollamada
(Consulte la pagina 22)
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Cinta de velcro Nucleo de ferrita
2EA (Solo EA88**-ZF)
(Solo EA88**-ZA) (Consulte la pagina 15)

(Consulte la pagina A-4)

~@ noTA w

(Solo EA88**-ZF)

¢ Los elementos proporcionados con el producto pueden variar en funcién del modelo.

 Las especificaciones del producto o el contenido de este manual pueden cambiar sin previo aviso
debido a la actualizacion de las funciones del producto.

Como utilizar el nucleo de ferrita

1 Utilice el nucleo de ferrita para reducir las interferencias electromagnéticas en el cable de
alimentacion.
Enrolle el cable de alimentacién al nucleo de ferrita con una vuelta.

2 Coloque el nucleo de ferrita cerca de la TV.

(\
[a una toma de pared] ’WN _ —MII" [alaTV]

TONVdS3
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Compra por separado

Los articulos que se compran por separado pueden cambiarse o modificarse sin notificacion alguna para
mejorar la calidad.

Pongase en contacto con el distribuidor para comprar estos articulos.

Estos dispositivos solo funcionan en ciertos modelos.

N
D
¢

AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Mando a distancia Gafas de cine 3D Gafas de reproduccion Camara de
Magico dual videollamada

Syno)
A
O@O I Tag ON

Dispositivo de audio Tag on AN-BL***

LG IR Blaster inalambrico
Compatibilidad 55EA98* 55EA88*
AN-MR400

Mando a distancia Magico

AG-F***
Gafas de cine 3D

AG-F***DP
Gafas de reproduccion dual

AN-VC5**
Camara de videollamada

Dispositivo de audio LG 0 0
Tag on . :
AN-BL***

IR Blaster inalambrico

El nombre de modelo o su disefio pueden cambiar en funcion de la actualizacion de las funciones
del producto, las circunstancias o las politicas del fabricante.
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Piezas y botones

Solo EA98** Pantalla
|l_
Luz del | Sensor del mando
logotipo de LG . = a distancia

I

Botdn tactil inteligente

Altavoz claro

TONVdS3

Solo EA88** N Screen
. Luz del 1  —
logotipo de LG ~——" \ 3
—

— Sensor del mando

Boton tactil inteligente

Altavoces

a distancia

Boton

Descripcion

OFA

Permite encender y apagar el aparato.

0 NOTA

* Puede activar o desactivar la luz del logotipo de LG seleccionando OPCION en los menus principales.
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Uso del botdn tactil inteligente

1 ParaencenderlaTV.
- Pulse suavemente el botdn tactil inteligente situado bajo la luz logotipo de LG de la parte inferior de la TV.

2 Paraapagarla TV.
- Si no se muestra el menu tactil en la pantalla, mantenga pulsado el botén tactil inteligente durante

alrededor de dos segundos.
[ G\
( o/l )

Botdn tactil inteligente
(Boton de encendido)

ﬁo NOTA w

¢ No coloque la TV cerca ni sobre fuentes de calor, ya que esto podria provocar un incendio u otros
dafos.

¢ Pulse el botdn tactil inteligente suavemente y con el dedo.

¢ Si toca cualquier otra parte ademas del botén tactil inteligente, puede que la TV no responda.

¢ No pulse el botdn tactil inteligente con dos o0 mas dedos. Esto podria causar un mal funcionamiento
del producto. Se recomienda que pulse el botdn solo con un dedo.

3 Uso del boton tactil inteligente

Po ‘

Programa Piilsar

Ny

Pulsar Deslizar Pulsar sostenidamente

- Pulsar: selecciona el menu que desea.

- Mantener pulsado: vuelve al paso anterior. Si no se ha realizado ninguin paso anterior, esta accion
apagalaTV.

- Deslizar hacia la izquierda/derecha: se desplaza entre los menus Programa, Entrada, Ajustes,
Apagado y Volumen. Si desea cambiar de canal o subir y bajar el volumen con mayor rapidez, deslice el
dedo a la izquierda o la derecha para ir al menu de programa o de volumen. A continuacion, mantenga
pulsado el menu durante alrededor de dos segundos.
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Elevacién y desplazamiento
dela TV

Antes de levantar o mover la TV, lea la
informacion siguiente para evitar arafiar o

dafar la TV y transportarla de manera segura,
independientemente del tipo y tamafio de que se
trate.

A PRECAUCION

¢ Procure en todo momento no tocar la
pantalla, ya que podria dafarla.

e Se recomienda mover la TV en el interior de

la caja o envuelta en su material de embalaje
original.

Antes de levantar o mover la TV, desenchufe el
cable de alimentacion y los demas cables.

Al sostener la TV, la pantalla deberia orientarse
hacia el lado contrario al que se encuentra
usted para evitar dafarla.

Para transportar una TV grande, se necesitan
como minimo dos personas.

Cuando transporte la TV con las manos, sujétela
como se muestra en la ilustracion siguiente.

Al transportar la TV, no la exponga a sacudidas
ni a vibraciones excesivas.

Cuando transporte la TV, manténgala en
vertical, nunca la gire hacia uno de sus lados
ni la incline hacia la izquierda o la derecha.

No aplique demasiada presion sobre la
estructura del marco porque podria doblarse o
deformarse y dafar la pantalla.

Al mover la TV, asegurese de mantenerla en
vertical, en lugar de tumbarla o inclinarla.

TONVdS3
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Montaje en una mesa

1 Levante la TV e inclinela hasta la posicién
vertical sobre una mesa.
- Deje un espacio de 10 cm (como minimo)
con respecto a la pared para permitir una
ventilacion adecuada.

10 cm

2 Enchufe el cable de alimentacion a una toma
de pared.

& PRECAUCION

* No coloque la TV cerca ni sobre fuentes
de calor, ya que esto podria provocar un
incendio u otros dafios.

Como fijar la TV a una pared

(Solo EA88**-ZA)
Para utilizar con seguridad el soporte de escritorio,
asegurese de fijarlo a la pared.

1 Inserte y apriete los cancamos o los soportes
y los pernos de la TV en la parte posterior de
esta.

- Si hay pernos insertados en la posicion de
los cancamos, quite primero los pernos.

2 Monte las abrazaderas de pared junto con los
pernos en la pared.

Haga coincidir la ubicacion del soporte de
pared y los cancamos en la parte posterior de
laTV.

3 Conecte los cancamos y las abrazaderas de
pared firmemente con una cuerda resistente.
Asegurese de mantener la cuerda horizontal
con respecto a la superficie plana.

ﬁA PRECAUCION

» Asegurese de que los nifios no se suban a
la TV ni se cuelguen de esta.

O nota |

« Utilice una plataforma o una carcasa que
sea lo suficientemente resistente y grande
como para soportar la TV de forma segura.

e Los soportes, pernos y cuerdas no se
suministran. Puede solicitar accesorios
adicionales a su distribuidor local.
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Montaje en una pared

(Solo EA88**-ZA)

Monte un soporte de montaje en pared opcional
en la parte posterior de la TV con cuidado e instale
el soporte de montaje en una pared robusta y
perpendicular con respecto al suelo. Si desea fijar
la TV sobre otros materiales del edificio, pongase
en contacto con personal cualificado.

LG recomienda que un profesional cualificado
instale el soporte de pared.

Asegurese de utilizar tornillos y un soporte de mon-
taje en pared que cumplan con el estandar VESA.
Las dimensiones estandar de los kits de montaje
en pared se describen en la tabla siguiente.

Se adquiere por separado
(Soporte de montaje en pared)

Modelo 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Tornillo estandar M6

NuUmero de tornillos 2

AW-55EA88S
Soporte de montaje en ‘8 \B
pared  —
J )

fA PRECAUCION

e En primer lugar, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion y, luego, mueva o instale la
TV. De lo contrario, podria producirse una
descarga eléctrica.

Siinstala la TV en un techo o una pared
inclinada, puede caerse y producir lesiones
fisicas graves.

Utilice un soporte de montaje en pared
autorizado por LG y pongase en contacto
con el distribuidor local o con personal
cualificado.

No apriete los tornillos en exceso, ya que
esto podria ocasionar dafios ala TV y
anular la garantia.

Utilice tornillos y soportes de montaje en
pared que cumplan con el estandar VESA.
La garantia no cubre los dafios ni lesiones
fisicas causados por el mal uso o por
emplear un accesorio inadecuado.

O nota \

e Utilice los tornillos que se enumeran en las
especificaciones del estandar VESA.

 El kit de montaje en pared incluye un

manual de instalacion y las piezas

necesarias.

El soporte de montaje en pared es opcional.

Puede solicitar accesorios adicionales a su

distribuidor local.

La longitud de los tornillos puede diferir

segun el soporte de montaje en pared.

Asegurese de emplear una longitud

adecuada.

¢ Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el
manual incluido con el soporte de montaje
en pared.

TONVdS3
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Camara de videollamada

Manipulacion del producto

* No deje que la camara se moje. Si entrase
liquido en la camara podria producirse un
cortocircuito

e Limpie la camara con cuidado con un pafio
seco para eliminar cualquier resto de polvo
o suciedad. Si el producto esta muy sucio,
aplique un detergente suave primero en el
pafo.

¢ No utilice disolventes, alcohol, benceno, o
cualquier otro agente volatil para limpiar el
aparato. Se podria dafiar la superficie del
producto o afectar a su funcionamiento.

¢ No intente desmontar, reparar, modificar, el
producto. Un desmontaje incorrecto podria
provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o
una lesion.

* No agite la camara.

* No tire del cable.

Instrucciones de instalacion

e Asegurese de que tiene suficiente espacio
para las conexiones a la hora de instalar el
producto.

No realice la instalacion en un area con polvo,
sucia o humeda.

No realice la instalacion bajo la luz solar directa
o cerca de una fuente de calor.

e Los objetos magnéticos, como altavoces,
pueden interferir en el funcionamiento de la
camara.

Instale el producto en un lugar con temperatura
y humedad moderadas. El rango de
temperatura recomendado es de 0 °C (32 °F) a
40 °C (104 °F).

 Las fuertes ondas electromagnéticas
procedentes de otros dispositivos podrian
interferir con el funcionamiento de la camara.
Retire todas las bolsas de plastico protectoras
(vinilo) antes de utilizar el producto.

Los nombres de producto y de empresas que
aparecen en este manual pueden ser marcas
comerciales registradas o estar sujetas a derechos
de autor y se utilizan unicamente para fines de
identificacion o aclaratorios. Reservadas todas las
marcas comerciales.

Descripcion general

Micréfonos

Lente

Pie Indicador de
actividad

Brazo soporte del pie Cable

Sujetacables
de la base

Base del pie g—o



MONTAJE Y PREPARACION 23

fo NOTA

¢ El contenido puede modificarse o eliminarse en funcién del proveedor de contenido.

« Visite el sitio Web de los proveedores de contenido para obtener informaci especica acerca de sus
servicios.

» La pantalla de actualizacién del software aparecera automaticamente cuando se encuentre
disponible alguna actualizacion.
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MANDO A DISTANCIA

(En funcién del modelo)

Las descripciones que aparecen en este manual se basan en los botones del mando a

distancia.

Lea este manual con detenimiento y utilice la TV correctamente.
Para cambiar las pilas, abra la tapa del compartimento, sustitiyalas (AAA de 1,5 V)
haciendo coincidir los polos @ y ® con las indicaciones de la etiqueta del interior del

compartimento, y vuelva a colocar la tapa.
Para quitar las pilas, realice el proceso de instalacion en orden inverso.

* No mezcle pilas antiguas y nuevas, ya que esto podria dafiar el mando a distancia.

(A PRECAUCION

Asegurese de apuntar con el mando a distancia hacia el sensor correspondiente de la TV.

() (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) Permite encender y apagar la TV.
TV/RAD Permite seleccionar un programa de radio, TV o DTV.
SUBTITLE Recupera la opcion de subtitulos preferida en modo digital.
Q.MENU Permite el acceso a los menus rapidos.

GUIDE Muestra la guia de programacion.

£ RATIO Permite cambiar el tamafio de la imagen.

= INPUT Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.

Botones numéricos Permite introducir numeros.
LIST Permite el acceso a la lista de programas almacenados.
Q.VIEW Permite volver al programa visto anteriormente.

+ A- Permiten ajustar el nivel de volumen.

FAV Permite acceder a la lista de canales favoritos.

APP/*) Permite seleccionar el origen del menu de TV MHP.

(Solo ltalia) (En funcion del modelo)

MUTE® Permite silenciar el sonido completamente.

APv Permite desplazarse por los programas o canales almacenados.
APAGEv Permite ir a la pantalla anterior o siguiente.

) BOTONES DEL TELETEXTO (TEXT/T.OPT) Estos botones se
usan para el teletexto.

INFO © Permite visualizar la informacién del programa actual y la
pantalla.

{ SMART Permite acceder a los menus de inicio de Smart.

#f MY APPS Muestra la lista de aplicaciones.

Botones de navegacion (arriba/abajo/izquierda/derecha)
Permiten desplazarse por los menus y las opciones.

OK @ Permite seleccionar menus u opciones y confirmar las entradas.
O BACK Permite volver al nivel anterior.

EXIT Permite salir de todas las pantallas y volver al modo de
visualizacion de TV.

SETTINGS Permite el acceso a los menus principales.

REC ® Comienza a grabar y muestra el menu de grabacion.

LIVE TV Permite volver a TV en vivo.

Botones de control (H, », I, «,» ) Permiten controlar los
contenidos Premium, Time Machine o los menus de Smart Share,
o bien los dispositivos SIMPLINK compatibles (USB, SIMPLINK o
Time Machine)..

Botones de colores Permiten acceder a funciones especiales de
algunos mendus. (@ : rojo, =) : verde, (=) : amarillo, @ : azul)
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FUNCIONES DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA
MAGICO

Este elemento no se incluye en todos los modelos.

Cuando aparezca el mensaje “Bateria baja en el mando Magico. Cambie la bateria.”,
sustituya la pila.

Para cambiar las pilas, abra la tapa del compartimento, sustitiyalas (AA de 1,5 V)
haciendo coincidir los polos @ y (=) de acuerdo con la etiqueta del interior del
compartimento, y vuelva a colocar la tapa. Asegurese de apuntar con el mando a
distancia hacia el sensor de la TV.

Para quitar las pilas, realice el proceso de instalacion en orden inverso.

(A PRECAUCION

* No mezcle pilas antiguas y nuevas, ya que esto podria dafiar el mando a distancia.

%O;T Puntero (transmisor de RF)
& (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) Q) SMART &
Permite encender y apagar la TV. l\\ Permite acceder a los menus de
ShaART inicio de Smart.
BACKS 1 o |}

Permite volver al nivel anterior.

Rueda(OK)
Permite seleccionar menus u
opciones y confirmar las entradas.

& Reconocimiento por voz
\ (En funcion del modelo)

i
ﬂ | et ¢ lluminacién encendida/apagada
8 | Enciende y apaga la luz.

Si lo activa, la luz se apaga automati-

Permite desplazarse por los canales LN camente a los 5 segundos.
almacenados. + 23| A Botones de navegacion
Si pulsa el botén de navegacion o Pe- (arriba/abajol/izquierda/derecha)
mientras mueve el puntero por la _ 4.@@ v Permiten desplazarse por los menus
pantalla, el puntero desaparecera y el @ y las opciones.
mando a distancia Magico funcionara Lo APV
como un mando a distancia normal. Permite desplazarse por los progra-
Para que se vuelva a mostrar el mas o canales almacenados.
puntero, agite el Mando a distancia 123/ Q.MENU )
Magico. P’er.mlte el acceso a los menus
rapidos. Permite acceder al mando a
F+ua— ___ | distancia universal. (Esta funcién no
Permiten ajustar el nivel de volumen. esta disponible en todos los paises.)
59) @ (SILENCIO)
. , Permite silenciar el sonido
Permite ver video en 3D. U completamente.

Reconocimiento por voz (En funcion del modelo)

Se necesita una conexién de red para utilizar la funcién de reconocimiento de voz.
La tasa de reconocimiento puede variar en funcion de las caracteristicas del usuario (voz, pronunciacion,
entonacion y velocidad) y del entorno (ruido y volumen de la TV).

1 Pulse el botén de reconocimiento de voz.
2 Comience a hablar cuando aparezca la ventana de visualizacién de voz a la izquierda de la pantalla de TV.

0 NOTA

e El reconocimiento de voz podria fallar si habla demasiado rapido o despacio.
* No aleje el mando a distancia Magico a mas de 10 cm de la cara.
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Registro del mando a
distancia Magico

Es necesario “vincular” (registrar) el mando a

distancia magico con el televisor antes de utilizarlo.

Coémo registrar el mando a distancia Magico

1 Para registrarlo automaticamente,
encienda la TV y pulse el botén
Rueda(OK). Cuando acabe
de registrarse, se mostrara un
mensaje en pantalla en el que asi
se indica.

2 Si se produce un error en el
registro, apague la TV y vuelva a
encenderla y, a continuacion, pulse
el boton Rueda(OK) para finalizar
el registro.

Coémo volver a registrar el mando a distancia

Magico
BACK |1 Mantenga pulsados los botones
S BACK © y SMART ¢ al mismo
tiempo durante 5 segundos
para restablecer el sistema 'y, a
5M§RT continuacion, registrelo siguiendo

la anterior seccion “Como registrar
el mando a distancia Magico”.

2 Para volver a registrar el mando
a distancia Magico, mantenga
pulsado el boton BACK 5 durante
5 segundos orientandolo hacia la
TV. Cuando acabe de registrarse,
se mostrara un mensaje en
pantalla en el que asi se indica.

Como utilizar el mando a
distancia Magico

1 Si el puntero desaparece, mueva
el mando a distancia ligeramente
hacia la izquierda o hacia la
derecha. A continuacion, aparecera
automaticamente en la pantalla.

» Si el puntero no se ha utilizado
durante un periodo determinado
de tiempo, desaparece.

2 Puede mover el puntero apuntando
al receptor del puntero del mando
a distancia en la TV y moviéndolo,
a continuacion, a la izquierda, la
derecha, arriba o abajo.

» Si el puntero no funciona
adecuadamente, deje reposar
el mando a distancia durante
10 segundos y, a continuacion,
vuelva a utilizarlo.

Si pulsa Rueda(OK) en el mando a distancia
Magico, aparecera la siguiente pantalla.
Muestra informacion acerca del programa y
la pantalla actuales.

Puede seleccionar el menu Mas.

Precauciones a tener en
cuenta al utilizar el mando a
distancia Magico

Debe emplear el mando a distancia dentro del
alcance de distancia de comunicacion maximo
(10 m). Si utiliza el mando a distancia mas alla
de esta distancia, o si se interpone algun objeto,
se puede producir un error de comunicacion.
También puede ocurrir un error de
comunicacion debido a la interferencia de
dispositivos cercanos. Dispositivos eléctricos,
como un microondas o productos LAN
inalambricos, podrian provocar interferencias,
ya que utilizan el mismo ancho de banda (2,4
GHz) que el mando a distancia Méagico.

El mando a distancia Magico podria sufrir
dafos o averiarse si se cae o si recibe un
golpe fuerte.

Tenga cuidado de no golpear los muebles ni
otras personas que se encuentran a su alrededor
cuando utilice el mando a distancia Mégico.

El fabricante y el instalador no proporcionan
servicios relacionados con la seguridad
personal; el dispositivo inalambrico en cuestion
puede causar interferencias de ondas eléctricas.
Se recomienda que cualquier punto de acceso
(AP) esté situado a mas de 1 m de distancia de
la TV. Si el AP esta instalado a una distancia
inferior a 1 m, el mando a distancia Magico

no funcionara como debiera a causa de las
interferencias de frecuencia.
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USO DE LA GUIA DEL USUARIO

La Guia del usuario permite acceder mas facilmente a informacién detallada de la TV.

1 Pulse el botén SMART & para acceder al
menu de inicio de Smart.

2 Seleccione Guia del Usuario y pulse | s s
Rueda(OK). - (e

[
Idioma audio  Mientras se ve una emisién digital con varios idiomas de
audio, puede seleccionarse el que desee.

OPCION > Para configurar el idioma

[soloe

Idioma subtitulo

Cerrar

@) Muestra la descripcién del menu
seleccionado.
Puede utilizar A/v para desplazarse por las
paginas.

Pl Permite desplazarse hasta el menu
seleccionado directamente desde la Guia
del usuario.

Guia del Usuario

Guia del Usuario (-X ¥}

Para usar un dispositivo de entrada

Para configurar las opciones de hora

Configuracion de CANAL Para configurar las opciones de bloqueo de la TV

\GENySONDO lPara el idioma

OPCION
Funcién LG SMART

Para configurar el pais

Ayuda para discapacitados

g Muestra el programa actual o la pantalla de
la fuente de entrada.

@ Permite seleccionar la categoria que desee.

g} Permite seleccionar el elemento que desee.
Puede utilizar A/v para desplazarse por las
paginas.

g3 Permite desplazarse por la descripcion de la
funcién que desee desde el indice.

@ Proporciona informacion detallada sobre las
funciones de LG Smart TV cuando Internet
esta conectado.

(Puede no estar disponible, dependiendo del
pais/idioma).
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MANTENIMIENTO

Limpiezadela TV

Limpie la TV con regularidad para mantener el mejor rendimiento y prolongar la vida del producto.

A PRECAUCION

e En primer lugar, apague el aparato y desconecte el cable de alimentacion y el resto de cables.
e Sino va usar la TV durante un periodo prolongado, desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la toma
de pared para evitar posibles dafios por rayos o subidas de corriente.

Pantalla, marco, carcasa y soporte

» Para eliminar el polvo o la suciedad leve, use un pafio suave, seco y limpio para limpiar la superficie.
» Para eliminar la suciedad mas incrustada, emplee un pafio suave humedecido con agua limpia o un
detergente suave diluido. A continuacion, seque de inmediato el aparato con un pafio seco.

ﬁA PRECAUCION )

* Procure en todo momento no tocar la pantalla, ya que podria dafiarla.

* No empuje, frote ni golpee la superficie con la ufia ni con objetos puntiagudos, ya que esto podria
producir arafiazos y distorsionar la imagen.

* No emplee productos quimicos, ya que puede dafar el producto.

* No pulverice liquido sobre la superficie. Si penetra agua en la TV, puede producirse un incendio, una
descarga eléctrica o un funcionamiento incorrecto.

ﬁ& PRECAUCION )
(Solo EA98**)

e Al limpiar la TV, no pulverice agua directamente sobre los
altavoces izquierdo y derecho de la parte inferior de la
TV.

 Evite la entrada de agua en la TV y manténgala seca.

» De no ser asi, podria provocar dafios en el producto
como la corrosion

L J

El cable de alimentacion

Elimine con frecuencia el polvo y la suciedad acumulados en el cable de alimentacion.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Solucion

No se puede
controlar la TV
con el mando a
distancia.

Compruebe el sensor para el mando a distancia del producto e inténtelo de
nuevo.

Compruebe si hay algun obstaculo entre el producto y el sensor para el mando
a distancia.

Compruebe si las pilas aun funcionan y si estan bien colocadas (Pa @y @ a ).

No se muestra
ninguna imagen ni
se produce ningun
sonido.

Compruebe si el producto esta encendido.

Compruebe si el cable de alimentacion esta conectado a una toma de pared.
Compruebe si hay algun problema con la toma de pared. Para ello, conecte
otros productos.

La TV se apaga
repentinamente.

Compruebe los ajustes de control de alimentacion. Puede que se haya cortado
el suministro eléctrico.

Compruebe si las funciones Espera Automatica o Apagado auto. estan
activadas en la opcion de ajustes de HORA.

Si no hay sefial cuando la TV esta encendida, la TV se apagara
automaticamente transcurridos 15 minutos de inactividad.

Al conectar al

PC (HDMI/DVI),
aparecera el
mensaje “No signal”
(Sin sefial) o “Invalid
Format” (Formato
no valido).

Encienda y apague la TV con el mando a distancia.
Vuelva a conectar el cable HDMI.
Reinicie el PC con la TV encendida.

Si la ventana de
notificaciones no
se muestra cuando
se recibe una
llamada

Compruebe que su estado no estestablecido como “Ocupado”.

Cuando se utilizan determinadas funciones de la TV, no es posible recibir
llamadas (por ejemplo, durante una actualizacién de software, etc.).
Compruebe si “Ajustes de privacidad” es “Solo permitir llamadas de personas
de mi lista de contactos”.

Si hay eco

(por ejemplo,

si escucha su
propia voz por los
altavoces)

Cambie la configuracion del audio del cine en casa a estéreo en vez de a
envolvente.

Reduzca el volumen del altavoz.

Si hay demasiado eco en la habitacion puede disminuir la calidad de audio.
Pruebe el microfono utilizando “Servicio de prueba de eco/sonido”.

Si no puede recibir
videos o si son de
baja calidad

La congestion de Internet o de la red puede degradar la calidad del video.
La utilizacion de la red inalambrica también puede degradar la calidad de
video. Se recomienda la utilizacién de una conexion a Internet con cable.

La calidad de la pantalla puede disminuir cuando se amplia la imagen. Se
recomienda utilizar el zoom minimo durante las videollamadas.

Compruebe si la calidad de la llamada se marca como “critica”. En ese caso,
la calidad del video podria verse degradada.

Si la llamada
finaliza
repentinamente

Cuando se activan determinadas funciones de TV, la llamada puede
desconectarse (por ejemplo, temporizador, etc.).
No desconecte la camara de videollamada durante una llamada.

TONVdS3
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CONFIGURACION DEL DISPOSITIVO DE
CONTROL EXTERNO

Para obtener mas informacién sobre la configuracion del dispositivo de control externo, visite www.lg.com.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Especificacion del médulo de LAN inalambrico (TWFM-B006D)

Estandar IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n

De 2.400 a 2.483,5 MHz
Rango de frecuencias De 5.150 a 5.250 MHz
De 5.725 a 5.850 MHz (Fuera de la UE)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
Potencia de salida (max.) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5 GHz: 12.5 dBm

Especificacion del modulo de Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

Estandar Version 3.0 de Bluetooth
Rango de frecuencias 2.400 ~ 2.483,5 MHz
Potencia de salida (max.) 10 dBm o inferior

¢ Puesto que el canal de banda utilizado en distintos paises puede ser diferente, el usuario no puede
cambiar ni ajustar la frecuencia de funcionamiento. Este producto esta configurado para la tabla de
frecuencias de la region.

Ce€01970




@ LG

Life's Good

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

TV OLED

Leia este manual com atencao antes de utilizar o dispositivo e guarde-o
para futura referéncia.
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LICENCAS

As licengas suportadas podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo. Para mais informagées sobre as
licengas, visite www.lg.com.

DOLBY. Fabricado sob licenca da Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby” e o simbolo DD s&o marcas
DIGITALPLUS . .
comerciais da Dolby Laboratories.
Os termos HDMI e High-Definition Multimedia Interface, e o Logo HDMI sdo marcas
ou marcas registradas da HDMI Licensing LLC nos Estados Unidos e em outros

paises.

DI m ACERCA DE VIDEO DIVX: DivX® é um formato de video digital criado pela

HD ‘“ DivX, LLC, uma subsidiaria da Rovi Corporation. Este € um dispositivo DivX
Certified® oficial que reproduz video DivX. Visite divx.com para mais informacdes e
ferramentas de software para converter os seus ficheiros para video DivX.

ACERCA DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: este dispositivo DivX Certified® tem de
estar registado para reproduzir filmes DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) adquiridos.
Para obter o seu cédigo de registo, localize a sec¢do DivX VOD no menu de
configuragéo do dispositivo. Aceda a vod.divx.com para obter mais informagées
sobre como concluir o seu registo.

“DivX Certified® para reproduzir video DivX® em HD até 1080p, incluindo conteudo
premium.”

“DivX®, DivX Certified® e os logoétipos associados sdo marcas comerciais da Rovi
Corporation ou das suas subsidiarias e sao utilizados sob licenca”.

“Abrangidas por uma ou mais das seguintes patentes dos E.U.A..”
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d.ts Fabricado sob licenga ao abrigo das patentes norte-americanas n.°: 5.956.674;
2.0+Digital Out 5.974.380; 6.487.535 e outras patentes norte-americanas e mundiais em vigor e
pendentes. DTS, o Simbolo e DTS e o Simbolo em conjunto sdo marcas comerciais
registadas, enquanto DTS 2.0+Digital Out € uma marca registada da DTS, Inc. O
produto inclui software. © DTS, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.

NOTAS SOBRE SOFTWARE DE CODIGO
ABERTO

Para obter o cédigo fonte incluido neste produto ao abrigo da GPL, LGPL, MPL e outras licengas de codigo
aberto visite http.//opensource.lge.com .

Além do cadigo fonte, pode transferir todas as condi¢cdes da licenga referidas, renuncias de garantia e
avisos de direitos de autor.

A LG Electronics também ira fornecer-lhe um coédigo aberto em CD-ROM por um valor que cobre as
despesas de distribuicdo, como os custos do suporte, envio e processamento, mediante pedido por e-mail
para opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta é valida por 3 (trés) anos a partir da data de aquisigao do produto.

S3NoN.LY0d
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INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA

Leia atentamente estas precaucdes de seguranca antes de utilizar o produto.

A AVISO

®

A Z_S
— (¢ 2

<=y

55

N&o coloque a TV nem o controlo remoto nos seguintes ambientes:

- Um local exposto a luz directa do sol

- Um local com humidade elevada, como p. ex. uma casa de banho

- Proximo de fontes de calor como p. ex. fornos e outros aparelhos que emitam
calor

- Proximo de balcdes de cozinha ou humidificadores, onde possam facilmente
ficar expostos a vapor ou dleo

- Uma area exposta a chuva ou ao vento

- Proximo de recipientes com agua, como p. ex. jarras

Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico, avaria ou de-

formagdes no produto.

N&o coloque o produto onde possa ficar exposto ao po.
Isto pode provocar perigo de incéndio.

A tomada de parede € o dispositivo de desconexao. A tomada tem de estar sem-
pre operacional e disponivel.

N&o toque na tomada com as maos molhadas. Além disso, se o pino do cabo
estiver humido ou coberto com poeira, seque a tomada por completo ou limpe a
poeira.

Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico devido ao excesso de humidade.

Certifique-se de que liga o cabo de alimentagdo a corrente de terra. (Excepto dis-
positivo que ndo estejam ligados a terra.)
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico ou ferimentos.

Fixe totalmente o cabo de alimentagéo.
Se o cabo de alimentagao nao ficar totalmente fixo, isto podera provocar um in-
céndio.

Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentagédo ndo entra em contacto com objectos
quentes, como p. ex. um aquecedor.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.

N&o coloque um objecto pesado ou o préprio produto em cima de cabos de ali-
mentacéo.
Caso contrario, podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

Dobre o cabo da antena dentro e fora do edificio para evitar a entrada da chuva.
Isto podera resultar em danos provocados pela agua dentro do produto e pode
provocar um choque eléctrico.

Ao montar uma TV na parede, néo a instale pendurando cabos de alimentagéo ou
de sinal na parte de tras da TV.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.
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N&o ligue demasiados aparelhos eléctricos num unico bloco de tomadas eléctri-
cas.
Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio devido ao sobreaquecimento.

N&o deixe cair o produto nem deixe que este caia acidentalmente ao ligar apare-
Ihos externos.
Caso contrario, podera provocar ferimentos ou danos do produto.

Mantenha o material dissecador da embalagem ou a pelicula de vinil fora do al-
cance das criangas.

O material dissecador é nocivo se for ingerido. Em caso de ingestao acidental,
deve-se forgar o paciente a vomitar e, de seguida, dirigir-se ao hospital mais
proximo. Além disso, a pelicula de vinil pode provocar asfixia. Mantenha-a fora do
alcance das criancgas.

Nao deixe os seus filhos treparem ou agarrarem-se a TV.
Caso contrario, a TV pode cair, provocando ferimentos graves.

Elimine as pilhas usadas com cuidado para evitar que uma crianga as ingira.
Se uma crianga ingerir pilhas usadas, leve-a imediatamente a um médico.

N&o insira um condutor (tal como uma vareta metalica) numa das extremidades do
cabo de alimentagdo se a outra extremidade estiver ligada ao terminal de entrada
na parede. Ndo deve também tocar no cabo de alimentacdo depois de o ligar ao
terminal de entrada na parede.

Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico.

(Dependendo do modelo)

N&o coloque nem guarde substancias inflamaveis perto do produto.
Existe um risco de exploséo ou incéndio devido a um manuseamento negligente
das substancias inflamaveis.

N&o deixe cair objectos metalicos como p. ex. moedas, ganchos de cabelo, vare-
tas ou arames para dentro do produto, nem objectos inflamaveis como p. ex. papel
ou fésforos. As criangas tém de prestar uma atengéo especial.

Existe o perigo de choque eléctrico, incéndio ou ferimentos. Se deixar cair um
objecto estranho dentro do produto, desligue o cabo de alimentagéo e entre em
contacto com o centro de assisténcia.

0

N&o pulverize agua no produto nem o esfregue com uma substancia inflamavel
(diluente ou benzeno). Se o fizer, podera dar origem a incéndios ou choques eléc-
tricos.

Evite que o produto sofra choques de impactos, a queda de objectos para dentro
do produto, nem bata no ecra com nada.
Pode sofrer ferimentos ou o produto pode ficar danificado.

Nunca toque neste produto nem na antena durante um trovao ou relampagos.
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico.

Nunca toque na tomada da parede em caso de fuga de gas. Neste caso, deve
abrir as janelas e garantir uma ventilagédo suficiente.
Uma faisca pode dar origem a um incéndio ou queimaduras.

S3NoN.LY0d
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¢ Nao desmontar, reparar ou modificar o produto sem ajuda de um especialista.
Se o fizer, podera dar origem a incéndios ou choques eléctricos.
Contacte o centro de assisténcia para qualquer verificagio, calibragdo ou repara-
¢ao.

¢ Se ocorrer uma das seguintes situagdes, desligue o produto imediatamente da
tomada e entre em contacto com o seu servigo de assisténcia local.
- O produto sofre um choque de impacto
- O produto ficou danificado
- Objectos estranhos entraram no produto
- O produto deita fumo ou tem um cheiro estranho
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

¢ Se néo utilizar o produto durante um longo periodo de tempo, desligue a ficha da
tomada.
A acumulagéo de p6 pode provocar um incéndio ou a deterioragao do isolamento
pode provocar fugas eléctricas, choques eléctricos ou incéndios.

¢ O aparelho ndo deve ser exposto a gotas ou salpicos e ndo devem ser colocados
objectos com liquidos, tal como vasos, em cima do aparelho.
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Lo ¢ Instale o produto num local que n&o esteja exposto a ondas de radio.

VAN ATENGAO

¢ Deve garantir uma distancia satisfatoria entre uma antena exterior e as linhas eléc-
tricas para evitar que a antena toque nestas, mesmo se cair.
Isto pode provocar um choque eléctrico.

¢ N&o instale o produto em locais como p. ex. prateleiras instaveis ou superficies in-
clinadas. Deve evitar também locais sujeitos a vibragdo ou sem suporte suficiente.
Caso contrario, o produto pode cair ou virar-se, provocando ferimentos ou danos
no produto.

¢ Seinstalar a TV numa base, pode ter de tomar medidas para evitar que o produto
se vire. Caso contrario, o produto pode cair, provocando ferimentos graves.

e Se quiser montar o produto numa parede, monte a interface de montagem VESA padréo (pegas op-
cionais) na parte de tras do produto. Se instalar a TV com o suporte de montagem da parede (pecas
opcionais), deve fixa-lo cuidadosamente de modo a n&o cair.

» Consulte um técnico especializado para instalar a antena.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.

¢ Recomendamos manter uma distancia minima equivalente a 2-7x ao tamanho
diagonal do ecra para ver TV.
Se vir TV durante longos periodos de tempo, a sua visédo pode ficar desfocada.

S3NoN.LY0d

 Utilize apenas os tipos de pilhas especificadas.
Pode provocar danos no controlo remoto.

¢ Nao misture pilhas novas com usadas.
Pode provocar sobreaquecimento e fuga nas baterias.

* As pilhas ndo devem ser expostas a um calor excessivo. Mantenha-as longe da luz solar directa,
lareiras e aquecedores eléctricos.

¢ Certifique-se de que nio existem objectos entre o controlo remoto e o respectivo
Sensor.

sinal do controlo remoto pode sofre perturbagdes devido a luz do sol ou outras
fontes de luz fortes. Neste caso, escureca a diviséo.

¢ Ao ligar dispositivos externos, como p. ex. consolas de jogos de video, certifique-
se de que os cabos de ligagao tém comprimento suficiente.
Caso contrario, o produto pode cair, provocando ferimentos ou danos no produto.
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p [ Y
fi;’l Iz Sl ficha eléctrica como interruptor.)

Isto podera provocar danos mecéanicos ou choques eléctricos.

¢ Siga as seguintes instru¢des de instalagdo para e

produto.

- Adistancia entre o produto e a parede deve ser superior a 10 cm.

- Nao instale o produto num local sem ventilagéo (p. ex. numa prateleira ou num
armario).

- Nao instale o produto em cima de alcatifas ou almofadas.

- Certifique-se de que ventilagdo nao fica obstruida por uma toalha ou uma corti-
na.

Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um |ncend|o

0 sobreaquecimento

vis&o durante periodos prolongados, uma vez que estas podem aquecer. Isto ndo
afecta o funcionamento ou o desempenho do produto.

¢ Nao ligue/desligue o produto retirando/colocando a ficha da tomada. (Nao utlizea

¢ Tenha cuidado para nao tocar nas aberturas de ventllagao quando assistir a tele-

. Deve verlflcar periodicamente o cabo do seu aparelho. Se parecer estar danificado ou deterlorado

deve desliga-lo, deixar de utilizar o aparelho e dirigir-se a um técnico de assisténcia autorizado para
0 substituir por um cabo idéntico.

¢ Evite a acumulagéo de pd nos pinos da ficha ou na tomada.
Isto pode provocar perigo de incéndio.

torcido, dobrado, comprimido, entalado numa porta ou pisado. Preste atencéo as
fichas, as tomadas eléctricas e ao ponto em que o cabo sai do aparelho.

S3NoN.LY0d

como p. ex. um prego, lapis ou caneta, nem faga riscos.

periodos de tempo. Ao fazé-lo pode produzir alguns efeitos de distorgao tempora-
rios no ecra.

tomada e limpe-o com um pano suave. Se exercer uma pressao forte, pode riscar
ou descolorar o aparelho. Nao pulverize agua nem limpe com um pano molhado.
Nunca utilize limpa-vidros, abrilhantadores industriais ou para automoveis, abra-
sivos ou cera, benzeno, alcool, etc., ou outros materiais que possam danificar o
produto e o respectivo painel.

Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico ou danos no
produto (deformagéo, corrosao ou fracturas).

* Proteja o cabo de alimentagao contra danos fisicos ou mecanicos, como ser

¢ Nao exerca uma pressao forte sobre o palnel com uma mé&o ou um objecto aflado,

* Quando limpar o produto e respectivos componentes desllgue prlmelro afichada

* Se o0 aparelho estiver ligado a tomada de parede, este néo se desllga da fonte de allmentagao CA

mesmo que desligue o aparelho através do interruptor.

¢ Pegue na ficha para desligar o cabo.
Se os fios dentro do cabo de alimentacado estiverem desligado, isto podera provo-
car um incéndio.

gue os cabos de alimentacéo, os cabos da antena e todos os cabos de ligagéo.
ATV ou o cabo de alimentagdo podem ficar danificados, podendo provocar um
risco de incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

* Ao mudar o produto de sitio, deve desligar prlmelro a allmentagao Dep0|s desli-
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* Ao desembalar ou mudar o produto de sitio, deve trabalhar em conjunto com outra
pessoa porque o produto € pesado.
Caso contrario, podera provocar ferimentos.

¢ Contacte o centro de assisténcia uma vez por ano para limpar os componentes
internos do projector.
O p6 acumulado pode provocar avarias mecanicas.

ragéo se o aparelho sofreu quaisquer danos, tais como danos no cabo de alimen-
tagdo ou na ficha de ligagédo, em caso de derrame de liquidos ou queda de objec-
tos sobre o aparelho, se este foi exposto a chuva ou humidade, se nio funcionar
correctamente ou se tiver caido ao chéao.

» Se verificar que o equipamento esta frio, pode ocorrer uma ligeira oscilagao quan-
do for ligado. Isto é normal, ndo ha nada de errado com o equipamento.

¢ O painel é um produto de alta tecnologia com uma resolugdo de dois milhdes a
seis milhdes de pixéis. Podera ver pequenos pontos pretos e/ou pontos coloridos

(vermelhos, azuis ou verdes) do tamanho de 1 ppm no painel. Isto ndo significa
que o produto esteja avariado nem afecta o desempenho nem a fiabilidade do
produto.

Este fendmeno também pode ocorrer em produtos de terceiros e ndo da direito a
ma troca ou a um reembolso.

ma cor diferente em fungéo da
sua posicao de visualizagao (esquerda/direita/cima/baixo).

Este fendmeno deve-se as caracteristicas do painel. Ndo tem a ver com o desem-
penho do produto nem significa uma avaria.

* Avisualizacdo de uma imagem fixa (p. ex., logétipo de um canal, menu no ecra, cena de um jogo de
video ou um ecra de computador) durante um longo periodo de tempo pode danificar o ecra, resul-
tando na retengéo da imagem, um fenémeno conhecido como fixagdo da imagem. Pode manter-se
durante muito tempo ou nunca desaparecer. fendmeno est;e conhecido como fixagdo da imagem. A
garantia do produto ndo abrange a fixagdo da imagem.

Para evitar a ocorréncia deste fendmeno, evite visualizar uma imagem fixa no ecré da sua televisdo
por um periodo de tempo prolongado (1 ou mais horas para OLED).

Se vira TV com uma proporgao de 4:3 por um periodo de tempo prolongado, podera resultar na
fixagcdo da imagem nas margens do painel.

Este fendmeno também pode ocorrer em produtos de terceiros e ndo da direito a uma troca ou a
um reembolso.

e Som gerado
Estalidos: os estalidos que pode ouvir ao ver ou desligar a TV sédo gerados pela contracgao termo-
plastica, resultante da temperatura e da humidade. Este ruido € comum em produtos que exijam
uma deformacgao térmica. Zumbido no circuito eléctrico/painel: um circuito de comutagao de alta
velocidade, responsavel por fornecer uma grande quantidade de corrente para colocar um produto
em funcionamento, gera um ruido de baixo nivel. Varia em fungéo do produto.
O som que € gerado ndo afecta o desempenho nem a fiabilidade do produto.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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Ver imagens em 3D (apenas para modelos 3D)

A AVISO

Ambiente de visualizagao
* Duracgédo de visualizagéo
- Ao ver contetdos 3D, deve fazer uma pausa de 5-15 minutos a cada hora. A visualizagao de conte-
udos 3D durante um longo periodo de tempo pode provocar dores de cabega, fadiga ou cansago
dos olhos.

Pessoas com ataques de fotossensibilizacdo ou doencgas crénicas

* Alguns utilizadores podem ter um ataque ou apresentar outros sintomas anormais quando expostos a
uma luz intermitente ou um padréo particular dos conteudos 3D.

* N&o veja videos 3D se sentir nauseas, estiver gravida e/ou tiver uma doenca cronica como p. ex.
epilepsia, problemas cardiacos, hipertensao/hipotensao, etc.

¢ Os conteudos 3D n&o sao recomendados para pessoas que sofram de "cegueira estéreo" ou "anomalia

estéreo". Podem ver imagens duplas ou sentir desconforto na visualizagao.

Se tiver estrabismo, ambliopia ou astigmatismo, pode ter problemas em detectar a profundidade e ficar

facilmente cansado devido as imagens duplas. Aconselha-se fazer pausas mais frequentes do que um

adulto normal.

¢ Se a sua visao variar entre o seu olho direito e o seu olho esquerdo, teste a sua visdo antes de ver
conteudos 3D.

Sintomas que exigem interromper ou abster-se de ver contetidos 3D

¢ Nao veja conteudos 3D se se sentir cansado ou com falta de sono, excesso de trabalho ou ébrio.
 Se tiver estes sintomas, pare de usar/ver conteudos 3D e descanse até o sintoma passar.
- Consulte o seu médico se os sintomas continuarem. Os sintomas podem incluir dores de cabeca,
dores no globo ocular, tonturas, nauseas, palpitagdes, visdo desfocada, desconforto, imagem du-
pla, desconforto ou cansago visual.
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VAN ATENCAO

Ambiente de visualizagao

Distancia de visualizagao
- Mantenha uma distancia minima equivalente ao dobro do tamanho diagonal do ecréa para ver con-
teldos 3D. Se sentir desconforto ao ver contetdos 3D, afaste-se mais da TV.

Idade de visualizagao

Bebés/criangas

- A utilizagao/visualizagédo de contetido 3D por criangas de idade inferior a 6 anos é proibida.

- Visto que a sua visdo ainda se encontra em desenvolvimento, as criangas com idade inferior a 10
anos podem reagir com exagero ou ficar demasiado excitadas (por exemplo, podem tentar tocar no
ecra ou tentar entrar para dentro dele). E necessario prestar uma atengéo especial a criangas que
vejam conteudos 3D, devendo ser sempre supervisionadas.

- As criangas tém uma maior disparidade binocular de apresentacdes em 3D do que os adultos,
visto que a distancia entre os seus olhos ¢é inferior a dos adultos. Por esta razao, véem uma maior
profundidade estereoscopica em comparagao com os adultos para a mesma imagem 3D.

Adolescentes

- Os adolescentes com idade inferior a 19 anos podem ter uma reacgao sensivel devido a estimula-
¢ao da luz dos conteudos 3D. Aconselhe-os a evitarem ver conteudos 3D durante longos periodos
de tempo se estiverem cansados.

Idosos

- Em comparagao com os jovens, os idosos podem ver menos o efeito 3D. Ndo se devem aproximar
mais da TV do que a distancia recomendada.

Cuidados a ter com 6culos 3D

Deve usar 6culos 3D da LG. Caso contrario, podera ndo conseguir ver videos 3D correctamente.
N&o utilize os 6culos 3D em vez dos seus 6culos normais, de sol ou de protecgao.

A utilizagao de 6culos 3D modificados pode cansar os olhos ou distorcer a imagem.

Nao mantenha os seus 6culos 3D a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas. Se o fizer, ficardo
deformados.

Os 6culos 3D sao frageis e ficam com riscos facilmente. Utilize sempre um pano macio e limpo para
limpar as lentes. Nao risque as lentes dos 6culos 3D com objectos afiados nem utilize produtos
quimicos para as limpar.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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ﬁO NOTA

¢ Aiimagem indicada pode diferir da sua TV.

e A OSD (On Screen Display - Visualizagéo no ecra) da sua TV pode ser um pouco diferente da
apresentada neste manual.

¢ Os menus e opgdes disponiveis podem ser diferentes da fonte de entrada ou do modelo de produto

que esta a utilizar.

Poderao ser adicionadas novas funcionalidades a esta TV no futuro.

ATV pode ser colocada em modo de espera para reduzir o consumo eléctrico. Se nao vir televisdo

durante algum tempo, o aparelho deve ser desligado para reduzir o consumo de energia.

¢ A energia consumida durante a utilizagdo pode ser significativamente reduzida se o nivel de
luminosidade da imagem for reduzido, diminuindo assim o custo geral de funcionamento.

PROCEDIMENTO DE INSTALACAO

Abra a embalagem e certifique-se de que estéo incluidos todos os acessorios.

Instale o suporte na TV. (Dependendo do modelo)

Ligue um dispositivo externo a TV.

Certifique-se de que a ligagéo de rede se encontra disponivel.

Apenas pode utilizar as fun¢des de rede da TV quando é efectuada a ligagéo de rede.

B ON -

MONTAGEM E PREPARACAO

Desembalar

Verifique se a caixa do produto contém os itens abaixo descritos. Se faltarem alguns acessorios, contacte
o fornecedor local onde comprou o produto. As ilustragdes deste manual podem ser diferentes do produto
e do item reais.

AN ATENGAO

» Para garantir a seguranca e a vida util prolongada do aparelho, n&o utilize nenhum item pirateado.

e Quaisquer danos ou lesdes decorrentes da utilizagdo de itens pirateados nao estdo abrangidos pela
garantia.

* Alguns modelos tém uma pelicula fina no ecré que néo deve ser removida.

fo NOTA

e Os itens fornecidos com o produto podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo.

» As especificagbes do produto ou os conteudos deste manual podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio
devido a actualizagéo das fungdes do produto.

e Para uma ligagéo optimizada, os cabos HDMI e os dispositivos USB devem ter chanfraduras com
menos de 10 mm de espessura e 18 mm de largura. Utilize um cabo de extensao que suporte USB 2.0
caso o cabo USB ou memory stick USB n&o encaixe na porta USB do seu televisor.

HDMI USB

A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Apenas EA88**-ZA)
B=18mm B=18mm

A= 10mm
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EA98**

Manual de instrugées
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Controlo remoto
Magic, pilhas (AA)
(Consulte a p. 25)

Controlo remoto e
pilhas (AAA)
(Dependendo do modelo)
(Consulte a p. 24)

)

N

Oculos de cinema 3D
O numero de 6culos
3D pode variar em
funcao do modelo ou
do pais.

P

Cabo de video dos
componentes
(Consulte a p. A-18)

Cabo de video
composto
(Consulte a p. A-18,
A-19)

Cabo SCART macho
(Consulte a p. A-30)

Tampa AV
(Consulte a p. A-4)

Manga para cabos
(Consulte a p. A-5)

Gestao de cabos
(Consulte a p. A-5)

Parafuso da gestao de
cabos

1 de cada, M4 x L20
(Consulte a p. A-5)

Pano de limpeza
(Dependendo do modelo)
Utilize este pano para
remover o p6 da caixa.

S3aNonN.Lyod

Camara para
chamadas de video
(Consulte a p. 22)

Tag on
(Etiqueta NFC)
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EA88**

Manual de instrugoes

Controlo remoto e
pilhas (AAA)
(Dependendo do modelo)
(Consulte a p. 24)

B
|

Controlo remoto
Magic, pilhas (AA)
(Consulte a p. 25)

)

DN

Oculos de cinema 3D
O numero de 6culos
3D pode variar em
funcdo do modelo ou
do pais.

P

Cabo de video dos
componentes
(Consulte a p. A-18)

Cabo de video
composto
(Consulte a p. A-18,
A-19)

G

Cabo SCART macho
(Consulte a p. A-30)

Cobertura do suporte
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-3)

===

Base do suporte
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-3)

Tampa AV
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-4)

Parafusos do suporte
9 de cada, M4 x L20
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-3)

H

Parafusos do suporte
4 de cada, M4 x L10
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-3)

Suporte do cabo

2 de cada

(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
(Consulte a p. A-6)

Pano de limpeza
(Dependendo do modelo)
Utilize este pano para
remover o po da caixa.

Camara para
chamadas de video
(Consulte a p. 22)

Tag on
(Etiqueta NFC)
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Fita de velcro Nucleo de Ferrite
2 de cada (Apenas EA88**-ZF)
(Apenas EA88**-ZA) (Consulte a p. 15)

(Consulte a p. A-4)

15

~@ noTa

(Apenas EA88**-ZF)
¢ Os itens fornecidos com o produto podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo.
¢ As especificagbes do produto ou os conteldos deste manual podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio

devido a actualizagéo das fungdes do produto.
Como utilizar o nucleo de ferrite

1 Utilize o nucleo de ferrite para reduzir a interferéncia electromagnética no cabo de alimentacao.
Enrole o cabo de alimentagéo no nucleo de ferrite uma vez.
2 Coloque o nucleo de ferrite junto a TV.

‘ ,
[para uma tomada eléctrical ’%’3 _ —mwlr ERY|

S3aNonN.Lyod
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Objectos adquiridos em separado

Os itens vendidos separadamente podem ser alterados ou modificados para melhorar a qualidade sem
qualquer notificagéo prévia.

Contacte o seu revendedor para comprar estes objectos.

Estes aparelhos so6 funcionam com determinados modelos.

)
" O
AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Controlo remoto Magic Oculos de cinema 3D Oculos Dual Play Cémara para
(Reproducéo dupla) chamadas de video

Sound

Syno)
-
O@O I Tag ON
e
&

Dispositivo audio da

AN-BL***
LG (Etiqueta NFC) IR Blaster sem fios

)
«Q
O
5

Compatibilidade 55EA98** 55EA88**

AN-MR400
Controlo remoto Magic

AG-F***
Oculos de cinema 3D

AG-F***DP
Oculos Dual Play (Reprodugao dupla)

AN-VC5**
Camara para chamadas de video

Dispositivo audio da LG 0 .

Tag on (Etiqueta NFC) . .

AN-BL***
IR Blaster sem fios

O nome ou design do modelo podem ser alterados consoante a actualizagéo das fungdes do
produto, circunstancias do fabricante ou politicas.
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Pecas e botoes

Apenas EA98**

— Imagem

Luz do logétipo

controlo remoto

LG

Apenas EA88**

1 é—_ Sensor do
[mm] I >
Botao tactil
Coluna nitida

17

Luz do logétipo 1 —— Sensordo
LG ~—— \ y controlo remoto
— )
Botao tactil
Colunas
Botao Descrigao
O/ Liga e desliga a alimentacao.

0 NOTA

+ Pode definir a luz do logétipo LG como ligada ou desligada, seleccionando OPGAO nos menus principais.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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Botao de Tactil

1 Paraligara TV.
- Prima ligeiramente o bot&o tactil por baixo da luz do logétipo LG, na parte inferior da TV.

2 Paradesligara TV.

- Se 0 menu tactil ndo for apresentado no ecra, prima o botao tactil durante cerca de dois segundos.

N
[ Gee N
( o/ )

Botao tactil
(Botéao Ligar/Desligar)

LB U ST J—

ﬁo NOTA

* N&o coloque a TV proxima ou sobre fontes de calor, pois isto pode dar origem a um incéndio ou
outros danos.

 Utilize apenas o dedo para premir ligeiramente o botéo tactil.

e Se tocar em qualquer outra area que nao seja o botdo tactil, a TV podera nao funcionar.

e Nao prima o botao tactil com mais de dois dedos. Isto pode causar mau funcionamento do produto.
Recomenda-se que prima o botdo com apenas um dedo.

3 Para utilizar o botéao tactil.

PS

Programa Toque

| |

Deslizar Toque Longo

- Premir: selecciona o menu que pretende.

- Premir continuamente: regressa ao passo anterior. Se nao estiver disponivel um passo anterior,
premir continuamente desliga a TV.

- Deslizar para a Esquerda/Direita: desloca entre os menus Programa, Entrada, Definigdes, Desligar e
Volume. Se pretende alterar o canal ou a definicdo de volume mais rapidamente, deslize o dedo para
a esquerda ou para a direita para aceder ao menu Programa ou Volume, e mantenha o menu premido
durante cerca de 2 segundos.
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Levantar e deslocara TV

Quando deslocar ou levantar a TV, leia as
seguintes instrucdes para impedir que esta

fique riscada ou danificada e para garantir um
transporte seguro independentemente do seu tipo
ou tamanho.

VAN ATENGAO

e Evite sempre tocar no ecra, uma vez que
pode causar danos no ecra.

¢ Recomenda-se que, quando deslocara TV,
a coloque dentro de uma caixa ou dentro da
embalagem original.

* Antes de deslocar ou levantar a TV, desligue o
cabo de alimentacao e todos os outros cabos.

e Quando pegar na TV, deve manter o ecra
afastado de si para evitar danos.

e Uma TV de grandes dimensdes deve ser
transportada, no minimo, por 2 pessoas.

¢ Quando transportar a TV a méo, segure-a
conforme mostrado na seguinte ilustragao.

Quando transportar a TV, ndo a exponha a
solavancos ou vibragao excessiva.

Quando transportar a TV, mantenha-a na
vertical, nunca a vire de lado nem a incline
para a esquerda ou para a direita.

Nao aplique pressao excessiva que
provoque dobras/curvaturas na estrutura de
enquadramento, ja que pode danificar o ecra.
Ao transportar a TV, certifique-se de que a
mantém na vertical e ndo na horizontal ou
inclinada.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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Montagem numa mesa Fixar a TV numa parede
(Apenas EA88**-ZA)
1 Levante e incline a TV até esta ficar na posigéo Para utilizar o suporte tipo secretaria em seguranga,
vertical na mesa. certifique-se de que o fixa bem a uma parede.

- Deixe um espago livre de 10 cm (no mini-
mo) em relagdo a parede para uma venti-
lagéo adequada.

1 1 Introduza e aperte os parafusos com olhal ou

: os suportes e parafusos da TV na parte de tras
: daTV.

. - Se estiverem introduzidos parafusos no

: lugar dos parafusos com olhal, retire pri-

:‘ > meiro os parafusos.

: 2 Monte os suportes de parede com os

' parafusos na parede.
:

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

!

Faca corresponder a localizagao do suporte de
parede com os parafusos com olhal na parte
de trasda TV.

3 Aperte firmemente os parafusos com olhal aos
suportes de parede com uma corda resistente.
Mantenha a corda numa posi¢ao horizontal em
relagédo a superficie plana.

2 Ligue o cabo de alimentag&o a uma tomada ﬁA ATENQAO )

eléctrica. - . .
¢ Nao deixe que as criangas trepem ou se

pendurem na TV.

A ATENQAO )
« Nao coloque a TV préxima ou sobre fontes ﬁo NOTA ‘

de calor, pois isto pode dar origem a um
incéndio ou outros danos.

e Utilize uma plataforma ou um armario
suficientemente forte e grande para suportar
adequadamente a TV.

e Suporte, parafusos e cordéis nao estéo
incluidos. Pode obter acessorios adicionais
através do seu fornecedor.
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Montagem numa parede

(Apenas EA88**-ZA)

Fixe cuidadosamente um suporte de montagem na
parede opcional na parte de tras da TV e monte

o suporte numa parede soélida perpendicular ao
chdo. Quando montar a TV noutros materiais de
construgéo, consulte pessoal qualificado.

A LG recomenda que a montagem na parede seja
executada por um profissional qualificado.

I‘IO cm A

Certifique-se de que utiliza parafusos e suportes
para a parede que cumpram a norma VESA.

As dimensodes padréo dos kits de montagem na
parede séo descritas na tabela seguinte.

Objectos adquiridos em separado
(Suporte de montagem na parede)

Modelo 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Parafuso padrao M6

Numero de parafusos |2

AW-55EA88S
Suporte de ‘ \‘
montagem na parede ~ —) "

J )

AN ATENGAO |

» Desligue primeiro a alimentac&o antes de
deslocar ou instalar a TV. Caso contrario,
pode ocorrer um choque eléctrico.

e Se instalar a TV no tecto ou numa parede
inclinada, o aparelho podera cair e provocar
ferimentos graves.

Utilize um suporte de montagem na
parede autorizado pela LG e contacte o
representante local ou pessoal qualificado.

* Nao aperte demasiado os parafusos, pois
isso pode danificar a TV e anular a garantia.

« Utilize parafusos e suportes de montagem
na parede que cumpram a norma VESA.
Os danos materiais ou ferimentos causados
por uma ma utilizagao ou pelo uso de um
acessorio inadequado néo estao cobertos
pela garantia.

O nota \

 Utilize os parafusos indicados nas
especificagcdes para parafusos da norma
VESA.

¢ O kit de montagem na parede inclui
um manual de instalagéo e as pegas
necessarias.

e O suporte de montagem na parede é
opcional. Pode obter acessorios adicionais
através do seu fornecedor local.

e O comprimento dos parafusos pode ser
diferente consoante o suporte de montagem
na parede. Certifique-se de que utiliza
parafusos com o comprimento correcto.

e Para mais informagdes, consulte o0 manual
fornecido com o suporte de montagem na
parede.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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Camara para chamadas de
video

Utilizacdo do produto

N&o deixe que a camara se molhe. A entrada
de liquido na camara pode provocar um curto-
circuito.

Limpe a cdmara com cuidado com um pano
seco para remover o p6 ou a sujidade. Se o
produto estiver muito sujo, pulverize primeiro a
roupa com um detergente suave.

N&o limpe com diluente, alcool, benzeno ou
qualquer outro agente volatil.

Estes podem danificar a superficie do produto
ou afectar o respectivo funcionamento.

N&o desmonte, repare ou altere o produto. A
desmontagem incorrecta pode provocar um
incéndio, um choque eléctrico ou ferimentos.
N&o sacuda a camara.

N&o puxe pelo cabo.

Instrugoes de instalagao

Certifique-se de que dispbe de espago
suficiente para estabelecer ligagdo quando
instalar o produto.

Nao instale o aparelho num local com sujidade,
p6 ou humidade.

N&o o instale num local exposto a luz solar
directa ou perto de fontes de calor.

A presenca de objectos magnéticos, tais

como altifalantes, pode interferir com o
funcionamento da camara.

Instale o produto num local com temperatura e

humidade moderadas. A gama de temperaturas

recomendada varia entre 0 °C e 40 °C.

As fortes ondas electromagnéticas emitidas
por outros dispositivos podem interferir com o
funcionamento da camara.

Retire todos os sacos de plastico de protecgéo
(em vinil) antes de utilizar o produto.

Braco do suporte

Os nomes do produto e da empresa indicados
neste manual podem ou ndo ser marcas
registadas ou direitos de autor e séo utilizados
apenas para fins de identificagéo ou explicacéo.
Todas as marcas comerciais s&o reservadas.

Visao geral

Microfones

Lente

Suporte Indicador de

actividade

Suporte do
cabo

Parte inferior do —pe
suporte
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*0 NOTA

¢ O conteudo pode ser alterado ou eliminado dependendo do Fornecedor de conteudos.

¢ Visite o website dos fornecedores de conteludos para obter informagdes especificas sobre os
servigos.

¢ O ecra de actualizagao de software aparece automaticamente quando esta disponivel uma
actualizagao.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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CONTROLO REMOTO

(Dependendo do modelo)

As descri¢gbes deste manual baseiam-se nos botées do controlo remoto.

Leia cuidadosamente este manual e utilize correctamente a TV.

Para substituir as pilhas, abra a tampa do compartimento das pilhas, substitua as pilhas
(1,5 V AAA) fazendo corresponder as extremidades @ e © com a etiqueta no interior do
compartimento e feche a tampa do compartimento das baterias.

Para remover as pilhas, execute as acgbes de instalagao pela ordem inversa.

(

VAN ATENGAO

¢ Nao misture pilhas usadas com novas, pois isso pode danificar o controlo remoto.

N&o se esquega de apontar o controlo remoto para o sensor do controlo remoto da TV.

( (ALIMENTAGAO) Liga ou desligaa TV.

TV/RAD @]/E8 Selecciona os canais de radio, televisdo e programa
DTV.

SUBTITLE Remarca a legenda preferencial no modo digital.
Q.MENU Acede aos menus rapidos.

GUIDE Mostra o manual do programa.

© RATIO Redimensiona uma imagem.

8 INPUT Altera a fonte de entrada.

Botdes numéricos Para introduzir nimeros.
LIST Acede a lista de programas gravados.
Q.VIEW Regressa ao canal visualizado anteriormente.

+ A- AAjusta o nivel de volume.

FAV Acede a lista de canais favoritos.

APP/%) Selecciona a fonte de menu de TV MHP.
(Apenas ltalia)(Em fungéo do modelo)

MUTE® Silencia todos os sons.

APv Percorre os programas ou canais guardados.
APAGEv Desloca-se para o ecréa anterior ou seguinte.

D BOTOES DE TELETEXTO (TEXT/T.OPT) Estes botdes sdo
utilizados para o teletexto.

INFO © Permite visualizar informagdes acerca do programa actual
e ecra.

@ SMART Acede aos menus Smart Home (Pégina Inicial Inteligente).
#f MY APPS Mostra a lista de aplicagdes.

Botdes de navegagao (cimal/baixo/esquerdaldireita) Para
percorrer 0s menus ou as opgoes.

OK ® Selecciona menus ou opgdes e confirma as introdugdes do
utilizador.

O BACK Regressa ao nivel anterior.

EXIT Apaga as apresentagdes no ecra e volta a visualizagéo de TV.

SETTINGS Acede aos menus principais.

REC @ |Inicia a gravagéo e apresenta o menu de gravagéo.

LIVE TV Volta para TV em Directo.

Botdes de controlo (H, M, II, «,» ) Controla os menus de
conteudo Premium, Time Machine ou Smart Share ou os dispositivos
compativeis com SIMPLINK (USB, SIMPLINK ou Time Machine).
Botdes coloridos Estes permitem aceder a fungdes especiais em
alguns dos menus.

(@D : Vermelho, G2 : Verde, (&) : Amarelo, @ : Azul)




FUNGOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO MAGIC 25

FUNCOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO MAGIC

Este item n&o esta disponivel para todos os modelos.

Quando aparecer a mensagem “As pilhas do controlo remoto Magic estédo gastas.
Substitua as pilhas.”, deve substituir as pilhas.

Para substituir as pilhas, abra a tampa do compartimento das pilhas, substitua as pilhas
(AA de 1,5 V) fazendo corresponder as extremidades @ e (- com a etiqueta no interior
do compartimento e feche a tampa do compartimento das baterias. Nao se esquega de
apontar o controlo remoto para o sensor do controlo remoto da TV.

Para remover as pilhas, execute as ac¢des de instalagdo pela ordem inversa.

* Nao misture pilhas usadas com novas, pois isso pode danificar o controlo remoto.

(A ATENGAO

Indicador (transmissor de RF)

® (ALIMENTAGAO)
Liga ou desliga a TV.

BACK ©
Regressa ao nivel anterior.

Roda(OK)

Selecciona menus ou opgdes e con-
firma as introdug¢des do utilizador.
Percorre os canais gravados.

Se carregar no botéo de navegacéo
ao deslocar o indicador no ecra, o
indicador desaparece e o controlo
remoto Magic funciona como um
controlo remoto normal.

Para apresentar novamente o pon-
teiro, abane o controlo remoto Magic
de um lado para o outro.

Fa=

Ajusta o nivel de volume.
3
Utilizado para a visualizacdo de
video 3D.

SMART &>
Acede aos menus Smart Home (Pa-
gina Inicial Inteligente).

© (Reconhecimento de voz)
(Dependendo do modelo)

¢ lluminagio ligadal/desligada
Liga e desliga a luz. Se definir para
ON (LIGADO), a luz desliga-se auto-
maticamente ao fim de 5 segundos.

Botdes de navegacgao (cima/baixo/
esquerdal/direita)
Para percorrer os menus ou as opgdes.

APV
Percorre os programas ou canais
guardados.

123/ Q.MENU

Acede aos menus rapidos.

Acede ao Comando Universal.

(Esta fungédo nao esta disponivel em
todos os paises.)

% (MUTE)
Silencia todos os sons.

Reconhecimento de voz (Dependendo do modelo)

E necessaria uma ligacdo de rede para utilizar a funcdo de reconhecimento de voz.
O reconhecimento pode variar dependendo de caracteristicas como (voz, pronuncia, entoagao e
velocidade de fala) e meio envolvente (ruidos de fundo e volume da televiséo).

1 Prima o botdo Reconhecimento de voz.
2 Diga o que pretende quando a janela de voz aparecer no lado esquerdo do ecra da TV.

0 NOTA

¢ O reconhecimento de voz podera falhar se falar muito depressa ou muito devagar.
e Nao utilize o Comando Magic a mais de 10 cm do rosto.
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Registar o controlo remoto

Magic

E necessario emparelhar (registar) o comando remoto

Magic com a

sua televisao para comegar a funcionar.

Como registar o controlo remoto Magic

1 Para registar automaticamente,
Ligue a TV e pressione o botéo
da Roda(OK). Quando o registo
estiver completo, aparecera
uma mensagem de registo com
sSucesso no ecra.

2 Se o registo falhar, desligue e
volte a ligar a TV, de seguida
pressione o botdo da Roda(OK)
para completar o registo.

Como volta

r a registar o controlo remoto Magic

BACK
D

SMART
@

1 Mantenha premidos os botbes
BACK S e SMART ¢ durante
cinco segundos para reiniciar.
Entao, registe-o seguindo
0s passos “Como registar o
Comando Magic” acima.

2 Para registar novamente o
Comando Magic, mantenha
premido o botdo BACK S
durante cinco segundos,
apontando o comando a TV.
Quando o registo esta concluido,
€ apresentada uma mensagem
de conclusé&o no ecra.

Como utilizar o controlo
remoto Magic

—
/\\‘ ou para a direita. Depois, ira
& aparecer automaticamente no

1 Se o indicador desaparecer,
mova o controlo remoto
ligeiramente para a esquerda

ecra.

» O indicador desaparece se
ndo tiver sido utilizado durante
um determinado periodo.

2 Pode mover o indicador,
apontando o Receptor do
indicador do controlo remoto
para a TV e depois desloque-o
para a esquerda, direita, cima
ou baixo.

» Se o indicador ndo funcionar
correctamente, nao utilize o
controlo remoto durante 10
segundos e depois utilize-o
novamente.

—©

Se carregar no botdo Roda (OK) no controlo
1) remoto Magic, aparece o seguinte ecra.

Mostra informacdes sobre o programa e
ecra actuais.

@ | Pode seleccionar o Menu Mais.

Precaucoes a ter em conta
quando utilizar o controlo
remoto Magic

¢ Utilize o controlo remoto a distdncia maxima
de comunicagao (10 m). Se utilizar o controlo
remoto para além desta distancia ou se houver
algum objecto a obstrui-lo, pode oc orrer uma
falha de comunicagéo.

e Afalha de comunicagao pode ocorrer se
se encontrarem dispositivos por perto. Os
dispositivos eléctricos como um microondas
ou produtos LAN sem fios podem causar
interferéncias, uma vez que utilizam a mesma
largura de banda (2,4 GHz) do controlo remoto
Magic.

¢ O controlo remoto Magic pode ficar danificado
ou funcionar incorrectamente se o deixar cair
ou sofrer um impacto forte.

* Quando utilizar o controlo remoto Magic, tenha

cuidado para nédo bater em mobilia ou em

pessoas que se encontrem por perto.

O fabricante e o profissional de instalagéo

nao podem fornecer servicos relacionados

com a seguranga humana, visto que existe

a possibilidade de interferéncia de ondas

electromagnéticas com o dispositivo sem fios

aplicavel.

« E recomendavel colocar um Ponto de acesso
(PA) a uma distancia superiora 1 mda TV. Se
o PA for colocado a uma distancia inferior a 1
m, o controlo remoto Magic pode n&o funcionar
como pretendido devido a interferéncia de
frequéncia.
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COMO UTILIZAR O MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

O Guia do Utilizador permite um acesso mais facil as informagdes detalhadas da TV.

15k OPGAO
I Funcéio LG SMART
@ Fungéo Avancada
@ Informagdes

.

Prima o botdo SMART & para aceder ao
menu Smart Home (Pagina Inicial Inteligente).
Seleccione Manual do Utilizador e carregue
no botdo Roda (OK).

Manual do Utilizador

Manual do Utilizador X

Para utilizar dispositivo de entrada

Para definir opgdes de hora

Para definir opgdes de bloqueio do televisor

Para definir o pais

1
5
:: Assisténcia para Pessoas com Deficiéncias
. ;
1
.

1 _Para definir o contr

Apresenta o programa em exibigcao actual ou
o ecra da fonte de entrada.

Permite seleccionar a categoria que pretende.

Permite seleccionar o item que pretende.
Pode utilizar A/ para alternar entre as paginas.

Permite procurar a descri¢cdo da fungéo pre-
tendida no indice.

Fornece informacéao detalhada sobre as
fungbes da LG Smart TV quando esta ligada
a Internet.

(Podera nao estar disponivel, dependendo
do pais/idioma.)

)| Selecciona um idioma para o texto do e
[Apenas no modo Digital]
Idioma de 4udio Quando estiver a ver uma transmissao digital com varios

idiomas de 4udio, pode seleccionar o idioma pretendido.

[Apenas no modo Digital]
Utilize a fungo Legendas quando forem transmitidos dois ou
Idiomada | s igiomas das
legendagem «. Se os dados legendas num idior
forem transmitidos, sera reproduzida

: 2}
a a

predefinido. I Iniciar !

b ¢l

Fechar )

) Mostra a descrigdo do menu seleccionado.

Pode utilizar A/v para alternar entre as pagi-

nas.

#) Permite aceder ao menu seleccionado direc-

tamente a partir do Guia do Utilizador.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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MANUTENCAO

Limpara TV

Limpe regularmente a TV para manter o melhor desempenho e prolongar a vida util do aparelho.

VAN ATENCAO

* Nao se esqueca de primeiro desligar a alimentagéo, e desligar o cabo de alimentagdo da tomada
eléctrica e todos os outros cabos.

* Quando a TV ficar sem supervisao ou n&o for utilizada durante um longo periodo de tempo, desligue o cabo
de alimentagéo da tomada eléctrica para evitar possiveis danos devidos a relampagos ou picos de corrente.

Ecra, estrutura, caixa e suporte

e Para remover o p6 ou sujidade ligeira, limpe a superficie com um pano seco, limpo e macio.
e Para remover a sujidade maior, limpe a superficie com um pano macio humedecido com agua limpa ou
um detergente suave diluido. Em seguida, limpe de imediato com um pano seco.

AN ATENGAO :

» Evite sempre tocar no ecra, uma vez que pode causar danos no ecra.

* Nao pressione, esfregue nem arranhe a superficie do ecra com as unhas ou algum objecto afiado,
pois pode provocar riscos no ecra e distorgdes na imagem.

e Nao utilize produtos quimicos, pois podem danificar o produto.

e Nao pulverize liquidos na superficie. A entrada de agua na TV podera resultar em incéndios,
choques eléctricos ou avarias.

A\ ATENGCAO \
(Apenas EA98™*)

e Ao limpar a TV, ndo pulverize agua directamente nas
colunas direita e
esquerda na parte inferior da TV.

* N&o permita que a TV entre em contacto com agua e
mantenha-a seca.

» Caso contrario, pode causar danos no produto, como,
p. ex., Corroséao.

Cabo de alimentacao

Remova regularmente a acumulagado de p6 ou sujidade no cabo de alimentagao.
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RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Solugao

Nao é possivel
controlar a TV com
o controlo remoto.

Verifique o sensor do controlo remoto no aparelho e tente novamente.
Verifique se ha algum obstaculo entre o aparelho e o controlo remoto.

Verifique se as pilhas ainda estao boas e correctamente instaladas (® com @, © com (9).

Nao é apresentada
nenhuma imagem
e nao é ouvido
nenhum som.

Verifique se o produto esta ligado.

Verifique se o cabo de alimentagéo esta ligado a uma tomada eléctrica.
Verifiqgue se ha algum problema com a tomada eléctrica, ligando outros
dispositivos a esta.

ATV desliga-se
repentinamente.

Verifique as definigdes do controlo de alimentagao. A alimentagao pode ter sido
interrompida.

Verifique se as fungdes Suspensao Autom. ou Hora desligar estdo activadas
nas definicdes de HORAS.

Se a TV estiver ligada sem sinal, esta desliga-se automaticamente apds 15
minutos de inactividade.

Ao ligar ao PC
(HDMI/DVI), é
apresentada a
mensagem “Sem
sinal” ou “Formato
invalido”.

Desligue/ligue a TV com o controlo remoto.
Volte a ligar o cabo HDMI.
Reinicie o PC com a TV ligada.

Se ajanela
Notificagdo ndo

for apresentada
quando uma
chamada é recebida

Verifique se o seu estado ndo esta definido como “Ocupado”.

Quando utiliza algumas fungdes da TV, ndo é possivel receber chamadas (por
exemplo, durante actualizagdes de software, etc.).

Verifique se ‘Definicdes de privacidade’ esta definida como “Permitir apenas
chamadas de pessoas na minha lista de contactos”.

Se houver eco

(por exemplo, se
ouvir a sua voz
reproduzida através
dos altifalantes)

Altere a definicdo de audio de Cinema em casa para estéreo em vez de
surround.

Reduza o volume dos altifalantes.

O excesso de eco na divisdo pode diminuir a qualidade de audio.

Teste o microfone através do ‘Echo / Sound Test Service’.

Se n&o conseguir
receber videos
ou se for de baixa
qualidade

A congestéo de Internet ou rede pode deteriorar a qualidade de video.

A utilizagdo de um sistema sem fios pode também deteriorar a qualidade de
video. Recomendamos a utilizagdo de uma ligagéo a Internet com fios.

A qualidade de imagem do ecra pode diminuir se utilizar a opgédo Ampliar.
Recomendamos a utilizacdo minima de zoom quando efectuar chamadas de
video.

Verifique se as informacgdes relativas a qualidade da chamada estéo
assinaladas como “Critica”. Se for o caso, a qualidade de video pode ficar
deteriorada.

Se a chamada
terminar de
maneira abrupta

Se estiverem activadas determinadas fungdes da TV, a chamada pode ser
desligada. (por exemplo, Temporizador, etc.)
Nao desligue a camara de chamadas de video durante uma chamada.

S3aNonN.Lyod
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CONFIGURAGAO DO DISPOSITIVO DE
CONTROLO EXTERNO

Para obter informagdes sobre a configuragéo do dispositivo de comando externo, visite www.lg.com.

ESPECIFICACOES

Especificagdo do modulo LAN sem fios (TWFM-B006D)

Padrao IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Intervalo de frequéncia 5150 a 5250 MHz
5725 a 5850 MHz (Para paises fora da Unido Europeia)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
Poténcia de saida (max.) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5GHz: 12.5 dBm

Especificacdo do médulo Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

Padrao Versao de Bluetooth 3.0
Intervalo de frequéncia 2400 ~ 2483,5 MHz
Poténcia de saida (max.) 10 dBm ou inferior

e Como o canal de banda utilizado pelo pais pode ser diferente, o utilizador ndo pode alterar nem ajustar
a frequéncia de funcionamento e este produto esta configurado para a tabela de frequéncias regionais.

Ce€01970




@ LG

Life's Good

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

OLED-TV

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat bedient
en bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plek zodat u deze in de
toekomst kunt raadplegen.

www.lg.com
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LICENTIES

Ondersteunde licenties kunnen per model verschillen. Ga voor meer informatie over de licenties naar www.
Ig.com.

DOLBY. Gefabriceerd onder licentie van Dolby Laboratories. 'Dolby’ en het symbool double-D
DIGITAL PLUS R .
zijn handelsmerken van Dolby Laboratories.

“De begrippen HDMI en HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, en het HDMI
Logo zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van HDMI Licensing, LLC
in de Verenigde Staten en andere landen.”

DI w OVER DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is een digitaal videoformaat gemaakt door DivX,

HD ‘“ LLC, een dochtermaatschappij van de Rovi Corporation. Dit is een officieel DivX
Certified®-apparaat dat DivX-video afspeelt. Ga naar divx.com voor meer informatie
en hulpprogramma’s om uw bestanden om te zetten in DivX-video’s.

OVER DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: dit DivX Certified®-apparaat moet zijn
geregistreerd om DivX VOD-films (Video-on-Demand) te kunnen afspelen. Ga

in het instellingenmenu van het apparaat naar het onderdeel DivX VOD om de
registratiecode te achterhalen. Ga naar vod.divx.com voor meer informatie over het
voltooien van de registratie.

“DivX Certified® om DivX®-video tot HD 1080p af te spelen, inclusief premium-
inhoud.”

“DivX®, DivX Certified® en de bijbehorende logo’s zijn handelsmerken van de Rovi
Corporation of de dochtermaatschappijen en worden onder licentie gebruikt.”

“Van toepassing zijn een of meer van de volgende Amerikaanse patenten:
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

= d.ts Onder licentie geproduceerd onder Amerikaanse patenten: 5,956,674; 5,974,380;
2.0+Digital Out 6,487,535 en andere patenten die in de VS en andere landen zijn verleend en
aangevraagd. DTS, het symbool, en DTS en het symbool samen zijn geregistreerde
handelsmerken, en DTS 2.0+Digital Out is een handelsmerk van DTS, Inc. Het
product omvat software. © DTS, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

VERKLARING OVER OPEN SOURCE-SOFTWARE

Ga naar http://opensource.lge.com om de broncode onder GPL, LGPL, MPL en andere licenties voor open
sources in dit product te achterhalen.

Naast de broncode zijn alle licentievoorwaarden, beperkingen van garantie en auteursrechtaanduidingen
beschikbaar om te downloaden.

LG Electronics verleent u de open source-code op cd-rom tegen een vergoeding die de kosten van een
dergelijke levering dekt, zoals de kosten van de media, de verzending en de verwerking. Een dergelijk
verzoek kunt u per e-mail richten aan: opensource@Ige.com. Dit aanbod is drie (3) jaar geldig vanaf de
aankoopdatum van het product.

SANVTY3IaaN
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees deze veiligheidsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt. @

A WAARSCHUWING

¢ Plaats de TV en afstandsbediening niet in de volgende omgevingen:

- Plekken die blootstaan aan direct zonlicht

- Vochtige ruimtes, zoals een badkamer

- In de buurt van een warmtebron, zoals een kachel, of andere apparaten die
warmte produceren

- In de buurt van keukenwerkbladen of luchtbevochtigers, waar ze kunnen worden
blootgesteld aan stoom of olie

- Plekken die blootstaan aan regen of wind

- In de buurt van voorwerpen die met vloeistof zijn gevuld, zoals bloemenvazen

Indien u deze waarschuwing negeert, loopt u het risico op brand, elektrische

schokken, storingen of vervorming van het product.

¢ Plaats het product niet op plekken waar veel stof is.
Dit kan brand veroorzaken.

¢ De stekker van het netsnoer is de stroomonderbreker. De stekker moet
bedrijfsklaar blijven.

* Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan. Laat de stekker volledig drogen als
deze nat is en reinig de stekker als hier stof op zit.
Er kan elektrocutiegevaar ontstaan als gevolg van overmatig vocht.

¢ Sluit het netsnoer op een geaard stopcontact aan (Behalve in het geval van
nietgeaarde apparaten).
Als u dit niet doet, kan er elektrocutiegevaar ontstaan.

SANVTY3Ia3aN

* Steek de stekker van het netsnoer stevig in het stopcontact.
Als de stekker niet goed in het stopcontact zit, kan er brand uitbreken.

¢ Let op dat net netsnoer niet in contact komt met hete voorwerpen, zoals een
kachel.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

* Plaats geen zware voorwerpen, of het product zelf, op het netsnoer.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.

e Zorg dat de antennekabel buitenshuis een bocht maakt alvorens het huis in te
lopen, om te voorkomen dat er regen binnenkomt.
Als u dit niet doet, kan waterschade in het product ontstaan, waardoor u risico
loopt op elektrische schokken.

* Bevestig de TV niet aan de muur door middel van het netsnoer en de signaalkabels
aan de achterkant van het toestel.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.
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Sluit niet te veel elektrische apparaten op één meervoudige contactdoos aan.
Dit kan leiden tot brand als gevolg van oververhitting.

Laat het product niet vallen of omkantelen wanneer u externe apparaten aansluit.
Hierdoor kunt u zich bezeren of het product beschadigen.

Houd het antivochtverpakkingsmateriaal en de vinylverpakking buiten het bereik
van kinderen.

Antivochtmateriaal is schadelijk bij inslikken. Als dit materiaal per ongeluk wordt
ingeslikt, dient u het slachtoffer te laten braken en naar het dichtstbijzijnde
ziekenhuis te brengen. De vinylverpakking kan bovendien verstikkingsgevaar
opleveren. Houd dit materiaal buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet op de TV klimmen of eraan gaan hangen.
Hierdoor kan de TV omvallen en ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

Gooi gebruikte batterijen op verantwoorde wijze weg om te voorkomen dat ze door
een kind worden ingeslikt.
Als een batterij door een kind wordt ingeslikt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.

Plaats geen geleiders (zoals metalen objecten) in één uiteinde van het netsnoer
als het andere uiteinde is aangesloten op de wandcontactdoos. Raak het netsnoer
niet aan vlak nadat u het op de wandcontactdoos hebt aangesloten.

Dit is levengevaarlijk; er bestaat elektrocutiegevaar.

(afhankelijk van het model)

Plaats of bewaar geen ontvlambare stoffen in de buurt van het product.
Het onzorgvuldig omgaan met ontvlambare stoffen kan explosies of brand
veroorzaken.

Laat geen metalen voorwerpen zoals munten, haarspelden, eetstokjes of
paperclips, of ontvlambare voorwerpen zoals papier en lucifers in het product
vallen. Let met name op dat kinderen dit niet doen.

Bij negeren van deze waarschuwing loopt u het risico op elektrische schokken,
brand of verwondingen. Als er een vreemd voorwerp in het product terechtkomt,
koppelt u het netsnoer los en neemt u contact op met de klantenservice.

Spuit geen water op het product en gebruik geen ontvlambare stoffen (thinner of
wasbenzine) om het te reinigen. Dit kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schokken.

Stoot het product nergens tegenaan, zorg dat er geen voorwerpen in
terechtkomen, en gooi er niets tegenaan.
U kunt zich bezeren of het product kan beschadigd raken.

Raak dit product of de antenne nooit aan tijdens onweer.
Dit is levengevaarlijk; er bestaat elektrocutiegevaar.

Raak het stopcontact nooit aan als er een gaslek is. Open in dat geval de ramen
voor ventilatie.

Dit kan een vonk veroorzaken waardoor er brand kan ontstaan of u kunt zich
branden.

SANVTY3IaaN
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¢ Breng geen veranderingen aan in het product en demonteer of repareer het niet.
Dit kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schokken.
Neem contact op met de LG Customer Service als u het product wilt laten
controleren of repareren.

¢ Trek in de volgende gevallen de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem direct contact
op met de LG Customer Service.
- Eris hard tegen het product gestoten.
- Het product is beschadigd.
- Er zijn vreemde voorwerpen in het product terechtgekomen.
- Er komt rook of een rare geur uit het product.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.

>3 * Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het product langere tijd niet zult gebruiken.
‘ " Stofvorming kan brand veroorzaken, en aantasting van de isolatie kan leiden tot
- . lekkage van elektriciteit, een elektrische schok of brand.

¢ Stel het toestel niet bloot aan druppels of spatten, en plaats er geen met vloeistof
gevulde voorwerpen zoals vazen op.

SANVTY3Ia3aN
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A ATTENTIE

""""""" < -Installeer het product wtdebuurt van apparat'éﬁnai‘éﬂwerken met radiogolven.

te voorkomen dat de antenne, zelfs wanneer deze komt te vallen, in aanraking
komt met de leidingen.
Dit kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

¢ Installeer het product niet op of schuine opperviakken of instabiele plekken zoals
een wankele plank. Vermijd tevens plekken die blootstaan aan trillingen of waar
het product niet volledig wordt ondersteund.
Anders kan het product vallen of omkantelen en zodoende letsel veroorzaken of
beschadigd raken.

[ o < AsudeTV op een standaard installeert, moé‘tmﬁur'ﬁéétregelen treffen om te
voorkomen dat het product kantelt. Hierdoor kan het product omvallen en letsel

veroorzaken.

 Als u het product aan een muur wilt monteren, monteert u de VESA-compatibele
muurbevestigingssteun (optionele onderdelen) aan de achterzijde van het product. Bij installatie
met de muurbevestigingssteun (optionele onderdelen) dient u de TV zorgvuldig te bevestigen, zodat
deze niet kan vallen.

¢ Wanneer u tv-kijkt, kunt u het beste een kijkafstand van minstens 2 tot 7 maal de
beelddiagonaal aanhouden.
Als u langdurig tv-kijkt, kan dit resulteren in onscherp zicht.

¢ Gebruik alleen het type batterijen dat in de handleiding wordt geadviseerd.
Als u de verkeerde batterijen gebruikt, kan de afstandsbediening worden
beschadigd.

SANVTY3IaaN

W\ ¢ Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen tegelijk.
Q Y Hierdoor kunnen de batterijen oververhit raken en gaan lekken.

» Batterijen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan extreme hitte. Weghouden van zonlicht, open
vuurhaarden en elektrische verwarmingsapparaten.

%)  Zorg dat er zich geen obstakels tussen de afstandsbediening en de sensor
= bevinden.
g
.... ()Jk o W"lelkéfgignaal van de afskfé‘ﬁaébediening kan worden verstoord door zonlicht of ander
g e fel licht. Verduister de kamer als dit gebeurt.
N \K\‘\}u/\

¢ Controleer bij het aansluiten van externe apparaten zoals videogameconsoles of
de verbindingskabels lang genoeg zijn.
Als dit niet het geval is, kan het product omvallen en zodoende letsel veroorzaken
of beschadigd raken.




SANVTY3IaAN

8  VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

. Controleer regelmatlg de kabel van uw toestel. Als u tekenen van schade of slljtage Z|et ‘trekde

Schakel het product niet in of uit door de stroomstekker in het stopcontactte

steken of eruit te verwijderen (Gebruik het netsnoer niet als aan/uit-schakelaar).
Dit kan mechanische storing of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Volg de onderstaande installatie-instructies om te voorkomen dat het product -

oververhit raakt.

- De afstand tussen het product en de muur dient minstens 10 cm te bedragen.

- Installeer het product niet op een plaats zonder ventilatie (bijvoorbeeld op een
boekenplank of in een kast).

- Installeer het product niet op een tapijt of kussen.

- Zorg dat de ventilatieopening niet wordt geblokkeerd door een tafelkleed of
gordijn.

Anders kan er brand uitbreken.

Raak de ventilatieopeningen niet aan als de televisie Iangere tud is mgeschakeld
aangezien deze heet kunnen worden. Dit heeft geen invloed op de werking of
prestaties van het product.

kabel dan uit het toestel en gebruik het toestel niet meer. Laat de kabel vervangen door een erkend
onderhoudstechnicus.

e Zolang dit toestel

Voorkom dat stof zich verzamelt op de stekker of het stopcontact
Dit kan brand veroorzaken.

perforeren, klem zitten tussen een deur, of dat erop wordt gelopen. Let op stekkers,
stopcontacten en het punt waar de kabel uit het toestel gaat.

Druk niet hard op het scherm met uw hand of een scherp voorwerp zoals een

nagel, potlood of pen, en maak er geen krassen op.

Raak het scherm niet aan. Als u dit doet, kunnen tudeluke vervormlngseffecten op

het scherm ontstaan.

Als u het product en de bijbehorende onderdelen wilt | relnlgen haalt u de stekker

uit het stopcontact en veegt u het schoon met een zachte doek. Als u te hard drukt,
kunnen krassen of verkleuringen ontstaan. Spuit geen vloeistof en gebruik geen
vochtige doek. Gebruik geen glasreinigers, glansproducten, was, wasbenzine,
alcohol enzovoort. Deze kunnen het product en het scherm beschadigen.

Als u deze instructie negeert, kan dit leiden tot elektrische schokken of
beschadiging van het product (vervorming, roestvormlng of breukschade)

p het stopcontact is aangesloten, staat er stroom op, zelfs als u het uitschakelt

met de aan/uit-knop.

Pak bij het loskoppelen van het netsnoer de stekker en trek deze uithet

stopcontact.
Als de draden in het netsnoer worden losgekoppeld, kan brand ontstaan.

Als u het product wilt verplaatsen, dient u deze eerst uit te schakelen. Koppel -

vervolgens de netsnoeren, antennekabels en alle verbindingskabels los alvorens u
het toestel verplaatst.

Niet nakomen van deze aanwijzing kan leiden tot beschadiging met mogelijk brand
of een elektrische schok als gevolg.

scherm de kabel tegen fysiek of mechanisch mlser|k zoals draalen vastzetten
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¢ Het product is zwaar. Probeer dus nooit om het alleen te verplaatsen of uit te
pakken. Doe dit samen met iemand anders.
Anders kunt u zich bezeren.

* Neem eenmaal per jaar contact op met een Service Center om de interne
onderdelen van het product te laten reinigen.
Opeengehoopt stof kan mechanische storingen veroorzaken.

aat al het onderhoud verrichten door erkend onderhoudspersoneel. Onderhoud
is vereist wanneer het product, het netsnoer of de stekker is beschadigd, wanneer
er vloeistof in of een voorwerp op het product is gevallen, wanneer het product

is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, wanneer het product niet goed functioneert of
wanneer het is gevallen.

¢ Als het product koud aanvoelt, flikkert het mogelijk even wanneer het wordt
ingeschakeld. Dit is normaal. Er mankeert niets aan het product.

— ¢ Het scherm is een geavanceerd product met een resolutie van twee miljoen tot
V\; zes miljoen pixels. U ziet mogelijk kleine zwarte puntjes en/of fel gekleurde puntjes
(rood, blauw of groen) met een grootte van 1 ppm op het scherm. Dit duidt niet op

een storing en tast de prestaties en betrouwbaarheid van het product niet aan.
Dit verschijnsel doet zich ook voor bij producten van andere leveranciers en is
geen reden voor vervanging of terugbetaling.

¢ De helderheid en kleur van het scherm kunnen variéren al naar gelang uw
kijkpositie (links/rechts/boven/beneden).

Dit verschijnsel wordt veroorzaakt door de kenmerken van het scherm. De
productprestaties hebben hiermee niets te maken en er is geen sprake van een
storing.

e Het weergeven van een stilstaand beeld (bijvoorbeeld het logo van een zender, een menu, een
sceéne van een videospel of een computerscherm) gedurende een lange tijd, kan uw scherm
beschadigen. Dit wordt schermretentie genoemd, het beeld blijft dan op het scherm plakken. Het
beeld kan lang zichtbaar blijven of zelfs nooit meer verdwijnen. Dit wordt ook wel “beeldretentie”
genoemd. Beeldretentie wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.

Voorkom weergave van een stilstaande afbeelding op het scherm van uw televisie gedurende
langere tijd (1 of meer uren voor OLED).

Als u langere tijd tv-kijkt met een beeldverhouding van 4:3, kan beeldretentie optreden aan de
randen van het scherm.

Dit verschijnsel doet zich ook voor bij producten van andere leveranciers en is geen reden voor
vervanging of terugbetaling.

* Gegenereerd geluid
“Kraken”: een krakend geluid dat te horen is tijdens tv-kijken of wanneer de TV wordt uitgeschakeld,
wordt gegenereerd door de samentrekking van plastic als gevolg van veranderingen in temperatuur
en vochtigheid. Dit geluid is normaal voor producten waarvoor thermische vervorming vereist is.
Elektrische brom: een zacht zoemgeluid dat wordt gegenereerd door een snelle schakeling, die
een grote hoeveelheid stroom genereert voor het gebruik van een product. Dit geluid verschilt per
product.
Dit gegenereerde geluid tast de prestaties en betrouwbaarheid van het product niet aan.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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3D-beelden bekijken (alleen 3D-modellen)

A WAARSCHUWING

Kijkomgeving
* Kijktijd
- Neem tijdens het bekijken van 3D-inhoud ieder uur een pauze van 5 tot 15 minuten. Als u urenlang
ononderbroken 3D-inhoud bekijkt, kunt u last krijgen van hoofdpijn, duizeligheid, vermoeidheid of
vermoeide ogen.

Personen met lichtgevoelige epilepsie of chronische aandoeningen

« Blootstelling aan een flitslicht of een bepaald patroon in 3D-inhoud kan in individuele gevallen een
aanval of andere abnormale symptomen veroorzaken.

 Bekijk geen 3D-video's als u misselijk of zwanger bent en/of als u lijdt aan een chronische aandoening
zoals epilepsie, een hartkwaal, een aan bloeddruk gerelateerde aandoening, enzovoort.

¢ 3D-inhoud wordt niet aanbevolen voor personen die aan stereoblindheid of stereo-anomalie lijden. Zij
kunnen dubbele beelden waarnemen of ongemak bij het kijken ervaren.

¢ Als u scheelziend bent of een lui oog of astigmatisme hebt, is het mogelijk dat u geen diepte kunt
waarnemen en dat u snel moe raakt vanwege dubbele beelden. In dat geval verdient het aanbeveling
vaker pauze te nemen dan de gemiddelde volwassene.

* Als u met uw ene oog beter ziet dan met het andere, laat het verschil dan voor het bekijken van
3D-inhoud corrigeren.

Symptomen waarbij u moet afzien van of ophouden met het bekijken van 3D-inhoud
¢ Bekijk geen 3D-inhoud wanneer u moe bent als gevolg van slaapgebrek, overwerk of
alcoholconsumptie.
¢ Wanneer u een van deze symptomen ervaart, stopt u met het gebruiken/bekijken van 3D-inhoud en rust
u tot het symptoom verdwijnt.
- Raadpleeg een arts als de symptomen aanhouden. Symptomen zijn onder andere hoofdpijn,
oogbalpijn, duizeligheid, misselijkheid, hartkloppingen, onscherp zicht, ongemak, dubbelzicht,
visuele stoornissen of vermoeidheid.
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A ATTENTIE

Kijkomgeving

Kijkafstand

- Bewaar een afstand van minstens tweemaal de schermdiagonaal wanneer u 3D-inhoud bekijkt. Als
u bij het bekijken van 3D-inhoud last krijgt van hoofdpijn, duizeligheid of vermoeide ogen, gaat u
verder bij de TV vandaan zitten.

Kijkleeftijd

Baby’s/kinderen

- Het gebruik/bekijken van 3D-inhoud is verboden voor kinderen onder de leeftijd van 6 jaar.

- Kinderen onder de leeftijd van 10 jaar kunnen soms te sterk reageren en te opgewonden raken,
omdat hun zicht nog niet volledig ontwikkeld is (zo zullen ze misschien proberen het scherm aan
te raken of erin te springen). Kinderen die 3D-inhoud bekijken, moeten goed in de gaten worden
gehouden.

- Kinderen hebben grotere binoculaire dispariteit voor 3D-presentaties dan volwassenen, omdat de
afstand tussen hun ogen kleiner is. Voor hetzelfde 3D-beeld nemen zij dus meer stereoscopische
diepte waar dan volwassenen.

Tieners

- Tieners onder de leeftijd van 19 jaar kunnen gevoelig zijn voor stimulatie door licht in 3D-inhoud.
Raad hun aan om niet te lang 3D-inhoud te bekijken wanneer ze moe zijn.

Bejaarden

- Bejaarden nemen mogelijk minder 3D-effect waar dan jongere mensen. Ga niet dichter bij de TV
zitten dan wordt aanbevolen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij het gebruik van de 3D-bril

Gebruik een 3D-bril van LG. Anders kunt u de 3D-films mogelijk niet goed zien.

Gebruik de 3D-bril niet ter vervanging van uw normale bril, als zonnebril of als veiligheidsbril.

Het gebruik van een aangepaste 3D-bril kan leiden tot vermoeidheid van de ogen of beeldvervorming.
Bewaar de 3D-bril niet bij extreem hoge of extreem lage temperatuur. Hierdoor kan de bril vervormd
raken.

De 3D-bril is kwetsbaar en gevoelig voor krassen. Gebruik altijd een schone, zachte doek wanneer u
de glazen reinigt. Maak geen krassen op de lenzen van de 3D-bril en gebruik geen chemicalién om de
lenzen te reinigen/schoon te vegen.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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ﬁo OPMERKING w

e Uw TV kan afwijken van de getoonde afbeelding.

¢ De OSD (schermweergave) van uw TV kan enigszins afwijken van de afbeeldingen in deze handleiding.

¢ De beschikbare menu's en opties kunnen per gebruikte invoerbron en per model verschillen.

* Mogelijk wordt deze TV in de toekomst voorzien van nieuwe functies.

e De TV kan in standby-modus worden geplaatst om het stroomverbruik te verminderen. Indien de TV langere
tijd niet gebruikt zal worden, dient deze uitgeschakeld te worden om het energieverbruik te verlagen.

¢ De verbruikte energie tijdens het gebruik kan aanzienlijk worden verminderd indien het helderheidsniveau
van het beeld wordt verminderd. Dit leidt tot lagere gebruikskosten.

INSTALLATIEPROCEDURE

Open de verpakking en controleer of alle accessoires zijn meegeleverd.

Bevestig de standaard aan de TV. (afhankelijk van het model)

Sluit een extern apparaat op de TV aan.

Controleer of de netwerkverbinding beschikbaar is.

U kunt de functies van het TV-netwerk alleen gebruiken bij verbinding met het netwerk.

A WN -

MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

Uitpakken

Controleer de doos op de aanwezigheid van de onderstaande items. Als één van de accessoires ontbreekt,
neem dan contact op met de winkelier bij wie u het product hebt gekocht. De afbeeldingen in deze
handleiding kunnen verschillen van het werkelijke product en item.

A ATTENTIE

» Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde items om de veiligheid en levensduur van het product te garanderen.

» Eventuele beschadiging en letsel door gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde items wordt niet gedekt door
de garantie.

* Het scherm van sommige modellen is voorzien van thin film-laag. Deze laag mag niet worden verwijderd.

fo OPMERKING )

¢ De items die bij uw product worden geleverd, kunnen verschillen afhankelijk van het model.

¢ Productspecificaties of inhoud van deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving als gevolg van doorgevoerde verbeteringen in het product.

¢ Voor een optimale aansluiting moeten de HDMI-kabels en USB-apparaten een stekkerbehuizing hebben
die minder dan 10 mm dik en 18 mm breed is. Gebruik een verlengsnoer met USB 2.0-ondersteuning als
de USB-kabel of de USB-geheugenstick niet in de USB-poort van uw TV past.

HDMI uUsB

A= 10mm
A= 10mm

A= 8 mm (Alleen EA88**-ZA)
B= 18 mm B= 18 mm
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EA98**
gDDg
= %gg
o o 5] — —~
= E2S)
OO e
Gebruikershandlei- Afstandsbediening Magic- Cinema 3D-bril
ding en batterijen afstandsbediening, Het aantal 3D-brillen
(AAA-formaat) batterijen (AA) kan per model of land
(afhankelijk van het (Zie pag. 25) verschillen.
model)
(Zie pag. 24)

P

Componentvideokabel Composietvideokabel SCART-adapter AV-klep
(Zie pag. A-18) (Zie pag. A-18, A-19) (Zie pag. A-30) (Zie pag. A-4)

;: Z
m
(=]
m
A
—
>
=
&
Kabelband Kabelgeleider Schroef van de Reinigingsdoekje
(Zie pag. A-5) (Zie pag. A-5) kabelgeleider (afhankelijk van het
1EA, M4 x L20 model)
(Zie pag. A-5) Hiermee kunt u de

behuizing afstoffen.

Video Call Camera
(Webcam)
(Zie pag. 22)
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EA88**
8
)
E E
Gebruikershandlei- Afstandsbediening Magic-
ding en batterijen afstandsbediening,

(AAA-formaat) batterijen (AA)
(afhankelijk van het (Zie pag. 25)
model)
(Zie pag. 24)

)

DN

Cinema 3D-bril

Het aantal 3D-brillen
kan per model of land
verschillen.

(B

S o
Componentvideokabel Composietvideokabel SCART-adapter
(Zie pag. A-18) (Zie pag. A-18, A-19) (Zie pag. A-30)

Standaard
(Alleen EA88**-ZA)
(Zie pag. A-3)

=
m
(=]
m
: === N
>
=
o
n
Basis van standaard AV-klep Schroeven van
(Alleen EA88**-ZA) (Alleen EA88**-ZA) standaard
(Zie pag. A-3) (Zie pag. A-4) 9EA, M4 x L20
(Alleen EA88**-ZA)
(Zie pag. A-3)

H

Schroeven van
standaard

4EA, M4 x L10
(Alleen EA88**-ZA)
(Zie pag. A-3)

Kabelhouder Reinigingsdoekje Video Call Camera
2EA (afhankelijk van het (Webcam)

(Alleen EA88**-ZA) model) (Zie pag. 22)

(Zie pag. A-6) Hiermee kunt u de

behuizing afstoffen.
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Klittenband Ferrietkern
2EA (Alleen EA88**-ZF)
(Alleen EA88**-ZA) (Zie pag. 15)
(Zie pag. A-4)
~@) oPMERKING |

(Alleen EA88**-ZF)

e De items die bij uw product worden geleverd, kunnen verschillen afhankelijk van het model.

e Productspecificaties kunnen of inhoud van deze handleiding kan worden gewijzigd zonder
voorafgaande kennisgeving als gevolg van doorgevoerde verbeteringen in het product.

Het gebruik van de ferrietkern

1 Gebruik de ferrietkern om de elektromagnetische interferentie in het netsnoer te verminderen.
Wind het netsnoer eenmaal om de ferrietkern.
2 Plaats de ferrietkern dicht bij de TV.

(\
[bij een stekker] ’WH = o [bij de TV]

L J

~@) oPMERKING |

Smart-accessoires aanschaffen
¢ Ga naar LG Smart Shop om Smart-accessoires aan te schaffen.

Toegang tot de LG Smart Shop

1 Druk op de knop SMART voor toegang tot het menu Smart Home (Smart-startpagina).
2 Kilik in In My Apps onder in het scherm op het LG Smart Shop-pictogram.

3 Schaf een accessoire aan.

* Beschikbare producten kunnen variéren van de hierboven beschreven producten.

L J

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen

Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen items kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd of
aangepast om de kwaliteit te verbeteren.

Neem contact op met uw winkelier wanneer u deze onderdelen wilt kopen.

Deze apparaten werken alleen met bepaalde modellen.

N
D
¢

AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Magic- Cinema 3D-bril Dual Play-bril Video Call Camera
afstandsbediening (Webcam)

Sound

Syno)
Ejiijiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii E;%\
O@O I Tag On'
e
&

LG Audio-apparaat Tag on AN-BL***
Draadloze IR-blaster

Compatibiliteit 55EA98* 55EA88*

AN-MR400
Magic-afstandsbediening

AG-F***
Cinema 3D-bril

AG-F***DP
Dual Play-bril

AN-VC5**
Video Call Camera (Webcam)

LG Audio-apparaat . .
Tag on J o
AN-BL***

Draadloze IR-blaster

De naam en het ontwerp van het model zijn afhankelijk van verbeteringen in de productfuncties en
van de omstandigheden en het beleid van de fabrikant.
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Onderdelen en knoppen

Alleen EA98**

Scherm
—

LG-logolampje

1 T Sensor voor de

I

afstandsbediening

Alleen EA88**

Slimme aanraakknop

Transparante luidsprekers

I_ Scherm

|

— Sensor voor de

LG-logolampje 7 | —
—~——— \ S afstandsbediening
Slimme aanraakknop
Luidsprekers
Knop Beschrijving
OFA Hiermee wordt het apparaat in- of uitgeschakeld.
0 OPMERKING

e U kunt het LG-logolampje aan of uit zetten door in de hoofdmenu’s OPTIE te kiezen.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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De Slimme aanraakknop gebruiken

1 De TV inschakelen.
- Druk zachtjes op de slimme aanraakknop vlak onder het LG-logolampje aan de onderzijde van de TV.

2 De TV uitschakelen.
- Druk ongeveer twee seconden lang zachtjes op de slimme aanraakknop als het aanraakmenu niet op
het scherm wordt weergegeven.

L
[ G\
( o/l )

Slimme aanraakknop
(Aan/uit-knop)

fo OPMERKING )

¢ Plaats de TV niet op of nabij warmtebronnen omdat hierdoor brand of andere schade kan ontstaan.

¢ Druk alleen zachtjes met uw vinger op de slimme aanraakknop.

¢ Als u op een ander onderdeel drukt, reageert de TV mogelijk niet.

¢ Druk niet met meer dan één vinger op de slimme aanraakknop. Dit kan een productstoring
veroorzaken. Druk daarom altijd met één vinger op de knop.

3 De slimme aanraakknop gebruiken.

PS

Programma

Verschuiven Lange tik

- Drukken: hiermee selecteert u het gewenste menu..

- Ingedrukt houden: hiermee keert u terug naar de vorige stap. Als er geen vorige stap beschikbaar is,
wordt de TV uitgeschakeld.

- Naar links/rechts schuiven: hiermee schakelt u tussen de menu’s Programma, Invoer, Instellingen,
Uitschakelen en Volume. Als u snel een andere zender wilt kiezen of het volume wilt aanpassen, schuift
u met uw vinger naar links of naar rechts om naar het menu Programma of Volume te gaan en drukt u
ongeveer twee seconden lang op het menu.
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De TV optillen en
verplaatsen

Lees het onderstaande als u de TV wilt optillen of
verplaatsen om te voorkomen dat de TV gekrast
of beschadigd raakt, en als u de TV veilig wilt
vervoeren, ongeacht het type en afmeting.

A ATTENTIE

e Voorkom te allen tijde dat u het scherm

aanraakt, aangezien hierdoor het scherm
beschadigd kan raken.

Wij raden u aan de TV te verplaatsen in de
doos of het verpakkingsmateriaal waarin de TV
oorspronkelijk is geleverd.

Voordat u de TV verplaatst of optilt, koppelt u
het netsnoer en alle kabels los.

Wanneer u de TV vasthoudt, moet het scherm
van u af zijn gekeerd om beschadiging te
voorkomen.

Voor het vervoeren van een grote TV zijn ten
minste 2 mensen nodig.

Wanneer de TV met de hand wordt vervoerd,
houdt u de TV vast zoals aangegeven in de
onderstaande afbeelding.

Bij het vervoeren van de TV mag de TV

niet worden blootgesteld aan schokken of
buitensporige trillingen.

Houd de TV tijdens het vervoer rechtop. Draai
de TV nooit op zijn kant en kantel deze niet
naar links of rechts.

Buig het frame niet teveel. Hierdoor kan het
scherm beschadigd raken.

Houd uw TV altijd rechtop in plaats van deze
neer te leggen of te kantelen tijdens het
verplaatsen.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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Op een tafelblad p|aatsen De TV aan een muur bevestigen
(Alleen EA88**-ZA)
1 Tilde TV op, kantel deze rechtop en zet de TV Zorg ervoor dat de tafelstandaard stevig aan
op het tafelblad. een muur is bevestigd om deze veilig te kunnen
- Laat een ruimte vrij van (minimaal) 10 cm gebruiken.
vanaf de muur voor een goede ventilatie.

1 Bevestig de oogbouten of de TV-steunen met
schroeven aan de achterkant van de TV.
- Als in de gaten voor de oogbouten andere

5cm 10 cm b i i
1 outen zijn geplaatst, verwijdert u deze
I ¢ » eerst.
Monteer de muurbeugels met bouten aan de
muur.

Lijn de positie van de muursteunen uit met de
oogbouten op de achterkant van de TV.

3 Gebruik een stevig touw om de oogbouten en
muursteunen aan elkaar te bevestigen.

Zorg ervoor dat het touw horizontaal loopt aan
het platte oppervlak.

N

2 Sluit het netsnoer aan op een stopcontact. ﬁA ATTENTIE )
 Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet op de TV
klimmen of eraan gaan hangen.
/\ ATTENTIE y gaan hang J
 Plaats de TV niet op of nabij warmtebronnen 0
omdat hierdoor brand of andere schade kan ( OPMERKING )
ontstaan. * Gebruik een platform dat of kast die sterk en
groot genoeg is om de TV veilig te dragen.
* Beugels, bouten en touwen zijn niet
bijgeleverd. U kunt additionele accessories
bij uw locale dealer verkrijgen.
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Aan een muur monteren

(Alleen EA88**-ZA)

Bevestig voorzichtig een optionele
muurbevestigingssteun op de achterkant van de
TV en monteer de muurbevestigingssteun aan een
massieve muur die loodrecht op de vloer staat.

Als u de TV monteert op andere bouwmaterialen,
vraagt u advies aan vakmensen.

LG raadt aan dat de muurbevestiging uitgevoerd
wordt door een erkende professionele installateur.

Gebruik schroeven en een muurbevestigingssteun
die voldoen aan de VESA-norm. De
standaardafmetingen voor muurbevestigingssets
worden beschreven in de onderstaande tabellen.

Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen
(Muurbevestigingssteun)

Model 55EA88**-ZA

VESA (A) 210

Standaardschroef M6

Aantal schroeven 2
AW-55EA88S
Muurbevestigingssteun ‘ l
)
a D)

fA ATTENTIE )

e Koppel eerst de stroom los en plaats of
monteer daarna de TV. Als u dat niet doet,
kunt u een elektrische schok krijgen.

Als u de TV tegen een plafond of schuine
wand aan monteert, kan deze vallen en
ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

Gebruik een goedgekeurde
muurbevestigingssteun van LG en neem
contact op met uw plaatselijke winkelier of
een vakman.

Draai de schroeven niet te vast omdat
hierdoor schade kan ontstaan aan de TV en
uw garantie kan komen te vervallen.
Gebruik schroeven en een muurbevestiging
die voldoen aan de VESA-norm. Eventuele
beschadiging of eventueel letsel door
verkeerd gebruik of door gebruik van een
ongeschikte accessoire vallen niet onder de
garantie.

» Gebruik de schroeven die worden vermeld
op de specificaties voor schroeven volgens
de VESA-norm.

* De muurbevestigingsset bevat een
montagehandleiding en alle benodigde
onderdelen.

* De muurbevestigingssteun is optioneel.
Extra accessoires zijn verkrijgbaar bij uw
plaatselijke winkelier.

* De lengte van de schroeven kan verschillen
afhankelijk van de muurbevestiging. Zorg
ervoor dat u schroeven van de juiste lengte
gebruikt.

e Zie voor meer informatie de handleiding
die bij de muurbevestigingssteun is
meegeleverd.

fo OPMERKING )

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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Video call camera (Webcam)

Omgaan met het product

e Zorg dat de camera niet nat wordt. Wanneer
er vocht in de camera komt, kan dit kortsluiting
veroorzaken.

» Verwijder met een droge doek voorzichtig stof
of vuil van de camera. Als het product erg vuil
is, kunt u eerst een mild schoonmaakmiddel op
de doek spuiten.

* Maak de camera niet schoon met thinner,
alcohol, wasbenzine of een andere viuchtige
stof.

Deze producten kunnen de buitenkant van het
product beschadigen of de werking aantasten.

* Breng geen veranderingen aan in het product
en demonteer of repareer het niet. Incorrect
demonteren kan brand, een elektrische schok
of lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken.

e Schud de camera niet.

e Trek niet aan de kabel.

Installatie-instructies

e Zorg dat u voldoende ruimte hebt voor
aansluitingen wanneer u het product plaatst.

e Plaats de camera niet op een stoffige, vuile of
vochtige plek.

e Plaats de camera niet in direct zonlicht of nabij

een hittebron.

Magnetische voorwerpen zoals luidsprekers,

kunnen de werking van de camera

beinvioeden.

Plaats het product op een plek met een

gemiddelde temperatuur en vochtigheid. Het

aanbevolen temperatuurbereik is 0 °C - 40 °C.

Sterke elektromagnetische golven van andere

apparaten kunnen de werking van de camera

beinvlioeden.

* Verwijder voor gebruik alle plastic
beschermhoezen.

Het product en de bedrijffsnamen in deze
handleiding kunnen geregistreerde handelsmerken
zijn of auteursrechtelijk beschermd zijn en worden
alleen gebruikt ter identificatie of voor informatieve
doeleinden. Alle handelsmerken voorbehouden.

Overzicht

———  Microfoons

Lens

Standaard Activiteitindicator

Arm van standaard

Kabelhouder

Onderkant van ——e
standaard
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0 OPMERKING

¢ Inhoud kan worden gewijzigd of gewist, afhankelijk van de provider.
¢ Bezoek de website van de contentprovider voor specifieke informatie over hun services.
* Het venster voor de software-update wordt automatisch getoond wanneer een update beschikbaar is.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

(afhankelijk van het model)

De beschrijvingen in deze handleiding gaan uit van de toetsen op de afstandsbediening.
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door en bedien de TV op de juiste wijze.

Om de batterijen te vervangen, opent u het klepje van het batterijvak, vervangt u de
batterijen (1,5 V AAA-formaat) waarbij u let op de juiste richting van de ®-en @-polen op
de sticker in het batterijvak, en sluit u het klepje van het batterijvak.

Voer de installatiehandelingen in omgekeerde richting uit om de batterijen te verwijderen.

A ATTENTIE

e Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen door elkaar omdat hierdoor de afstandsbediening kan

worden beschadigd.

Zorg ervoor dat u de afstandsbediening richt op de sensor voor de afstandsbediening op de TV.

 (Aan/uit-knop) Hiermee wordt de TV in- of uitgeschakeld.
TVIRAD Hiermee selecteert u een radio-, TV- of digitaal TV-
programma.

SUBTITLE Hiermee geeft u uw favoriete ondertiteling opnieuw
weer in de digitale modus.

Q.MENU Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de snelmenu’s.

GUIDE Toont de programmagids.

© RATIO Hiermee wordt de beeldverhouding veranderd.

-2 INPUT Hiermee wordt de invoerbron veranderd.

Cijfertoetsen Hiermee voert u cijfers in.

LIST Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de opgeslagen programmalijst.
Q.VIEW Hiermee gaat u terug naar het programma dat u hiervoor
hebt bekeken.

+ - Hiermee regelt u het volumeniveau.

FAV Hiermee roept u de lijst met uw favoriete kanalen op.
APP/x Kies de MHP TV-menubron.

(Alleen ltali€) (Afhankelijk van het model)

MUTE® Hiermee wordt het geluid gedempt.

~Pv Hiermee worden de opgeslagen programma’s of kanalen
doorlopen.

APAGEv Hiermee gaat u naar het vorige of volgende scherm.

D TELETEKSTTOETSEN (TEXT/T.OPT) Met deze toetsen bedient
u teletekst.

INFO © Hiermee kunt u de informatie over het huidige programma
en scherm bekijken.

{& SMART Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de Smart-hoofdmenu’s.

£ MY APPS Hiermee wordt de lijst met apps weergegeven.
Navigatietoetsen (omhoog/omlaag/links/rechts) Hiermee
doorloopt u de menu’s of opties.

OK @ Hiermee kiest u menu’s of opties en bevestigt u uw invoer.
O BACK Hiermee keert u terug naar het vorige niveau.

EXIT Hiermee wist u alle schermmenu’s en keert u terug naar TV-kijken.

SETTINGS Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de hoofdmenu'’s.

REC ® Beginnen met opnemen en het opnamemenu weergeven.
LIVE TV Hiermee keert u terug naar LIVE-TV.

Besturingsknoppen (l, », II, ¢, » ) Hiermee bestuurt u de menu’s
voor Premium-inhoud, Time Machine of Smart Share of de SIMPLINK-
compatibele apparaten (USB of SIMPLINK of Time Machine).
Gekleurde toetsen Hiermee hebt u toegang tot speciale functies in
sommige menu’s. (& : Rood, G2 : Groen, (&) : Geel, @ : Blauw)
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FUNCTIES VAN DE MAGIC-
AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Dit onderdeel wordt niet bij alle modellen geleverd.

Als het bericht “De batterij van de Magic-afstandsbediening is bijna leeg. Vervang de
batterij.” wordt getoond, moet u de batterij vervangen.

Om de batterijen te vervangen, opent u het klepje van het batterijvak, vervangt u de
batterijen (1,5 V AA-formaat) waarbij u let op de juiste richting van de @®- en (--polen op
de sticker in het batterijvak, en sluit u het klepje van het batterijvak. Zorg ervoor dat u de
afstandsbediening richt op de sensor voor de afstandsbediening op de TV.

Voer de installatiehandelingen in omgekeerde richting uit om de batterijen te verwijderen.

A ATTENTIE

e Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen door elkaar omdat hierdoor de afstandsbediening kan
worden beschadigd.

= Aanwijzer (RF-zender)
& (Aan/uit-knop) %/C I \F\\\ SMART &

Hiermee wordt de TV in- of uitgeschakeld. Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de Smart-

0 o= hoofdmenu’s.
l‘— U (Spraakherkenning)

BACK
BACK D =)

Hiermee keert u terug naar het
vorige niveau.

(afhankelijk van het model)

|
Wiel(OK) { @I be- ¢ Indicator aan/uit
Hiermee kiest u menu’s of opties en __L_\S____j Schakelt de verlichting in en uit.
bevestigt u uw invoer. g\ . o Nése e caktoni né ON (ndezur), drita do
Hiermee worden de opgeslagen 4 ?g A té fiket automatikisht pas 5 sekondash.
Als u op de navigatietoets drukt A gl P (omhoog/omlaag/links/rechts) m
terwijl u de aanwijzer over het scherm = |7 v Hiermee doorloopt u de menu'’s of opties. m
beweegt, verdwijnt de aanwijzer en C
. b 74 APV c
werkt de Maglc-afstandsbedlen_lng_als _e. Hiermee worden de opgeslagen pro- =
een normale afstandsbediening. gramma’s of kanalen doorlopen. =
Om de aanwijzer weer te laten
verschijnen, schudt u de Magic- L 23 / Q.MENU
afstandsbediening heen en weer. Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de
snelmenu’s.
+a= __ | Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de
Hiermee regelt u het volumeniveau. universele bediening.
(Deze functie is niet in alle landen
_ ) &\ beschikbaar.)
Hiermee kunt u kijken naar 3D-video. b @ (MUTE)
Hiermee wordt het geluid gedempt.

Spraakherkenning (afhankelijk van het model)

Een netwerkverbinding is vereist voor het gebruik van de functie voor spraakherkenning.
De mate van herkenning is athankelijk van de eigenschappen van de gebruiker (stem, uitspraak, intonatie
en snelheid) en de omgeving (rumoer en TV-volume).

1 Druk op de knop Stemherkenning.
2 U kunt spreken wanneer het spraakweergavescherm wordt weergegeven aan de linkerzijde van het TV-scherm.

0 OPMERKING

 Als u te snel of te langzaam spreekt, werkt de functie voor spraakherkenning mogelijk niet.
e Gebruik de Magic-afstandsbediening tot 10 cm van uw gezicht.
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Magic-afstandsbediening
registreren

Het is nodig om de magic- afstandsbediening eerst
te ‘pairen’ (registreren) op uw TV voordat deze zal
werken.

De Magic-afstandsbediening registreren

1 Om de afstandsbediening
automatisch te registreren, zet de
TV aan druk op de Wiel(OK) knop.
Als de registratie is voltooid, zal
hiervan een melding op het scherm
verschijnen.

2 Indien de registratie mislukt, zet
de TV uit en weer aan, druk op de
Wiel(OK) knop om de registratie te
voltooien.

De Magic-afstandsbediening opnieuw
registreren

BACK |1 Houd de knoppen BACK © en
< SMART ¢ tegelijkertijd 5 seconden

ingedrukt om te resetten. Ga

vervolgens door met de registratie.

SMART Volg hierbij de instructies “De
& Magic Motion-afstandsbediening
registreren” hierboven.

2 Om de Magic Remote Control
opnieuw te registereren, Magic
Remote Control, houd de BACK S
Knop voor 5 seconden ingedrukt
en richt deze naar de TV. Als de
registratie is voltooid, zal hiervan een
melding op het scherm verschijnen.

De Magic-afstandsbediening
gebruiken

1 Als de aanwijzer verdwijnt, richt

u de afstandsbediening iets naar
:>\/<: links of rechts. De aanwijzer
/\ verschijnt dan automatisch weer

op het scherm.

» Als de aanwijzer gedurende
een bepaalde periode niet
wordt gebruikt, verdwijnt deze.

2 U kunt de aanwijzer verplaatsen
door de aanwijzerontvanger van
de afstandsbediening op uw TV
te richten en deze vervolgens
naar rechts, links, omhoog of
omlaag te verplaatsen.

» Als de aanwijzer niet
correct werkt, gebruikt u de
afstandsbediening eerst 10
seconden niet en daarna pas
weer wel.

—©

Als u op het Wiel(OK) op de Magic-
afstandsbediening drukt, wordt het volgende
scherm weergegeven.

Hier ziet u informatie over het huidige
programma en scherm.

U kunt het menu Meer selecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen die u
moet nemen wanneer u de
Magic-afstandsbediening
gebruikt

Gebruik de afstandsbediening binnen het
maximale communicatiebereik van 10 meter.
Als u de afstandsbediening verder weg gebruikt
of wanneer zich tussen de afstandsbediening
en de TV een object bevindt dat het signaal
blokkeert, kan een communicatiefout optreden.

¢ Een communicatiefout kan ook worden

veroorzaakt door apparaten in de buurt.
Elektrische apparaten zoals een magnetron of
draadloos LAN-product kunnen interferentie
veroorzaken omdat ze dezelfde bandbreedte (2,4
GHz) als de Magic-afstandsbediening gebruiken.
De Magic-afstandsbediening kan worden
beschadigd en slecht gaan werken als gevolg
van vallen of harde klappen.

Let op dat u niet in aanraking komt met
meubilair of personen wanneer u de Magic-
afstandsbediening gebruikt.

Fabrikant en installateur bieden geen service
m.b.t. veiligheid voor personen, aangezien het
desbetreffende draadloze apparaat storing
middels elektrische golven kan veroorzaken.
Het wordt aangeraden een toegangspunt
verder dan 1 meter bij de TV vandaan te
plaatsen. Als het toegangspunt dichterbij dan

1 meter is geinstalleerd, werkt de Magic-
afstandsbediening vanwege frequentie-
interferentie mogelijk niet naar behoren.
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DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING GEBRUIKEN

Met de Gebruikershandleiding kunt u de uitgebreide TV-informatie gemakkelijker oproepen.

1 Druk op de knop SMART & om het Smart-
hoofdmenu te openen.

2 Selecteer Gebruikershandleiding en druk op
het Wiel(OK).

e op het scherm

jermee selecteert u een taal voor de schermtekst
[Alleen n digiale modus]

/anneer u een digitale uitzending bekiikt waarvan
de audio in verschillende talen beschikbaar is, kunt u
hiermee de gewenste taal selecteren
[Alleen in digitale modus]

Gebruik de functie Ondertitling als taal voor onderiteling

Taal voor in twee of meer talen wordt u fen.
ondertiteling | ® Indien er geen ondertitel

geselecteerde taal word
standaardtaal voor ondertl

Taal voor audio

Sluiten )

@ Toont de beschrijving van het geselecteerde
menu.
Met A/v kunt u door de pagina's bladeren.

#) Hiermee gaat u vanuit de gebruiksaanwijzing
rechtstreeks naar het geselecteerde menu.

Gebruikershandleiding

Gebruikershandleiding

Invoerapparaat gebruiken

Tijdopties instellen

Q KAN;LEN instellen Tv-vergrendelingsopties instellen
i eeL0,ceLuD nselen 1 I Taalnstllen

Land instellen

I L G SMART-functie
@ Geavanceerde functie Hulp voor gebruikers met beperkingen

@ Informatie
.

g Hier wordt de huidige zender of invoerbron
weergegeven.
@ Hier kunt de gewenste categorie selecteren.

g} Hier kunt u het gewenste item selecteren.
Met A/v kunt u door de pagina's bladeren.

g3 Hiermee kunt u de gewenste functie in de
index opzoeken.

@ Biedt gedetailleerde informatie over de
functies van LG Smart TV als er verbinding
met internet is.

(Afhankelijk van land/taal is dit mogelijk niet
beschikbaar.)

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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ONDERHOUD

De TV schoonmaken

Voor de beste prestaties en een langere levensduur moet u de TV regelmatig schoonmaken.

A ATTENTIE

» Zorg er eerst voor dat de TV is uitgeschakeld en dat het netsnoer en alle andere kabels zijn losgekoppeld.
 Als de TV gedurende een lange tijd onbeheerd en ongebruikt blijft, trekt u de stekker van het netsnoer uit
het stopcontact om mogelijke beschadiging door blikseminslag of stroompieken te voorkomen.

Scherm, frame, behuizing en standaard

* Veeg het oppervlak schoon met een droge, schone en zachte doek om stof en licht vuil te verwijderen.

* Om zwaar vuil te verwijderen, veegt u het oppervlak schoon met een zachte doek die is bevochtigd met
schoon water of een verdund, zacht schoonmaakmiddel. Veeg onmiddellijk daarna droog met een droge
doek.

ﬁA ATTENTIE )

» Voorkom te allen tijde dat u het scherm aanraakt, aangezien hierdoor het scherm beschadigd kan raken.

* Duw, veeg of sla niet met uw vingernagels of een scherp voorwerp tegen het scherm, aangezien dit kan
leiden tot krassen of beeldvervorming.

* Gebruik geen chemicalién; hierdoor kan het product namelijk worden beschadigd.

» Spuit geen vloeistof op het oppervlak. Als water in de TV terechtkomt, kan dat leiden tot brand, elektrische
schokken of een defect.

ﬁA ATTENTIE )

(Alleen EA98**)

 Spuit tijldens het reinigen van uw TV geen water
rechtstreeks op de linker- en rechterluidsprekers aan de
onderzijde van de TV.

e Zorg ervoor dat water uw TV niet kan binnendringen en f*-;,
houd de TV droog. Jj
» Als u dit niet doet, kunnen beschadigingen, zoals - A
corrosie, worden aangericht. ]
Netsnoer

Maak regelmatig het netsnoer schoon door opgehoopt stof en vuil te verwijderen.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Probleem Oplossing
De TV kan » Controleer de afstandsbedieningssensor op het product en probeer het opnieuw.
niet worden » Controleer of zich een obstakel tussen het product en de afstandsbediening bevindt.

bediend met de
afstandsbediening.

« Controleer of de batterijen nog werken en goed zijn geplaatst (® naar @, © naar 9).

Er worden geen
beelden en geluid

» Controleer of het product is ingeschakeld.
» Controleer of de stekker van het netsnoer in een stopcontact is gestoken.

weergegeven.  Controleer of er wel stroom op het stopcontact staat door er een ander product op
aan te sluiten.

De TV wordt e Controleer de instellingen voor stroomvoorziening. De voeding kan zijn onderbroken.

plotseling » Controleer of de functie Automatisch stand-by of Tijd uit is ingeschakeld bij de TIJD-

uitgeschakeld.

instellingen.
 Als er geen signaal is terwijl de TV is ingeschakeld, wordt de TV automatisch na 15
minuten van inactiviteit uitgeschakeld.

Wanneer u verbinding
met een PC (HDMI/
DVI) maakt, wordt
‘Geen signaal’ of
‘Ongeldige indeling’
weergegeven.

» Schakel de TV uit en weer in met de afstandsbediening.
* Sluit de HDMI-kabel opnieuw aan.
« Start de PC opnieuw op terwijl de TV is ingeschakeld.

Het
meldingsscherm
wordt niet getoond
wanneer ik een
gesprek ontvang

» Controleer of uw status is ingesteld op Niet storen.

* Tijdens het gebruik van bepaalde TV-functies kan ik geen inkomende gesprekken
ontvangen
(bijvoorbeeld tijdens een software-update enz.).

 Controleer of Privacy-instellingen is ingesteld op Allow calls from people in my
contact list only (Accepteer alleen gespreken van contacten in mijn lijst).

Er is een echo te
horen (bijvoorbeeld
wanneer u uw
eigen stem door de
luidsprekers hoort)

* Wijzig de audio-instellingen van uw Home Theater-systeem in stereo in plaats van
in surround-geluid.

* Verlaag het luidsprekervolume.

» Als er te veel echo in de kamer te horen is, vermindert mogelijk de audiokwaliteit.

* Test uw microfoon met de Echo / Sound Test Service.

Ik kan geen video’s
ontvangen of de
video’s zijn van
slechte kwaliteit

¢ Als er veel internet- of netwerkverkeer is, kan de videokwaliteit afnemen.

* De videokwaliteit kan ook afnemen als u gebruikmaakt van een draadloze
verbinding. Wij raden u aan een bekabelde internetverbinding te gebruiken.

* De beeldkwaliteit kan afnemen als u Inzoomen gebruikt. Wij raden u aan zo min
mogelijk te zoomen tijdens videogesprekken.

» Controleer of de informatie over de gesprekskwaliteit is gemarkeerd als ‘kritiek’.
Als dit het geval is, neem de videokwaliteit mogelijk af.

Het gesprek wordt
abrupt beéindigd

* Wanneer bepaalde TV-functies zijn ingeschakeld, wordt mogelijk het gesprek
verbroken. (Bijvoorbeeld bij de Sleep timer.)
» Koppel de webcam niet los tijdens een gesprek.

SANVTY3Ia3AN
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BEDIENING EXTERN APPARAAT INSTELLEN

Ga naar www.lg.com voor informatie over het instellen van een afstandsbediening.

SPECIFICATIES

Specificatie van de WLAN-module (TWFM-B006D)

Standaard

IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

Frequentiebereik

2400 tot 2483,5 MHz
5150 tot 5250 MHz
5725 tot 5850 MHz (Voor buiten de EU)

Uitgangsvermogen (max.)

802.11a: 11 dBm

802.11b: 14 dBm

802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5 GHz: 12.5 dBm

Specificatie van de Bluetooth-module (BM-LDS401)

Standaard

Bluetooth versie 3.0

Frequentiebereik

2400 ~ 2483,5 MHz

Uitgangsvermogen (max.)

10 dBm of minder

» Aangezien het gebruikte bandkanaal in het land verschillend kan zijn, kan de gebruiker de
werkfrequentie niet wijzigen of aanpassen, en is dit product ingesteld op de regionale frequentietabel.

Ce€01970
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AAEIEZ XPHZHX

O1 utroaTnpIfOuEVEG AdEIEG XPONG EVOEXETAI Va BIOPEPOUY, avaAoya Pe To JovTEAO. TMa TTEPICTOTEPES
TTANPOQOPIEG OXETIKA WE TIG ADEIEG XPNONG, ETTIOKEPDEiTE TN dieUBuvon www.lg.com.

DOLBY. Kataokeudadetal yetd amréd adeia 1ng Dolby Laboratories. To «Dolby» kai To Aoydtutro
DIGITALPLUS ¢ 10 BITTAG D eival epmropikd orjpata ¢ Dolby Laboratories.

HoOoImi “O1 6pol HDMI ka1 HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, kaBwg kai To AoydTuTtro
HDMI givai eptmopikd cAuparta i oAuara karareBévra tng HDMI Licensing, LLC oTig
Hvwpéveg MNoAiTeieg kal o AAAEG XWPEG.”

DI m MAHPO®OPIEZ IMNA TO BINTEO DIVX: To DivX® eival pia yn@iakn pop®n Bivreo
™ 10U dnpioupyndnke atod tnv DivX, LLC, pia Buyartpikr Tng Rovi Corporation. H
HD OUYKEKPIYEVN GUOKEUN €ival PIa EYKEKPIPEVN OUOKEUR avatrapaywyng Bivreo DivX
TToU Qépel Tionun toToTroinan amd Tnv DivX (DivX Certified®). MNa mepioadTtepeg
TTANPOPOPIES Kal EpyaAeia AoyIoHIKOU yia T JETATPOTTA apxeiwv o€ Bivreo DivX,
€TMoKePOeiTe TNV TOTTOBETIO divx.com.

MAHPO®OPIEZ A BINTEO DIVX KAT AMNAITHZH: AuTtA n OuoKeun pe
moTotroinon DivX (DivX Certified®) 8a mrpétrel va dnAwbei, Trpokelpévou va gival
duvaTth n avattapaywyn Taviwv DivX mou €xeTe ayopdoel kat' amaitnon (VOD).

MNa va atmokTAoeTe Tov KwdIKO dAwaong, Yetapeite otnv evotnta Bivreo DivX kar’
atraitnon (VOD), aTo pevou pUBuiong TNG CUCKEUNG aag. Na va padeTe TepIooOTEPT
OXETIKA pE TNV 0AOKApwaon TG diadikaciag dnAwang, petapeite atn digtbuvon vod.
divx.com.

«ZUoKeun pe moTotroinon DivX® yia Tnv avatmapaywyn Bivieo DivX® éwg kal HD
1080p, oupTtrepIAaUBavOUEVOU TOU GUVOPOUNTIKOU TTEPIEXOMEVOU. »

«O1 ovopaaieg DivX®, DivX Certified® kai Ta OeTIKG AOyOTUTTA €ival EUTTOPIKA
ofuaTta Tng Rovi Corporation rj Twv BuyaTtpikKwy TNG KAl XPNOIPOTIOIOUVTAl KOTOTTIV
adeiag.»

«KaAuTrTeTal atmo éva A TepIccdTEPA aTTO T aKOAOUBa SITTAWUATA EUPECITEXVIOG OTIG
H.IM.A.
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

- KaTtaokeudoTnke pe KATOTTIV adeiag ocUP@WVA PE Ta DITTAWPOTO EUPECITEXVIAG
2 0+ Dici otig H.IN.A.: 5.956.674, 5.974.380, 6.487.535 ka1 GAAa SITTAWMATA EUPETITEXVIOG
.0+Digital Out . . o P .
oTig H.M.A. kai TTaykoodiwg TTou €xouv £kdoBei i BpiokovTal og ekkpepdTnNTa. H
ovopacia DTS, 1o oUuBoAo & DTS kai To oUpBoAo padi eival orjparta katatefévia
NG Kai ovopaacia DTS 2.0+Digital Out eivai eumopiké oAua TG DTS, Inc. To Trpoidv
mepIAapBaver Aoyiopikd. © DTS, Inc. Me Tnv em@uAagn Taviog dIKAIWPATOG.

2HMEIQZzH I'lA TO AOIZMIKO ANOIXTOY KQAIKA

=

Ma T Aqwn Tou TTnyaiou kwdika TTou diETreTal amrod Tig adeieg xpriong GPL, LGPL, MPL kai dAAeg ddeieg xprong
avoixTou KWAIKa, 0 0Troiog TTePIAaPBAVETAI OTO TTPOIOV, ETTIOKEQTEITE TN dieUBuvon hitp://opensource.lge.com.
Ektdg a1md ToV TInyaio kwdika, diatiBevtal Tpog Afwn 6Aol o1 avagepduevol 0pol adeiwy Xpraong, ol
QTTOTTOICEIG EYYUNOEWV KAl OI CNUEIWCEIG TIVEUPOTIKWV SIKAIWUATWV.

H LG Electronics mapéyel etriong Tov avoixto kwdika ge CD-ROM évavTi avTiTidou TTou KaAUTITEl TO KOOTOG

NG d1avourg (6TTWG To KOOTOG TOU PECOU EYYPAPNG, TNV ATTOOTOARA Kail TNV TTapAdoacn) KATOTTIV UTTOROANG
airjuaTog péow e-mail otn dielBuvan opensource@lge.com. AuTr) n TTpoc@opd 10XUEl yia TrEPiodo TpIwV (3)
ETWV ATTO TNV NUEPOMNVia ayopdg Tou TTPoIGVTOG.
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OAHIIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN AZ®AAEIA

MpoToU XPNOIUOTIOINCETE T CUOKEUN, OIaBACTE TTIPOCEKTIKA TIG OONYIEG OXETIKA PE TNV ACPAAEIQ. @

A NMPOEIAOMNOIHZH

" @ e Mnv TomroBeTeiTe TNV TNHAEGPOON KAl TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO OTA TTAPAKATW TTEPIBAAAO-

/@7;@ vTa:

— - 2g Béon ekTeBeIpévn o€ Aueco NAIAKS Pwg

- 2g TrepIOXA YE UWNAR uypacia, OTTwG OTO PTTAVIO

- Kovtd o€ otroiadntroTe TNy BepudTNTAG, OTTWG BEPUACTPES I AAAEG CUOKEUEG
TTOU TTaPAyouv BepudTnNTa

- Kovta o€ Tdykoug Koudivag ) uypoTToinTEG, OTTOU UTTAPXEI O KivOuvog €kBeong o€
atud f AaodI

- 2& TrepIoXN ekTeBEINEVN OTN BpoxA i oTov Avepo

- Kovtd o¢ doxeia vepou, OTTwg Bala

Alo@QOpPETIKA, UTTApXE!l KivOuvog TTPOKANCNG TTUPKAYIAG, NAEKTPOTTANEIaG, SUCAEI-

TOupyiag A TTAPAPOPPWONG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

(™ ¢ Mnv TOTTOBETEITE TO TTPOIOV GE XWPOUG PE TKOVN.
== Ymrépxel Kivduvog TTupKayidag.

e To @ig gival n didTagn atroouvdeong. H Tpdofacn aTo @Ig TTPETTEN va gival AVeTn.

* Mnv ayyilete T0 @IG TpoYodoaiag Pe uypd xépla. ETTAéov, av 0 akpOodEKTNG TOU
KaAwdiou gival uypdg fj GKOVIOUEVOG, OTEYVWOTE TOV TEAEIWG i} OKOUTTIOTE T OKOVN
avTioToIxa.

YTmapxel Kivduvog nAektpotrAnéiag, Adyw utrepBoAIKnG uypaciag.

¢ BeBaiwbeite 011 £x£TE OUVOETEI TO KOAWDIO TPOYOBOTIAG O€ yelwpEVN TTpida. (EkTOg
OTTO OUOKEUEG 01 OTToieg Bev dlaBéTouv yeiwon.)
Ymdpyel Kivduvog nAekTpotTAngiag i TpaupaTioyou.

* YUVOEOTE CWOTA TO KAAWDIO TPOPOdOTiag.
Av 10 KaAWdI0 Tpoodoaiag dev ouvdeBei CWOTA, UTTAPXEI KiVOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG.

¢ BeBaiwbeite 611 TO KOAWDIO TPOPOBOCIAG dEV EPXETAI OE ETTAPI) PE BEPUA QVTIKEIYE-
va, OTTWG TO KAAOPIPEP.
YTapxel KivOuvog TTupkayidg r NAEKTPOTTANSiaG.

¢ Mnv ToTroB€TEiTE ETTAVW OTA KAAWDIA TPoYodoaiag Bapid avTikeipeva A 1o idIo To
TTPOIOV.
Al0QOPETIKA, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG 1) NAEKTPOTTANSIAG.

¢ /\uyioTe TO KOAWBIO TNG KEPAIAG OTO ONEio £100850U TOU OTO KTAPIO, VIO VA ATTOTPE-
WETE TNV €l0pON VEPOU TNG BPOXNG.
To vepd auTtd Ba putropolae va eI0€ABEI GTO ECWTEPIKO TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal VA TTPOKO-
Aéoel BAGRN kai ptTropei va atroteAéoel autia NAEKTPOTTANEIOG.

e Katd Tnv emiToixia TOTTo8£TNon piag TNAedpaacng, @POVTIOTE va Unv KpEPOVTAl T
KaAWwdIa TpoPodoaiag Kal CAUATOS TTiow aTTd TNV TNAEOpACN.
Ymapxel KivOuvog TTupkayiag Kal NAEKTPOTTANEIaG.
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Mnv ouvdéeTe peydAo apiBuO NAEKTPIKWY CUCKEUWY € £va TTOAUTTPICO.
Ymdpyel Kivduvog TTpokAnong Trupkayidg Adyw utrepBépuavaong.

MpooéTe va unv pigete KATW TO TTPOIGV KAl YNV TO AQACETE va TTECEI KATA T OUV-
0E0N ECWTEPIKWY OUCTKEUWV.

> pia TETOIO TTEPITITWOT, UTTAPXEI KivOuvog TpaupaTiopou 1) TTpdkAnong ¢nuidg oto
TTPOI6V.

Mnv a@AveTe TO auypavTIKO HECO 1) Ta TTAAOTIKA UAIKG ocuoKeuaaiag o€ pépn OTrou
£xouv TTpooBaacn Taidid.

To aguypavTiko pPéoo eival emMPBAABEG O€ TTEPITITWON KATATTOONG. AV KaTATTOBE]
KT AAB0G, TTPOKAAEDTE EPETO KAl HETOREITE OTO TTANCIECTEPO VoooKouEio. ETTiong,
T UAIKG OUOKEUOOTIag PTTOPET va TTPOKOAEoOUV ao@uéia. Mnv Ta a@rveTe o€ PEPN
O1T0U £X0UV TTPOCRacn TTaIdId.

Mnv a@niveTe Ta TaIdI& 0OG VO OKAP@AAWVOUV f va KpEUOVTal atrd TNV TNAedpaaon.
H tnAedpaon ptropei va Téael Kal va TTPOKAAETEl coRapd TPAUUATIOUO.

Na atroppiTITETE TIG XPNOIMOTIOINUEVEG UTTATAPIEG UE AOPAAEIQ, VIO VO OTTOQUYETE
TOV KivOUVO KATATTOOAG TOUG aTtrd Ta TTaidId.
> TTEPITITWON KATATTOONG YTTATAPIAg, avagnTioTe auEcwG TN CUNPBOUAR yiaTpou.

Mnv el0@yeTe aywyipa UAIKG (OTTwG JETOAAIKG QVTIKEIUEVA) GTN Wia GKPN TOU Ka-
Awdiou Tpopodoaiag, otav n AAAn akpn gival cuvdedepévn oTnV TTPida TTAPOXAS
NAEKTPIKOU pelpatog. EmimAéov, unv ayyigete To KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag, HOAIG TO
ouvdEoeTe OTNV TTPICO.

Ymapxel KivOuvog nAekTpoTTAnéiag.

(AvaAoya pe To HOVTEAO)

Mnv ToTroB€TEITE KAl PNV aTToBNKEUETE EUPAEKTEG OUGIEG KOVTE OTO TTPOIOV.
Ymépyel Kivduvog €kpnéng A TTupkayidg, Adyw AavBaopuévng Xxprong Twv eU@Ae-
KTWV OUCIWV.

Mnv pixveTte HETAAAIKG avTIKEIpEVA, OTTWG KEPUOATA, JETAAAIKG TOIUTTIOAKIA, GUPUA-
Ta, A EUQPAEKTA UAIKG, OTTWG XaAPTi KOl OTTipTaA, Jéoa aTO TTPOoidv. Ta TTaidid TTPETTEl
va gival 1I01IaIiTEPA TTIPOTEKTIKA.

Mrropei va TTpokAnBei nAekTpoTTANngia, TTupkayid rj TpaupaTiopog. Eav kamolo avri-
KeipeVO TTECEI HEGQ OTO TTPOIOV, OTTOCUVOLOTE TO KOAWDIO TPOPODBOTIag KAl ETTIKOI-
VWVNOTE JE TO KEVTPO TEXVIKAG EEUTTNPETNONG.

Mnv wekadeTe vepd OTO TTPOIOV KAl UNV TO TPIRETE PE EUPAEKTEG OUTTES (SIQAUTIKO A
Bevdivn). YTrapyel Kivduvog TTupKayidg f NAEKTPOTTANEiag.

Mnv TTpoKaAeiTe I0XUPOUG KPABAOPOUG GTO TTPOIOV KAI PNV AQrVETE QVTIKEIUEVA Va
TTEQPTOUV TTAvVW Tou. ETTiong, unv pixvete avTikeipeva eTavw otnv oBovn.
EvdéxeTal va TPAUPOTIOTEITE 1) va UTTOOTET {NIG TO TTPOIOV.

> TTEPITITWON Kepauvou 1y katalyidag, unv ayyigete oUTe TO TTPOIGV OUTE TNV KEPAIa.
Ymapxel KivOuvog nAekTpoTTAngiag.

> ¢ TTepiTITwaon dlappong agpiou, unv ayyic¢ete Tnv pila. AvoigTte TO0 TTAPAGBUPO Kal
QEPIaTE TO XWPO.
Ymdpyel Kivduvog TTupkayidg ) eykaupartog atéd amvenpa.

VMINHVV3
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¢ Mnv aTToOUVOPUOAOYNOETE, PNV ETTIOKEUACETE KOI PNV TPOTTOTTOINCETE TO TTIPOIOV YE
OIK) 0ag TTpwTOROUAIQ.
YTapxel KivOuvog TTupkayidg r NAEKTPOTTANSiaG.
lMa Tov €Aeyxo, TN BaBuovounaon ) TNV MOKEUN TNG 006VNG, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO
KEVTPO TEXVIKAG ECUTTNPETNONG.

e Y& TTEPITITWON TTOU CUUREI KATI aTTO TA TTAPAKATW, OTTOCUVOEDTE AUETWG TO TTPOIOV
atrd TNV TTPICa KAl ETTIKOIVWVACTE PE TO TOTTIKO KEVTPO TEXVIKNAG £EUTTNPETNONG.
- To 1rpoidv £xel OexBei KPOUOTTIKN dUvapn
- To mpoidv £xel utroaTei CnNuUIG
- Zéva avTIKEigeVa €Xouv €I0EADEI OTO E0WTEPIKO TOU TTPOIOVTOG
- Katrvég | mapdéevn pupoudid TTpoépyETal aTTo TO TTPOIOV
Ymrdpxel Kivduvog TTupkayidg n nAeKTpotrAngiag.

e§ ¢ Av Ogv OKOTTEUETE VA XPNOIUOTTOINCETE TO TTPOIOV YIa PEYAAO XpoVIKO dIdoTNUQ,
‘ " atroouvoEoTE TO KOAWSIO Tpoodoaiag atrd Tnv Trpida.
| Sl . H oucowpeupévn okovn PUTTOPEN va TTPOKOAETEI TTUPKAYIK, EVW TUXOV @Bapuévo

KoAwdIo pTTopei va TTpokaAéael Siappon NAEKTPIKOU peUaATOg, NAEKTPOTTANSia 1
TTUpKayId.

; H” o ATTOQUYETE Ta PEPN OTTOU N CUCKEUN UTTOPEI va €pBel o€ TTOQPN UE UYPA Kal unv
I TOTTO0ETEITE TTAVW OTN OUCKEUNA QVTIKEIPEVA YEUATO PE UYPO, OTTWG BAda.
|

5

5
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A NMPOZOXH
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Saels] ¢ Mnv ToTT00€TEITE TO TTPOIOV O€E PEPN PE TTAPEUPOAEG PABIOKUATWY.

* OQa TTPETTEI VO OQHOETE APKETA aTTOOTACN YETALU TNG ECWTEPIKAG KEPAIAG KAl TWV
YPOPHWY NAEKTPOBOTNONG, WOTE N KEPAia va unv £pOel o€ ETTAQPN PE TIG YPOAUUES
aKOUN Kal O€ TTEPITITWAN TTOU TTECEL.

YTmapxel Kivduvog nAekTpoTTAngiag.

¢ Mnv ToTT00€TEITE TO TTPOIGV O€E PEPN OTTWG ACTAON PAPIA ) KEKAIUEVEG ETTIQAVEIEG.
ATTOQUYETE €TTIONG TO €PN OTTOU UTTAPYOUV Kpadaaoi ) étrou dev ival duvarr n
TAAPNG OTAPIEN TOU TTPOIOVTOG.
AI0QOPETIKA, TO TTPOIGV UTTOPEI va TTECEI ] VA AVOTPOTIE!, JE ATTOTEAEGUA TNV TTPO-
KAnon TpaupaTiopou ) ¢nUIAg GTo TTPOIGV.

¢ Edv eykataoTACETE TNV TNAEOpaon o€ BAan, Ba TTPETTEI va AABETE PETPA TTPOKEIE-
VOU VO ATTOTPEWETE TNV QVATPOTTN TOU TTPOIOVTOG. AIGQOPETIKA, TO TTPOIOV PTTOPET
Va TTECEI KAl VA TTPOKOAECEI TPAUMATIONO.

e Av OKOTTEUETE VO TOTTOBETAOETE TO TTPOIOV OE TOiX0, TIPOCAPHOATE TNV TUTTIKN Bdon otApigng VESA
(TTpoaIPETIKG EQPTAPATA) OTNV TTIOW TTAEUPA TOU TTPOIGVTOG. OTaV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TNV ETTITOIXIA
Bdaong otpIEng (TTPOAIPETIKA EEAPTANATA) VI TNV EYKATACTACN TNG GUCKEUNG, OTEPEWATE TNV TTPO-
OEKTIKA, VIO VA PNV TTECEL.

¢ Katd Tnv £yKaTAOTOON TNG KEPAIOG, CUPPBOUAEUTEITE Evav appddio NAEKTPOASYO.
Ymapxel KivOuvog TTupkayidg ) nAekTpoTTAngiag.

e ZUVIOTATOI VA JIATNPEITE ATTOCTACT TOUAAXIGTOV 2 £WG 7 @opég TN diaywvia dIdoTa-
an TG 086vng 6tav TTapakoAouBeite TNAedpaan.
H tTrapakoAouBnon TnAedpacong yia HEYGAO XPOVIKO dIGCTNUA UTTOPEI VA TTPOKAAE-
o€l BoAR 6paaon.

¢ Na xpnoiyotrolgite évo Tov KaBopIopévo TUTTO PTTATOPIOG.
Ala@opeTikd, uttdpyel Kivduvog BAGRNG oTo TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

e Mnv XpNnOIPOTIOIEITE KAIVOUPYIEG UTTATAPIEG TAUTOXPOVA PE TTOAIEG.
YTmapxel Kivduvog uttepBEpuavaong Twy YTTaTapiwy Kai S1appor|g.

e O1 ymraTapieg 0ev TTPETTEN va eKTIBETAI 0€ UTTEPROAIKR BEpUOTNTA, OTTWG €ival TO WG Tou AAIou, T(aKIa
KOl NAEKTPIKEG BEPUATTPEG.

F—lﬁ; * BeBaiwBeite 611 Oev UTTAPXOUV QVTIKEIMEVA PETALU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU KaI TOU
= aiebnTipa.

A . ¢ To orfjua Tou TNAEXEIPICTAPIOU UTTOPET VO aAACIWOET aTTd TO PwG Tou AAIOU | GAAN
A , duVaTA TTNYA QWTOG. ZTNV TTEPITITWAN AUTH, JEIWATE TO QWTICKO OTO SWATIO.

e Katd tn oUvdeon £EWTEPIKWV CUOKEUWYV, OTTWG KOVGOAEG BIVTEOTTAIXVIBIWY, PPOVTIi-
OTE Ta KAAWSIO CUVOEDNG VA £XOUV ETTAPKEG PAKOG.
AIQQOPETIKA, TO TTPOIOV UTTOPEI va TTECEI, JE ATTOTEAECHA TNV TTPOKANGN TPAUUATI-
OpoU 1} ¢nuIdg OTO TTPOIOV.

VMINHVV3
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e X“[i" ToU KaAwdiou a11é TNV TTpia. (Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO QIG PEUPATOG WG BIAKOTITN.)
= & YTmapxel KivOuvog TTpOKANoNG unxavikng BAGRNG 1 nAekTpoTrAngiag.

on Tou TTPOIOVTOG.

- H améoTtaon peTagl Tou TPOIGVTOG KAl TOU ToiXou Ba TTpETTEl va gival ueyaAUTepn
amd 10 ek.

- Mnv ToTTOBETEITE TO TTPOIOV OE PEPOG XWPIG ECaePIOPO (TT.X. O pAPI BIBAI0BAKNG
1l o€ VIOUAdTI).

- Mnv ToTT0BETEITE TO TTPOIOV ETTAVW O€ XOAI ) pagIAGpl.

- ®povrioTe Ta avoiypaTta e§agpIgUoU va unv oTmo@pacoovTal aTTo TpatreopAavTIAa
I KOUPTIVEG.

Al0@OpPETIKA, UTTAPYEI KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG.

MEYAAO Xpovikd dIAoTNUa, KOBWG eVOEXETAI Va £XEl avaTTTuxBei BepudTnTa. To yeyo-
vOG auTé dev eTTnpeddel Tn Aeiroupyia ) TNV amédoan Tou TTPOIGVTOG.

£T€ TAKTIKA TO KOAWBIO TNG OUOKEUNG. Av SIOTTIOTWOETE OTI EXEI KGTGO‘TpG(pEI n (peapa
ATTOCUVOEDTE TO ATTO TNV TIPICA, JIAKOWTE TN XPAON TNG CUCKEUNG KAl QVTIKOTAOTACTE TO KAAWDIO UE
KATAAANAO avTAAAOKTIKO TTOU UTTOPEITE VO TTPOPNBEUTEITE ATTO eﬁouoloéompsvo avnwpooumo

oTtnv Tpida.
Ymrdpyel Kivduvog TTupKayidg.

e MNpooTatéwTe 10 KAAWDIO TPOYodoaiag aTTod TUXOV (pUOIKI'] r] pnxavmn KaKopeTaxel-
pion, 6TTWG oTreipwya, oTpaRwpa, TPUTTNHA, yadykwua A TTatnua. Na gioTe 1d1ai-
TEPQ TTPOTEKTIKOI PE TA QIG, TIG TIPICEG KOl TO oNUEio €€600U TOU KaAwdiou atrd Tn
OUOKEUN.

aIXuNPAa avTiKEiEVa, OTTWG Kap@Id, HOAURIA ) OTUAO, Kal UnV TTPOKAAEITE ypOaTOOU-
VIEG.

.‘N."WA'ITO(pUYETE va ayw(sTe TNV 006vN Kal punv TNV qKoupTrche us Ta 5GXTU)\G oag vlcx
TIAPATETAPEVO XPOVIKO dIAaTNA. KATI TETOIO PTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAETEI TIPOCWPIVI)
TTAPANOPPWON TWV EIKOVWY TTOU TTPOBAAAOVTaI OTnV 086vn.

e Katd tov kaBapiopd Tou TTPoidvTog Kal TwvV s&upmpmwv TOU ATTOoUVBESTE npwm
TO TTPOIOV aTTé TO PeUA KOI OKOUTTIOTE TO W€ £va JaAakd TTavi. H doknon utrepBo-
NIKAG TTieoNG pTTopEi va TTpoKaAéael ypaT{OUVIEG ) ATTOXPWHATIONS. Mnv wekdleTe
vePO KAl PNV OKOUTTICETE T OUCKEUN UE uypod Travi. Mot unv xpnoiyotrolgite kaba-
PIOTIKG yia Ta TCApIA, YUOGAIGTIKO QUTOKIVATOU 1| BIOUNXaviko YUAAIOTIKO, AEIQVTIKA
TTPOIOVTA 1) KEPI, BEVivn, OIVOTIVEUUA K.ATT., TA OTTOIO ITTOPEI VA TTPOKAAECOUV
{nuIG oTO TTPOIGV Kal aTnv 006vn Tou.
2 avTifeTn TrspiTrTwcm UTTAPXEl KivOuvog TrpéK)\ncrng TTUPKaYIAG, NAEKTPOTTANEiaG
r {nuIGG aTO TTPOIOV (TTapaPdPPwWan, 6|0(Bpwon n 0'1TGO'I|JO)

e Otav n povada eival ouvdedepévn o€ TTpida, n TTopox PEUNATOG Sev BIAKSTITETN .C.XKOUI] Klavame-
VEPYOTTOINCETE TN POVAdA aTTO TO SIOKOTITN AEITOUPYIaG.

¢ Katd tnv atroouvdeon Tou KaAwdiou, va TO TAVETE aTT6 TO (plg
Edv o1 aywyoi 010 e0wTEPIKO TOU KaAwdiou KoTToUv, YTTOPEi va TTPOKANBEI TTUpKa-
yid.

e Katd tn peTakivnon Tou TrpoiovTog, (ppovncns Trpra va 1o amvspvonomcus
‘Etreita, armoouvdEaTe Ta KAAwdIa Tpo@odoaiag, Ta KAAWDIA KEPAiag Kal OAa Ta
KaAwdia ouvdeong.

Mrtropei va TTpokAnBei ¢nuid atnv TNAedpacn A aTo KAAwdIo TPOPOdOTiag, e ATTO-
TéAeOa TNV UTTapén KivoUvou TTUPKAYIAG 1 n)\sKTpow)\nélag

e Mnv evepyOTTOIEITE/ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TO Trp0|ov cuvéeovmg r] on'roouvﬁsovmg 10 <p|g

* Na mpeite Ti¢ TapakaTw odnyieg egagpiapou, YIC( va chrOTpquSTe TI‘]V unepesppav-

« Mnv ayyieTe Ta avoiyuata £6aepiouoU KATa Ty TrapakoAouBnon TAedpaong yia

¢ Mnv a@rvete TN oKOVN VO CUCOWPEUETAI OTIG ou<|6£g TOU BuopaTog Tpocpoéoolag r]

o« Mnv TECETE Pe BUVaPN TV EMPAVEIR TS 086GVNG PE TO XEPI OGC A JE OKANPG kol
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& e Kara TN METAPOPA Tr']‘\“/“&('b&ipson TOU Trpo'l'évf('j“gm&i"ré TN ouoKeuaoia '%6'6,“2‘I’]TI"]GT£
TN BoriBeia deuTepou aTduou, yiati To TTPoIdV gival Bapu.
Al0QOPETIKA, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG TPAUUATIOUOU.

e [Na Tov KABapIoPd TOU ECWTEPIKOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, ETTIKOIVWVEITE PE TO KEVTPO TEXVI-
KNG €EUTTNPETNONG Hia OPAa TO XPOVO.
H cucowpeupévn okdvn PTTopEi va TTPOKAAETEl nXavikh BAGRN.

e [Na 1Ig ammapaiTnTeG epyaaieg, atmmeubuvbeite ae egeIdikeupévo TTPOowWTTIKG. OI €p-
yaaoieg ouvTipnong €ival atrapaitnTeg OTAV N CUCKEUN] TTAPOUCIAel OTTOIAdATTIOTE
BAGBN. Na apddeiypa, av €xel KATAOTPAPEI TO KAAWDIO TPOPOdOTIag ) TO PIG, av
€XEI XUBEI Uypo 1| €XOUV TTECEI AVTIKEIUEVA HETQ OTN CUCKEUN, AV N CUOKEUN £XEI
ekTEDEI 0€ Bpoxr N uypaaia, dev AEITOUPYEI KAVOVIKA ) €XEl TTETEL.

¢ Ortav ayyifete 10 TTPOIGV KaI €ival KPUO, UTTOPEI VO EPPAVIOTEI EAAPPO "TpePTTaIY-
pa" otav 10 evepyoTToiNoETE. AUTO €ival QUOIOAOYIKO Kal OeV OQEIAETAI O€ DUOAEI-
Toupyia Tou TTPOIGVTOG.

e H 0086vn eival éva Tpoidv uwnAAg Texvoloyiag pe avaiuon dUo ekaTtopplpla €wg
£€1 ekaToppUpIa pixel. MTTOpEi va TTapaTnPrOETE PIKPOOKOTTIKEG HAUPES KOUKKIOES
I)/Kal KOUKKIOEG JE EVTOVO XPWHA (KOKKIVEG, UTTAE A TTPAOIVEG) O€ PéyeBog 1 ppm
otnv 086vn. O1 KOUKKIdEG auTEG dev atroTeAoUV €vdeign duoAeitoupyiag kal dev
emmnpedlouv TNV amrédoon Kal TNV agloTTioTia TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

To @aivopevo autd PTTopEi £TTIONG va TIPOKUWEI G€ TTPOIOVTA AAAWY KOTOOKEUOOTWYV
Kal Ogv TTAPEXEI DIKAIWUA AVTIKATACTAONG 1 atrolnuiwong.

e Mrropei va TrTapatnpAceTe dIaPopda aTn QWTEIVOTNTA KAl TO XPpWHa TNG 006vng,
avaAoya pe Tn B€on TNAeBEaang (apIoTepE/OegIG/eTTAVW/KATW).
To @aivouevo auTd OPEIAETal OTA XAPAKTNPIOTIKA TNG 000vNG. Aev £xel oxEon PE TNV
a1réd00n TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kail dev atroTeAEi QUTAEITOUpYia.

e H 1TpoBoAn piag oTaTIKAG €IKOVAS (TT.X. TO AOYOTUTTO TOU KavaAloU, uevou 086vng, oknvr amé éva Bi-
VTEOTTAIXVIOI ] 000V UTTOAOYIOTH) VIO TTOPOTETANEVO XPOVIKO dIACTNUA UTTopE va TTpoKaAéael BAGRN
oTnVv 006vn, Pe atmoTéAeCa TN oUYKPATNON €10WAOU, TO OTTOIO Eival yVwaTO Kal WG YOVIPN ATToTU-
TTWON TNG €IKOVAGS. To €idwAo pTTopEi va peivel otnv 086vn yia PeydAo Xpovikd dIdoTnua ) akopa Kal
poOvipa. H gyyinon &ev KOAUTITEI TNV EYPAVION POVIUNG OTTOTUTTWONG EIKOVOG.

ATTOQUYETE TNV TTPOROAN HIOG OTATIKAG £IKOVAG OTnV 006vn TNG TNAEdpacng (yia Tig 086veg OLED: 1
WpPa 1 TTEPITOOTEPO).

ETiong, eav TrapakoAouBeite TnAedpacn ae @opud 4:3 yia peydAo xpoviko dIGaTNHa, ITTOPEi va TTpo-
KUWEI uOvIPN atroTUTTwon €IKOVAG OTO TTEPIYPAPa TG 086vnG.

To @aIvouEvo auTo PTTopEi £TTIONG VO TTPOKUWEI OE TTPOIOVTA AAAWYV KATAOKEUOOTWY Kal OEV TTAPEXEI
OIKaiwpa avTIKATAOTACNG I aTTodnuiwong.

VMINHVV3

* MNapayoépevog Xog
Oo6puBog "TpigipaTog”: O BOpUBOG TPICIUATOG TTOU TTAPAYETAI KATA TNV TTAPAKoAOUBNaN ) TNV OTTEVEP-
yoTtroinon Tng TNAEdpacNG TTPOEPXETAI ATTO T BEPUIKA GUCTOAN TTAACTIKOU Adyw TnG Bepuokpaciag
Kal TNG uypaciag. O B6puBog auTog gival CuxvOg o€ TTPOIGVTA OTA OTTOIa ATTAITEITAI BEPUIKA TTApa-
MOp@waonN yia Tn Asitoupyia Toug. BounTod Tou NAeKTPIKOU KUKAWMPATOG/BOUROG TNG 0086vng: ©dpuog
XAMNANAG oTABUNG TTapdyeTal aTTd TO KUKAWUAO JETAYWYAS UWNAARG TaxUTNTAG, TO OTTOI0 TPOPODOTET
MEYAAN TTooOTNTA PEUPATOG YIa TN AEITOUPYia TOU TTPOIOVTOG. AlA@EPEI avAAOYa PE TO TTPOIOV.
O nxog auTtdg dev TTNPEACel TNV aTTGO00N Kal TNV AgIoTTIOTIa TOU TTPOIGVTOG.
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MapakoAouBnon eiké6vwy 3D (Hovo og povtéAa 3D)

A NMPOEIAOMNOIHZH

MepiBaAAov TTpoBoAng
e Xpovog TTpoBoARg
- Katd tnv mapakoAouBnon trepiexopévou 3D, kavte diaAAgipaTa 5 - 15 AeTTTov kKGBe wpa. H TTapa-
KkoAouBnon Tepiexopévou 3D yia peydAo Xpoviko d1IdaTNUa UTTOPET VO TIPOKAAETEI TTOVOKEPAAO,
CaANGda, koupaan r TTOVO OTa PATIa.

ATopa uE KPioEIG QwToEUaIoBNoiag 1 Xpovieg TTaBRoEIg
e OpIopévol XPAOTEG ITTOPET va TTAPOUCIACTOUV Kpion i GAAC a@UOIKa GUUTITWUOTA, OTav EKTIBEVTal O€
Qwg TToU avaBooBrivel ) o ouykekpiyéva poTifa Tepiexopévou 3D.
e Mnv TrapakoAoubeite Bivieo 3D, edv viwbeTe vauTia, €ioTe £YKUOG A/Kal TTAOKETE ATTO XPOVIA OPPWAOTIQ,

OTTWG eTMANWIa, KapdIakéS dlIaTapax£g 1 UTTEPTOON K.ATT.

To mepiexduevo 3D dev ouvioTATAl IO OOOUG TTAOKOUV OTTO OTEPEOCKOTTIKI) TUGAOTNTA | OTEPEOCKOTTIKI)

avwpaAia. Mtropei va deite dITTAG €idwAa A va VILWCETE dUCPOPIa KATA TNV TTapakoAoudnan.

e Edv maoyeTe amd otpafioud, aupAuwtria (aaBevr) dpacn) f acTIyPATIONO, UTTOPET va EXETE TTPORANUC
otnv avtiAnwn BAaBoug Kai va KoupaaoTeiTe EUKOAD Adyw BITTAWY EIBWAWY. ZUVIOTATAI VA KAVETE
ouyvoTepa dloAAeiparta atd 6,11 0 HECOG EVAAIKAG.

e Edv n 6pacn oag diagépel peTagu Tou de€loU Kal TOU aplioTEPOU o@BaAPoU, AEYETE TNV OpaCH 0ag
TTpoTOU TTapakoAouBroeTe Trepiexduevo 3D.

ZUPTITWMATA YIO TO OTTOIC ATTAUTEITAI S10KOTIA N ATroXr] a1rd TNV TTapakoAoudnon mwepiexopévou 3D
e Mnv TrapakohouBeite Trepiexduevo 3D, otav viwBeTe Koupaouévol Adyw alTtrviag, utrepBoAIKAG epyaaiag
Il KATAVAAWONG AAKOOA.
e Otav viwbeTe TO CUUTTTWHATA AUTA, dIAKOWTE TN Xprion/TTapakoAouBnan Trepiexopévou 3D kai
EekoupaaTEITE APKETA, WG OTOU TO GUUTITWHATA UTTOXWPHROOUV.
- 2UpBouUAeuTEiTE TO YIATPO 0OG €AV TO CUUTITWHATA ETTINEVOUV. Ta CUUTITWHATA JTTOPET va TTEPIAO-
Bdavouv Tmovoké@aho, TTévo ata pdTia, {oAada, vauTia, aiocBnua TTaAuwy, GUCKOTION, dUCPOpIaq,
OITTAG €idwAo, oTTITIKY evOXAnon A koupaaon.
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A NMPOzZOXH

MepiBaAAov mpoBoAng
e ATréoTOON TTPOROANG
- Otav mapakohouBeite Trepiexduevo 3D, va diatnpeite amrdéaTaon TouAdyioTov dITTAdoIa aTrd TO
dlaywvio PAKOG TNG 086vng. Edv viwaoeTe duo@opia KaTa Tnv TTapakoAoubnan trepiexouévou 3D,
QATTOPAKPUVOEITE TTEPICTOTEPO ATTO TNV TNAEOPOTN.

HAikia TrapakoAoubnong

e NATa/Taidid

- AmayopeUeTal n xprion/TapakoAouBnon Trepiexopévou 3D o€ TTaIdId PIKPOTEQD TWV 6 ETWV.

- MNaidid katw Twv 10 €TWV PTToPEl va avTidpdoouv UTTEPBOAIKA Kal Va TTapoucIdoouv UTrepOIEyepan,
eTeIdn n 6pacr] Toug avamTuooeTal (yia TTapddelyua: TpooTrabolv va ayyi¢ouv Tnv 086vn 1 eTTI-
X€EIpoUV va TTndngouv péoa otnv 086vn). XpeiddeTal 101K TTapakoAolBnaon kai 181aiTepn TTpocox,
6tav Ta TTaidid TTapakoAouBoulyv Trepiexdpevo 3D.

- To maidid rapouciddouv peyaAuTepn di6@BaAUN avopoldTnTa o€ TTapoucidoelg 3D a1’ 6,11 o1 evhj-
AIKEG, ETTEION N ATTOOTOCN PETAEU TWV PATIWV gival HIKPOTEPN ATTO O,TI OTOUG EVAAIKEG. ZUVETTWG,
avTIAapBavovTal yeyaAuTeEPo OTEPEOTKOTTIKO BAB0G atrd 6,Ti ol eVAAIKEG yia Tnv idia eikéva 3D.

* 'Epnpol

- 'E@nBor katw Twv 19 €1V ytropei va emdeifouv euaiobnaoia Adyw S1€yepong atrd To WG O€ TTEPIE-
¥xouevo 3D. ZupBouléwTe Toug va pnv TrapakoAouBouv Trepiexopevo 3D yia peydAo xpoviké didoTn-
Ma 6Tav €ival KOUPAGPEVOL.

e HAIKIwpEVOL

- O1 nAikiwpévol ptropei va avtiAng@Boulv g€ pikpoTepo Babud Ta e@é 3D o aUyKpIon PE TOUG VEOUG.

Mnv k&BeaTe TTI0 KOVTA 0TV TNAEOPACN aTTd TN GUVICTWUEVN aTTOCGTACT.

Mpo@uAdgeig katd Tn xpron yuaAiwv 3D

e ®povrioTe va xpnoipotroigite yuaAid 3D Tng LG. AlagopeTikd, dev Ba Ptropeite va TTapakoAoubrioeTe
owaoTd Bivreo 3D.

e Mnv xpnoiyotroigite yuaAid 3D avTi yia Ta Kavovika oag yuaAid, Ta yuaAid nAiou i TTpooTaTEUTIKG YUQAIQ.

e H xprjon Tpotrotmoinuévwy yuaAiwv 3D ptropei va Koupaoel Ta udTia i va TTapapop@uaEl TNV EIKOVA.

e Mnv @uAdaTe Ta yuaAid 3D o€ pépog 6TTou avamTuooovTal EEAIPETIKA UWPNAEG i XOUNAEG BEpUOKPATiEG.
Mrtropei va Trapapop@wBoiv.

e Ta yuaAid 3D eival elBpauaTa kai ypatdouvifovTal EUKOAQ. XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TIAVTA éva JOAOKO, KaBapd
KOMMATI TTavi yia TO GKOUTTIONA TwV GAaKwV. Mnv ypatlouvdaTe Toug @akoUs Twv yuoaAiwv 3D pe aixunpd
QVTIKEIPJEVA KAl PNV TOUG KABapifeTe/OKOUTTIETE PE XNUIKEG OUTIEG.

VMINHVV3
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fo 2HMEIQZzH \

e H eikéva ptropei va diagépel atrd Tnv TNAedpaact| 00G.

e Or1 evdeiteig OSD (On Screen Display) atnv 086vn Tng TNAdpaCHG 0ag eVOEXETAI VA DIAPEPOUV
eAAPPWG aTTd AUTEG TTOU EPPAVICOVTal OE AQUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO.

* Ta di0Béaiya pevou Kal ol TTIAOYEG evOEXETal va dlagépouv, avaAoya Pe TNV TNyr| €iI06d0U 1) TO
MOVTEAO TTPOIGVTOG TTOU XPNOIUOTIOIEITE.

e 210 PEANNOV, EVOEXETAI Va TTPOOTEBOUV VEEG AEITOUPYiEG O€ QUTA TNV TNAEGPAOCH.

e H tnAedpaon utropei va 1eb¢i o€ katdoTaon avapovng, yia va Jeiwbei n katavaAwon evépyeiag. H
TNAEOPACH TTPETTEI VO OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI, EAV OEV TTPOKEITAI VO XPNOIUOTTOINGET yIa JEYAAO XPOVIKO
O1doTNUa, yia TNV £€0IKOVOUNGCN EVEPYEIQG.

e H evépyela TTou KATavaAwveTal KAt TN XpAon PTTopEi va eAaTTwOEl onuavTIKd, av JEIWOETE TO
eTTITTESO QWTEIVOTNTAG TNG 000VNG, JE ATTOTEAECUA VO PEIWOETE Kal Ta OUVOAIKG £€0da AsiToupyiag.

AIAAIKAZIA ETKATAZTAZHZ

Avoigte Tn cuokeuaaia kal BeBaiwBeite 6T TTEPIAapBAavovTal OAa Ta e§apTAUATA.

MpooapudoTe T Bdon otnv TNAedpacon. (Avaloya Pe TO HOVTENO)

2UVOEDTE HIO EEWTEPIKI) CUOKEUN OTNV ThAEGpaOT.

BeBaiwBeite 611 n ouvdean SIkTUOU gival dlaBEaiun.

MTropeite va xpnoigoTroifoeTe TIG Acitoupyieg SIKTUOU TnG TNAEOPACNG POVO OTav UTTAPXEl OUVOEDN BIKTUOU.

2YNAPMOAOI'HZH KAI NMPOETOIMAZIA

AON -

A@aipeon ocuokeuaoiag

EAéyETe av 0Tn ocuokeuaoia Tou TTPOIOGVTOG TTEPIAaPBAvVOVTaAl Ta TTAPAKATW £¢apTripaTa. Av AsitTtouv
€COPTAMATA, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE E TOV TOTTIKO AVTITIPOCWTIO ATTO TOV OTToi0 ayopdaoarte To TTpoidv. Or €IKOVEG O€
QauTO TO €YXEIPIBIO EVOEXETAI VO BIAPEPOUV ATTO TO TIPAYHATIKG TTPOIGV Kal Ta EapTruaTa.

fA NMPOZOXH |

* [a Adyoug ao@aAegiag kai yia va diatnpnBei n didpkeia {wrg Twv TTPOIOVTWY, UNV XPNOIMOTIOIEITE Jn
EYKEKPIPEVA EEAPTAHATA.

e O1 {nUI£G 1 OI TPAUMATICNOI TTOU OQEIAOVTaI OTN XPrON N EYKEKPILEVWY £EAPTNUATWY OEV
KaAUTTTOVTOI OTTO TNV £yyUNON.

e Opiopéva povTéAa €xouv oTnv 086vN Pia ATTTA YePPBPAvn TTou dev TTPETTEI VO aQaIpEDEI.

ﬁo 2HMEIQZH )

e Ta e€apTrpaTa TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI HaAdi M€ TO TTPOIOV VOEXETAI VA DIAPEPOUV, aVAAOYa PE TO JOVTEAO.

* Ta TEXVIKA OTOIKEIQ TOU TTPOIOVTOG A Ta TTEPIEXOMEVA QUTOU TOU EYXEIPIOIOU EVOEXETAI VO OANGEOUV
XWPIG TTPOEIBOTTOINGT, O TTEPITITWAON AvaBAdUIoNS TWV AEITOUPYIWV TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

e [Ma v KaAUTEPN duvaTh ouvdeon, Ta BUouaTta Twv KaAwdiwv HDMI kal Twv cuokeuwv USB trpéTrel
Va €XOUV TTAX0G HIKPOTEPO aTtrd 10 mm Kal TTAATOG HIKPOTEPO aTTd 18 mm. XpNnOIPOTIOINCTE HIa
emékTaon kaAwdiou TTou utroaTnpi¢el USB 2.0, eav 10 kaAwdio USB A 1o USB memory stick dev
Taipiddel otn BUpa USB Tng TNAedpachg oag.

HDMI USB

A= 10 mm
A=10mm

A= 8 mm (Mdvo yia Ta poviéAa EA88**-ZA)
B= 18 mm B=18mm
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EA98**
gDDg
= %gg
o= 5] — —~
OO e

Eyxeipidio xpnotn TnAexeipioTrpIO Kl Mayiké TnAexeipioTi- MNuaAhia Cinema 3D

pmratapieg (AAA) p1o, Miratapieg (AA) O apiBuds Twv
(AvdaAoya pe To povTENO) (Avarpégte otn oeAida 25) yuaAiwv 3D ptropei va
(Avatpé€te oTn oeAida 24) dlagEpel, avaloya e

TO MOVTENO 1) TN XWpa.

P

KaAwdio Bivreo KaAwdio Bivreo KaAwdio SCART KdAuppua AV
Component Composite (AvaTpégTe oTn oehida (AvaTpégTe 0T oeAida
(AvaTpéTe oTn oeAida (AvaTpégTe oTn oeAida A-30) A-4)

A-18) A-18, A-19)

AgpaTiké KOAWSiwv ZuykpdTtnon Bida ocuykpdrnong Mavi kaBapiopoU E
(AvaTpégte oTn oeAida KaAwdiwv KaAwdiwv (AvdaAoya pe To PHOVTEND) I
A-5) (AvaTtpéfTe oTn oeAida 1EA, M4 x L20 XpPNOIUOTIOINOTE TO, VIO £
A-5) (Avatpécte oTn oeAida Va ATTORAKPUVETE TN ;

A-5) OKOVN a1Té TO £TTITTAO.

Kduepa
BIVTEOKANOEWV
(AvaTtpéte ot oehida 22)
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EA88**

Eyxelpidio xpiotn

TnAexeipioTipio Kal
pmrarapieg (AAA)
(AvaAoya pe To povTéAO)
(AvaTpéCTe aTn oeAida 24)

B
|

Mayiké TnAexeipioTi-
pio, Mmrarapieg (AA)
(AvaTpéte oTn oehida 25)

MNuvaAig Cinema 3D

O apiBuég Twv
yuoAiwv 3D utropei va
dlagépel, avaloya Je
TO POVTEAO 1) TN XWPO.

KaAwdio Bivreo

KaAwdio Bivreo

G

KaAwdio SCART

KdAuppa Baong

Component Composite (AvaTpéfTe oTn oeAida (Movo yia Ta povTéAa

(Avatpé€Te oTn oeAida (Avatpégte oTn oehida A-30) EA88**-ZA)

A-18) A-18, A-19) (Avatpégte oTn oeAida
A-3)

Bdon otApigng KdaAuppua AV Bideg Bdaong Bideg Baong

(M6vo yia Ta pyovTéha (Mo6vo yia Ta povTéAa 9EA, M4 x L20 4EA, M4 x L10

EA88**-ZA) EA88**-ZA) (Mévo yia Ta povTéAa (Movo yia Ta povTéAa

(AvaTpégTe oTn aeAida (AvaTpégte oTn oeAida EA88**-ZA) EA88**-ZA)

A-3)

A-4)

(AvaTpéfTe oTn oeAida

(Avatpégte oTn oeAida
A-3)

KAIT ouykpdtnong
2EA

(Movo yia Ta povTéAa
EA88**-ZA)
(Avatpégte oTn oeAida
A-6)

Mavi kaBapicuou
(AvaAoya pe To povTéAo)
XpnoIyoTroINaTE TO, Yia
Va ATTOMOAKPUVETE TN
oKOvn atro 10 ETTITTAO.

Kapepa
BIvTeoKAnoEWV
(Avatpé€te oTn o€Aida 22)
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Toaivia BéAkpo MupnRvag @eppitn
2EA (Movo yia Ta povTéAa
(Mévo yia Ta povTéAa EA88**-ZF)
EA88**-ZA) (Avarpéte oTn ogAida 15)
(AvaTpégTe oTn oeAida
A-4)

~@) zHmMEIQEH

(Mo6vo yia Ta povtéha EA88**-ZF)

e Ta e€apTrPATA TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI PAdi IE TO TTPOIOV eVOEXETAI VA DIAPEPOUV, aVAAOYA LE TO UOVTEAO.

e Ta TeXVIKA OTOIXEIO TOU TTPOIOVTOG i} TO TTEPIEXOPEVA AUTOU TOU EYXEIPIOIOU EVOEXETAI VA AAAGEOUY
XWPIG TTpoEIdoTTOINCN, O€ TTEPITITWAON avaBABuIoNG TWV AEITOUPYIWY TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

TpoTTOG XPONG TOU TTUPAVA PEPITN

1 XpnoluoTroINaTe TOV TTUPHVA QPEPITN YIA VO JEIWOETE TIG NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKEG TTAPEUBOAEG OTO KAAWDIO
TpoPodoaUiag.
TuAigTe TO0 KAAWSIO TPOPODOTIAG OTOV TTUPHVA PEPITN Hia OpPd.

2 ToTroBeTAOTE TOV TTUPAVA PEPITN KOVTE OTNV ThAEGPAON.

[og TTpida] ’%& _ —mIIIF' [oTnv ThAedpaon]

VMINHVV3
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MpoaipeTiKa eapTARATA

Ma mn BeATiwon NG TTOIGTNTAG, T TTPOAIPETIKA €apTrpaTa evOEXETal va aAAdEouv 1) va TpoTroTToinBouv
XWpig TTpoeidoTroinon.

MNa va ayopdoete auTtd Ta EEAPTAMATA, ETTIKOIVWVAGCTE YE TOV AVTITIPOOWTTO 0AG.

O1 ouoKeUEG AQUTEG AeITOUPYOUV POVO PE GUYKEKPIPEVA HOVTEAQ.

AN
" N
AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Mayiko luaAig Cinema 3D [uahia Dual play Kdauepa
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO BivreokANoewv

Sound

Syno)
Ejiijiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii E;%\
O@O I Tag On'
e
&

>uokeun nou LG Tag on AN-BL***
AcUpuarto Blaster IR

ZuuparoérnTa 55EAQ8** 55EA88**

AN-MR400
Mayiké TnAexeipIoTipIo

AG-F***
[uaAid Cinema 3D

AG-F***DP
lFuahig Dual play

AN-VC5**
Kauepa BivieokAoewv

>uokeun nxou LG 0 .
Tag on J o
AN-BL***

AcuUppuarto Blaster IR

To 6vopua 1} To ox€DI0 TOU HOVTEAOU eVOEXETAI VO OAAGEEI AOyw avaBaBbuiong Twv AEITOUPYIWV TOU
TTPOIOVTOG | AAAQYWY OTIG GUVOAKEG I TIG TTOMITIKEG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH).
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ESapTApaTa KAl KOUMTTIA

Mévo yia Ta povréAa EA98** — 08svn

PwTIoPOG 1 T AloBnTrpag
Aoyoétutrou LG = TNAEXEIpIOTNPIOU

[ | I o=

KoupTri £€utrvng aorig

Aidgpavo nxeio

Mévo yia Ta povréAa EA88** l_ 086vn

S
I
Z
Pwriopdg 7 —— AoBnmpag
Aoyétutiou LG —~——— \ C TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
— )
KoupTri €Eutrvng aeng
Hyeia
Kouptri Mepiypaen
OFA Evepyotroinon r) atmrevepyotroinon tng TRAe6paong.
0 2HMEIQZH

e MTTOpEITE VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE f VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TO WTIOUOG Tou AoydTuTtou LG emIAéyovTag To
oToixeio EMIAOIH oTa kUpia pevou..
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XpnoigotroiRoTte To KoupTtri £€§utrvng apnig

1 Evepyotroinon mng TnAedpacng.
- MatAoTe atmmaAd To KOUPTT £€EUTTVNG aPAG aKPIBWG KATW atrd To QwTI{OEVO AoyoTuTro LG 0TO KATW
MEPOG TNG TNAEGPATNG.

2 AmevepyoTroinon Tng TNAEdpacng.
- Av TO peVOU a@ng dev gugavidetal oTnv 006V, TTATAOTE TO KOUWTTI £EUTTVNG AQRG VI dUO BEUTEPOAETTTA.

L
[ G\
( o/l )

KoupTri £€utrvng aorig
(KoupTri Aertoupyiag)

ﬁo 2HMEIQZH w

¢ Mnv ToTmoBeTeiTE TNV TNAEOPOTN KOVTA 1) ETTAVW O€ TTNYEG BEPUOTNTAG, KABWG EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKANBEI
TTUpKayId | GAAN BAGRN.

e lMatAoTe yévo 1O KOUWTTI £EUTTVNG APAG ATTAAG pE TO SAKTUAG OOG.

e Av ayyitete o1ro100TTOTE AAAO TUNMA, EKTOG ATTO TO KOUMTTI £EUTTVNG APNG, N TNAEOPACH EVOEXETAI VA
MNV avTOTTOKPIOEI.

e Mnv TTatdre TO KOUWTTI £EUTTVNG APAG PE BUO 1) TTEPICOOTEPA DAKTUAA. EvOEXETal va TTPOKANOET
duaAgIToupyia Tou TTPOIGVTOG. ZUVIOTATAI VO TTATATE TO KOUUTT JOVO pE éva OAKTUAO.

L J

3 Xprijon Tou KOUNTTIOU £EUTTVNG APNG.

Po ‘

Mpdypapua Nk

N

Mapatetapévo TATNUA

- Mdrnua: EmAoyr) To pevou Tmou BEAeTE.

- MapareTapévo TaTnua: EmoTpo@n ato Trponyouuevo Briua. Edv dsv uttdpxel TTponyouuevo Brua, 1o
TTAPATETAPEVO TTATNUO OTTEVEPYOTTOIET TNV TNAEOPAOCT).

- KGAion 1rpog 10 apioTepd/degid: Metakivnon peTagu Twv pevou Mpdypaupa, Eicodog, Pubuioeig,
Atrevepyotroinon kai Hxog. Av BéAeTe va aAAGEeTE TIG puBpioeig kavaAiou ) Axou TTIo ypAyopa,

ouUpeTe T0 OAXTUAG 00G apioTepd A BeId, yia va peTafeite 1o pevou MNpdypaupa ) ‘Hyog kal TatrioTe
TTAPATETAPEVA TO PEVOU YIO 2 SEUTEPOAETTTAL.
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AvOguwon Kal JETOKIVNON
TNG TNAg6paONG

Mpiv atmd Tn peTakivnon i TNV aviywaon g
TnAgdpaong, diaBdoTe Tig akOAouBeg odnyieg yia
TNV aTTOQUYI| TTPOKANCNG ypaTaouviwy 1 BAGRNG
oTnVv TNAEGPACN Kal yia TNV ac@aAf JETapopd TG,
avegapTATWG TUTTOU Kal HEYEBOUG OUOKEUNG.

A NMPOZOXH

e Mnv ayyilete TNV 000VN, KABWG VOEXETAI VO
TTPOKANBei {nuid otnv 084vn.

e ZUVIOTATOI N PETAPOPA TNG TNAEOPACNG GTNV
apxIKA TNG CUOKEUATia.

e [piv ammd Tn peTakivnon r Tnv aviywon
TNG TNAEOPAONG, OTTOCUVOEDTE TO KOAWDIO
Tpopodoaiag Kal 6Aa Ta KaAwdia.

e Katd tn petagpopd tng TNAedpacng, n 06évn
TIPETTEI VA €ival OTPANMPEVN TTPOG TNV AVTIOETN
KaTelBuvon aTmod €0dG yia va unv TTPOKANOEei
gnuid.

e [Na N YeTOPOPA PEYAAWY TNAEOPATEWY,
atrairouvTal TouAdyIoTov 2 dtoua.

e Av PETaQEPETE TNV TNAEOPAON UE Ta XEPIQ,
KPATAOTE TN OTTWG QAIVETAI OTNV TTOPAKATW
€IKOVA.

e ATTOQUYETE TOUG KPadATHOUG KAl TIG IOXUPEG
OOVAOTEIG KATA TN HETAPOPA TNG TNAESGPACNG.

e Katd tn petagopd Tng TNAEGpOONG, KPATAOTE
TN O€ KATakoépuen B£on, Yunv Tn YUPVATE TTOTE
OTO TTAGI KOI NV TN YEPVETE apIoTEPE 1 DECIA.

e Mnv aokeite uTTEpBOAIKN TTiEON OTO TTAQiTIO
TOU OKEAETOU KABWG EVOEXETAI VA TTPOKOAETETE
{nuIGa aTnv 006vn.

e Otav PETAKIVEITE TNV TNAEOPOTN, PPOVTIOTE VA
TNV KpaTtdTte og 6pBia (kabetn) B€on. Mnv Tnv
KPaTATe OPIZOVTIA KOI PNV TNV YEPVETE.

VMINHVV3
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Emitpatréfia TotroBéTnon

1  ZnKWOoTE Kal TOTTOBETACTE TNV TNAEOPOCN OE
KOTaKOPUPN Béan eTTavw o€ Eva TPATTEQ.
- AgnoTe améaTtaon (Touldxiotov) 10 ex.
atrd TOV TOIXO YIO ETTAPKN) £EAEPIOUO.

i

10 k.

2  XuvdéoTe To KaAWDIO TPOPOodOTiag o€ Jia
pia.

& NMPOZOXH

e Mnv ToTroB¢TEiTE TNV TNAEOPACN KOVTA A
ETTAVW O€ TINYEG BEPUATNTAG, KABWG EVOEXETAI
va TTPOKANBEi TTupkayid 1 dAAn BAGRN.

Z1epéwon Tng TNAE6pACNG OE TOiXO

(Mévo yia Ta povtéAa EA88**-ZA)

Ma ao@aAn xprion Tng emTpatédiag Baong,
BeBaiwBeite OTI TNV €xETE OTEPEWOEI KAAG OTOV TOIXO.

1 TomoBeTAOTE KAl OPIETE TOUG KPIKOUG
avdapTnong A Ta UTTOOTNPIYHOTA Kal TIG BidEg
OTO TToW PEPOG TNG TNAEOGPACNG.

- Av éxouv TotroBeTnO¢i Bideg atn Béon Twv
KPiKwv avapTnong, aQaipEéCTE TTIPWTA TIG
Bideg.

2  ZTEPEWOTE ME TIG BIdEG TA UTTOOTNPIYUOTA GTOV
TOIYO.

EuBuypappioTe TN B€0n Tng emiToixiag Bdong

Kal TWV KPiKwv avadptnong oTo TTiocw PEPOG TNG

TnAedpaONG.

3 ZuvdéoTe KOAG TOUG KPIKOUG avapTnaong Kal Ta
UTTOOTNPIYMATA TOIXOU HE €V AVOEKTIKO GKOIVI.
BeBaiwBeite 611 TO oX0IVi BpickeTal O OPICOVTIA
0éon TTpog TNV eTTITTEdN £TTIPAVEIQ.

ﬁA NMPOZOXH w

e Befaiwbeite 611 Ta TSI dEV PTTOPOUV Va
OKAPPAAWDGOUV 1 VO KPEUOTTOUV aTTd ThV
TNAgdpaan.

ﬁo ZHMEIQzH w

e XpnoipotroifoTe pia Baon atApIENg A éva
ETTITTAO TTOU €ival APKETA PEYAAO Kal avOEKTIKO
yla TNV ag@aAr TorroBETNoN TNG TNAEOPACNG.

e YTrooTnpiypaTa, Kpikol Kal OxoIvia dev
TTapéxovTal. MTTOpEITE va ATTOKTHOETE
eTITTAEOV ageooudp atrd Tov TOTTIKO
TTpounBeuTh.
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EmiToixia TotroféTnon

(M6vo yia Ta povtéha EA88**-ZA)

ZUVOEOTE TIPOCEKTIKA MO TTPOCIPETIKI| ETTITOIXIO
Bdon otpiEng oTo TTiow PEPOG TNG TNAESpaONG
Kal TOTTOBETAOTE TNV €mMITOiXIa BAON OTAPIENG O€
£vav aTEPED TOiXO KABETA TTPOG TO dATTEDO. AV
B€AeTE va ToTTOBETAOETE TNV TNAEOPAON O GAAQ
OOMIKA UAIKG, aTTeuBUVOEiTE O€ £EEIBIKEUPEVO
TTPOCWTTIKO.

H LG ouvioTa Tnv TTpaypaToTroinon Tng TMTOiXIag
TOTT00€TNONG aTTO £EEIBIKEUPEVO ETTAYYEAUATIA.

I1o . -

Xpnaiyotroigite Bideg kal emiToixieg BAceig oTAPI-
&ng 1ou TTAnpouv 10 TrPdTUTTO VESA. OI KOVOVIKEG
OIA0TATEIG TWV KIT ETTITOIXIAG OTAPIENG TTEPIYPAPO-
VTal OTOV TTOPOKATW TTIVOKA.

MpoaipeTikd e§apTApATA
(Emroixia Bdon oTtApIENg)

MovTtéAo 55EA88**-ZA
VESA (A) 210
Kavovikn Bida M6
Ap18u6g BIdLV 2

AW-55EA88S
EmiToixia Bdon ‘ l
oTipPIgNg —

a D)

fA NMPOZOXH

L

e ATTOOUVOEOTE TTPWTA TO KAAWDIO
TPOPODdOCiag Kal, OTN CUVEXEIA, JETOKIVIOTE
1 EyKATaoTAOTE TNV TNAEOPAON. AIGQOPETIKA,
uTTdpxel Kivduvog NAEKTPOTTANSIaG.

e Av EyKATOOTNOETE TNV TNAEOPOON OTAV

opo®r A o€ ETTIKAIVA TOiX0, UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG

va TTéCEl Kal va TTPOKaAEéaEl coapd

TPAUUATIONO.

XPNOIYOTIOINOTE PIA EYKEKPIMEVN ETTITOIXIO

Bdon otApIEng TG LG Kal €TTIKOIVWVACTE YE

TOV TOTTIKO QVTITTPOCWTIO N YE EEEIBIKEUPEVO

TTPOCWTTIKO.

Mnv o@iyyete utTEPROAIKA TIG BidEG.

Evdéxetal va TTpokAnBei ¢nuid atnv

TNAE6POCN Kal va aKupwBEi n eyydnan.

XpnoiyoTtroinaTe Bideg kal eTTITOIXIEG BACEIG

aTAPIENG TTOU IKAVOTTOIOUV TO TTPOTUTTO

VESA. H gyyinan dev KoAUTITEl {NUIEG

] TPQUPATIOPOUG TTOU OPEiAovTal O€

KAKI XpAon 1 otn XpAon akatdAAnAwyv

€COPTNUATWV.

fo 2HMEIQzH

e XpnoiyoTroIRaTe TIG Bideg TTOU ava@EépovTal
aTIG TTPOBIAYPAPES BIBWYV TOU TTPOTUTIOU
VESA.

To kit emiToiXI0G OTAPIENG TTEPIAaUBAvEl Eva
EYXEIPIBIO yKATAOTAONG KAl T OTTOPAITATA
eCapTAUaTa.

H emmoixia Baon oTAPIENG €ival TTPOAIPETIKH.
Mtropeite va ayopdoeTte TTpOaBeTa
eCopTAPOTa ATTd TOV TOTTIKO AVTITIPOCWTTO.
To unkog Twv BIdWV evOEXETAI va DIOPEPEL,
ava@hoya pe TNV emToixia Bdon oTipIgng.
BeBaiwBeite 611 XpnoipoTroleite Bideg pe T0
KATAAANAO PAKOG.

Ma TePIcTOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES, AVATPEETE
OTO €YXEIPIOIO TTOU TTAPEXETAI PE TNV
emmToixia Baon oTAPIENG.

VMINHVV3
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Kapepa BIVTEOKARCEWYV

XeIpIOPOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG

¢ [MpooTarevere TNV KAPEPA ATTO OTTOINDNTTOTE
ETTAQN PE UYPO. TuxOV eTTA@NA TNG KAUEPOAG
ME uypod Ba uTTopoUcE va TTPOKAAEDE]
BpaxukUKAwua.

* JKOUTTIOTE QTTAAG TNV KAUEPQ HE Eva OTEYVO
TTaVi, yIa VO aQaIpECETE TUXOV OKOVN N
Bpopid. g TepiTrTwon éviovng BPouIdg, TTpiv
OKOUTTIOETE TO TTPOIOV, WYEKATTE TO TTAVI PE EVa
TTI0 KABAPIOTIKG BIGAUA.

e Mnv kaBapileTe 1O TTPOIOV PE DIAAUTIKO,
oIvoTTVEUpa, Bevdivn ) GAAN TITNTIKA ouaia.
Ol oucieg auTEG EVOEXETOI VO TTPOKAAEGOUV
@BopEG aTNV ETTIQAVEIQ TOU TTPOIOGVTOG A va
€TTNPEACOUV TN AEITOUpYia TOU.

¢ Mnv atroouvapUOAOYEITE, ETTIOKEUALETE i
TPOTTOTTOIEITE TO TTPOIOV. TUXOV E0QOAUEVN
ATTOOUVAPPOAOYNON eVOEXETAI VO 0ONYAOEI O€
TTUpKaYIQ, NAEKTPOTTANEia 1] TpauUaTIGPOUG.

¢ Mnv Kouvdre TNV KAUEPQ.

e Mnv Tpapdare To KaAwdio.

0Odnyieg eykardoTaong

e Katd tnv eykatdoTaon Tou TTPOIGVTOG,
BeBaiwBeite OTI €XETE ETTAPKNA XWPEO VI TIG
QTTAITOUUEVEG NAEKTPIKEG CUVOETEIG.

¢ Mnv eykaBIOTATE TO TTPOIOV OE XWPO PE OKOVN,
Bpouid i uttepBoAIKN uypaaia.

¢ Mnv eykaBIoTATE TO TIPOIOV O€ XWPO TTOU
£pxeTal o€ dpeon eTa@n e TNV NAIAKA
aKTIVOBOAia f} KOvTa o€ TNy BepudTNTAG.

e MayvnTiKG avTIKEiyeva, OTTwG Ta NXEia,
EVOEXETAI VO TIPOKAAECOUV TTAPEUPOAEG OTN
Aeiroupyia TnG KAPEPAG.

* EyKOTOOTHOTE TO TTPOIOV O€ €va PEPOG PE
péTpia etTiTreda Beppokpaaciag Kal uypaaciag. To
OUVIOTWHEVO £Upog Bepuokpaaiag gival 0 °C
£€wg 40 °C.

e loxupd nAekTpopayvnTIKG KUPOTO OTTO
GAAEG OUOKEUEG EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAEGOUV
TapePBOAEG OTN AeiToupyia TNG KAPEPOG.

e [piv atmod Tn xprnon, a@aip€éoTe TNV
TTPOCTATEUTIKN TTAACTIKA cuokeuaaia (BivUAio).

O1 eTTWVUIEG TOU TTPOIOVTOG KaI TNG ETAIPEIAG TTOU
TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO TTAPOV £YXEIPIOIO EVOEXETAI VA
atroTeAoUV 1} va PNV atroTeAOUV KaTaxwpnuéva
EUTTOPIKA ONPOTA A TIVEUPOTIKA SIKAIWPOTA KAl
XPNOILOTTIOIOUVTAI ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIa OKOTTOUG
avayvwpiong A emegniynong. Me tnv em@uUAagn
OAWV TWV EUTTOPIKWV ONUATWV.

Emiokotnon

Mikpdpwva

dakdg

Bdon AgikTng
dpacTnPIGTNTAG

Bdaon-Bpayiovag

KAiTT ouykpdrnong
KaAwdiwv Baong

Bdaon-katw pépog—-ze
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~0 2HMEIQZH

e Y& umtohoyioT Mac, n paypaTtotroinon BivieokAAgewy atraitei ékdoon 2.8 1 TTaAaidTEPN.

¢ Avdaloya e Tov TTAPOXO TTEPIEXONEVOU UTTOPED va Yivel aAAayn i diaypa®r Tou TTEPIEXOUEVOU.

e MNa €10IKEG TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA UE TIG DIABETIPES UTTNPETIES, ETTIOKEPTEITE TNV TOTTOBETIO web Tou
TTApAOXOU TTEPIEXOUEVOU.

e Otav uttapxel S1aB€oiun evnuépwan, n 086vn evnuépwaong AoyliouIkoU eggpavifeTal auToPaTa.

VMINHVV3
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

(Avaloya pe To HOVTEAO)

Ol TTepIYpa®EG O€ aQUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO BaaifovTal OTA KOUMTTIA TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.
AloBA0TE TTPOTEKTIKA QUTO TO £YXEIPIDIO KAI XPNOIMOTIOINGTE CWOTA TNV TNAESpATN.

MNa va avTIKAaTaoTACETE TIG UTTATAPIEG, AVOIETE TO KAAUPMA TNG JTTATAPIOG, AVTIKOTOOTACTE
TIg pTraTapieg (1,5 V AAA) avTioToIXWVTAG Ta GKpa @ ka1 © ME TNV ETIKETO OTO E0WTEPIKO
TNG BRKNG Kal KAEIOTE TO KAAUPA TNG PTTATAPIOG.

Mo vo oQaIp€TETE TIG UTTATOPIEG, EKTEAEDTTE TA BAUOTA TOTTOBETNONG PE TNV AVTIBETN O€Ipd.

(A NMPOZOXH

e Mnv ouvdudleTe TTANIEG Kal KAIVOUPYIEG UTTATAPIEG, KOBWG UTTAPXE! KivOuvog BAARNG OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

|

BeBaiwbeite 0TI £XETE GTPAPPEVO TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TTPOG TOV AICONTAPA TNAEXEIPIOUOU TNG TNAEOPACNG.

® @

| SUBTITLE RATIO INPUT

| (wer] (g (@) (&)

M (KoupTi AsiToupyiag) Evepyotroinon fj ammevepyotroinon Tng ThAe-
6pacng.

TV/RAD =1/E AuvaTtdtnTa €mMAOYNG TTPOYPAUUOTOG PAdIOPUWVOU,
TnAedpaong, DTV.

SUBTITLE Emava@opd Twv UTTOTITAWY TTOU TTPOTIMATE OTNV WNQIOKT)
Aermoupyia.

Q.MENU T[pdéoBaon ota ypriyopa pevou.

GUIDE Ep@dvion Tou 08nyou TTpoypauuaTog.

© RATIO AMN\GCe 1o péyebog piag €IKOVAG.

B INPUT AMAayn Tng TTNyng €106d0u.

Ap18unTIKG KoupTid Eicaywyn apiBuwy.
LIST [pdéoBacn otn AioTa AmroBNKEUPEVWY TTPOYPOUMATWY.
Q.VIEW ETmoTpo@r 010 TTpOonyoUuEVO TTPOYPAHMA.

| + [ A -
a P
i
! !

+ A - PUBuion Tou emmITTEDOU £VTOONG TOU AXOU.

FAV T[lpéofacn otn AioTa ayatrnuévwy KavaAiwy.

APP/%k EmmAoyr Tng TTpoéAeuang Tou pevou MHP TV.

(Mo6vo yia Tnv ITaAia) (AvaAoya e To HOVTEAO)

MUTE® Ziyaon 6Awv Twv AXWV.

APv  KUOAion ota ammoBnkeupéva Trpoypduuata i KavaAia.
APAGEv Metakivnon otnv ponyoupevn ) TV emmépevn 08dvn.

D KOYMMIA TELETEXT (TEXT/T.OPT) AuTd Ta KOUPTTIA
XpnoiuotroiouvTal yia To teletext.

INFO © [1pooAf Twv TTANPOPOPIWV TOU TPEXOVTOG TTPOYPAUHATOS
Kal TG 084vng.

{& SMART [pdoBaon ota yevou Smart Home.

£ MY APPS Epogavilel Tn NioTO TWV EQAPUOYWV.

Koupmid mAofjynong (emdvw/kdtw/apiotepd/de§ida) Kulion ota
Mevou R TIG €TTIAOYEG.

OK @ Evepyotoinon pevou i emAoywy Kai emReRaiwan Twv
KATAXWPNOEWV.

O BACK ETMIOTPO®H OTO TTPONYOUHEVO ETTITTESO.

EXIT Aiaypagr SAwv Twv evoeigewv TTou epgavifovral otnv 086vn Kal
ETIOTPOPN TNV KAVOVIKA TTPOROAA TNAEdpaONG.

SETTINGS T[lpdéofaon oTa KUpia Yevou.

REC @ Ekkivnon eyypa@nig kai TTpoBoAr Tou Jevou eyypagng.
LIVETV EmoTpogn otn Aeitoupyia LIVE TV(ZONTANH THAEOPAZH).
KoupTrid eAéyxou (H, >, Il, «, » ) ‘EAeyxog Twv TTEPIEXOPEVWV
Premium, Twv pevou Time Machine 1 Smart Share 1} Twv cuuBaTwyv
ouokeuwv SIMPLINK (USB r} SIMPLINK i Time Machine).

‘Eyxpwpa koupTrid XpnaoiygotroloUvTal yia Thv TTpéofacn o€ I0IKEG
AeIToupyieg opiIopéEvwY Pevou.

(@ : Kokkivo, =) : Mpdaivo, =) : Kitpivo, @ : MTTAg)
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AEITOYPTIEZ MAIIKOY THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

To aToixgio autd dev oupTTeEPIAAPBAvETal 0 OAQ TO JOVTEAQ.

Ortav gppavicetal o pvupa “H 1ox0g NG pTratapiag Tou payikou ThAExEIpIoTnpiou ival
XAUNAM. AVTIKATOOTACTE TNV UTTATAPIA.”, QVTIKATOOTAOTE TNV UTTATApIa.

Ma va avTIKaTaoTACETE TIG UTTATAPIES, AVOIETE TO KAAUUUA TWV UTTATAPIWY KAl
TOTTOBETAOTE TIG Véeg pTTatapies (1,5 V AA). O1 rohol (P Kal (=) TTPETTEN va TaIpIAlouy JE

TIG €VOEICEIG OTO EOWTEPIKG TNG BKNG. ZTN OUVEXEIQ, KAEIOTE TO KAAUPPO TWV UTTATOPIWV.
‘OTav xpnOIYOTIOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO, TTPETTEI VO TO OTPEPETE TTPOG TOV AIoONTAPA
TNAEXEIPIOPUOU TNG TNAESpaONG.

Mo va aQaIpETETe TIG PTTATAPIEG, EKTEAEOTE TA BripaTa TOTTOBETNONG PE TNV AVTIOETN CEIPd.

e Mnv ouvduadeTe TTONIEG Kal KaIVOUPYIEG ITTOTAPIEG, KABWG UTTAPXE! Kivduvog BAGBNG OTo TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

(A NMPOZOXH

o=———— AcikTng (avaperadoTng RF)
@ (KoupTri AgiToupyiag) //I;u \\ SMART &

Evepyotroinon i ansvepyor)r\oinon ™ng \\ MpdoBaon oTa pevoy Smart Home.
TNAE6pPACNG. BACK
nAeopaons T @ (pwvnTIKA avayvwpion)

BACK S e (Avéhoya pe To HoVTEAO)
EmoTpor) oTo TrponyoUuevo eTTiTTedo. )
WheelOK) ||/ TAN ' ¢ Evepyomroinon/atrevepyotroinon
! .
Evepyotroinon pevou r eTTIAOYWY Kal e puwTiopou | .
E%Yﬁsﬁa?wginwv K(?(TC(XUJpYﬁCS(.UV. L@J Evspyorrmg | Kal aTTEVEPYOTTOlE]
MepinyeioTe oTa aroBNKEUPEVA TTPO- :\ v o TO QWTIGHO. TO PWTIGHOG .
VPauuaTa. °°+ E A QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAl AUTOHATA PECT OF 5
Av TTatoeTe Ta KOUPTTIG TTAOYNONG QMENY 6£UT£pO{\£1TTG; . .
KaTé TN UETOKIVRON Tou SeikTn oTnV A gl P Koupmd mAorfiynong (emévi/Karw/
086vn, 0 BeiKTNG EapavifeTal Kai T - —| v AploTepd/Acgid) )
HayIkd TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO AEITOUPYET WG @ KUAion oTa pevou A Tig eTmAoYEG.
KOIVO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO. - APV
MNa va eppavioTei Eavd o deikTng, KUAion ota ammobnkeupéva Tpoypau-
KOUVNOTE TO PayIKO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO pata A KavaAia.
degia-aploTePa. 7123/ Q.MENU
Fa— ———— [pbécBacn oT10 YPryopo PeVOU.
PUBuIon Tou emTédou éviaong Tou AXOU. I'IpéqBaon oT0 ’m)\sxslp|07’r’]p|o
23] TIayKOopIag XPAong. (AUITI’] n )
XpnoIuoTrolEiTal yia TV TTpoBoAf R Aanogpyla Oev gival 01aB£a1un o€ OAeg
Bivreo 3D. I XWPES)
% (ZIFTAZH)

2iyaon 0Awv Twv AXWV.
@wvNTIKA avayvwpion (AvaAoya pe To HOvTEAO)

MNa tn xprion Tng A&Iroupyiog ewvnTIKAG avayvwpiong atraiteital ouvoeon dIKTUOU.
To TT0000TO €TMITUXIOG TNG AVAYVWPIONG PTTOPET va TTOIKIAAEI avaAoya PE TO XOPOKTNPIOTIKA TOU XPAOTN
(pwvn, TTpoPopd, TOVOGS Kal TaxuTnTa opIAiag) Kai 1o TrepIBAAAov (B6puBog Kal EvTaon AXoU TNG TNAEOPAONG).

1 MatioTe 10 KOUPTTI PWVNTIKA avayvwpion.
2 Teite 6,11 BéAeTE PONIG EPPAVIOTED TO TTAPABUPO PWVAG GTO APICTEPO PEPOG TNG 086VNG TNG TNAEGPACNG.

0 2HMEIQzH

* H @owvnTIKr avayvwpion evoEXETal va aTToTUXEl av JIAGTE UTTEPBOAIKG apyd f UTTEPBOAIKAG ypryopa.
» Kpartdre 10 TnAexeipiotrplo Magic o€ amméotaon éwg kai 10 ek. atrd 1o TTPOCWTTO 0OG.

VMINHVV3



VMINHVV3

26 AEITOYPFIEZ MATIKOY THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

Kataxwpnon Tou gayikou
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU

Mpiv To xpnoipoTroInoeTe, Ba TTPETTEI v
TTPAYUATOTTOINCETE “oUleuEn” (KaTaxwpenaon) Tou

magic remote control (uayikoU ThAgxeipioTnpiou)
ME TNV TNAedpacon.

Tpo1TOG KATAXWPNONG TOU POYIKOU THAEXEIPIGTNPIOU

1 Mo autéuaTn Kataxwpenon,
EVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV TNAEOPOOCN Kal
mratrioTe 1o kKouuTtri Wheel (OK).
Otav oAokAnpwBei n kartayxwpnon,
aTtnv 006vn epPavigeTal To PrVUPa
OAoKApwOoNgG.

2 Edv amotUyel n kataxwpenon,
QATTEVEPYOTTOINATE KOI EVEPYOTTOINOTE
Kal TTaAI TNV ThAEdpaon, ETTEITA
mratioTe 10 KoupTri Wheel (OK) yia
TNV OAOKARPWON TNG KATAXWENONG.

Tpotog eTavaAnyng Tng KOTaXwpenong Tou
MayikoU TnAEXEIPIOTNPIOU

BACK |1 lNamoTe kai KpartioTe ratnuéva Ta
> koupTid BACK O kai SMART £ padi

yia 5 SeUTEPOAETTTA yia ETTAVAPOPA,

ETTEITA EKTEAEOTE TNV KOTAXWENON

SMART TTAKOAOUBWVTAG TIG 00NYiEG TNG

@ €VOTNTAG “TPOTTOG KATOXWPENONG
TOU pOyIKOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPioU”
TapaTavw. (MOAIG oAokAnpwBEi n
ETTAVAPOPA, N PWTEIVA EVOEIEN GTO
Agiktn avofoofrvel.)

2 Ta va eTavaAdBETE TRV KATAXWENON
TOU PayIKoU TnAEXEIPIOTNPIOU,
TIOTHOTE KAl KPOTAGTE TTATNPEVO TO
koupTi BACK D yia 5 SeutepOAeTTa
ME TO TNAEXEIPIOTIPIO OTPAPUEVO TTPOG
NV TNAedpaan. (MOAIG oAokAnpwOEi
n ETAvVaQOPd, N QWTEIVA £vOEIEn GTO
Agiktn avaBoofrvel.)

TpOT1TOG XPRONG TOU HAYIKOU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPiIOU

1 Edv o d¢eiktng €apavioTei,

\ / METAKIVAOTE TO TNAEXEIPIOTIPIO
N\~ eAOQPWG TTPOG Ta APIOTEPG 1) TTPOG
‘// \\‘ Ta de€id. ‘ETeiTa, o OeikTng 6a

EUQaVIOTEL auTéuaTa aTnv 00dvn.

» O 8¢ikTng e¢apaviceral, av dev
XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI VIO KATTOI0
XPOVIKO didoTnua.

2 Ta va YeTakivAoeTe To OEiKTn,
OTPEYTE TO OEKTN BEIKTN TOU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU GTNV TNAEOPOON
Kal, TN OUVEXEIDQ, UETAKIVAOTE TOV
aploTepd, deCId, ETAVW i KATW.

» Edv o 8¢eikTng dev Acitoupyei
OWOTA, YNV XPNGCIUOTIOINCETE
10 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO Yia 10
OEUTEPOAETTTA KOl DOKINAGCTE EQVAL.

—©

Edav matioete 10 koupTtri Wheel (OK) oto
HayIKO TNAEXEIPICTAPIO, EPPAVICETAI N

@ | TapokdTw 086vn.

Epgavifovral TTAnpo@opieg OXETIKA PE TO
TPEXOV TTPOYPAMMA Kal TV 086vn.

@ | Mmropeite va emAEEETE TO Uevou MeploadTepa.

NMpo@uAdgeig TTou TTPETTEI
va AauBAVETE KATA Th
XPHRON TOU HayIKoU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPiIOU

o XpNOIYOTIOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO EVTOG TNG
péyiotng amméoTtaong (10 pétpa). Av XpnoIUOTIOIEITE
TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TTEPAV QUTHG TNG ATTOCTACNS
€qv TTapEUPAAAETAI KATTOIO AVTIKEIMEVO, EVOEXETAI
VO UTTAPXEN TIPORANUA ETTIKOIVWVIOG.

O1 KOVTIVEG GUOKEUEG EVOEXETAI VO

dnuIoupyrnoouv TTPORANUA ETTIKOIVWVIAG.

O NAEKTPIKEG OUOKEUEG OTTWG OI POUPVOI

MIKPOKUUATWY A Ta TTpoidvTa acUppatou LAN

EVOEXETAI VA TTPOKAAECOUV TTAPEUROAEG, KABWG

XPNOIYOTToIoUV TO id10 €UpOog {wvng (2,4 GHz)

ME TO PAYIKO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

e Y& TEPITTITWON TITWONG I I0XUPOU XTUTTHUATOG
TOU PayYIKOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU, EVOEXETAI VA
TTPOKANBEi {nuIA 1} SuCAeIToupyia.

e [Mpoo£ETe va PNV XTUTTACETE G€ KOVTIVG
£mTAa ) dTopa Katd Tn XpHon Tou Jayikou
ThAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

¢ O KOTOOKEUAOTAG KOl O TEXVIKOG EYKOTAOTOONG

OEV PUTTOPOUV VA TTAPEXOUV UTTNPETIES

a0@AA&Iag, KaBwg N acUPUOTN CUOKEUN UTTOPEI

Va TTPOKAAETEI NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKA TTOPEUBOAR.

SuvioTatal n xpAon evég anueiou rpdoBacng (AP)

o€ améoTacn YeyaAuTepn Tou 1 PéTpou amo Tnv

TnAedpaan. Av 1o anpeio TTpodaRacng TomoBeTNOE

o€ aTrooTacn PIKPOTEPN TOU 1 PETPOU, TO HAYIKO

TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO EVOEXETAI VO NV AEITOUPYET

KavoviKa AOyw TTapePBOARG CUXVOTATWVY.
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XPHZH TOY OAHIOY XPHZzHZ

O 00nyo6g Xprong oag ETITPETTEI VO OTTOKTATETE EUKOAN TTPOGRACT OTIG AETITOPEPEIS TTANPOPOPIEG TNG TNAE-
épaaong.

1 MartRoTe 10 Koupti SMART £ yia va yetapeite

oTO |J£V0l'J Smart Home. EMIAOTH > MNa opiopd Tng yAwooag
2 EmAégTe OBNyog XPRoNG Kail TTaTthaTe TO : ‘
kouptri Wheel (OK). + ol trga

e Emiy 2
ero omy ungaed eroup
oo o NTOPERTE Ve EMARETe  Toi Yhagion BéNeTe va

TapaxohQUBIGETE £Va YQIaKS TIpOYpaHUa TIoU
)00 Yo

TpAapavel oA

Moo
Yménthwy
-

I MerdBaon oe |
) ¢l
Kheioipo )

@ Evoavidel Tnv Trepiypagn Tou eTTIAEYHEVOU
Mevou.
MTTOpEiTE VO XPNOIMOTIOINOETE TA KOUPTTIA
Alvyia petakivnon JETAEU Twv oeAidwv.

P MetaBaivel oTo eTTIAEypéVO pEVOU aTTeuBEiag
atré Tov Odnyod xpAong.

lMa Xprion OUOKeUrG E10650U

T opIop6 TwV ETMAOYWV WPaAg

TMa opIop6 Twv eMAOYWY KAEBWHatog g TV

Mo opiopd g yAwooag

Ta 0pIou6 TG XWPASG

I /\erroupyia SMART g
@ ZvBem Aemoupyia BonBeia o€ GTopa pe EIBIKEG QVAYKEG
@ Mnpogopics

.

(1] Epgaviel To TpéExov TTpdypappa TTou TTapa-
KoAouBeiTe i TNV 086vN TTNYRS €10080U.

@ Emrpémel v emAoyr TG katnyopiag mou
OéAeTe.

g} Emmpémel my emAoyr) Tou oToIXEIOU TIou BEAETE.
MrTopEiTeE VO XPNOIUOTTOINTETE TA KOUMTTI
AV yia petakivnon PETagy Twv oeNidwv.

g EmTpémel Ty uAvion TG TEPIYPAPIS TNG
Aermoupyiag TTou BEAETE ATTO TO EUPETAPIO.

@ Avn mAedpaon eivar ouvdedepévn aTo
Internet, utropeite va O¢eite AeTITOPEPEIG TTAN-
pogopieg yia Tig Asitoupyieg TNG LG Smart TV.
(Ze opiopéveg Xwpeg/yAwaooeg, auTth n duvao-
TOTNTA PTTOPET va pnv givail dilabéaiun.)
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KaBapionog Tng TNAEGpAONG

KaBapieTe TakTIKG TNV TNAESGPACN yia Tn dlatApnon TNG BEATIOTNG aTTOB00NG KAl ThV ETTEKTACN TNG
O1dpKeIag wNG Tou TTPOIOVTOG.

ﬁA NMPOZOXH

e BeBaiwbeite OTI £XETE aTTEVEPYOTTOINOEI TNV TNAEOPATN KOl XETE ATTOOUVOEDEI TO KOAWDIO TPOPOBOCiag
Kal 6Aa Ta GANa KaAwdIa.

e Otav dev xpnolhoTIoIEiTE TNV TNAEOPAOCN YIa JEYAAO XPOVIKO BIGCTNMA, ATTOCUVOEETE TO KAAWDIO
TPoPodoaiag atd TNV TPIla yia TNV aTToQuyn TTPOKANONG {NUIAG aTTd KEPAUVOUG I QUEOUEIWOEIG TNG
NAEKTPIKAG TAONG.

L

0046vn, TAaiolo, iAo Kai Bdon

e [Na va amopakpUveTe Tn oKOVN f} TOUG PUTTOUG, OKOUTTIOTE TNV ETTIQAVEIA PE Eva OTEYVO, KaBapd Kal
MOAOKO TTaVi.

* [a va atmropgakpUVveTe TNV €viovn BPopId, OKOUTTIOTE TNV ETTIPAVEIN PE EVa HOAOKO TTaVi, TO OTTOI0 £XETE
Bpécel eAappwg pe kabapod vepd f ATTIO KABAPIOTIKO SIGAUNA. 2T CUVEXEIQ, OKOUTTIOTE AUECTWG TNV
EMPAVEIQ PE EVa OTEYVO TTAVI.

ﬁA NMPOZOXH

e Mnv ayyilete TNV 006V, KABWG evOEXETAI va TTPOKANBEI ¢nuid oTnv 08dvn.

e Mnv méCeTe, TPIRETE A XTUTTATE TNV ETTIQAVEIA TNG 000VNG PE Ta VUXIA 0AG ) PHE QIXUNPA AVTIKEIPEVA,
KaBwWg evdéxeTal va TTPOKANBOUV YPOTGOUVIEG KAI TTAPANOPPUCEIG TNG EIKOVAG.

¢ Mn XpnoIYOTIOIEiTE XNUIKA, YIOTi EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAEGOUV POOPA OTO TTPOIOV.

e Mnv wekddlete uypd oTnV EMEAVEIQ TNG TNAEOPAONG. Av €IGEABEI vEPO OTO ECWTEPIKO TNG TNAEGPAONG,
evoéxeTal va TTpokANBei TTupkayid, NAekTpotrAngia rj duaAeitoupyia.

f& NMPOZOXH

(M6vo yia Ta yovtéha EA98**)

e Otav kaBapilete TNV TNAEOPOON, YNV WEKALETE VEPO
ateuBeiog aTo apioTePS Kal Oegi nxeio oTo KATW PEPOG

NG TNAEGPACNG.
e OpovTioTe WOTE N TNAEOPACN va YNV £pOEI O€ ETTAPN PE ;
vePO Kal dIATNPACTE TN OTEYVI). ;J‘
» AIAQOPETIKA, eVOEXETAI VA TTPOKANBE] {NIG GTO TTPOIdV, F
oW SIaBPWon i z

L

KaAwdio Tpo@podociag

ATTONAKPUVETE TAKTIKA TN CUCGCWPEUNEVN OKOVN A BPouid atrd To KAAWSIO TPOPodoaiag.
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ANTIMETQMIZH NMPOBAHMATQN

Mpo6BAnua AGon

Aev gival duvatdg o EAéyEre TOV 0i0BNTAPQ TNAEXEIPIOWOU TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal TTpooTIaBAoTe Eava.

0 XEIPIOPOG TNG o EAéyEre av uTTdpyouv EUTTODIO PETAEU TOU TTPOIGVTOG KO TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.
TNAEGPACNS WE TO o EAEYETE TNV KOTAOTAON TWV PTIATOPIWV Kal AV £XOUV ToTToBeTNBei owaTd (D ue @, O
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO. pe ©).

Aev gpgavicetal
eIKOva Kal Oev
OKOUYETaI NXOG.

e EA&yEre av 1O TTPOIdV gival evepyoTTOINUEVO.
e EAéyETe av TO KaAWDIO TpoYodoaiag eival guvdedeEvo aTnV TIPIda.
e ZUvOEoTe GAAa TTPOIGVTA, Yia va eAEYEETE av éxel TTPOBANUA n TTpila.

H tnAedpaon
OTIEVEPYOTIOIETAI
Eagvika.

o EAéyére TIG puBpiceig Tpopodoaiag. EvdéxeTal va SIOKOTINKE N TPOPodoaia.

e EAéyETe €dv Ta oTOIXEIQ AUTOPATN avapovh i Qpa ofnaipaTog ivai
evepyoTroinuéva oTig pubuioeig QPA.

e Av dgv UTTAPXEI ONPa evw €ival evepyoTroinuévn n TNAedpacn, n TnAedpaon Ba
artrevepyoTroinBei autopara Emreita amo 15 AeTTTd adpAaveiag.

Katd tn ouvdeon oe
utrohoyioTry (HDMI/
DVI), TpoBdaAAeTal n
évdeIgn “Aev utrapxel
onpa’  “Mn gykupn
HopeR™.

e Evepyormoinon/atrevepyotroinon tng TnAedpacng Pe XpAon Tou
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

e ETravaocuvdeon Tou kaAwdiou HDMI.

e ETTavekkivnon Tou UTTOAOYIOTH WE TNV THAEOPAON EVEPYOTTOINUEVN.

Av 10 TTapdBbupo
e16o10inong dev
eu@avicetal 6tav
AapBdavere pia

BeBaiwBeite 611 n kardoTaong oag dev €xel opiaTei w¢ “Mnv evoyAeite”.

Katd 1 xprion opiopévwy Asitoupyiwv TnG TnAedpaong, v eival duvath n Ayn Twv
EI0EPXOMEVWY KANOEWY

(TT.X. KOTG TN SIGPKEIQ PIAG EVUEPWANG AOYIOHIKOU, K.ATT.).

avtAxnon (.. étav
QKOUTE TN QWVN 0ag
VO avaTTapAayeTal
oTa nxeia)

KAon o BefaiwBeite 611 aTnV evdTnTa “Pubpioeig amoppiTou” gival evepyotroinuévn n emAoyn
“Na emTpémovTtal KAoEI Hdvo atrd atopa atrod T AicTa ETTAQWY PoU”.
Av uTrdpxel * BeBaiwbeite 611 n pUBPION Tou fixou home theater eivai stereo (oTEPE0PWVIKAG) Kai O

surround.

XapnAwaTe TV éviaon Twv NEiwv.

H umrepBolikr) avtrixnon ato SwATIO UTTOPET va ETTNPEATE! apvnTIKG TNV TTOIGTNTA TOU fXOU.
EAéyETe TO HIKPOQWVO XPNoIUoTIOIWVTAG TN pUBKICH “YTINpeaia eAEyxou avTrhixnong/Axou”.

Av bev uTropeite
va AaBete Bivreo
i 70 Bivreo TToU
AhapBaverte gival

Tuydv oupgeoépnan Tou Internet i) Tou dikTUOU PTTOPET VO UTTORABWICE! TV TTOIGTNTA TOU BivTEO.
H xprion acUppaTou dikTUou uTropei emmiong va utrofabpicer Tnv roidTnTa TOU BivTeo.
ZuvioToUpe Tn xprion evalppatng alvdeang oTo internet.

H mo16TnTa TG 006vVNg evoExETal va ETTNPEACETOI APVNTIKA KATA T XPrion TG Aeimoupyiag

TEPUATIOTE EAPVIKA.

XOUNAAG TTOI6TNTAG peyEBuvong. ZuvioToUpE va XpnalpoTTolEiTe eAayIaTo {oup katd T didpKeia BIVIEOKARTEWV.
o EAéyEte pAmwg n moiétnTa KAONG emonuaivetal wg “kpioiun”. Av aupBaivel auté, n oIdTNTA
TOU BivTeo evOEXETAI VO UTTORABIOTEI.
Av n KAfon e Kartd Tnv evepyotroinan opiopévwy AsIToupylwyv TG TNAedpacng, N KAon evaéxeTal va

OI0KOTTEN (TT.X. XpovodiakdTTng adpdveiag, K.AT.)
Mnv ammoouvdéete v kapepa BIvieokARoEwY KaTa TN Sidpkeia piag KAang.
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PYOMIZH EZEQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ EAETI XOY

MNa va deite TIG TTANpo@opieg OXETIKA PE TN pUBUION TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG EAEYXOU, ETTIOKEPTEITE TN
d1elBbuvan www.lg.com

NMPOAIATPA®EX

Mpodiaypagés povadag acuppatou LAN (TWFM-B0O06D)

Mpdtuto IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

2400 ¢éwg 2483,5 MHz
EUpog ouxvotiTwyv 5150 €¢wg 5250 MHz
5725 ¢wg 5850 MHz (MNa xwpeg ekTog E.E.)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
loxug €€6dou (ugy.) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n - 2,4GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n - 5GHz: 12.5 dBm

Mpodiaypagéc povadag Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

MpdTutro Bluetooth ékdoon 3.0
EUpog ouxvotiTwyv 2400 ~ 2483,5 MHz
loxug €€6d0ou (ugy.) ‘Ewg 10 dBm

e Eme1dn 1o kavdaAi {uvng TToU XPNOIMOTIOIEITAl OTN XWPA PTTOPEi va dIaQEPEL, 0 XProTNG BEV PTTOPET va
aAAGEel i} va puBpioel Tn ouyxvoTnTa AgIToupyiag. AuTO TO TTPOIOV €xEl PUBUIOTE yia TOV TTiVAKA TOTTIKWVY
OUXVOTHTWV.

Ce€01970




@ LG

Life's Good

UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK

Televizor OLED

Pred uporabo monitorja natancno preberite ta prirocnik in ga shranite
za prihodnjo uporabo.

www.lg.com
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3 LICENCE 30 NASTAVITEV ZUNANJIH
UPRAVLJALNIH NAPRAV

3 OBVESTILO O ODPRTOKODNI
PROGRAMSKI OPREMI 30 SPECIFIKACIJE

4 VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
10 - Ogled 3D-slik (samo 3D-modeli)

12 POSTOPEK NAMESTITVE

12 SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

12 Vsebina paketa

16  Naprodaj lo¢eno

17 Deli in gumbi

18 - Uporaba pametni gumb na dotik
19  Dvigovanije in premikanje televizorja
20  Namescanje na mizo

21 Namesc¢anje na steno

22  Kamera za videoklice

22 - Pregled

24 DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIK

25 FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA
DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA

26  Registracija ¢arobnega daljinskega

upravljalnika
26  Uporaba Carobnega daljinskega A OPOZORILO
upravljalnika .
26 Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi arobnega * Ce opozorila ne upostevate, tvegate hude
daljinskega upravljalnika telesne poskodbe oziroma nevarnost
% y nesrece ali smrti.
E 27 UPORABA UPORABNISKEGA
& PRIROCNIKA A
z POZOR
28 VZDRZEVANJE « Ce tega opozorila ne upostevate, tvegate

- lazje telesne poskodbe in poskodbe izdelka.
28  CisCenje televizorja
28 - Zaslon, okvir, ohi§je in stojalo

28 - Napajalni kabel 0 OPOMBA

e Opomba navaja informacije za lazje
razumevanje in varno uporabo izdelka.
Pred uporabo izdelka natan¢no preberite
opombo.

29 ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV




LICENCE / OBVESTILO O ODPRTOKODNI PROGRAMSKI OPREMI

LICENCE

Podprte licence so odvisne od modela. Za dodatne informacije o licencah obis¢ite spletno mesto www.
Ig.com.

DOLBY. Izdelano z licenco podjetja Dolby Laboratories. Dolby in simbol v obliki dvojnega D
DIGITAL PLUS . . oy .
sta blagovni znamki podjetja Dolby Laboratories.
»lzrazi HDMI, visokolocljivostni veCpredstavnostni vmesnik HDMI in logotip HDMI so
blagovne znamke ali registrirane blagovne znamke druzbe HDMI Licensing, LLC v

Zdruzenih drzavah Amerike in drugih drzavah.«

DI m O VIDEO ZAPISU DIVX: DivX® je digitalni video zapis, ki ga je ustvarila druzba
HD ”

DivX, LLC, podruznica podjetja Rovi Corporation. Naprava ima uradni certifikat DivX

Certified® in podpira zapis DivX. Za dodatne informacije in programsko opremo, s
katero boste lahko pretvarjali datoteke v zapis DivX, obis¢ite divx.com.

VEC O VIDEOPOSNETKIH DIVX NA ZAHTEVO: To napravo DivX Certified®

morate registrirati, preden lahko predvajate videoposnetke DivX na zahtevo (VOD).

Registracijsko kodo poiscite v razdelku DivX VOD v meniju za nastavitev naprave.
Za dodatne informacije o registraciji obiscite vod.divx.com.

»Certifikat DivX Certified® za predvajanje videodatotek DivX® do HD 1080p,
vkljuéno z dodatnimi vsebinami”

»DivX®, DivX Certified® in povezani logotipi so blagovne znamke podjetja Rovi
Corporation ali njegovih podruznic in se uporabljajo v skladu z licenco.«

»Za izdelek velja eden ali ve€¢ ameriskih patentov:
7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274”

M Izdelano po licenci, za katero veljajo ameriSki patenti 5t.: 5.956.674; 5.974.380;

2.0+Digital Out 6.487.535 ter drugi podeljeni in prijavljeni ameriski patenti ter patenti drugih
drzav. DTS, znak DTS in njuna kombinacija so registrirane blagovne znamke,
DTS 2.0+Digital Out pa je blagovna znamka druzbe DTS, Inc. Izdelek vklju€uje
programsko opremo. © DTS, Inc. Vse pravice pridrzane.

OBVESTILO O ODPRTOKODNI PROGRAMSKI
OPREMI

Ce Zelite pridobiti izvorno kodo z licencami GPL, LGPL, MPL in z drugimi odprtokodnimi licencami, ki jo
vsebuje ta izdelek, obis¢ite spletno mesto http://opensource.lge.com.

Poleg izvorne kode so za prenos na voljo Se vsi omenjeni licenéni pogoji, zavrnitve jamstva in obvestila o

avtorskih pravicah.

Druzba LG Electronics vam bo priskrbela tudi izvorno odprto kodo na CD-ju za ceno, ki pokriva stroSke
distribucije (na primer stroske za medij, poSiljanje in obdelavo), e to zahtevate po e-posti na naslov
opensource@lge.com. Ponudba velja tri (3) leta od datuma nakupa izdelka.

3

<

(7}
g
o
<=
m
=
<
(4
=
>



VNIQSNIAOS

4  VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

®

Pred uporabo izdelka pozorno preberite varnostne ukrepe.

A OPOZORILO

¢ Televizorja in daljinskega upravljalnika ne namestite v naslednja okolja:
- na neposredno sonc¢no svetlobo;
v prostor z visoko zraéno vlaznostjo, kot je kopalnica;
- v blizino virov toplote, kot so Stedilniki in druge naprave, ki oddajajo toploto;
v blizino kuhinjskih pultov ali vlazilnikov zraka, kjer bi lahko izpostavljen pari ali
olju;
- v obmocje, kjer bi bil izpostavljen dezju ali vetru;
- v blizino posod z vodo, kot so vaze.
V nasprotnem primeru tvegate pozar, elektri¢ni udar, okvare ali deformacije izdelka.

s * Naprave ne namescajte na mesto, kjer bi lahko bila izpostavljena prahu.
== ° Lahko predstavlja nevarnost pozara.

¢ Omrezni vti¢ je pripomocek za odklop iz elektritnega omrezja. Vti€ mora biti vedno
na voljo za uporabo.

« Vti¢a se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. Ce je kabelski prikljuéek moker ali prasen,
ga povsem osusite oziroma z njega obriSite prah.
Zaradi vlage bi lahko prislo do elektricnega udara.

¢ Napajalni kabel priklopite v ozemljeno omrezje. (Razen pri neozemljenih napra-
vah.)
V nasprotnem primeru tvegate elektri¢ni udar ali poSkodbe.

* Napajalni kabel trdno priklopite.
Ce napajalni kabel ni trdno priklopljen, lahko pride do poZara.

* Napajalni kabel ne sme priti v stik z vro€imi predmeti, na primer z grelniki.
Lahko bi priSlo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.

¢ Na napajalne kable ne postavljajte teZzkih predmetov ali samega izdelka.
Lahko bi priSlo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.

¢ Kabel antene na zunaniji strani pred vstopom v notranjost prepognite, tako da voda
ne bo mogla pritekati v stavbo.
Voda bi lahko poSkodovala izdelek in povzrocila elektri¢ni udar.

« Ce je televizor name$&en na steno, pazite, da ni obe$en za napajalni ali signalni
kabel na hrbtni strani televizorja.
Lahko bi priSlo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.
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Ne priklopite prevec¢ elektri¢nih naprav na en sam razdelilnik.
Lahko bi priSlo do poZara zaradi pregrevanja.

Pazite, da vam izdelek med priklopom zunanjih naprav ne pade.
Lahko bi prislo do telesnih poskodb ali Skode na izdelku.

Snovi za vpijanje vlage ali vinilno embalaZo hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

Snovi za vpijanje vlage so strupene, Ce jih zauZijete. V primeru nenamernega zau-
Zitja pacienta prisilite k bruhanju in odpeljite v najblizjo bolniSnico. Vinilna embala-
Za predstavlja tveganje zadusitve. Hranite jo zunaj dosega otrok.

Otrokom ne pustite plezanja ali obeSanja na televizor.
Televizor bi se lahko prevrnil in povzro€il hude poskodbe.

Izrabljene baterije zavrzite odgovorno, da jih ne bo mogel zauziti otrok.
Ce jih otrok vendarle zauZije, nemudoma poiéite zdravni§ko pomog.

Ce je en konec napajalnega kabla priklju¢en v stensko vti¢nico, v drugi konec ne
vstavljajte prevodnikov (kot je kovinska pali€ica). Poleg tega se ne dotaknite napa-
jalnega kabla tik po tem, ko ga vstavite v vtiCnico.

S tem bi tvegali elektri¢ni udar.

(odvisno od modela)

Blizu naprave ne postavljajte ali hranite vnetljivih snovi.
Neprevidno ravnanje z vnetljivimi snovmi lahko privede do eksplozije ali pozZara.

V izdelek ne vstavljajte kovinskih predmetov, na primer kovancey, lasnih igel,
paligic in Zic, ali vnetljivih predmetov, na primer papirja ali vzigalic. Se zlasti bodite
previdni v prisotnosti otrok.

Lahko bi priglo do elektriénega udara, pozara ali poskodb. Ce v izdelek pade pred-
met, izklju€ite napajalni kabel in se obrnite na servisni center.

Izdelka ne Skropite z vodo ali ga Cistite z vnetljivimi sredstvi (razredcila ali benzen).
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.

Izdelka ne izpostavljajte udarcem, vanj ne vstavljajte predmetov in ne tolcite po
zaslonu.
Sicer lahko pride do elektricnega udara ali poskodb izdelka.

Izdelka ali antene se ne dotikajte med nevihto ali bliskanjem.
S tem bi tvegali elektrini udar.

VNIQSNIAOS

Ce pride do uhajanja plina, izdelka ni dovoljeno odklopiti iz vtiénice. Sobo je treba
najprej dobro prezraciti.
Lahko bi priSlo do pozara ali opeklin zaradi iskrenja.
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¢ Izdelka ne razstavljajte, popravljajte ali spreminjajte sami.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.
Za pregled, umerjanje ali popravilo se obrnite na servisni center.

¢ V naslednjih primerih nemudoma odklopite izdelek in se obrnite na lokalni servisni
center.

- lzdelek je utrpel udarec.

- lzdelek je poskodovan.

- Vizdelku so predmeti.

- lzdelek oddaja dim ali nenavaden von;.
Lahko bi priSlo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.

@]

« Ce naprave dlje éasa ne boste uporabljali, izkljugite napajalni kabel.

Prah lahko povzro€i pozar, poskodovana izolacija pa lahko povzro€i preskok elek-
tricne iskre, elektricni udar ali pozar.

5

 |zdelka ne izpostavljajte kapljanju ali razlitju teko€in, nanj pa tudi ni dovoljeno po-
stavljati predmetov, napolnjenih z vodo, na primer vaz.
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— _©7 « Zunanja antena mora biti dovolj oddaljena od napajalnih vodov, da med njimi ne

A )/ more priti do stika, tudi ¢e bi antena padla.
3 Q\/@ Lahko bi prislo do elektricnega udara.

delka ne names&cajte na mesta, kot so majave police ali nagnjene povrsine. Izo-
gibajte se tudi povrSinam, kjer bi bil izdelek izpostavljen tresljajem, in povrdinam s
Sibko nosilnostjo.

Izdelek bi lahko padel ali se prevrnil, kar bi lahko povzrocilo telesne poSkodbe ali

8kodo na izdelku.

* Pri namestitvi televizorja na stojalo televizor zas¢itite pred prevraanjem. Izdelek bi
se lahko prevrnil in povzrocil hude poskodbe.

« Ce nameravate izdelek namestiti na steno, na hrbtno stran namestite vmesnik za stensko name-
stitev (dodatna oprema). Ce namestite komplet za uporabo stenskega nosilca (izbirna oprema), ga
dobo pritrdite, da ne pade.

¢ Pri namestitvi antene se posvetujte z usposobljenim serviserjem.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.

riporo¢amo, da ste pri gledanju televizorja oddaljeni vsaj za 2- do 7-kratno dolzino
diagonale zaslona.
Po daljSem gledanju v televizor lahko ob¢utite zamegljen vid.

¢ Uporabljajte samo navedeno vrsto baterij.
Lahko bi poskodovali daljinski upravljalnik.

* Ne uporabljajte novih baterij skupaj s starimi.
Baterije bi se lahko pregrele in zaCele puscati.

 Baterij ne izpostavljajte prekomerni vro€ini, na primer neposredni son¢ni svetlobi, odprtemu ognju in
elektricnim grelnikom.

VNIQSNIAOS

W * Med daljinskim upravljalnikom in senzorjem ne sme biti nobenega predmeta.
.

""" () ~ + Soncna ali druga moéna svetloba lahko moti signal daljinskega upravijainika. V tem
S/ [ primeru zatemnite sobo.

a povezavo zunanjih naprav, kot so konzole za videoigre, uporabite dovolj dolge
kable.

Izdelek bi sicer lahko padel ali se prevrnil, kar bi lahko povzrocilo telesne poskodbe
ali Skodo na izdelku.
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sa /—)(“-“(-‘ vtinice. (Vti¢a ne uporabljajte kot stikalo.)
‘ Lahko bi povzrocili mehanske okvare ali elektricni udar.

- Razdalja med izdelkom in steno mora biti vecja od 10 cm.

- lzdelka ne namestite na mesto s slabim prezracevanjem (na primer na polico ali
v omaro).

- lzdelka ne namestite na preprogo ali blazino.

- Prepri€ajte se, da zra€nika ne prekriva prt ali zavesa.

V nasprotnem primeru bi lahko priSlo do pozara.

« Redno preverjajte kabel naprave. Ce opazite poskodbe ali poslabsanje stanja, kabel odklopite, pre-
nehajte z uporabo naprave in poskrbite, da ga pooblas€eni serviser zamenja z ustreznim nadome-
stnim kablom.
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zvijanjem, prelomi, stiskanjem, pripiranjem z vrati ali poSkodbami zaradi stopanja.
Posebej pozorni bodite na vti€e, vti€nice in izhodno to€ko kabla iz naprave.

izdelek obriSite z mehko krpo. Zaradi premocnega pritiskanja bi se lahko izdelek
opraskal ali spremenil barvo. Ne Skropite z vodo ali briSite z mokro krpo. Nikoli ne
uporabljajte Cistil za steklo, 105¢€il za avtomobile ali industrijskih [0S¢€il, abrazivnih
sredstev ali voska, benzena, alkohola ali drugih izdelkov, ki bi lahko poSkodovali
izdelek ali zaslon.

Lahko bi priSlo do pozara, elektricnega udara ali poSkodovanja izdelka (deformacije,
korozija ali zlom).

kable, kable antene in vse prikljuéne kable.
Lahko bi poskodovali televizor ali napajalni kabel, kar predstavlja nevarnost pozara
ali povzrodi elektrini udar.

» Pri giscenju izdelka in njegovih sestavnih delov najprej odklopite napajanje, nato
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* |zdelek je tezak, zato ga naj vam pri odstranjevanju iz embalaze in premikanju kdo
pomaga.
V nasprotnem primeru bi lahko prislo do poskodb.

¢ Enkrat letno se obrnite na servisni center za €iS€enje notranjih delov naprave.
Nabrani prah lahko povzro&i mehanske okvare.

ervise mora izvajati usposobljeno servisno osebje. Servis je treba opraviti, Ce
je prislo do kakrsnih koli poskodb izdelka, na primer poskodb napajalnega kabla
ali vti¢a, razlitja tekocCine po izdelku, vstavljanja predmetov v izdelek, je bil izdelek
izpostavljen dezju ali vlagi, ne deluje normalno ali pa je padel.

« Ce je televizor hladen na dotik, lahko ob vklopu slika rahlo migeta. To je obi¢ajno in
s televizorjem ni ni¢ narobe.

e Zaslon je napredna ploS¢a z locljivostjo od dveh do Sest milijonov slikovnih pik. Na
njem lahko opazite drobne &rne pikice ali pikice Zivih barv (rdee, modre ali zelene)
velikosti 1 ppm. To ne kaze na okvaro izdelka in ne vpliva na njegovo delovanje in
zmogljivost.

Pojav je prisoten tudi pri izdelkih drugih proizvajalcev in ni podlaga za zamenjavo
ali povracilo denarja.

¢ Svetlost in barva zaslona se lahko spreminjata glede na polozaj, s katerega gleda-
te (levo, desno, zgoraj, spodaj).

Pojav je mogoce pripisati lastnostim zaslona. Ni povezan z zmogljivostjo izdelka in

ni okvara.

 Dolgotrajno prikazovanje stati¢ne slike (kot je logotip kanala, meni na zaslonu, prizor v videoigri ali
zaslon ra¢unalnika) lahko poskoduje zaslon in povzroci zadrzanje slike oz. tako imenovani vtis slik.
Ta lahko na zaslonu ostane dlje ¢asa ali pa celo nikoli ne izgine. tako imenovani vtis slik. Garancija
izdelka ne krije vtisa slik.
Pazite, da zaslon dlje ¢asa ne prikazuje nepremicne slike (1 ura ali ve¢ za OLED).
Do vtisa slik lahko pride tudi na robovih zaslona, Ce dlje ¢asa gledate televizijo pri zaslonskem raz-
merju 4:3.
Pojav je prisoten tudi pri izdelkih drugih proizvajalcev in ni podlaga za zamenjavo ali povracilo de-

* Proizvajanje zvoka
Pokljanje: pokljanje, ki ga je mogoce sliSati med gledanjem ali ob izklopu televizorja, povzro&a krée-
nje plastike zaradi sprememb v temperaturi in vlaznosti. Ta zvok je znacilen za izdelke, kjer prihaja
do toplotnega kréenja in raztezanja. Brnenje elektricnega vezja/plos¢e: hitro preklopno vezje, ki
posreduje velike koli¢ine toka za napajanje izdelka, oddaja nezno brnenje. Brnenje se med izdelki
razlikuje.
Tako proizvedeni zvok ne vpliva na zmogljivost in zanesljivost izdelka.

VNIQSN3AOS
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Ogled 3D-slik (samo 3D-modeli)

A OPOZORILO

Okolje gledanja
« Cas gledanja
- Med gledanjem 3D-vsebin si na vsako uro vzemite 5—15 minut premora. Dolgotrajno gledanje 3D-
vsebin lahko povzroca glavobol, omoti¢nost, izErpanost ali utrujenost oci.

Preobcutljivost na svetlobo in kroni¢ne bolezni

» Nekateri uporabniki lahko, €e so izpostavljeni utripajoCim lu¢em ali dolo€enim vzorcem v 3D-vsebinah,
dozivijo napad ali druge neobi¢ajne simptome.

« Ce obdutite slabost, ste nosedéi in/ali imate kroni¢no bolezen, kot so epilepsija, sréne napake ali tezave s
krvnim tlakom, ne glejte 3D-vsebin.

» 3D-vsebine so odsvetovane za uporabnike s stereoslepoto ali drugo okvaro globinskega vidnega
zaznavanja. Vidijo lahko podvojene slike ali med ogledom obcutijo nelagodje.

« Ce imate strabizem ($kilienje), ambliopijo (ste slabovidni) ali astigmatizem, lahko teZje zaznavate
globino in hitreje obCutite utrujenost zaradi podvojenih slik. Priporo€amo pogostejSe premore, kot so
priporo€eni za povpre¢ne odrasle gledalce.

 Ce imate na levem in desnem ogesu razliéno dioptrijo, to razliko izravnajte pred ogledom 3D-vsebin.

Simptomi, zaradi katerih morate prekiniti ogled 3D-vsebin ali se mu odpovedati
« 3D-vsebin ne glejte, Ce ste utrujeni zaradi pomanjkanja spanca, delovne preobremenjenosti ali
popivanja.
« Ce obéutite te simptome, prekinite uporabo/ogled 3D-vsebin in po&ivajte, dokler simptomi ne minejo.
- Ce simptomi ne izginejo, se posvetuijte z zdravnikom. Simptomi lahko vkljugujejo glavobol, bolegi-
ne v o¢eh, omoti¢nost, slabost, obdutek razbijanja srca, zamegljen vid, neudobje, podvojena slika,
tezave z vidno zaznavo ali utrujenost.
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A POZOR

Okolje gledanja
¢ Razdalja gledanja
- Pri gledanju 3D-videov bodite od televizorja oddaljeni vsaj za dolzino dvakratne diagonale zaslona.
Ce ob ogledu 3D-vsebin ob&utite nelagodje, se odmaknite dlje od televizorja.

Starost gledanja

* Otroci

- Uporaba oziroma ogled 3D-vsebin ni dovoljen za otroke, mlajSe od 6 let.

- Otroci, mlajsi od 10 let, bi se lahko preve¢ silovito odzivali ali se mo¢no razburili, saj se njihov vid Se
razvija (lahko bi se na primer poskusali dotakniti zaslona ali sko€iti vanj). Otroke morate med ogle-
dom 3D-vsebin pozorno spremljati.

- Stereoskopska neenakost v 3D-vidu je pri otrocih izrazitejSa kot pri odraslih, ker je razdalja med
njihovimi o€mi krajSa kot pri odraslih. Zato lahko isto 3D-sliko v primerjavi z odraslimi dojemajo z
vecjo stereoskopsko globino.

* Najstniki

- Najstniki pod 19. letom so lahko obg¢utljivi na svetlobne drazljaje 3D-vsebin. Odsvetuijte jim dolgo-

trajno gledanje 3D-vsebin, Ce so utrujeni.
e Starejsi

- Obcutek 3D-globine je lahko pri starejSih manj izrazit kot pri mladih. Ne sedite bliZje televizorju, kot

je priporoCena razdalja.

Opozorila glede uporabe 3D-ocal

¢ Vedno uporabljajte 3D-o¢ala znamke LG. 3D-videa sicer morda ne boste pravilno videli.

» 3D-oc¢al ne uporabljajte namesto obicajnih, son¢nih ali zas¢&itnih ocal.

» Uporaba prilagojenih 3D-ocal lahko povzro€i naprezanje oc€i ali popacenje slike.

» 3D-oc€al ne shranjujte v zelo vro€ih ali zelo mrzlih prostorih. Lahko bi spremenila obliko.

» 3D-oc€ala so obdutljiva in jih lahko hitro opraskate. Le€o vedno briSite z mehko in Cisto krpo. Le¢ 3D-ocal
ne drgnite z ostrimi predmeti in jih ne Cistite s kemikalijami.
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12 POSTOPEK NAMESTITVE / SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

fo OPOMBA )

» Prikazana slika se bo morda razlikovala od vasega televizorja.

e OSD (On Screen Display oz. prikaz na zaslonu) televizorja se lahko rahlo razlikuje od tega, kar je
prikazano v navodilih.

» Razpolozljivi meniji in moznosti se lahko razlikujejo glede na vhodni vir ali model, ki ga uporabljate.

 V prihodnosti lahko ta televizor izboljSamo Se z dodatnimi funkcijami.

» Televizor lahko preklopite v stanje pripravljenosti, da zmanj$ate porabo energije. Ce televizorja dalj
¢asa ne boste gledali, ga izklju€ite, da zmanjSate porabo energije.

 Porabo energije lahko bistveno zmanjSate, ¢e zmanjSate svetlost slike. S tem zniZate skupne stroSke uporabe.

POSTOPEK NAMESTITVE

Odprite embalazo in se prepriCajte, da je prilozena vsa dodatna oprema.

Stojalo pritrdite na televizor. (odvisno od modela)

Zunanjo napravo priklopite na televizor.

Preverite, ali je na voljo omrezna povezava.

Omrezne funkcije televizorja lahko uporabljate le, ko je vzpostavljena omrezna povezava.

SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

A WODN -

Vsebina paketa

Preverite, ali so v paket vkljuéeni naslednji predmeti. Ce kateri od delov dodatne opreme manjka, se obrnite
na lokalnega trgovca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. Slike v teh navodilih za uporabo se lahko razlikujejo od
dejanskega televizorja in prilozene opreme.

ﬁA POZOR )

 Poskrbite za varnost in dolgo Zivljenjsko dobo televizorja in uporabljajte samo licenéno programsko opremo.
e Garancija ne krije Skode in poskodb, ki so posledica uporabe nelicenéne opreme.
¢ Pri nekaterih modelih je na zaslon pritrijena tanka folija, ki je ne smete odstraniti.

ﬁo OPOMBA )

¢ |zdelku je glede na model prilozena razlicna dodatna oprema.

¢ Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb specifikacij izdelka ali vsebine teh navodil za uporabo brez
predhodnega obvestila zaradi nadgradnje funkcij izdelka.

e Za optimalno priklju¢itev mora biti priklju¢ni del kablov HDMI in naprav USB tanjSi od 10 mm in oz;ji
od 18 mm. Ce kabel USB ali pomnilnigki klju¢ USB ne morete priklopiti v vrata USB televizorja,
uporabite podaljSek, ki podpira USB 2.0.

HDMI UsB

A= 10mm
A= 10 mm

A= 8 mm (samo modeli EA88**-ZA)
B=18mm B=18mm
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EA98**

Uporabniski
priroénik
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Daljinski upravljalnik Carobni daljinski

in bateriji (AAA) upravljalnik, bateriji
(odvisno od modela) (AA)
(glejte stran 24) (glejte stran 25)

=)

3D-ocala Cinema
Stevilo 3D-odal se
lahko razlikuje po
drzavah ali modelih.

P

Kabel za
komponentni video
(glejte stran A-18)

Kabel za kompozitni Kabel SCART
video (glejte stran A-30)
(glejte stran A-18, A-19)

pokrov AV
(glejte stran A-4)

Kabelska vezica
(glejte stran A-5)

Pritrditev kabla Vijak za pritrditev
(glejte stran A-5) kabla
1EA, M4 x L20

(glejte stran A-5)

Krpa za brisanje
(odvisno od modela)
Za odstranjevanje
prahu z ekrana.

Kamera za videoklice
(glejte stran 22)
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14 SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

EA88**

Uporabniski
priro€nik

@

&

Daljinski upravljalnik Carobni daljinski 3D-ocala Cinema
in bateriji (AAA) upravljalnik, bateriji Stevilo 3D-o¢al se
(odvisno od modela) (AA) lahko razlikuje po
(glejte stran 24) (glejte stran 25) drzavah ali modelih.

P

Kabel za
komponentni video
(glejte stran A-18)

=

S o
Kabel za kompozitni Kabel SCART Pokrov stojala
video (glejte stran A-30) (samo modeli EA88**-ZA)
(glejte stran A-18, A-19) (glejte stran A-3)

===

Podstavek
(samo modeli EA88**-ZA)
(glejte stran A-3)

H

pokrov AV Vijaki za stojalo Vijaki za stojalo

(samo modeli EA88**-ZA)  9EA, M4 x L20 4EA, M4 x L10

(glejte stran A-4) (samo modeli EA88**-ZA) (samo modeli EA88**-ZA)
(glejte stran A-3) (glejte stran A-3)

Drzalo za kable

2EA

(samo modeli EA88**-ZA)
(glejte stran A-6)

Krpa za brisanje Kamera za videoklice
(odvisno od modela) (glejte stran 22)

Za odstranjevanje

prahu z ekrana.
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Samolepilni trak Feritno jedro
2EA (samo modeli EA88**-ZF)
(samo modeli EA88**-ZA) (glejte stran 15)
(glejte stran A-4)
~@) oromBA ~

(samo modeli EA88**-ZF)
* |zdelku je glede na model prilozena razlicna dodatna oprema.
* Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb specifikacij izdelka ali vsebine teh navodil za uporabo brez

predhodnega obvestila zaradi nadgradnje funkcij izdelka.
Nacin uporabe feritnega jedra

1 Feritno jedro uporabite za omejevanje elektromagnetnih motenj pri napajalnem kablu.
Napajalni kabel enkrat ovijte okoli feritnega jedra.
2 Feritno jedro nato postavite v bliZino televizorja.

' ,
[do stenske vtiénice] ’W)e _ —m\lr [do televizorja]
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Naprodaj lo€eno

Izbirno dodatno opremo lahko brez predhodnega obvestila zamenjate ali spremenite, da izboljSate
kakovost.

Za nakup teh izdelkov se obrnite na zastopnika.

Naprave delujejo le z dolo€enimi modeli.

N
D
¢

AN-MR400 AG-F*** AG-F***DP AN-VC5**
Carobni daljinski 3D-oc&ala Cinema Oc¢ala za vzporedno Kamera za videoklice
upravljalnik predvajanje

Sound

Syno)
A
O@O I Tag ON

Avdio naprava LG Tag on AN-BL***
Brezzi¢ni IR-upravljalnik

Zdruzljivost 55EA98** 55EA88**

AN-MR400
Carobni daljinski upravljalnik

AG-F***
3D-ocala Cinema

AG-F***DP
Ocala za vzporedno predvajanje

AN-VC5**
Kamera za videoklice

Avdio naprava LG . .

<
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Tag on J 0

AN-BL***
BrezZi¢ni IR-upravljalnik

Ime in zasnova modela se lahko spremenita zaradi nadgradnje funkcij izdelka, okoliS¢€in proizvodnje ali
politike proizvajalca.
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Deli in gumbi

Samo modeli EA98 — Zaslon

Indikator z 1 T Senzor daljinskega
logotipom LG = upravljalnika
(o] I =

Pametni gumb na dotik

Prosojni zvocnik

Samo modeli EA88** I—Zaslon

|

Indikator z 1 —— Senzor daljinskega g
logotipom LG —~——— \ C upravljalnika =
Y 3 8:
=
Pametni gumb na dotik
Zvocnika
Gumb Opis
b/ Vklop ali izklop televizorja.
0 OPOMBA

« V meniju MOZNOST v glavnem meniju lahko vklopite ali izklopite indikator z logotipom LG.
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Uporaba pametni gumb na dotik

1 Vklop televizorja.
- Nezno pritisnite pametni gumb na dotik pod logotipom LG na spodnjem delu televizorja.

2 lzklop televizorja.
- Ce se ne prikaZe meni na zaslonu, za priblizno dve sekundi pridrzite pametni gumb na dotik.

L
[ G\
( o/l )

Pametni gumb na dotik
(gumb za vklop)

ﬁo OPOMBA w

¢ Televizorja ne postavljajte v blizino ali na vire toplote, ker lahko zanetite pozar ali televizor kako
drugace poskodujete.

¢ Pametni gumb na dotik pritisnite nezno s prstom.

« Ce se dotaknete kateregakoli drugega dela, se televizor morda ne bo odzval.

¢ Pametnega gumba na dotik ne pritiskajte z dvema ali ve€ prsti. To lahko povzro¢i napacno delovanje
Priporocljivo je, da gumb pritisnete samo z enim prstom.izdelka.

.

3 Uporaba pametnega gumba na dotik.

PS

Program

Ny

Dotik Drsenje

Dolg dotik

- Pritisnite: izberete Zeleni meni.

- Pridrzite: vrnete se na prej$nji korak. Ce prejsnjega koraka ni, s pridrzanjem gumba izklopite televizor.
- Pomaknite levo/desno: premikate se med meniji za program, vhod, nastavitve, izklop in glasnost. Ce
kanale ali glasnost Zelite spreminjati hitreje, prst pomaknite levo ali desno, da odprete meni za program
ali glasnost, in za priblizno 2 sekundi pridrzite meni.
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Dvigovanje in premikanje
televizorja

Ce zelite televizor dvigniti ali premakniti, najprej
preberite navodila za varno prestavljanje, da
televizorja ne opraskate ali poskodujete, ne glede
na njegovo velikost in vrsto.

A POZOR

¢ Nikoli se ne dotikajte zaslona, ker bi ga
lahko poskodovali.

e Svetujemo vam, da televizor premikate v Skatli
ali embalazi, v kateri ste ga prejeli ob nakupu.

* Preden televizor premaknete ali dvignete,
odklopite napajalni kabel in vse druge kable.

 Televizor drzite z zaslonom, obrnjenim stran od
vas, da ga ne poskodujete.

 Velike televizorje naj premikata vsaj dve osebi.
« Ce televizor premikate ro¢no, ga drzite, kot je
prikazano na sliki.

Televizor naj med premikanjem ne bo
izpostavljen udarcem ali prekomernim
tresljajem.

Med prevozom naj bo televizor obrnjen
navzgor. Ne polozite ga na bok in ga ne
nagnite na levo ali desno stran.

Ne pritiskajte premocno, da ne bi upognili
ohisja, saj lahko tako poskodujete zaslon.

Med premikanjem naj bo televizor v pokonénem
polozaju. Ne prenasajte ga v lezeCem polozaju
ali nagnjenega.
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Nameséanje na mizo

1 Dvignite televizor in ga v pokon&nem polozaju
postavite na mizo.
- Za dobro zraCenje naj bo televizor od ste-
ne oddaljen (najmanj) 10 cm.

10 cm

2 Prikljucite napajalni kabel v stensko vti¢nico.

A POZOR

 Televizorja ne postavljajte v blizino ali na
vire toplote, ker lahko zanetite pozar ali
televizor kako drugace poskodujete.

Pritrjevanje televizorja na steno
(samo modeli EA88**-ZA)

Da boste namizno stojalo uporabljali varno, ga
trdno pritrdite na steno.

1 Vstavite in privijte o€esne vijake ali nosilce in
vijake na hrbtno stran televizorja.

- Ce so v odprtine za o&esne vijake vstavlje-
ni vijaki, najprej odstranite te vijake.

2 Zvijaki namestite stenske nosilce na steno.
Poravnajte o¢esne vijake na hrbtni strani
televizorja s stenskimi nosilci.

3 Trdno povezite oCesne vijake in stenske nosilce
Z mo¢no vrvico.

Vrvica naj bo vodoravna na ravno povrsino.

ﬁA POZOR *

» Otrokom ne dovolite plezati po televizorju ali
se nanj obesati.

. J

ﬁo OPOMBA )

» Uporabite mizo ali omaro, ki je dovol;j velika
in trdna, da lahko varno podpira televizor.

* Nosilci, vijaki in vrvice niso prilozene.
Dodatni pripomocki so na voljo pri vasem
lokalnem prodajalcu.
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Namesc¢anje na steno

(samo modeli EA88**-ZA)

Previdno pritrdite izbirni stenski nosilec na hrbtno
stran televizorja in namestite stenski nosilec na
trdno navpiéno steno. Ce Zelite televizor namestiti
na druge gradbene materiale, se za to obrnite na
usposobljeno osebje.

LG vam priporo¢a, da montazo stenskega nosilca
zaupate usposobljenemu poklicnemu monterju.

I‘IO cm A

Uporabite vijake in stenski nosilec, ki ustrezajo
standardu VESA. Standardne dimenzije stenskih
nosilcev so opisane v naslednji razpredelnici.

Naprodaj lo€eno (Stenski nosilec)

fA POZOR

* Najprej odklopite napajanje in nato
premaknite ali namestite televizor. Sicer
lahko pride do elektricnega udara.

« Ce televizor namestite na strop ali po$evno
steno, lahko pade in vas huje poSkoduje.
Uporabite odobren stenski nosilec znamke
LG in se obrnite na lokalnega trgovca ali
usposobljeno osebje.

* Vijakov ne privijte premocno, ker lahko s

tem poSkodujete televizor in posledi¢no

razveljavite garancijo.

Uporabite vijake in stenske nosilce, ki

ustrezajo standardu VESA. Garancija

ne krije Skode ali telesnih poskodb, ki so

posledica nepravilne uporabe ali uporabe

napacne dodatne opreme.

fo OPOMBA

» Uporabite vijake, ki so po standardu VESA
navedeni v specifikacijah vijakov.

e Stenskemu nosilcu so prilozena navodila za
uporabo in potrebni deli.

 Stenski nosilec je izbirna dodatna oprema.
Dodatni pripomocki so na voljo pri vasem
lokalnem prodajalcu.

J

Model S5EAB8™-ZA * DolZina vijakov je lahko razliéna glede na
VESA (A) 210 stenski nosilec. Uporabite primerno dolzino.
e Za dodatne informacije preberite navodila za

Standardni vijak M6 uporabo, ki so priloZena stenskemu nosilcu.
Stevilo vijakov 2

AW-55EA88S
Stenski nosilec ,. .4

3
- )
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Kamera za videoklice

Uporaba izdelka

Pazite, da se kamera ne zmoéi. Ce bi v izdelek
prodrla tekoc€ina, bi lahko prislo do kratkega
stika.

Kamero previdno obriSite s suho krpo, da
odstranite ves prah ali umazanijo. Ce je izdelek
zelo umazan, na krpo najprej naprsite blag
detergent.

Za CisCenje ne uporabljajte razredcila, alkohola,
benzena ali drugih vnetljivih sredstev.

Ti bi lahko poskodovali povrSino izdelka ali
vplivali na njegovo delovanje.

Izdelka ne razstavljajte, popravljajte ali
spreminjajte. Nepravilno razstavljanje bi lahko
povzrocilo pozar, elektri¢ni udar ali poSkodbe.
Kamere ne stresajte.

Ne vlecite za kabel.

Navodila za namestitev

Pri namescanju izdelka pazite, da boste imeli
na voljo dovolj prostora za prikljucke.

Ne namestite v prasen, umazan ali vlazen
prostor.

Ne namestite na neposredno sonéno svetlobo
ali v blizino toplotnega vira.

Magnetni predmeti, kot so zvocniki, lahko
povzro¢ajo motnje v delovanju kamere.
|Izdelek namestite v prostor z zmerno
temperaturo in vlaznostjo. Priporo¢ena
temperatura je med 0 °C in 40 °C (32 °F — 104
°F).

Mocna elektromagnetna valovanja drugih
naprav lahko povzro¢ajo motnje v delovanju
kamere.

Pred uporabo odstranite vse plasti¢no (vinilno)
embalazo.

Imena izdelkov in druzb, navedena v tem
priro¢niku, so lahko registrirane blagovne znamke
ali drugace avtorsko zascitena in so namenjena
zgolj identifikaciji in jasnejsi razlagi. Vse pravice
pridrzane.

Opora stojala

Opora stojala —ge

Pregled

Mikrofoni

Objektiv

Indikator
aktivnosti

Stojalo

Roka stojala




SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE 23

0 OPOMBA

¢ Moznosti za spreminjanje ali brisanje vsebine dolo¢a ponudnik vsebin.
¢ Informacije o posameznih storitvah si oglejte na spletnih straneh ponudnikov storitev.
¢ Zaslon za posodobitev programske opreme se samodejno pojavi, ¢e je na voljo posodobitev.
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DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIK

(odvisno od modela)

Opisi v teh navodilih za uporabo temeljijo na gumbih daljinskega upravljalnika.

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in pravilno uporabljajte televizor.

Ce Zelite zamenijati baterije, odprite pokrov leZi$ga za baterije in vstavite baterije (1,5 V AAA),
tako da se konca @ in @ ujemata z oznako v leziS€u, nato znova zaprite pokrov lezis¢a.

Baterije odstranite v obratnem vrstnem redu, kot ste jih vstavili.

A POZOR )

(. Ne mesajte starih in novih baterij, ker lahko s tem poSkodujete daljinski upravljalnik.

Daljinski upravljalnik usmerite proti senzorju za daljinski upravljalnik na televizorju.

[~TTTTTTTTTTTTT &= ]  (VKLOP/IZKLOP) Vklop ali izklop televizorja.
i @ <° l‘ TV/RAD Izbira radijskega, televizijskega ali DTV-programa.
! ‘

SUBTITLE Prikaz podnapisov v izbranem jeziku v digitalnem nacinu.
Q.MENU Dostop do hitrih menijev.

GUIDE Prikaze spored.

© RATIO Sprememba velikosti slike.

2 INPUT Preklop na drug vhodni vir.

| SUBTITLE RATIO INPUT

(e (ne) (©)] ()]

Stevilski gumbi Za vnos $tevilk.
LIST Za dostop do seznama shranjenih programov.
Q.VIEW Vrnitev na program, ki ste ga gledali pre;.

+ - Nastavitev glasnosti.

FAV Dostop do seznama priljubljenih kanalov.
APP/% lzberite Zeleni vir menija MHP.

(samo ltalija) (odvisno od modela)

MUTE® Izklop vseh zvokov.

APv Pomikanje po shranjenih programih ali kanalih.
APAGEv Pomik na prejsnji ali naslednji zaslon.

(i

D GUMBA ZA TELETEKST (TEXT/T.OPT) Ta gumba se
uporabljata za teletekst.

INFO ® Prikaz informacij o trenutnem programu in zaslonu.

4 SMART Dostop do menijev pametnega vmesnika domacega okolja.
£ MY APPS Prikaz seznama aplikacij.

Navigacijski gumbi (gor/dol/levo/desno) Pomikanje po menijih
ali moznostih.

OK @ Izbira menijev ali moznosti oziroma potrditev izbire.

O BACK Vmitev na prej$njo raven.

EXIT Izhod iz zaslonskih prikazov in vrnitev na gledanje televizije.
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SETTINGS Dostop do glavnih menijev.

REC @ Zacetek snemanja in prikaz menija za snemanje.

LIVE TV Vrnitev na TV v Zivo.

Nadzorne tipke (B, », Il, «, » ) Upravljanje vsebin Premium, Time
Machine, menijev Smart Share ali naprave s podporo za funkcijo
SIMPLINK (USB ali SIMPLINK ali Time Machine).

Barvni gumbi Odprejo posebne funkcije v nekaterih menijih.

(@ : Rdeca, & : Zelena, (& : Rumena, @ : Modra)
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FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA
UPRAVLJALNIKA

Ta element ni dodan vsem modelom.

Ce se pojavi sporogilo “Baterija arobnega daljinskega upravljalnika je $ibka. Zamenjajte
jo,” zamenijajte baterijo.

Ce zelite zamenjati baterije, odprite pokrov leZi§&a za baterije in vstavite baterijo (1,5 V
AA) tako, da se konca @ in &) ujemata z oznako v leZi§¢u, nato znova zaprite pokrov

leziS€a. Daljinski upravljalnik usmerite proti senzorju za daljinski upravljalnik na televizorju.
Baterije odstranite v obratnem vrstnem redu, kot ste jih vstavili.

A POZOR

(- Ne mesajte starih in novih baterij, ker lahko s tem poskodujete daljinski upravljalnik.

%r— Kazalec (radiofrekvenéni oddajnik)

@& (VKLOP/IZKLOP) T/.r@?\ﬁ\\i SMART &

Vklop ali izklop televizorja. Dostop do menijev pametnega vme-

BACK © ’—\ snika domacega okolja.
Vrnitev na prejSnjo raven. e O (Prepoznavanje glasu)
Kolesce(OK) @i ) (odvisno od modela)
Izbira menijev ali moznosti oziroma — ! & Vkloplizklop osvetlitve
potrditev izbire. ‘“;“‘ . Vklop in izklop osvetlitve.
Pomikanje po shranjenih kanalih. © — Nése e caktoni né ON (ndezur), drita do
Cv:e med premikanjem kazalca po ‘ + 2%% A té fiket automatikisht pas 5 sekondash.
zaslonu pritisnete navigacijski gumb, o] - Pe Navigacijski gumbi
kazalec izgine, Carobni daljinski — |? v (gor/dol/levo/desno)
upravljalnik pa deluje kot obiajen @z Pomikanje po menijih ali mozZnostih.
daljinski upravljalnik. S 3 APV

Ce 2elite.kazavlec znova prikazati, Pomikanje po shranjenih programih
zamahnite s Carobnim daljinskim ali kanalih.

upravljalnikom z ene strani na drugo.
pravi g 123/ Q.MENU

Fa— Dostop do hitrih menijev. o
Nastavitev glasnosti. —— Dostop do univerzalnega upravljalnika.

(Ta funkcija ni na voljo vseh
3P drzavah.)

Za ogled 3D-videa. N % (TIHO)
\/ Izklop vseh zvokov.

Prepoznavanje glasu (odvisno od modela)

<
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Za uporabo funkcije prepoznavanja glasu je zahtevana omrezna povezava.
Uspesnost prepoznavanja je odvisna od lastnosti uporabnika (glas, izgovarjava, intonacija in hitrost) in
okolja (hrup ter glasnost televizorja).

1 Pritisnite gumb Prepoznavanje glasu.
2 Ko se na levi strani televizijskega zaslona prikaze okno s prikazom glasu, izgovorite Zeleno besedno zvezo.

0 OPOMBA

e Prepoznavanje glasu morda ne bo uspelo, ¢e govorite prehitro ali prepocasi.
e Uporabite daljinski upravljalnik Magic, ki od obraza ne sme biti oddaljen ve¢ kot 10 cm.
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Registracija éarobnega
daljinskega upravljalnika

Najprej je potrebno uskladiti (registrirati) Carobni
daljinski upravljalnik s TV preden ga lahko
uporabimo.

Registracija €arobnega daljinskega
upravljalnika

1 Za samodejno uskladitev,
najprej vklopite TV in pritisnite
Kolesce(OK) gumb. Ko je
registracija zakljuena, se na
ekranu pojavi sporocilo o uspesni
registraciji.

2 V kolikor registracija ni bila
uspesno opravljena, izklopite
TV ter ga ponovno vklopite
in ponovite zgornji postopek.
Pritisnite Kolesce(OK) gumb.

Ponovna registracija ¢arobnega daljinskega
upravljalnika

BACK | 1 Pritisnite in drzite BACK ©
po) in SMART ¢ gumb naenkrat

za 5 sekund za reset in ga

SMART potem ponovno registrirajte po

I omenjenem postopku ,Registracija
Carobnega daljinskega
upravljalnika“ zgoraj.

2 Za ponovno registracijo ¢arobnega
daljinskega upravljalnika pritisnite
in Drzite BACK © gumb za 5
sekund obrnjenega proti TV. Ko
je registracija zaklju€ena, se na
ekranu pojavi sporocilo o uspesni
registraciji.

Uporaba ¢arobnega
daljinskega upravljalnika

1 Ce kazalec izgine, daljinski

v\\//. upravljalnik premaknite nekoliko v

NN levo ali desno. Nato se samodejno
/\

znova prikaze na zaslonu.
» Ce kazalca nekaj ¢asa ne
> uporabljate, izgine.

2 Kazalec lahko premikate tako, da
sprejemnik kazalca daljinskega
upravljalnika usmerite v televizor
in ga nato premikate levo, desno,
navzgor ali navzdol.

» Ce kazalec ne deluje pravilno,
daljinskega upravljalnika 10
sekund ne uporabljajte in nato
poskusite znova.

—©

Ce pritisnete Kolesce(OK) na ¢arobnem
daljinskem upravljalniku, se odpre naslednji
zaslon.

Prikazuje informacije o trenutnem programu
in zaslonu.

Izberete lahko meni Ved.

Previdnostni ukrepi
pri uporabi ¢arobnega
daljinskega upravljalnika

Daljinski upravljalnik lahko uporabljajte z
najvedje komunikacijske razdalje (10 m). Ce
ga uporabljate z daljSe razdalje ali tako, da

je med upravljalnikom in televizorjem ovira,
komunikacija morda ne bo uspesna.

Do napake v komunikaciji lahko pride tudi
zaradi naprav v blizini. Elektri¢ne naprave,

kot sta mikrovalovna pecica ali naprava za
brezzi¢ni LAN, lahko povzro€ajo motnje, saj
uporabljajo enako pasovno Sirino (2,4 GHz) kot
Carobni daljinski upravljalnik.

Ce ¢&arobni daljinski upravljalnik pade ali ga
udarite ob drug predmet, se lahko poskoduje in
ne deluje pravilno.

Pazite, da med uporabo s ¢arobnim daljinskim
upravljalnikom ne udarite ob pohistvo v blizini
ali druge osebe.

Proizvajalec in izvajalec namestitve ne moreta
nuditi storitev glede osebne varnosti, ker pri
brezzi¢ni napravi obstaja moznost motenj
zaradi elektrinih valov.

Priporocljivo je, da je dostopovna tocka (AP)
od televizorja oddaljena ve¢ kot en meter.

Ce je dostopovna todka names&ena blizje od
enega metra, Carobni daljinski upravljalnik
zaradi frekven¢nih motenj morda ne bo deloval
pravilno.
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UPORABA UPORABNISKEGA PRIROCNIKA

Uporabniski priro€nik omogoc¢a enostaven dostop do podrobnih informacij o televizorju.

1 Za dostop do menijev pametnega vmesnika
domadega okolja pritisnite gumb SMART .

2 Izberite Uporabniski priro€nik in pritisnite
Kolesce(OK).

MOZNOST > Za nastavitev jezika

amo v digitalnem nacinu]
Jezik avdia Ko gledate digitaino oddajo 2 vet jeziki zvoka, lahko
izberete tistega, ki ga Zelite.

[samo v digitalnem nainu]

Funkcijo Podnapisi lahko uporabljate, ce se oddajata dva

ali vet jezikov podnapisov.

« e podnapisi v izbranem jeziku niso na vojo, bodo
prikazani podnapisi v privzetem jeziku.

Jezik podnapisov

r a
I Podi !

) ¢l
Zapri )

@) Prikaz opisa izbranega menija.
Za pomikanje po straneh pritisnite A/v.

P Pomik v izbrani meni neposredno iz uporab-
niSkega priro¢nika.

Uporabniski prirocnik

Uporabniski prirocnik (->Xx)

Za uporabo vhodne naprave

Za nastavitev ¢asovnih moznosti

Za nastavitev moznosti za zaklep televizije

Za nastavitev drZave

I Funkcija LG SMART
R Napredna funkeia Onemogocena pomoé
@ Informacije

N

@ PokaZe trenutno prikazan program ali zaslon
z vhodnim virom.

P} Izbira Zelene kategorije.

B} Izbira zelenega elementa.
Za pomikanje po straneh pritisnite A/v.

@) V kazalu lahko poiScete opis Zelene funkcije.

B Omogoca ogled podrobnih informacij o
funkcijah pametnega televizorja LG, ko je
vzpostavljena internetna povezava.

(morda ne bo na voljo v nekaterih drzavah
ali jezikih.)

VNIQSN3AOS
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28 VZDRZEVANJE

VZDRZEVANJE

Ciséenje televizorja

Televizor redno distite, da zagotovite najboljSe delovanje in podaljSate njegovo Zivljenjsko dobo.

A POZOR

* Najprej ne pozabite izklopiti napajanja in izklju€iti napajalnega in vseh drugih kablov.
» Ce televizorja ne boste uporabljali dlje ¢asa, izkljugite napajalni kabel iz stenske vtiénice, da
preprecite morebitne poSkodbe zaradi udara strele ali prenapetosti.

Zaslon, okvir, ohisje in stojalo

e Prah in manjSo umazanijo na povrsini televizorja obriSite s suho, Cisto in mehko krpo.
¢ Vecdjo umazanijo ocCistite z mehko krpo, navlazeno s €isto vodo ali razred€enim blagim detergentom.
Nato ga takoj obriSite s suho krpo.

fA POZOR

* Nikoli se ne dotikajte zaslona, ker bi ga lahko poskodovali.

» PovrSine zaslona ne potiskajte, drgnite ali udarjajte z nohti ali ostrim predmetom, saj bi lahko
opraskali zaslon ali povzrocite popaceno sliko.

* Ne uporabljajte kemicnih sredstev, ker lahko posSkodujete izdelek.

+ Na povrsino ne prsite tekogin. Ce v televizor prodre voda, lahko pride do poZara, elektriénega udara
ali okvare.

fA POZOR

(samo modeli EA98**)

e Ko Ccistite televizor, na prsite neposredno na levi ali desni
zvocnik na spodnjem delu televizorja.
» Pazite, da v televizor ne ste€e voda in da je vedno suh.

» Sicer izdelek lahko po$kodujete, na primer zaradi
rjavenja.

Napajalni kabel

Redno odstranjujte prah ali umazanijo z napajalnega kabla.
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ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Tezava

Odprava

Televizorja ni
mogoce upravljati
z daljinskim
upravljalnikom.

¢ Preverite senzor daljinskega upravljalnika in poskusite znova.
 Preverite, ali je med televizorjem in daljinskim upravljalnikom morda ovira.
* Preverite, ali baterije delujejo in so pravilno vstavljene (® na @, O na Q).

Ne vidite slike in ne

* Preverite, ali je televizor vklopljen.

sliSite zvoka. » Preverite, ali je napajalni kabel vkljuen v stensko vti¢nico.
* Preverite, ali je za teZavo kriva stenska vti¢nica tako, da vanjo vkljucite drug
izdelek.
Televizor se * Preverite nastavitve za napajanje. Napajanje je morda prekinjeno.

nenadoma izklopi.

« V nastavitvah CAS preverite, ali je vklopliena funkcija V pripravljenost ali Cas
izklopa.

« Ce vkloplien televizor ne prejme nobenega signala, se bo samodejno izklopil po
15 minutah neaktivnosti.

Pri povezavi z
racunalnikom
(HDMI/DVI) se
prikaze sporocilo
“Ni signala” ali

“Neveljaven format”.

* Televizor izklopite/vklopite z daljinskim upravljalnikom.
¢ Ponovno priklopite kabel HDMI.
* Ponovno zazenite racunalnik z vklopljenim televizorjem.

Ob prejemu klica
se ne pojavi okno
z obvestilom

* Preverite, ali je vase stanje “Do not disturb” (Ne moti).

» Ob uporabi dolo€enih funkcij televizorja dohodnih klicev ni mogoce sprejeti
(npr. med posodobitvijo programske opreme itd.).

 Preverite, ali je moznost “Privacy settings” nastavljena na “Allow calls from
people in my contact list only” (Dovoli samo klice od oseb na seznamu).

Slisite odmev (npr.
po zvocnikih sliSite
svoj glas)

* Pri zvo¢nih nastavitvah domacega kina izberite stereo, ne prostorski zvok.

* Zmanjsajte glasnost zvocnikov.

e Kakovost zvoka je lahko slab$a zaradi odmevanja v prostoru.

* Preizkusite mikrofon s storitvijo “Echo / Sound Test Service” (Preizkus odmeva/
zvoka).

Ne sprejemate
videoposnetka

ali pa je kakovost
videoposnetka
slaba

» Kakovost videoposnetka je lahko slab$a zaradi preobremenjenosti omrezja.

» Kakovost videoposnetka je lahko slab$a v brezzi¢nih omrezjih. Priporo¢amo
uporabo Zi¢ne internetne povezave.

» Kakovost slike se lahko poslabsa pri uporabi funkcije “Zoom-In” (Priblizaj).
Med videoklici uporabljajte ¢im nizji faktor priblizevanja.

 Preverite, ali so informacije o kakovosti klica ozna¢ene kot “kritine”. V tem
primeru je kakovost videoposnetka lahko slab$a.

Klic se nenadoma
prekine

« Klic je lahko prekinjen ob vklopu dolo¢enih funkcij televizorja. (npr. Sleeep
timer ipd.)
* Med klicem ne odklopite kamere za videoklice.

VNIQSN3AOS
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NASTAVITEV ZUNANJIH UPRAVLJALNIH
NAPRAV

Ce si zelite ogledati informacije o nastavitvi zunanje upravljalne naprave, obiggite www.lg.com

SPECIFIKACIJE

Specifikacije brezzicnega adapterja LAN(TWFM-B006D)

Standard IEEE802.11a/b/g/n

2400 do 2483,5 MHz
Frekvenéni razpon 5150 do 5250 MHz
5725 do 5850 MHz (Za drzave izven EU)

802.11a: 11 dBm
802.11b: 14 dBm
Izhodna mo¢ (najvec) 802.11g: 10.5 dBm
802.11n — 2,4 GHz: 11 dBm
802.11n — 5 GHz: 12.5 dBm

Specifikacije modula Bluetooth (BM-LDS401)

Standard Razli¢ica Bluetooth 3.0
Frekvencni razpon 2400-2483,5 MHz
Izhodna mo¢ (najvec) 10 dBm ali manj

» Ker je v drzavi lahko uporabljen drug pasovni kanal, uporabnik ne more spremeniti ali prilagoditi
delovne frekvence, ta izdelek pa je nastavljen v skladu s podatki v tabeli z regionalnimi frekvencami.

Ce€01970
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SPECIFICATIONS B-1

SPECIFICATIONS

Product specifications may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade of product functions.

55EA98++
MODELS 55EA9809-ZA
55EA980V-ZA
55EA980W-ZA
Dimensions With stand (mm) 1227 x 798.5 x 192
(WxH x D) Without stand(mm) .
With stand (kg) 17.2
Weight
Without stand (kg) -

Power consumption

AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz

Power requirement 270 W
55EA88x*

MODELS 55EA8809-ZA 55EA8809-ZF
55EA880V-ZA 55EA880V-ZF
55EA880W-ZA 55EA880W-ZF

Dimensions With stand (mm) 1230 x 790 x 233 -

(WxHxD) | without stand(mm) 1230 x 715 x 25.4 1230 x 715 x 25.4

With stand (kg) 18.0 -
Weight

Without stand (kg) 13.2 13.2
Power consumption AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz AC 100-240 V~ 50/ 60 Hz
Power requirement 265 W 265 W

CIl Module Size (W x H x D)

100.0 mm x 55.0

mm x 5.0 mm

Environment
condition

Operating Temperature

0°Cto40°C

Operating Humidity

Less than 80 %

Storage Temperature

-20 °C to

60 °C

Storage Humidity

Less than 85 %

Satellite Digital TV Digital TV Analogue TV
- DVB-T/T2' PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K,

Television system DVB-S/S2 DVB-C? PAL I', SECAM L/L
VHF: E2 to E12
UHF: E21 to E69

Programme coverage C-Band, Ku-Band | VHF, UHF CATV: S1 to S20
HYPER: S21 to S47

Maximum number of storable

programmes 6,000 1,200

External antenna impedance 75 Q

1 T/T2: Terrestrial
2 C: Cable




B-2 SPECIFICATIONS

Video Call Camera specification

Dimensions (W x H x D) 112 mm x 56 mm x 38 mm
Weight 107.8 g
Focus More than 100 cm
Lens
Field of Vision 61.25° in diagonal
Video Effective pixels 1920 x 1080
Output format H.264, MJPEG, YUV
Output Image Full-HD, HD, VGA, QVGA, QQVGA
Audio Microphone 2
Interface USB
Operating Temperature 0°C-40-°C (32 °F - 104 °F)
Environmental Operating Humidity 0% -80 %
conditions Storage Temperature -20 °C - 70 °C (-4 °F - 158 °F)
Storage Humidity 0% -90 %

¢ The specifications shown above may be altered whithout prior notice to improve quality.

A CAUTION

* The list of devices that are not supported may be amended without prior notification.




SPECIFICATIONS B-3

HDMI/DVI-DTV supported mode

Component port connecting information

Horizontal Vertical Component ports v P p
Resolution Frequency Frequency on the TV B R
(kHz) (Hz)
Y P, P,
640 x 480 31.469/31.5 59.94/ 60
Video output ports on Y B-Y | RY
720 x 480 31.469/31.5 59.94 /60 DVD player v cb Cr
31.25 50
Y Pb Pr
720 x 576 15.625 50
1280 x 720 37.500 50 Signal Component
44,96 / 45 59.94 /60 480i/576i O
33.72/33.75 59.94 /60 480p/576p O
28.125 50.00 720p/1080i o
26.97 /27 23.97/24
1920 x 1080 25 1080p 0
33.716/33.75 | 29.976 / 30.00 (50 Hz / 60 Hz only)
56.250 50
67.43/67.5 59.94 /60
HDMI-PC supported mode
Horizontal Vertical
Resolution Frequency Frequency
(kHz) (Hz)
640 x 350 31.468 70.09
640 x 480 31.469 59.94
720 x 400 31.469 70.08
800 x 600 37.879 60.31
1024 x 768 48.363 60.00
1152 x 864 54.348 60.053
1280 x 1024 63.981 60.020
1360 x 768 47.712 60.015
1920 x 1080 67.5 60.00




B-4 SPECIFICATIONS

3D supported mode

* Video, which is input as below media contents is switched into the 3D screen automatically.
* The method for 3D digital broadcast may differ depending on the signal environment. If video is not
switched automatically into 3D, manually convert the settings to view 3D images.

3D supported mode automatically

Horizontal Vertical
Input Signal Frequency Frequency Playable 3D video format
(kHz) (Hz)
Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
640x480 31.469/31.5 Side by Side(Full)
62.938 / 63 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
59.94/60 Side by Side(Half), Top & Bott
ide by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
480p 31.469/31.5 Side by Side(Full)
62.938 / 63 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
3125 Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
576p ' 50 Side by Side(Full)
62.5 Frame Packing, Line Alternative
37.50 50 Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
44.96 / 45 59.94 / 60 Side by Side(Full)
720p
75 50 . ) )
Frame packing, Line Alternative
89.91/90 59.94 / 60
HDMI
28.125 50 Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
, 33.72/33.75 59.94 / 60 Side by Side(Full)
1080i
56.25 50 . . .
Frame packing, Field Alternative
67.432 / 67.50 59.94 / 60
26.97 1 27 23.97 /24
Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
28.125 25 Side by Side(Full)
33.72/33.75 29.976 / 30
43.94 / 54 23.97 /24
1080p . ) )
56.25 25 Frame packing, Line Alternative
67.432/67.5 29.976 / 30
56.25 50
Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom
67.432/67.5 59.94 /60
usB 1080p 33.75 30 Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom,
Checker Board, MPO(Photo),
DLNA 1080p 33.75 30 JPS(Photo)
Signal Playable 3D video format
DTV Frame Compatible Side by Side(Half), Top & Bottom
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3D supported mode manually

Signal
Input ) Horizontal Verticla Playable 3D video format
Resolution Frequency Frequency
(kHz) (Hz)
DTV HD / SD - -
ATV(CVBS) SD - - s Side(Half
2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
Component HD / SD - - Top & Bottom
1024X768 48.36
1360X768 47.71
2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
60 Top & Bottom, Checker Board,
HDMI-PC 1920X1080 67.5 Frame Sequential,
Row Interleaving,
Column Interleaving
2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
Others . ) Top & Bottom
480P 315 60 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
576P 31.25 50 Top & Bottom, Checker Board,
Frame Sequential,
720p 37.5 50 Row Interleaving,
45 60 Column Interleaving
. 28.12 50 2D to 3D, Side by Sied(Half),
1080i
33.75 60 Top & Bottom
HDMI-DTV 27 24 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
2812 25 Top & Bottom,Checker Board,
: Row Interleaving,
33.75 30 Column Interleaving
1080p 56.25 50 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
Top & Bottom, Checker Board,
Single Frame Sequential,
67.5 60 Row Interleaving,
Column Interleaving
Under 704x480 - - 2D to 3D
Over 704x480 ) ) 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
interlaced Top & Bottom
2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
Top & Bottom,Checker Board,
USB ,DLNA - 50/ 60 Frame Sequential,
(Movie) Over 704x480 Row Interleaving,
progressive Column Interleaving
2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
) others Top & Bottom,Checker Board,
Row Interleaving,
Column Interleaving
Under 320x240 - - 2D to 3D
usB, DLNA 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Half)
Phot - - » Ol y ol ’
(Photo) Over 320x240 Top & Bottom
1024X768p - 30/60 2D to 3D, Side by Side(Hal)
to 3D, Side by Side(Half),
1280x720 - 30/60
Miracast/Widi P Top & Bottom
1920X1080p - 30/60
Others - - 2D to 3D




Record the model number and serial number of
the TV.

Refer to the label on the back cover and quote
this information to your dealer when requiring any
service.

MODEL

SERIAL

Digital Video
Broadcasting

LG

Life's Good

Please contact LG First.
If you have any inquiries or comments,
please contact LG customer information centre.

LG Customer Information Centre

LG Service &, LG Service &,
0810144 131 0900 543 5454
015 200 255 800 187 40
0032 15 200 255 80154 54 54
07001 54 54 808 78 54 54
810555810 031 228 3542
8088 5758 0850 111 154
0800 054 54 902 500 234
3220 dites LG ou tapez 54 077054 54 54
0848 543 543
United Kingdom (0844 847 5454
8 800 200 7676
800 9990
0800 303 000

8 8000 805 805,
2255(GSM

YabexvctaH 8 800 120 2222
80000 710 005

Country Country

Osterreich Nederland
Belgié Norge
Luxembourg Polska
Bunrapus
Ceska Rep.

Danmark

Portugal
Roménia
Slovensko
Suomi Espaia
France
Deutschland 01803 11 54 11

801 11 200 900,
2104800 564

Magyarorszag 06 40 54 54 54
Eire 0818 27 6955
199600099
8820 0071 1111
80200201
880008081

Sverige
Schweiz
EAGSa
Poccus
Eesti
YkpauHa
Italia
KasaxcraH
Benapycb
Latvija

Lietuva KblprbiactaH

www.lg.com
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